e

B

.v.\A-—n—n ...wﬂgﬂq. oo .

T

.

R Ay

e

&

TTE

T

TF

¥

T
¥

:

~—- - NV SO, PRSI T
- o . - - o .
g, N N “ TR S, ) . :

T ~ i . .




S HISTORY

B or
ik

LANCASTER AND YORK COUNTIES,

]

FROM THE EARLIEST 8ETTLEMENTS MADY, WJTRIN THEM; IN
*  THE FORMER, FROM 1700; IN THE LATTER PROM 1710, TO
- . 'THB PRESENT TIME; TO WHICH I8 PREFIXED A BRIEF
" BKETCH OF THE EARLY HISTORY OF PENNSYL-
VANIA, FROM A. D, 1881, TO THE YEAR 1710

t

s WITH AN

APPENDIX;
5 |
COMPRISING A GROLOQ I0AL SXMYCH OF YORK COUNTY | TOPOORAPHICAL DESTRIMTIQNS
;v oF TQ\‘WIHI{ILTQWHI, VILLAGRS, AXD CENSYS OF 1840,

+ B 7 [ .
} . T |

COMPILED FROM AUTHENTIO 80URCES, DY

" I. DANIEL RUPP,

AvtHOoR or Hx Pasa Exxrxsia, 4o, &c.

L PUBLISHED AND SOLD BY
g GILBERT HILLS, PROPRIETOR.,

LAXOASTIR, PA.

S 7T



%
¥ o
0 ‘E FY r .
! ] 4
h J, i H } . ' !
7
t
& R | & -.} .
. - . YTy
B SE
N T
]
i
» Fd

{Entered according - to act of Congrees, in the ‘year 1848, in'the
Clerk's Ofice of the'E'dstern Distriot of ‘Péntisylvania, by Gjruxnr
Hirws, proprietor and publisher.) *.

] 3
T.. i H
¥
L}
t .
»
t a1t -y
T
. .
gl o :



PREFACE,

IN collecting the materials necessary forcomplling a History
of Lancaster County, we sought access to every possible
source of information, as far ag our preseribed time and linited
means admitted.  Could wo havo anticipated half the difficul-
ties wo should encounter in prosccuting our rescarches, we
would certainly have relinquished the undertaking.  Although
we had spent several months in scarch of materials, the col-
lection was stil] far from being sulisfactory to our ourselves,
but owing to the Publisher's engagements, we were constrained
to yicld to his wishes and commenco the arrangement of such
materials as wero on hand, To add to what wag collected, we
road, in less than one hundred days, upwards of ten thousand
pages, opencd correspondence with a number of gentlemen,
in differont parts of the county, called on scores of personse
on some ten times—who had Jairly promised to collect facts
&c.—arranged iho materials, re-wrote half tue book twico,*
oxamined a portion of the proof'sheets, now and then attended
to business abroad, yet amidst all this + bustle and hurry,” we
aimed to trace facts to thejr gources; and these, it is confidently
belioved, are authentjc,

Whether the bost Judgmeont has been oxercised in the selec.
tion of the materials on hand, and the happicst arrangement
adopted, is not for us to decide. We strove to muaka the fairest
uso of them., As to the diversity of stylo appearing in thig
book, we would hore ""Interposo” tho remark that, excepting
fow instances, tho very words of authors quoted, and of
contributorg, wore presorvod. Jn goenoral the ysual marks
of credit are given,
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Owing to our repeated absence, tho book has not appeared
in that *'duo proportion’ desirable in all its parts. Could wo
have always been at hand to shape the copy as it was called
for, we beliove the book would have appeared in a somewhat
improved form, and somo slight crrors, in dates, have been
detected, In timo to correct them.*

We would, therefore, in view of all this, claim the indul-
genco of the reader for any imperfection he may notico.—
That we have been somelimes too rapid in recital, and again
too prolix in detail, wo know. This, however, we could not
avoid in order to connect detailed facts and events, ns we had
not all the materials bofore us when we commenced the com-
pilation, consequently could not know when to be concise,
and when to enlarge. Situated as we wero, **to strike a new,
dark and devious path, without a guide to follow,"” was the
only course left us, With these facts before him, the good na-
tured critic, it is believed, will excuse the Compiler.

The acknowledgments of the compiler are due, for facts fur-
nished, to the following gentlemen: Hon. Charles M'Chure,
Sacretary of the Commonwealth 3 H. K. Strong, State Libra-
rian; Col, R, M, Crain, of the Land Oflice; G. V. Harris, of
Harrisburg ; Messrs. John Thome, T. I, Burrowes, 1. A, Car-
penter, E. C. Reigart, R. Conyngham, Joseph Konigmacher,
A. Dubree, Gardner Furness, H, F. Slaymaker, John Slayma-
ker, George Diffenbach, Samuel Bowman, Abraham Mylin,
Christian Herr, Henry Flickinger, John Strohm and others.

We ure particularly indebted to Mr. John Beck and George
Ford, Esq. for the frco use of their MSS. Prof, 8. S. Halde-
man, furnished chapter XTII; J.J. Libhart, of Marictta, the list
of birds, and the drawings by a sclf-taught artist, Mr. C. 8. Getz,
proprictor of the Lancaster Museum.

Lancaster, Dee, 1843,

*Conrecrions.—P, 122, 4th line ‘of tho note, read 1712—p. 267, 4th
line from bottom, read, as carly as 1631—p. %64, 4th line from the top, read,
Jiowe—p. 266, 12t line, read, in 1785—p. 308, Oih line, read 1742—p. 310,
Ist line, read 1744—p, 816, read, Charles—p, 328, bth Jine, read scicnces—
e 442, 131h line, read, one hundred and sixteen.
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HISTORY OF LANCASTER COUNTY.,

INTRODUCTORY PART:

FROM THE EARLIEST SETTLEMENTS IN PENNSYLVANIA,
TO THE FIRST SETTLEMENTS MADE WITHIN THE
PRESENT LIMITS OF LANCASTER COUNTY.

CHAPTER 1.

Colonization, remarks on—Purchases made from the Aborigines—In New
England—By Calvert—By Roger Williams—By the Swedes—By Car.
toret—Penn follows their example—Early scttlements on Delaware bay
and river—Swedes supplanted by the Dutch—Dutch triumph short-—
Delaware taken possession of by the English—Penn purchascs New
Castle,

Frox Iistory it is evident that the formation of Colo-
nies, which is among the oldest oceurrences recorded, or
handed down by tradition, was owing to various causes,
and different circumstances. Pcrhaps the avaricious
desire of man asan individual to increase his possessions,
and collectively as a nation to cnlarge his domains, by
extending the boundaries of empire, and to secure -u
~country acquired by the right of discovery, taken by
conquest, or otherwise obtained, is a leading, among
m&ny causes, of colonization,

Colonies have been the consequences from emigration,
and which was either owing to a great increase of popu--
lation at home, in a limited territory; or, produced by

¢ivil, as well as religious oppression. Phanecia and
P 2
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Greece, maratime states, possessing as they did, a limited
territory, would naturally have to resort to emigration,—
Commercial enterprize led as much to colonization asany
one single cause.

Many of the Colonies of North America werc the
consequences of emigration, either voluntary, or produced
by religious persecution, in the Fatherland, where many
an aching heart ycarned after a place of peace and
repose, where in obedience to the dictatesof a quickened
conscience, strains of worship, praises of the Almighty,
might be poured forth unmolestedly.

The Colonies established by the Carthagenians, were
made through conquest and for the purpose of keeping
the country in subjection, The policy of the Romans
was, in the ecarliest ages of the republic, of sending out
colonies to the conquered nations, to enforce the authority
of the mother country upon the vanquished peopley—
Their colonies, in this respect, differed essentially from
many othersy and have very appropriately been called
Die Roemische Besalzungen, the outposts of Rome.—
The Venctian system of colonies in Candia and Cyprus,
resembled that of Rome, 'The limits of this chapter will
not permit enlargement,

A principle had obtained in Europe, that a new dis-
covered country belonged to the nation, whose people
first discovered it. Eugene IV. and Alexander VI. suc-
cessively granted to Portugal and Spain all the countries
possessed by infidels, which should be occupied by the
industry of their subjects, and subdued by the force of
their arms. The colonies, established in North America,
were founded upon more equitable principles. Inalmost
every instance, possession of the country was taken with
the least possible injury to the aborigines. Lands were
purchased from the natives. It had been, according to
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Belknap, a common thing in New England to make fair
and regular purchases from the Indians; many of their
deeds are still preserved in the publicrecords, Nume-
rous instances, showing that the purchases were made
from the Indians, might be quoted; a few must suffice,

The noble hearted, who were not allured by the love
of conquest, and the power of wealth, in their efforts to
colonize, purchased the right of possession from the sons
of the forest. Calvert, a Roman Catholic, when he
planted his colony, 1634, in the province of Maryland,
commenced with an act of justice, of which the natives
of that State may well be proud; he purchased of the
savage proprietors, a right to the soil, before he took pos-
session; for a compensation with which the Indians were
satisfied,*

Roger Williams, a baptist, on his expulsion from Mas-
sachusetts, in 1636, went to Seconk, where he procured
a grant of land from Osamaquin, the chief Sachem of
Pokanot. e honestly ptirchased their land, and a suf-
ficiency of it, for his little colony; he was uniformly
their friend, and neglected no opportunity of ameliorat-
ing their condmon, and elevating their character.t The
Swedes, landing at Inlopen, 1637 or 1638, on the west-
ern shore of the Delaware Bay, proceeded up the river,
opened communications with the Indians; and purchased
from them the soil upon the western shore, from the

*Haw's Contribution, I,23.  tHolmes' Annals, 1. 233.

Note.—In Roger Williams® Life, published by J. Knowles,
in 1834, it is stated that Aqueducck Island, now Rhode Island,
was ceded or sold to him for forty fathoms of white beads,
then the curroncy of the country, by the realm owner
Canonicus, King of the Naragansets, because he was a good
man-and a friend of the Indians, having settled among them in
1634, at Mochasuck, now Providence—~MSS, 14.



16 HISTORY OF

capes to the falls at Sankikans, opposite to the present
city of Trenton. “They maintained a harmonious in-
tercourse with the natives, acknowledging the »ight of
soil to be in the aborignes. They not only scrupulously
refrained from injuring them, but cultivated their friend-
ship by acts of justice, and kindness in supplying their
necessities:” they aimed in the spirit of the gospel, by
friendly means, to civilize and win them over to the
christian faith.

Philip Carteret, appointed in 1665, as Governor of
New Jersey, “purchased from the Indians their titles to
all the lands which were occupied. This proceeding
was afterwards approved by the proprietaries, who then
cstablished the rule, that all lands should be purchased
from the Indians, by the Governor and Council, who
were to be re-imbursed by the settlers, in proportion to
their respective possessions.”’*

William Penn, the ¢sole lord’ of the province of Penn-
sylvania, followed the examples of justice and modera-
tion,set him by former Europeans,in their magnanimous
conduct towards the aborigines of America. Having
thus united his example with theirs, for the imitation of
all succeeding adventurers and settlers of colonies, he de-
serves equal praise with those who set the example, and

those who follow.t

*Frost’s U, S. 130.

1 We find that Penn had sent a letter, previous to his arrival,
by the first colony for Pennsylvania, to the Indians, informing
them that the Greal God had been pleased to make him con-
cerned in their part of the world, and that the king of the
country, whero he lived, had given him a province therein;
but that ho had no desire to enjoy it without their consent; that
he was & man of peace, and that the poople whom he had sent
were of tho samoe disposition; but if any difference should
happen between them, it might be adjusted by an equal num.



LANCASTER COUNTY. 17

Among historical writers there is a diversity of opinion
as to the time when the first permanent settlement wag
made in Delaware. Darby, in his View of the United
States, says, that a Swedish colony, under the auspices of
Gustavus Adolphus, reached Delaware, 1628,  Accord-
ing to Gordon’s History, Darby’s assertion appears to be
erroncous. The fact, however, that Delaware bay and
river were explored as carly as 1623, by Captain May, is
well established. He sailed up the river as far as Glou-
cester point, in New Jersey, a few miles below the city
of Camden, where he builta fort called Nassau., Accord-
ing to Gordon, the Swedes visited Cape Henlopen, which,
on account of its verdure and fertility, they named Para-
dise Point, and began a settlement on the Delaware bay
and river; having, however, previous to making their
settlements, bought land of the measurably civilized na-
tives.* “Their first scitlement was near Wilmington, - &t
the mouth of Christina creek, and they afterwards built
forts at Lewistown and Tinicum isle: which last was the
seat of government of their colony of New Sweden.—
Here John Printa, their governor, built himself a spacious
mansion, to which they gave the name Printz’s hail?
According to Watson, the Swedes secttled many other

ber of men, chosen on both sides. With this he appointed
commissioners to treat with the Indians, about purchasing land,
and promised them, that he would shortly come and converse
with them in porson.” Belknap, 11, 40,

*The Indians at the Swedish settlement wera very industrious
and civilized, They sold the use of the land very cheap: 400
acres of land for a yard of baize or a bottle of brandy, They
had large fields of maize, beans, gourds, pumpkins, melons,
&e,, with orchards of plum and peaches. Holm confirms this,
and even says that the squaws spun and wove cloth of yarn,
out of nettles, and. wild hemp, which Kalm called Apocynum
cannabinum, MSS. Remarks on the carly His, Pa. p, 18.
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places within the present limits of Delaware and Penn-
sylvania; among these may be enumerated, Mocoponaca,
the present town of Chester, Munaiung, a fort at the

mouth of the Schuylkill. They seemed to flourish ; but
amid their prosperity, some envied them; for it appears,
the Dutch colonists viewed the Swedes as rivals, or in-

truders. Notwithstanding the solemn protestations of the

Swedes, the Dutch built a fort in 1651, at New Castle, in

the very heart of New Sweden, Risingh, Printz’s suc-

cessor, by a well matured stratagem, displaced the intru-

ders. 'This success did not daunt the Dutch;—viewed as

an insult to them, Peter Stuyvesant, Dutch governor, em-

barked at New Amsterdam, with an armament consisting

of six vessels, and seven hundred choice men; invdded

New Sweden; reduced the whole colony, in 1655, Al-

though the Swedish empire was of brief destiny; the tri-

umph of the Dutch was alike short. “In 1664, Charles

II. of ¥ngland, regardless of previous settlements by

others, deemed it not inexpedient to grant all the large

territory, not only of New Netherland, but New Sweden,

to his brother, the Duke of York: and the country was

taken possession of by an expedition of three ships and

six hundred men, under the command of Col. Richard

Nichols. New Amsterdam was thenceforth called New

York.”” The Duke’s grant, from the King, also included
New Jersey. Ile likewise obtained Delaware. In 1682

William Penn purchased New Castle, and the country

for a compass of twelve miles around it, of the Duke of

York; and afterwards extended his purchase to Cape

Henlopen. This country, called the Lower Countics of

Delaware, remained a portion of the colony of Pennsyl- .
vania, till 1703, -

S
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CHAPTER II.

Willisam Penn born—Ilow he was made scquainted with this country—In.
strumental in settling West New Jersey—Obtains a charter for Pennsyl-
vania~-First purchesers embark for America—Markham's instructions—
He holds a Treaty with the Indians—Penn arrivesin America—Convenes
an Assembly at Upland—Interviow with Lor] Baltimore—Religious visit
—Visits New Jersey; the Duke of York; his friends on Long Island;
returns to Philadelphia; holds his grand Treaty with the Indians—More
arrivals from Europe—Emigrants provide shelters—Form plantations—
Philadelphia laid out—Counties- organized—Sccond Asgsembly convoked
—Penn obliged to return to Europe.

WiLLiam Pexw, the Founder of Pennsylvania, born
in London, October 16, 1644, was the grand-son of Giles
Penn, and son of Sir William, an Admiral of the Ing-
lish Navy. He was educated at Christ Church, Oxford,
where, on hearing Thomas Loe, a qualer of eminence,
he imbibed his principles, which a few years afterwards
he publicly professed, Ie was in, consequence, twice
turned out doors by his father. In 1668 he began to
preach in public, and to write in defence of his embraced
doctrines. Tor this he was twice incarcerated, and once
brought to trial. It was during his- first imprisonment
that he wrote—No Cnoss, No Crowwn. In 1672, he
married Gulielma Maria Springett, a lady of his religious
principles. In 1677, he visited Holland and Germany,
to propagate-his favorite doctrines. He devoted much of
his time to preaching, writing, and visiting several coun-
tries on the continent, and Ireland.

To show the reader how Penn, whom Montesquieu
denominates the modern Lycurgus, the real founder of



20 nisToORY OF

Pennsylvania, was made acquainted with the country, it
will be necessary to briefly notice a train of circum-
stances which led to results of so much magnitude to the
world, as the colonization of Pennsylvania—“the asy-
lum of the oppressed.”’

In or about the year 1673, says Proud, Lord Berkeley
sold his half of the province of New Jersey to a person
nared John Fenwick, in trust for Edward Byllinge, and
his assigns, in consequence of which the former, this
year, arrived with a number of passengers, in a ship
called Grifith, from London, on a visit to his new pur-
chase. He landed at a place, in West Jersey, situated
upon a creek, or small river, which rans into the river
Delaware; to which place he gavo the name Salem; a
name which both the place and creck still retain, This
was the first English ship which came to West Jersey;
and it was near two years before any more followed.—
This long interval is supposed to have been occasioned
by a disagreement between Fenwick and Byllinge;
which was at last composed by the kind offices of Wil-
liam Penn.

Byllinge, having been reduced in circumstances, had
agreed to present his interest in New Jersey to his cred-
itors, by whose entreaty and importunity William Penn,
though, it is said, with reluctance, was prevailed upon to
become joint trustee with two of them,Gawen Lawrie,of
London,and Nicholas Lucas, of Hertford, for the manage-
ment thereof. These he invested with his own moiety of
the province; it being all his remaining fortune,for the sat-
isfaction of his creditors. Hence William Penn became
one of the chief instruments in settling West New Jer-
sey; and thercby acquired a knowledge of the adjacent
country of Pennsylvania, before it had that name, or
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was granted to him.* Having learned the advantages
offered to settlers in West New Jersey, he spared neither
pains nor time to point out to brethren of the same faith
the benefits to be derived in settling here; and, on his
suggestions, many of them emigrated thither, pur-
chased land, and built towns and villages, principally on
the eastern shore of the Delaware river; and several of
them settled as carly as 1675, at Upland, now Chester,
Kensington, and several other places, on the west bank
of the Delaware.

Having spent much time in the laudable employment
of ameliorating the condition of others, he projected the
design to colonize the country contiguous to that, which
he had been the chief instrument to scttley he availed
himself of his favorite estimation, which the eminent
sorvices of his father had gained him, aml petitioned
King Charles IL that in licu of a large sum of money,
due his father, from the government,t at the time of his
death, letters patent might be granted him, for a tract of
land in America, “lying north of Maryland; on the east,
bounded by Delaware river; on the west, limited as
Maryland; and northward, to extend as far as plantable.™

*Proud I. 136, 137. Penn despatched no Iess than eight hun-
dred scttlers during the year 1677—'68, for West New Jersey ;
these were mostly Quakers and persons of propesty and res-
pectability.

tHis father, distinguished, in English History, by the con-
quest of Jamaica, and by ki3 conduct, discretion and courage
in the signal battle against the Dutch in 1665, bequegthed to
his son, a claim on the government for sixteen thousand pounds.
Massachusetts had bought Maine for & little more than one
thousand pounds; then, and long afterwards, colonial property
was lightly esteemed; and to the prodigal Charles II. always
embarrassed for moncy, the grant of a province secemed tho
easiest mode of cancelling tho debt—DBancroft, 11, 303,
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His request being duly considered by the King, by
the Privy Council, and by the Lords of the Committee
of Trade and Plantations; and Lord North, Chicf Jus-
tice; and Sir William Jones, the Attorney General,
having been consulted, William Penn obtained, amidst
great opposition, a royal charter from Charles 11, bearing:
date, Westminster, March 4, 1681,

Iaving been, by virtue of this charter, constituted sole
proprictary of Pennsylvania, he made sales of lands to
adventurers, called first purchasers, who. embarked
some at London, others st Bristol, in 1681, for- America,
and arrived, “at the place where Chester now-stands, on
“the 11th of December.” Among these was William
Markham, a relative of the proprietary, whom he had
appointed deputy governor, and certain commyssioners,
with plenary powers, and instructions to confer with the
Indians, respecting their lands, and to. confirm, with them
a league of peace. From these instructions, to the
deputy governor and to the commissioners, it will be seen,
the examples set by the New lngland States, by Calvert,
Williams, by the Swedes, Carteret and cthers to pur-
chase the right of $oil from the Jborigines, were
honorably followed by Penn, notwithstanding the principle
which had obtained among European nations, “Zo wrest
the soil by force” from the people to whom it naturally
belonged. It needsscarce repetition,in this place, to state,
“it hus been erroneously supposed that Markham, or
Penn, was the first man whe purchased lands. from the
Aboriginal Jmericans!!”

Markham, in obedience to his instructions, held:a treaty
in June, 1682, with the Indians, and puwrchased lands
from them, as appears from a deed, dated July 15, 1682,
signed by Idquahon, lannottowe, Ydquoqueywon, Sa-
hoppe, for himself and Okonichon, Swampisse, Na-
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hoosey, Tomackhickow, Weskekitt and Talawsis, Indian
Shackamakers. Markham made several purchases pre-
vious to the arrival of Penn, who with many of his
friends, chiefly from Sussex, sailed for . America, and
landed at New Castle on the 27th October, 1682, where
he was teccived with demonstrdtions of joy. Penn then
went o Upland, now called Chester, where he convened
an assembly on the 4thof December. This body, dur-
ing & session of threc days, enacted several important
laws, ono of which was an act to naturalise the Dutch,
Swedes, and other forcigners. |

Penn was devoted to the interest of the colony; he
lost no time in delays, No sooner,accordingto Gordon,
had the assembly adjourned, than Penn hastened to
Maryhand, to sec Lord Baltimore, who had set up
claims, arising from an indistinetness of grant, touch-
ing the boundary lines between the two provinces, which
caused much disqtiiet to the border colonists—with the
intention, if possible to adjust the difficultics, he spent
several days, without being able to effect the object of
his interview with Lord Baltimore. The negotiation
was postponed till next spring.* The dispute was
Jinally settled, in 1762! " Penn spent some time in
Maryland, in religious visits, and then returned to
Chester,

*Lord Baltimore relied on the priority and distinetness of
his own title ; while Penn defended a later and more indistinet
grant, on a plea which had been suggested to him by the
Committee of Plantations of' England—that it had never been
intended to confer on Lord Baltimore any other territory but
such as was inhabited by savages only, at the date of hig
charter; and that the languago of tho charter was, therefore,
inconsistent with its intendent, in so far as it seemed to au-
thorize his claim to any part of the region previously colonized
by the Swedes and Dutch—Graham, II. 341; also, See Ap-
pendix A, '
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“From Chester, tradition describes the journey of
Penn to have been continued with a few friends, in an
open boat, in the carlicst days of November, to the
beautiful bank, fringed with Pine trees, on which the
city of Philadelphia was soon to rise.”” The following
weeks, Penn, from a natural impulse, visited New Jersoy,
New York, the metropolis of his neighbor proprictary,
the Duke of York, and, after meeting friends on Long
Island, he returned to the banks of the Delaware, .

To this period belongs his first grand treaty with the
Indians. It was held contiguous to Philadelphia.—
Here, Penn, with a few friends, met the numerous dele-
gation of the Lenni Lenapo tribes. IHere he confirmed
what ho had promised the Indians through Markham;
under the bleak, frost-shorn forest, Penn proclaimed to
the men of the Algonquin race, from both banks of the
Delaware, from the borders of the Schuylkill, and it may
be, for the news had sprcad far and wide, that tho
Quaker King was come, even to Mengwis from the
shores of the Susquehanna, the messago- of peace and
lovo, which George Fox had professed before Cromweoll,
and Mary Fisher had borne to the Grand Turk., #The
Tinglish and Indians should respect the same moral law,
should be alike sccure in their pursuits, and in their
possessions, and adjust every ditference by a peaceful
tribunal, composed of an equal number of men from.
cach race.”

“Wo moet, said Penn, on the broad pathway of good
faith, and good will; no advantage shall be taken on
eithor side, but all shall be openess and love. I will not
call you children; for parents sometimes chide their chila:
dren too sevorely; nor brothers only; for brothers differ.
The friendship betweon me and you, I will not compare.
to a chain; for that the rains might rust, or the falling
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trec might break. We are the same, as if one man’s
body were divided into two parts; wo are all'one flesh
and ono ‘blood.” ‘

These touches of pathetic cloquence, clothed by the
sacredness of that sound doctrine which flowed from the

speaker, reached their u: 1derstandmgs, affected their
hearts, assuaged their revenge, and removed their guile.
‘They yreceived the presents of Penn with more than mere
formalny, it was with 'sincere cordiality ; they aceepted his
gifts, and in frlendslup gave him the belt of wampum,
«Wg, excluimed they, as with a souad of many waters, -
will live in love with William Penn and his children, as
long as the moon and the su1 shall endure.”’

This treaty of peace and friendship was made under
the open sky, by the side of the Delaware, with the sun,
the river, and the leaflass forest, for witness. It was
not confirmed by an oath: it was not ratifiad by sig.r-
tures and scals: no written record of the conferenccs cin
be found; and its werms and conditions, had no abidiag
monument but on the heart.* There they were writien
fiko the law of God, and wore never forgotten. 'Tve
-artless sons of the wilderness, returning to their wigwams
and their cabins, would count over sliclls on a clean picce
of bark, and recaltto their memory, and repeat to their
children, or to the stranger, tho words of the Quaker
King. 'T'his treaty, oxecuted without oath, wus inviola-
bly kept for forty six years, on the part of the natives.t

It has been well observed that the benevolence of Wil-
< liam Penn’s disposition led him to exercise great tender-
 nesstowards thetawny sonsof the woods, which, however,
" .was much increased by the opinion ho had formed, and

avhich ho boldly and ‘ingunuously avowed, supporting it

*Bancioft, 11,382 . 4 Col. Rec. I1I. 301-350,
S |
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by plausxble inductions, that they woro the ten dispersed
tribes of Isracl.® Ho travelled into the country; visited
them in their cabins, was presentat their feasts, conversed
with them'in a free and familiar manuer,and gained thefr
affections by hisaffability,and repeated acts of generosity.
On public occasions, he did not forget the dignity of his
station; he always received them with ceremony, trans.
acted business with solemmty and becoming ordor.

In one of his excursions in tho winter, he found o chief
warrior sick, and his wife preparing to sweat him, in the
usual manner, by pouring water on a heap of heated
stones, in a closely covered hut, and then plunging him
into tho river, through a holo cut in the ice. To divert
himself during the sweating operation, the chiof sang the
oxploits of his ancestors, then his own, and concluded his
song with this reflection; Why are wo sick, and these
strangers well? It scoms as'if they were sent to inherit
the land in our stead! Ah! it is because they love the
Great Mannitto—the Great Spirit, and wo do not!—
The sentiment was rational, and such as often occurred
to the sagacious among the natives. It cannot have
been disagrecable to Penn, to hear such sentimonts uttered,
whoso view it was to impress them with an idea of his
honest and pacific intentions, and to male a fuir bargain
with them., Some of their chiefs made him a voluntary
present of the land which thoy claimed; others sold it at
a stipulated price. Penn himself described one of these
interviews in a letter to a friend of his in England.t

The same year Penn arrived, thero was quite an ae-
cossion; between twenty and thirty ships landed with
passengers, and the two next succeeding years sottlors
from London, Bristol, Ireland, Wales, Holland, Germany,

«Proud, I, 269, -~ ¥Belknap, IL.413,
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%o, arrived to the number of about fifty sail; among
these were German Quakers, from Cresheim, near Worms,
in the Palatinate, The banks of the Delaware presented
motion and life: “On landing, they set bustling about to
procure shelter. Some lodged in the woods in hollow
trees, some under the extended boughs of trees, some in
caves which were easily dug”on the high banks of the
Wissahickon and the Delaware, and others in haste
erceted huts, They were abundantly supplied with
wood, water, and fertile land.” Nor had they been for-
gotfitl to bring with them, the necessary implements for
building and husbandry. Having now housed, trecd, or
caved, their provisions and portable property, under such
shelter ns they could find, or had provided, some wero
procuring warrants of survey for taking up so much
land as was sufficient for immediate secttling, “othors
wont diversely further into the woods where their lands
‘were laid out; often without any path or road, to direct
them, for scarce any were to be found above two miles
{rom the water side; not so much as any mark or sigh of
any European having been there. All tho country, fur-
ther than about two miles from the river, except the
~Indians’ movable settlements, was an entire wilderness,
producing nothing for tho support of human life, but t“the
wild fruits and animals of the woods.”’*

Thoy soon formed plantations of Indian cornand wheat.
Tho forest furnished deer, rabits, squirrels, young bears,
wild turkeys of enormous sizo, pigeons; the rivors
abounded with fish, such as sturgeons, shad, rock, her-
ring, perch, trout, salmon; the fruits of the woods were,

- chestnuts, grapos of diverse sorts; walnuts, cranberrles,
“ «Tho first sottlors endured some hardships, it is true, but

;.“Proud, 1. 220
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they were in a rich country, and their knowledge of re-
sources, and of the freo institutions which they wero
about to transmit to their posterity, enabled them to
conquor all difficulties.”’*

“At the close of the year 1682, uccordmg to Gordon,
the proprietary, with the assistance of his ‘Surveyor
Gencral, Thomas Iiolme, procgeded to lay out his
promlscd city, Philadelphin. During tho first year
eighty houses were crceted in the city, and an equitable
and profitable trade opened with the Indians. The
Governor chose his own residencé in a manor, whick he
.cnlled Pepnsbury, situated a few miles below the falls'of
the Delaware, and about twenty-five from the city,
where he Luilt a large and convenient brick house,
having an extensive hall for bis Indian conferences.”

“The survey of the country inhabited by Europeans
having been completed, the proprietary, in 1682, divided
it into six countios; three in the province of Pennsyl-
vanla and the like ntimber in the territory of Delaware.
Philadelphia, Bucks, and Chester, in Pennsylvania—and
Newcastle, Kent, and Sussex,in Delaware. Tho county
organization was completed by the appointment of
sheriffs and other officers.” t

The state of affairs rendered it necessary for a second
assemblyt to be convoked, which met at Philadelphia,

*Rrost.

{The shoriffs of oach county in Ponnsylvania, were, for
Philadelphia county, John Tost; for Bucks, Richard Noblo~

for Chester, Thomas Usher,

tMombers of tho secund assembly, for Chestor county,
‘wore, John Hoskins, Robert Wado, Goorgo Wood, John
Blunstun, Dennis Rocliford, Thumas Bracy, John Bozor, John

Harding, Joseph Phipps. B ‘ .
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 March 12th, 1683, During this session Penn created a
second frame of government, differing in some points
from the former, to- which the agsembly readily assented.
Thoy also enacted-a variety of salutary régulations, by
which the growing prosperity of the province was pro-
moted, and its peace and order preserved. In 1684, the
province and territories were divided into twenty-two
tOWllSh‘.lpS, containing - 7,000 mhubuants, of whom 2,500
resided in Philadelphia.* This city already comprised
three hundred houses.”

On information received from his agent that his
presence was needed in Ingland, and another addi-
tional cause, his dispute with Lord Baltimore, Penn
sailed for Europe, August 16, 1684; leaving the province
under the government of five commissioners, chosen
from the Provincial council. Previous to his departure
he had made, according to Oldmixon, a lecague of amity
with nineteen Indian nations, between them and all the
English America

*Jokn Key, born 1682, in a ‘cavo, long aftorwards known by
tho namo of Ponny-pot, noar Sassafras street, was the first
child born of English parents in Philadelphia, in compliment
of which William Penn gavo him alot of ground; he died at
Konnet, in,Chosler county, July 6, 1767, sged 85 years,—

* Proud,
. qe
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CHAPTLER III

#

Briof skctch of the History ¢f Pennsylvania, froth 1684 to 1690—Pro-
vincial Exccutives from 1684 to 1699—DBoundarics of Chester county
determined—Increnso of population-=First mills in Chester county—
Pénn's effort to improtuthe condition of the nativea—Eflurts to christinntze
the [ndians—Pinn's new trealy with Busquchanna, Shawanese and
Ganawese, &c, natlons—A new form of Government framed—Penn
appoints Andrew Hamilton, Deputy Governor—Sails for England,

As it will bo nccessary to occasionally recur to the
main history of Pennsylvanin, and in order to preserve
gome conncction in the narrative of events of the petiod
between Penn’s departure, in 1684, for Kuropo, and his
return, in 1699, to America, a brief historical sketch of
that t:me is giveti, though some of the incidonts con-
neoted with the carly sett'ements of Lancaster county,
and to which the order of time has not yet brought us,
aro thereby anticipated. ' , .

. Soon after Penn’s return to England, Chatles 11, died,
Febiuary 6, 1684—5; and James IL ascended the
throne, who was procihimed King in tho province, May
gd, 1085. «“Punn’s attachment to the Stumrt family
induced him to adhere to this unfortunato monarch till
long after his full;* and for two years after tho revolu-
tion whic' placed William, Prince of Orange,and Mary,
the daugzhter of James, on the throne, the province was
administered in the name of James. This could not fail
to draw down tho indignation of King William on the
devoted head of tho proprictary, who suffered much
persecution for his unflinching loyalty, IHe was four

*Jamos abdleated, and wont to Franco, December 23,
1688.—DBlair's Chronol. .
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" timos imprisoned. The King took the government of
Pennsylvania into his own hands; and appointed Colonel
Fletcher to administer the government of this province,
as-well as that of New York. It at length becamo
apparent to the King, that Penn’s attachment to tho
Stuarts was merely personal, and not attended with any
treasonable’ designs; and ho was restored to favor.—
Being peritted to resume ‘and excreise his rights, he
appointed William Marklmm to be his Depuly Go-
vernor,”’*

«In 1699, the .assombly complained’ to Governor
Markham of a breach of their chartered privileges; and
in consequence of their remonstrance, a bill of settlo~
mont, proposed and passed by the assembly, was ap-
proved by the Governor, forming the tAird frame of
government of Pennsylvania, ‘This constitution was
more democratic than tho former.”

“In 1699, Penn again visited his colony,. uccompnmed
by his family, with the design of spending the remaindor
of his life among his people. He was disappointed,.
however, by finding the colonists dissatisfied with the
existing state of things, Negro-slavery, and the inter~
courso with the Indian tribes, wero the subjects of much

*Pyovinclal Exccutives during Ponn's absenco:
1. Council and DPresidont, Thomas Lloyd, from August,.

1684, 1o Decombor, 1088,
2. John Blackwell, Deputy Governor, from Decembor, 1688,

to Fobruary, 1080, :
3, Council and Prosidont, Thomas Lloyd, from 1680, to

April, 1003, ‘
4. Benjumin Fletcher, Governor, from April, 1693, to June,,

1603,
6. Willlam Markham, Doputy Govornor.ﬂom June, 1693, to

* 1099, when Penn arrlved.
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unpleasant altercation between the proprietary and the
colonists. Cortain laws which he proposed for regulat-
ing these affairs, were rejected by the assembly. His
exertions, in recommending '« liberal system to his own
soct, were attended with better success, and the final
abolition of slavery, in Pennsylvania, was ultimatély
owitig to theso powerful influencgs.”> # *

The proprictary, previous to his erartufe for Eng-
‘Jand, had divided the lower part of Pensylyania, into
tliteo counties, viz: Philadelphia, Bicks and Chester, and
cast the countics into townships, for large lots of land;t
but, as appears from the Colonial Records, did not so
clearly define and precisely fix upon the boundaries of
the counties, as to prevent, among peaceable quakers
themselves, subsequent misunderstandings..

The boundaries of Chester county, especially its en-
largement, had been made the subject of more than o
mere transientconversation. Penn, in:a discourse,a fow
days before he left theg province, did declare “upon the
bank (Delaware) by John Simcock’s house,y to John

* Frost's U, S. 180, 140.

#1t appears to have been part of the plan of William Penn
to have Jaid out tho province into townshipa of 5,000 or 10,000
acres, and to have surveys made within the rospective bounda-
rles of such townships; and that purchasers of large tracts
might lio together; hé accordingly introduced this elause into
bls warranl. * According to the method of townships ap-
pointed by mo,”” This plun was not long pursued—Smith’s
Laws, 11, 140,

tJotin Simock lived in Chestor county. Ho was aman of
good cducation; was ono of tho propriotor’s fizst commis-
slonors of proporty, and ono of his most trusty frionds In the
government, Ho was a Quaker preachor.—He died January
27, 1702, :
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Blunston and others, when he was moved to decide,
how the bounds of Chester county were to be run, so as
to enlarge the’ limits or boundary thereof; being at that
time but a small tract of land not above nine miles
. square. Owing, however, to his departure, being press-
ingly urged 1o return {or Europe, nothing definite,was
~ then done as to the enlurgement of tho county of
Chester. In 1685, the council hnvmg seriously weighed
and considered the same, ordercd tho bounds to be
established.* o |
Although Chester county had be.en partly settled be-
fore Peun arrived the first time; and notwithstanding his
benevolent spirit, in looking more to moral worth and
fitness in inviting emigrants of cvery peculiarity of
cread to his province, it, neverthelcss, appears  that
Chester county, with its limited te-ritdry, was only
thinly scated, prior to 1689. ‘The smallness of tract of
land, nvd its sparso populanon, were thon urged by the
inhabitants of the county, as a considcration to tho Go-
vernor and council for enlargement, as will appear from

their humble petition, in 1689,
“'The humble - petition of ye Justices of Chester

county, in the behalfe of themselves:and inhabitants of
ye said county, sheweth ,

That whereas, yo said county is but a small tract of
land, not nine miles square, and but thinly scated,
whereby ye said county is not able to support the charge
thereoff; vpon our humble request to the Propriotor and
Governor, and his serious consideration of our weak
conditions, was pleased out of compassion to vs, to grant
an cnlargement of -ye samo, in manner following, viz:
Jo runn vp ffrom Dellaware river, along Darby Mill

*Col, Roc, I. T4,
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croek, ye severall courses thercof, vntill they took in
Radnor and Herford townshipps then downe to. the
Skoulkill; then vpwards along the several courses there-
off, without limmitt, 3 A

Therefore; wee humbly :pray you will.ibe.pleased to -
‘confirme ye said bounds, wherebye the éounty of Chester
may be ih some measure able to dgfray their necessary
charge; and wee shall, as in duty bound.””*

It was signed by John Blunston, Thomas Brassie,
Randell Vernon, Caleb Puscy, Thomas Usher.  The .
prayer of the petitioners was considered at several
councils, viz: March 25 and 26, 1689 Somne’ time. in
1603, the petitioners, inhabitants of Chester county,who
had sufferred long for the want of the division, between
the ¢ounty of New Castle, State of Delaware, and
Chester county, having again prayed the council to adjust
hounds, a temporary division botween the two counties
was ordercd to be made, August 9, 1693.1  The
boundaries of the county extended indefinitely wost-
ward, and remained unchanged till Lancaster and Berks
were sucéessively fofined. |

The increase of inhabitants in the colony and in Ches-
tor county, between tho time of adjusting the boundary
botween Now Castle and Chester and Penn’s second
arrival, was considerable; - gradually augmenting the
population ; and the settloment extended to Brandywine
creck; where, to meet the wants of the peaple, Corne-
lius Empson, as carly as 1639, orected u mill; being, as
it is holieved, the sccond mill erected in tho county of
Chester; Karkus’s mill having been grected about 1681,

It has been stated that Penn was not successful in his

*Col. Ree, 1. 221, $Col. Rae, 1. 840, 346.
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attempts to obtain’legislative' restrictions upon the inter-
course with the Indians to prevent shameful practices
upon these poor creatures, by uripriricipled Whites, whose
- conduct was occasionally beastly; not satisfied with
~ selling them all manner of spirituous liquors for the sake
of gain, but.would frequently disgrace themselves and
their wretched victims.,® His not succeeding int havmg
legislative co-operation, to prevent their temporal ruin,
he was determined to improve their condition; he paid
the sons of the forest a visit, participating in all their
innocent amusements, and in turn received their visits at
his own house at Pennsbury.t He co-operated with his
friends, who, as early as 1685, signalizéd by an attempt
with the annual meeting of their society at Burlingtop,
in New Jersey, to communicato tlic knowledge of
christian truth to the Indians, With what success, may
b learned from Proud’sstatement: “that the Indians in
general acknowledged at that time, what they heard was
vory wise, weighty and true; and ncver afterwards
thought about it.”> So far as isknown to us, the Quaker
Missionarics have kept no particular accounts of the
the number of Indian ‘converts to Quakerism. There is
no doubt that the savages acceded readily to the con-
forences that were proposed to them, and listened with
their usual gravity and decorum to the sedate Quaker;
who, in professing to oboy the command of the Saviour,
“to teach and baptize all nations,”’ evor ventured to
teach ¢hem that baptism was not an ordinance of divine

*Seo a case, Col. Rec. 1. 86.

tPenn, at a former trcaty, had promised the Shawanecse
Chief, protection. “To conable him to fulfll this promise, he
visited thom in person at Concstogo, attended by many gen-
tlemen of distinction,"—Col. Rec. 11, 253

L3
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or christian appointment! Indian convorts to ‘christis

anity, if history be true, have been gained in America by
Catholics, Puritans, Moravians, Baptists, &c.;* but no
records are extant, showing the probable ‘nuinber " of
gonversions of Indians to christianity, by Quakers,

* though it is admitted, some of the Fricnds ‘preached

LA
Y

with muth freedom to them. , |

Penn, in 1700, formed a new treaty with tke Susque-
hanna, the Shawanese, the Ganawese,? and tribes of the
Five Nations. This treaty provided for perpetual peaco
and good officers between the parties, confirmed to the
Indiansthe bencfits, and subjected ‘them to the penalties
of the English 12w, in their intercourso with the whites:
jt:stipulated that both parties should refuse credence to
unauthorized roports of hostility intended by either: that
the Indiansshould never suffer strange tribes to settlo in
any part of the province without permission from the

‘Govornor : that no European should engage in the Indian

trade without the license of the go?vernment‘; and lastly,
in ‘the neighborhood of the Conestogo, should be con-

sAccording to Stiles' Literaty Diary, thero wore In 1606,
thirty Indian churches in Now England.—Holmes, L 469,

$The Plscatawiso, or Ganaweso, having removed ncarer the
Susquchanna Indians, in 1698, met William Pecnn in council
in May, 1701, and cntered into now articles of agrecment;
the Susquchanna Indians became surotics for their peaccabl
behavior.—Proud I. 428.—Col. Rec. 11. 9-14, ‘

«Willlam Penn pormitted the Plscatawese or Ganawese, to
remove higher up the Potomoe, within his claim; and tradi-
tion says, ho purchased their right ol' sofl on the Potomog, {0
strengthen his domand on Lord Baltimore."—Lan, Intell, &

Jour.

{Gordon.
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firmed.* In the spirit of this treaty, the Provincial
Council formed a company of traders exclusively au-
thorized to repress the incbriety of the nations, and to
impress upon them & sense of the christian religion by
examples of probity and candor. .

While busily employed in promoting the temporal
welfare of the Indians, and improving the condition of
tho colonists, he received intelligence from England that
measures were agitated to reduce all the proprietary
governments in America to royal ones, which induced
him to change his mind, and he at once determined to
roturn to Kurope, as soon as he had some ‘frame of
government firmly established. The. assembly met
September 15, 1701. A form of government was estab-
lished, that gave the representatives of the people the
right of originating laws, which was beforo solely vested
in the Governor: it allowed the Governor the veto
powor on bills passed by the assembly: also the right of
appointing his council, and of exercising the whole ex-
ecutive power. Soon after the {ormation of this frame
of government, Penn returned to England. He sailed
from Philadelphia, November 1st, 1701; before his de-
parture, he appointed Andrew Hamilton, Esq., Deputy
Governor, and James Logan, Secrotary of the provinca
and clerk of the council,

*Proud,
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CHAPTER 1V,

Prince William dles—Anno ascends the thtone—Penn in favor with her—
State of affairs in tho province—Disquiet among the Indians—Messenger
sent to the Conestogo Indians—Becretary of Uouncil and Sheriff of
Chester and New Castlo are sent to them—Thomas Chalkley preaches
at Conestogo—Governor visits the Conestogo Indians—Indian Eloquence
—Gov. Evans' strango character, and second journey to the Susquehanna
—Governor's journal of his interview with the Indiens—Nicole appre
hended at Pixtan, conveyed to Philadelphia and imprisoned.

In the preceding chapter the reason of Penn’s hasten-
ing to England is stated. He arrived there about the
middle of December, 1701. At home he had sufficient
influence to arrest tho bill in its progress, for changing
the proprictary governments, in America, into royal
ones.

The reigning Princo, William IIL died January 18,
'1702; and was succeeded by the Princess Anne of Den-
mark, during whose reign Pennsylvania received aug-
mented accessions. Penn becamo her favorite. She
greatly promoted his interest. Though ho basked in her
favor, he was not protected against. the storms of
political life. He was harrassed by complaints on the
part of the provincialists, on account of the appointment
of his Deputy Governor, Evans, whom he had, on the
death of Mr. Hamilton, constituted as his successor.”

sMr. H. dicd at Amboy, whilst on a visitto!? - family, who
resided at that place, April 20, 1703. It was th. ir that the
ropresentatives of the territory of Pennsylvania ;. sieting in
an absolute rofusal to join with thoso of the provin. inlege
lation, it was now agreed and settled betwean them, aat they
should compose distinct assemblios, entirely independent of
each other, pursuant to the liberty allowcd by a e:lause n the
charter.—Holmes, 1. 485.
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The state of things in the province was such as to em-
bitter Hamilton’s brief administration, by the disputes of
the assembly. Ivans, whose life and conduct were
objectionable, was re-called, and superseded by the
appointment of Charles Gookin, as Governor, who
arrived in March, 1709. He continued in office till 1717,
During his administration, the first permanent settjements
were made within the prosent limits of Lancaster, then
Chester county.*

Though no actual settlements had been made, prior to
1708, or 1709, in Lancaster county, a fow whites had
their abodes among the Indians on the Susquehanna.—
These were Indian traders, viz: Joseph Jessop, James Le
Tort, [t] Peter Bezalion, Martin Chartier, all Frenchmer,
tho latter had lived, prior to 1704, long among the
Shawanah Indians, and upon the Susquehanna;”’§ and
one Mitchel, a Swiss.t Nicole Godin, an active young
fellow, but rather a sneak, and one Francois. These,
however, had no license to trade among and with the
Indians.

It dppears from a French letter, from Madame Letort,
the French woman at Conestogo, directed to Edmund
Ffarmer, bearing date 15th March, 17034, that the
Towittois Indians had come down and cut off the two
families-of neighbor Indians at Conestogo, and that they
“weoroe all there under great apprehensions of further mis-
chief from them, and were preparing to demand succor

*Lancaster county originally formed part of Chester, from
which it was separated in 1720,

($] Sce Appendix B.
.see Col, Ree. 11, 133

1He had beon sent out by the Canton of Berne, Switzerland,
to scarch for vacan{ land.
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of the government in case the disorders should be
continued.*

“The subject, mentioned in the letter, was considered
in council, March 22d; and it was resolved that mes-
songers be forthwith despatched to Conestogoe, by way
of New Castle, to know the truth of the information, the
relation, as it appeared, being somewhat suspicious.’’

So repeatedly were vague reports of Indian disturb-
ances from this quarter, and Indian conferences, held at
Philadelphia, that the Governor was induced to send the
Sccretary of the eouncil, in October, 1705, to Conestogo.
The Secretary, in company with the Sheriff, and Clerk
of Chester county, and the -Sheriff of New Castle, and
Hercules Coutts, Hermanus Alricks, Edmund Shippen,
Jr,, and others, being ten in number, went to Conestogo,
as the chief place, telling the Indians that he was come
from the Governor of Pennsylvania, who had always
been a friend of all the Indians within the bounds of it.—
Among’ others, he would mention things of great im-
portance at the present time, and which he must lay
before them:

“First, That they should take great care of giving ear
to malicious reports, spread and carried by ill men, for
that we heard they had been alarmed at the christians
‘puttihg themselves in arms in all these parts and muster-
ing; the reason of this, was the war with the French,
and was designed rather to help than hurt them; but, as
they and their brethren each must be assistant to the
other, and therefore the English took up arms to defend
themselves, and the Indians, also, against both their ene-
mics, That notwithstanding they ought all, as far as

*Col. Record II, 123.—~(r~This winter was remarkable, in
Ponnsylvania, for a great snow, in goneral about ohe yard
deop.—Proud, :
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possible, to avoid war, for peace was most desirable, and
war must be only for defence.””

“That we are also informed some of the Maryland
Indians, then among them, had differed with the
English there, and were afraid to return, or come among
the English of that government. If so, they might
then continue among us, till matters were fully settled,
that our Governor would treat with the Governor of
Maryland in their favor; but they must not quarrel with
any of the suhjects of Ingland, for we are all under one
crown, and are as one people,”

In the same year (1705,) Thomas Chalkley, an emi-
nont preacher among the Quakers, ashe was visiting some
of hisbrethren at Nottingham, in the province of Maryland
had a concern, says he, on my mind to visit the Indians
living near Susquehannagh, at Conestogoe, and I laid it
before the elders at Nottingham meeting, with which
they expressed their amity, and promoted my visiting
them. We got an interpreter, and thirteen or fourteen
of us travelled through the woods about fifty miles, car-
rying our provisions with us, and on the journey set
down by a river, and spread our food on the grass and
refreshed ourselves and horses, and then went on ¢heer-
fully and with good will, and much love to the poor
Indians, and when we came they reccived us lindly,
treating civilly in their way. Wae treated about having
a mecting with them in a religious way; upon which
they called a council, in which they were very grave,and
spoke, one after another, without any heat or jarring—
and some of the most estcemed of their women speak in
their councils, I asked our interpreter, why they suf-
fered or permitted the women to speak in their councils?
His answer was, “that some women were wiser thap
somie men,”’ -
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“Our interpreter told'me that they had not done any
thing for many years without the counsels of an ancient
grave woman; who, I observed, spoke much in their
councils; for as I was permitted to be present at it, and I
asked, ‘what it was the woman said? He told me, she
was an Empress; and they gave much heed to what
she said amongst them; and that she then said to him,
“she looled upon our coming among them to be more than
natural, because we did not come to buy oz sell, or get
gain, but come in love and respect to them—and
dosired their well-doing both here and hereafter;”’ and
further continued, “that our meetings among them might
be very beneficial to their young people’’—and related
a dream which she had three days before, and interpreted
it, viz; “that she was in LZondon, and that London was
the finest place that she ever saw—it was like to Phila-
delphia ; but much bigger—and she went across six
stroets, and in the seventh she saw William Penn
preaching to the pcople, which was a great multitudo,
both she and William Penn rejoiced to see each other;
and after meeting she went to him, and he told her that
in a little time he would come over and preach to them
also, of which she was very glad. And now she said
her dream was fulfilled, for one of his friends was come
to preach to them.”

“She advised them to hear us, and entertain us
kindly; and accordingly they did. There wore two na-
tiong of them, the Senccas and Shawanesc.*

*Tho Shawanese had wigwams along the bank of the Octto-
raro creek, near the present boundary of Chester and Lancas-
tor county. Whon the road, in 1719, to Christiana bridge, &c.
way Jaid, its course was defined—**to the fording place at Oct-
torayo, at Old Shawana town, thence over QOcttoraro, along the
Indian Path, &c¢.— Court Records, at Chaster, Aug,Term, 1119,
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- “We had first a meeting with the Senecas, with which
they were much affected; and they called the other
nation, viz: the Shawanese, and interpreted to them
what we spoke in their meeting, and the poor Indians,
and particularly some of the young men and women,
were under a solid exercise and concern.  We had also ;3
meeting with the other nation, and they were all very
kind to us, and desired more such opportunities; the
which, Lhope, Divine Providence will order them, if they
ar¢ worthy thereof. ,

The Gospel of Jesus Christ was preached freely to
them, and faith in Christ, who was put to death at Jeru-
salem, by the unbelieving Jews; and ‘that this same
Josus came to save people from their sins, and by his
grace and light in the soul, shows to man his sins, and
convinceth him thereof; delivering him out of them, and
gives inward peace and comfort to the soul for well-do-
ing; and sorrow and trouble for evil-doing; to all which
as their mannor is, gave public assent; and to that of the
light of the soul, they gave a double assent, and seemed
much affected with the doctrine of truth; also the
benefit of the holy scriptures wes largely opened to
them.”

“ After this, we returncd to our respeetive habitations,
thankful in our hearts to. the God and Father of our
Lord Jesus Christ. .Several of the friends that went
with me expressed their satisfaction. in this visit, and
offered themselves frecly to go again to the like
services,* S

*Thomas Chalkley, wifs and fumily, came from England to
Pennsylvania, in 1701, wheie he sottled and resided for upwards
of forty ycars, except wiien absent on business. - Ho was,
besides, & sea-faring man; also engaged as a minister of the
gospol; the discharge of duty, in this double capacity, neces-
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It appears that the Indians, at Conestogo were quite
an object of attention; fearful they might be alienated,
Governor Fvans conceived ‘it of the utmost importarice,
under these existing circumstances® “ to maintain, as far
as possible, a perfect good understanding with the
Indians, and to labor to keep them secure in the Queen’s
interest against the machinations used by the enemy to
debauch them from” the people of the province. To
effect this, ha proposed, in August, 1706, the year after
Chalkley’s crrand to them as messenger of Peace, to
visit very speedily the Indians of Conestogo, and the ad-
jacent settlement. He went, and had a personal inter-
view with them at Conestogo; and it proved, as he
hoped, of great service.

It was then, perhaps, he was so cloquently addressed
by an Indian Orator, who,as the Poct says, spake:
“* Hos dacet ore loqui facilis natura diserto;
Lingum grande loquens est idioma suac,
With native eloquenco their speech abounds,
Untaught with figures grand, and lofty sounds.,”
“Father—we love quict; we suffer the mouse to
play; when the leaves are rustled by the wind we fear
not; when the leaves are disturbed in ambush, we are
uneasy; when a cloud obscures your brilliant sun, our
eyes feel dim; but when the rays appear, they give
great heat to the body, and joy to the heart, Treachery

sarily called him much away from his family, He was a
successful minister—beloved and highly esteemed for his
virtues, *“Ie was a man of a meek and quiet spirit; and he
possessed an engaging sweetness, both in ministry and con-
versation,”  While on a religious visit to the Island of Tortola,
he died in 1741, e left behind him some roligious works,
and a Journal, from which tho above extract has been copied—
Page, 47-51.

*Thore was war, between tho Fronch and English at the
time,
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darkens the chain of friendship, but truth meakes it
brighter than ever. This is the peace we desire.

The Governor and Council having beén informed of
the treacherous. and murderous conduct of Nicole and
Francois, in their endeavorsto incense the Indians on the
Susquehanna, against the English, it was deemed CXpo-
dient that they should be visited again,

In the summer season of 1707, Gov. Evans made
another journey among the Indians.  With what mo-
tives he undertaok this second journey, is somewhat diffi-
cult to decide, if it should be maintained they were pure-
ly patriotic. 1If historians have not been biased, if they
have been accurate, faithful and impartial, in reporting to
future ages his actions, he presents to the world g strange
character; not worthy of imitation. Governors do act
strangely sometimes! Of him it is recorded:

“He increased the number of taverns, and ale houses
for the sake of license moncy, which he had dounbled:
that in his private life he was indecorous and immoral;
had practised abominations with the Indians «t
Conestogo; committed at his own country residence
notorious excesses and debaticheries, not fit to be re-
hearsed, and had beaton several of tho peace officers,
who, ignorant of his presence, at a houso of ill-fame,
had attempted to disperse the company, at ten o’clock in
the morning;t and, though by his example, he weak-

*Lan. Intell. & Jour,

+¢ William Penn, Jr., who eame with Evans from England,
was ono of the parties of this night brawl, and was indieted
for his conduct in the city court. Ho professed the faith of the
Church of England, but had worn, it would seem, hitherto in
the province g quaker garb. Upon the institution of this
prosecution ho threw off all disguise, abandoned his quaker

connexions, and openly proclaimed his principles.”— Logan,
MSS,
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ened the hands of the magistrates, he hypocritically
caused his proclamations to be read in the churches and
religious meetings, against the very disorders which he
himself committed.” _
"« He permitted French papists from Canada to-
trade with the Indians, and seduce ‘them from the
English tntercst.”’* |

Having presented the reader a hlstorlcal lrief of his
moral and political character, an. account of his last
journey, as laid before the Board in council, the 22d
July, 1707, is given in exfenso, in these words: ¢'The
Governor, with Messrs. John French, Wm. Tonge,
Mitchel Bezaillion, Gray, and four servants, set out from
New Castle the 27th of June; and the next morning
arrived at Octoraro, where the Governor was presented
with some skins by the Indians, and the same night we
arrived at Pequehan, “at the-mouth of Pey .ae creck”
being rcecived at Martines,t by O Pessak, “the chief
of the Shawanoes,” and some Indian chiefs, who con-
ducted us to the town, at our entrance into which place,
we were saluted by the Indians with a volley of fire
arms. On Monday, we went to Dekanoagah, upon the
river Susquehanna, being about nine miles from Peque-.
han, Some time after our coming here a meeting was
held of the Shawanois, Senequois and Canoise Indians,
and the Nantikoke Indians from the seven following
towns, viz: Matcheattochouisie, Witichquaom, Teah-
quois, Matchcouchtin, Natahquois, . Byengeahtein, and
Pohecommoati; an Indian presented to the Governor
and his company, and all the Indians then present, a

*(Gordon, 150 ; Proud, I.482.

#Martin Chartier, who had lived long among the Sbawanah
Indians 1—Col. Rec. I1, 133,
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large pipe with tobacco, out of which every one smoked,
and then the Governor acquainted the Indians that he
had received a message from the Senequois- Indians, of
Conestogo and those of Pequehan, how that several
strange Indians were amongst them, end desired his
presence there; that although he had the charge and
carc of many thousands of the great Queen of Eng-
land’s subjects, yet he was now come to this place to
know their desires, and was willing to serve them in
whatsoever lay in his power. To which a Nantikoke
Indian replicd, that they werc extremely glad the
Governor was with them, and that they had waited ten
days to see him. o

Adjunkoe, one of. the Sachems of Conestogo, said
he was well satisfied with the relation the Nantikoke
Indians had given of their affairs; yet, notwithstanding, he
was very desirous they should male it known to the
Governor that he might also be satisfied with it; a Nan-
tikoke Indian took into his hands a belt of wampun
from him whereon there was hung nineteen others, and
several strings of beads, and said that they had been
given to understand the Queen had sent orders that the
fndians should live in peace with one another, and that
they were sent to give some of those belts in behalf of
the Governor of Maryland, and themselves to the Five
Nations, as our Indians also intended to do to others for
Pennsylvania and themselves, if the Governor thought
fit, in order to renew their league with the Five
Nations. |

Governor—How long have you been at peace with
this nation? |

Nantikoke Indians—Twenty-seven years.

Governor—What is the reason, then, of so many belts
of wampum and strings of beads?
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Nantikoke Indians—We send them as a tribute.

Governor—I am very well satisfied with what has
been told me, and with that the Governor of Maryland
has dons, and had I been acquairited with this businéss
at Philadelphia, I would have sent a belt of wampum as
a token of friendship to the Five Nations; but some of
those Five Nations .were with me not long since, by
whom I sent a belt; and then Adjunkoe took a belt
in his hands, saying, he meant to send it to the Five
Nations for Penn and themselves. .

Indian Harry, by order .of ‘the Conestogo Sachem,
spoke in English to the Nantikolke, who all understood
that language, as follows, viz: you are going to the
Onandagoes; be sure keep on your way; many may tell
you several things to fright you, and that they are great
men, and you will be killed. Yet keep on your way and
believe them not, for you will find the King of the Five
Nations a very great one, and as good a king as any
-amongst the Indians, ,

Governor—I am very glad to see you altogether at
this time, and it is my desire, and shall be my endeavor,
that you all live in peace. Your enemies arc ours, and
whosoever shall pretend to injure you, I will endeavor
that you shall have satisfaction made for it.

Then the conference ended, and the Governor treated
the Indian chiefs at dinner, and at night returned to
Pequehan. |

Pegquehan, 30th June.

Present:—Shawanois Indians, and some of the Five
Nations. : '

O Pessah spoke in behalf of the youth of the town, ns
follows, viz;

We thank the Governor for his kindness in supporting
our people.  'We are happy to live in a country at peace,
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and not as in theso parts, where we formerly lived; for
then upon our return from hunting, we found our town
surprised, and our women and children taken prisoners
by our enemics,

Governor—The Indians may bo assured of my pro-
tection, for we are one people. If in your absence, any of
your cnemies endeavor to hurt any of your wives or
children, they shall have redress; for I esteem an injury
done to you as to myself,

O Pessuhi—1It was the Nantikoke and Canoise Indians
who sent for our father, the Governor, and not we, there-
fore weare very sorry they entertained him no better; but
since they have not been so kind as they ought, we hope
the Governor will accept of our small present, which we
now make him; for we are sensible the ways are bad,
and that the bushes wear out your clothes, for which
reason we give these skins to malke gloves, stockings
and breeches, in place of those worn out,

Governor—I am well pleased with my journey, and
shall be always ready to do the like to preserve peace
amongst you at home, and maintain your alliance
abroad. T have now (to let you see what confidence [
have in you,) trusted myself in the midst of you, with
a very few of our great Qucen’s subjects, although I
could have easily brought with mo very great numbers,
I have been told that some ill-designing persons have
frequontly raised reports of my intention to destroy you;
pray, let me know the authors of these reports, and they
shall be punished according to their deserts, I am, and
always have been,ready to do you all manuer of good
offices, and will continue in the same mind towards you,
It is my mind that you secure their persons, and give mo
immediate notice of jt. There have been formerly
several alliances made with grou, whichi you well know
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we on our parts have observed punctually; and so shall
continue to do, and wish you may do the same.

Then an Indian spoke in behalf of the women:—We
aré included in the alliances before spoken of,as well as
our men, 50 wWo ask the Governor’s protection, and de-
sire the Governor will kindly accept this present of
gkins, which frecly we make him, as a testimony of our
kindness.

Governor—I1 do accept your presents very kindly, and
thank you for tho same; and you shall always find me
ready to protect and defend you, and will continue to
treat you as friends and sisters.

After which the Governor spoke to the messcngers
from the Five Nations, viz:

You must bc sure you remember to acquaint your
chiefs that you have secn mo hore, and at the Shawa-
noise town; and of the friendship and alliance that is
betwixt us and the Indians.

O Pessah—I1 hope the Governor will give us his hand
in token of his friendship.

Governor—I will give not only give my hand, but my
heart. .
During our abode at Pequehan, several of the Shawo-
nois Indians, from the southward, came to settle here
and were admitted so to do by O Pessah, with the
Governor’s consent; at the same time an Indian from a
Shaonois town, ncar Carolina, came in, and gave an
account of four hundred and fifty flatheaded Indians had
besieged them; and that in all probability, the same was
taleen.  Bezallion informed the Governor that the Shao-
riois of Carolina (he was told) had killed;‘several chris-
tians; whercupon the Governor of that province raised
the said flatheaded Indians, and joined some christians te
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them, besieged, and have taken, asit is thought, the sajd
Shaonois town,

On Tuesday, 1st of July, we went to Conestogo, and
lay there that night, and the next morning proceeded on
our journey and arrived in the evening within three
miles of an Indian village, called Peixtan,* The Go-
vernar had received information at Pequehan, that one
Nicole, a French Indian trader, was at that place, against
whom great complaints had been made to the Governor,
of which he acquainted tho chief Indian of Peixtan, as
also of his design to scize him; who willingly agreed to
it, but advised the Governar to be very cautious in the
manner; there being only young people at home, who
perhaps might make some resistance, if it were done
without their first being told of it; for this reason we
lay short of the village that night; but early in the
morning we went within one-half a mile of the town,
and leaving our horses, marched afoot, ncarer the same,
from whence the Governor sent Martine to the village,
ordering him to tell Nicolg that he had hrought two kegs
of rum with him, which he had left in the wood, for
fear any christians were there, and to persuade Nicole
to go with him to taste the rum. Martine returned
with James Le Tort, and Joscph Jessop, two Indian
traders, but could not prevail with Nicole; upon this,
Martine was sent back, with orders to bring down some
of the Indians, and Nicole with them .then we drew
nearer the town, and laid oursclves in the bushes, and
Martine returned with two Indians, whom the Governor
acquainted with his intent of taking Nicole, telling at the
same time, he had spoken with the uncle of one of them

*i Peixtan, spelt Pcichtang, Pechetan, &c. in old rocords,
onse an Ind:an wigwam, now Harrisburg,” R. C.—Lan. Intell,

& Jour,
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upon that head, who ordeved the Indians to submit to
the CGovernor’s commands, with which they were con~
tented, though we perceived too well the contrary, by
their inquiring how many we wore, and how armed;
and by the concern they seerned to be in, when they
found we wero more in number than they; but still
Nicole was wanting ; it was therefore rosolved at oncete
try once more if he could be got into the woods, accord-
ingly went again, and brought Nicole to the place where
we lay concealed, and asking to drink a dram, he seized
him; but Nicolo started from him and run for it, when
immediately we started out and took him, and presently
carried him to the village, through which we were
obliged to pass, and there wo found some Indians with
guns in their hands, who looked much displeased at what
wo had done, but we being in readiness against. any sur-
prise, they thought it not fit to. attempt any thing ; here
we stayed about half an houn and then parted for Tur-
pyhocken: having mounted Nicole npon a horse, and
tied his legs under his bellyr we got within a mile of
Turpyhocken, about two of the clock on Friday morn-
ing, and about seven the CGovernor wont to town, from
thence we went to Manatawny that night, and the next
day to Philadelphia.”

Nicole was imprisoned in the common juil at Philadel-
phia. From his oxamination and trial before the coun-
cil, he stated, that according to what his mother had told
him, he was born in Blackfryers, London, that his mother
had carried him to France, and that his unele in London
had sent for him; and that about the year 1686, he was
brought over into this country, with a French gentle-
man, who had come on the account of Doctor Cox.—
He was tried by indictments as a subject in England.®

*Seo Col. Rec. 11. 405-6.
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CHAPTER V.

Cause of disquietude among the Indians—Indiang at Conmogo send o
messenger to the Council—Mitchel and nther Fluropeans intrude upon the
Indiane—QGovernor Evans' explanation of Mitchel's course—Critical june.
ture—Evans re-callad —Gookin sppointed Governor—-Penn's embarrass-
mont—Penn mortgages iz province—Quit-rents—Emigration impeded
—Gookin sends a message to the Indians at Conestogo~Mingoes and
qthors sppear in Philadelphia—Gookin’s visit to Conestogo—8wedish
Misslonary at Conestogo—His sermon and Indian chicfs answer—

French and Worley on a messago to Conestogo,

TaE disquistude among the Indians still was such as
to render it neccessary, shortly after the Governor’s
return, to despatch a message to them by Martin Char-
tier, who was returning from Philadelplia to his trading
station among tho Shawanois, at Pecquea, near Cones-
togo. The great uncasiness among them was frequently
occasioned by non-licensed and non-resident transient
traders and speculators among them, or those who sought
to mend their future fortunes by secking out, locating
and purchasing the choice vacant lands from the proprio-
tary’s commissioners. Such appears to have been the
caso about Conestogo, in 1707.  Among those, at this
time, was one Lewis Mitchel, or Michelle, who was em-
ployed and sent out, about the ycar 1703 or 4, by the
Canton of Bern, in Switzerland, to search for vacant
lands in Pennsylvania, Virginia or Carolina.* .

The Indians at Conestogo, sent a message in *he
council, by Harry, the interpreter. The Governoi was
absent, The council convened to receive the message in
form. As his c'redentinls, Harry laid upon the board six
loose strings of wampum, and declared that he was sent

*Williamson, 1. C. 6.
5
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by the Queen and tho principal of Conestego, to the Go-
vernor and council, to acquaint that divers Europeans,
namely, “Mitchel (a Swiss,) Peter Bezalion, James Le
"Tort, Martin Chartier, the French Glover of Philadel-
phia, Frank, a young man of Cuanada, who was lately
takon up here, being all Frenchmen, aud one from Vir-
ginia, who also spolke French, had seated themselves and
puilt houses upon the branches of the Patowmeck,
within this government, and pretended that they were in
scarch of some mineral or orej that in the Governor’s
name, they had required the Indians of Conestogo, to
<ond some of their people with them to assist them, for
which the Governor would pay them. That those of
Conestogo, not thinking thesc proceedings to be incon-
sistent with their past treaties and leagues of friendship,
doesired to know whether the said persons were really
sent by the government, and had thus scated them-
selvos by their approbation, and whether they had
any orders to desire the assistance of the said Indians, if
not that they might be called home.”

Harry added in particular, “thal though Milchel
was the person who had first led the rest thither, yet
ho had loft them for many weeks past, and pretended
that he wanted one Clark, of Maryland, who it is said,
to bo now under an attainder, by an act of assembly
of that government, to assist him in the discovery.”*

On further consideration it appearcd that Peter Be-
zalion was the only licensed Indian trader, according to
an act passcd at a general Assembly, October 14, 1700,
held at New Castle,

Mitohel, who had been in Philadelphia,in the summer
of 1706, wassent for by Governor Evans. The Governor
« roquired to know of him what he intended by travers-

#Col. Rec. II. 420.
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ing the country, as he had done, without permission
and what was the meaning of theso discourses about
mines.”

The Govornor stated to the board, February 25, 1707,
that tho above was the substance of his talk with him,
and that Mitchel replied, “IHo had been employed by
divers of his countrymen, who wero in treaty with tho
crown and proprietor for-land here for a convenient tract
to settle a colony* of their peoplo on, to come over and,
search for such a place as might best suit them, and
upon this head, he was large in giving an account of the
design.””

The Governor further stated that he.asked ¢ How he
durst presume to range this country, on any such design,
without applying first to him; to which he answered
that he would have dona it, but that he-lost his creden~
tials, and expected others over.”

The- Governor also added, “that he:-had some notion

of mines, and'had his thoughts much bent that way, that
he was willing to let him proceed, and had not dis-
couraged him; that he had advised-him to take some of
‘the Indians with him; that of the persons before men-.
tionedy 4e had ordered two that he could confide in to be
thara, that he might have a full account of their proceed-.
ings; but that he knew nothing that so many had
gone-out,nor could think it was fit to be suffered.”

Tho council agreed that none except those who had
license to do so,should remain among tho: Indians on the.
forls of the Potomac; and thus the matter onded.

‘This was a critical juncture to the provincials,, to-
Governor Evans, and to the proprietary. The unsettled
state of Indian affairs, perplexed the people; the execu.

*This colony settled in 1710, in North Carolina, at a place
which they subsequently called New Bern.
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tive and the legislators, owing to the quarrels betweon
them, had done nothing in their respective capacities,
that resulted in a benefit to the country. Iesides this
family feud and Indian perplexities, the trade of the pro-
vince had been greatly interrupted by the privateers of the
anomies cruizing and capturing vessels. There was no
remedy for all this, as long as Xvans was Governor.—
Ho was re-called. Col. Charles Gookin was appointed,,
and arrived in March, 1708

Penn’s pecuniary embarrassments were intricate and
perplexing, owing to various causes. The expenditure
of his government was great, and ho was defrauded by
his stewart of his Irish estates, and confined within the
rules of the Fleet prison. “le was relieved from this
humiliating state, by mortgaging the province, and his
political rights therein, to Henry Gouldney, Joshua Gee,
Sylvanus Grove, John Woods and John Ficld, of Lon-
don, Thomas Callowhill, Thomas Oade and Jeffrey
Pennell, of Bristol, and Thomas Cuppage, of Iroland.

The mortgagees did not assume the government, but
appointed Edward Shippen, Samuel Carpenter, Richard
Hill, and James Logan, commissioners to superintend
their interest in the province, who repaid the loan with
funds obtained from the sale of lands, and from his

quit-rents.”’*

*Quit-renis.—It appears from the writings of Sparks, Belk-
nap and Franklin, that when Penn reserved quit-rents, they
were not agreed to without difficulty. The purchasers remon-
atrated against them as a burden, unprecedented in any other
American Colony; but it is said, Penn artfully distinguished
between the character of Proprictor and of Governor, and
insinuated strongly that government must be supported with
dignity, and that by complying with this expedient, they
would be frced from other taxes. Such distinctions arc very
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Emigration, during this unhappy stato of affairs, was
very limited. Though the oppression abroad was very
great, and a free asylum held to all of cvery creed, the
influx of population had for a season stopped, and settle-
ments sparsely made., None scemed, even in the pro-
vince, to ndventure an approach in settling ncarer the
banks of the Susquechamma.  Those who advanced
took forethought not to scat for from “mill and meeting
house.” A {ew quaker pioncers settled about the year
1707, in Kennet, Chester county. Among others were
Vincent Caldwell, Thomas Wickersham, Joel Bailey,
Thomas Ilope, Guyan Miller.*

Nothing of importance of a local character, within the
limits of Lancaster county, occurred during the first year
of Gookin’s administration. ‘The Indians had sent
scveral messages to him and council.  Ile promised theig
a visit, but was prevented by public business. Lest ho
might forfeit their confidence, he instructed the sectretary
at a council, held at Philadelphia, June 8, 1709, forth-
with to despatch a messenger to the Conestogo and
other Indians, &c., with instsuietions in writing to excusy.
him from coming, because the assembly was then in
session upon an important business, and as a credential,
he commanded the messenger to. take a good belt of
wampum with him, to inform them that if they designed
to pay a visit to the Five Nations, they are now busily

convenient to a politician—and' by this Qistinction the point
was gained.

All quit-rents wore abolished, ¢cxeeptin Manors, by the nipth
section of the Divesting Act, passed 27th November, 1770~
Smith's Laws, Pa, 11, 138,

- The quit-rents were not wniform; they waried from. one
shilling sterling por hundred acres, to six shillings par annum,
aud in other instances more.

*Proud, 1. 482
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engaged wth the English in a war against Canada, for
which vast preparations are made from Ingland;* that
ift those of Conestogoe, the Shawanois and others, can
engage, and will prepare themselves to join immediately
in this expedition, their young men should all provide
themselves for it without delay, and they shall receive by
the Queen’s orders, sent for that purpose, a good reward,
every man a gun, and that their answer to this, by some
of their old men, and a good interpreter, is immediately
dosired. That whether they can engage or not, we
shall be glad to see some of them here, and the Governor
will shortly make them a visit.”’

John Irench hastened to Conestogo and delivered the
message.  He returned to Philadelphia, and communi-
cated the Indians’ message. “They would forthwith
call in all their young men, and with all their force come
to Philadelphia, in order to proceed to Albany and join
in the expedition against Canada.”

But as the assembly had voted against raising money
for that purpose, it was resolved that o message be sent
to the Indians, desiring them to defer their coming
to Philadelphia, for that the (tovernor will speedily pay
them a visit,

Notwithstanding the desire expressed by the Governor
and council, that they might defer their coming, they
appeared; they were the chiofs of several nations of
Indians, living on Susquehanna, viz: Andaggy-jun-
guah, Woshtachary, chiefs of the Mingoes, Owechela,
Passakassy and Skalitchy, chiefs of the Delaware In-
dians, settled at Peshtang (Paxton), above Conestogo,

*An oxpedition was determined on for the reduction of the
French in North America. The plan was extensive, The
French were to bo subdued, not only in Canada and Acadlia,
but also in Nowfoundland.—FHolmes, I. 600.
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and other adjacent places, Peter and Pipskoe, chiefs of
Ganawese, with their several interpreters.

The Gavernor congratulated them on their coming to
sce him, and they were all satisfied with him. A nuni-
ber of presents were made them, before their doparture
for home,

The following year the Governor paid the Indians a
visit at Conestogo, “where he found them very much
inclined to the English, and to the proprictary, and his
government in particular; but that they had complained
to him that several personsmake it their business to way=-
lay their young men returning from hunting, making them
drunk with rum, and then cheat them of thejr skins, and
that if some method be not taken to prevent it, they mutst
be forced to remove themselves or starve, their depens
dence being entirely upon their peltry; whereupon it is
thought proper that such Indian traders as are foreigners,
being admitted and licensed by the Governor, shall
come under such regulation as the Governor and
council, from time to time, shall direct and appoint.*”

If any reliance can be placed on the following tradia
tion, for it should be considered such,* the Swedes also,
as well as others, folt interested in the spiritual welfare of
the Indians of Lancaster county, and sent missionarics
among them to instruct them in the doctrines of the
christian religion.  One of their missionaries, who re-
sided o few yeors at Conestogo, cither at the time of
(Governor Gookin’s first visit to the Indians at Conestogo,

*Robert Proud, who wrote a History of Pennsylvania, in
1760, says this speech had been printed in Pennsylvania, as a
genuine specch of an Indian chief in the province; but
whether it be really s0, or not, it certainly contains arguments
which have been used by some of these people, and it may
serve, in pant, to give some idea of their sontiments on thiy

subject,
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or when Colonel French and Henry Worley, went on a
message it 1710, was present, and preached a sermon to
the Indians at Conestogo, in which sermon he set forth
original sin, the necessity of a mediator, and endeavored,
by certain arguments, to induce the Indians to embrace
the christian religion.  After he had ended his discourse,
one of the Tndian chiefs made a speech in reply to the
sermon the discourse on both sides was made known by
interpreters, The missionary,upon his return to Sweden,
published his 'sermon and the Indian’s answer; having
written them in Latin, he dedicated them to the University
of Upsal, and desired them to furnish him with argu-
ments to confute such strong reasoning of the Indian,—
The Indian’s speech, translited from the Latin, is as
follows:

«Since the subject of his errand is to persuade us to em-
brace n new doctrine, perhaps it may not be amiss,
before we offer him the reasons why we cannot comply
with his request, to acquaint him with the grounds and
principles of that religion he would have us abandon.
Our forefathers were under a strong persuasion (as we
are) that those who act well in this life, will be rewarded
in the next, according to the degrec of their virtues.—
And on the other hand, that those that behave wickedly
here will undergo such punishments hercafter as were
proportionate to the crimes they were guilty of. This
has been constantly and invariably received and acs
knowledged for a truth through every successive genera-
tion of our ancestors: it could not then have taken its
rise from fable; for human fiction, however artfully and
plausibly contrived, can never gain credit long among
people where free enquiry is allowed, which never was
denied by our ancestors; svho, on the contrary, thought it
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tho sacred- mvio]able natural right of every man, to éx-
amine and judge for himself, -

Therefore, we think it evident that our notions of
future rewards and punishments were either revealed
from Heaven immediately to some of our forefathers,
and from them descended to us, or that it was implanted
in each of us at our creation by the Creator of -all things,
Whatever the method might have been, whereby God
has been pleased fo malke known to us his will and give
us'a knowledge of our duty, it is in our sense a divine
revelation,  Now we desire to propose to him some
questions. Does ho believe that our forefathers, men,
eminent for their piety, constant and warm in their
pursuit of virtue; hoping thereby to merit eteriial happi-
ness, were all damned Doos he thinlk, that we, who
are zealous imitators in good works, and mﬂuenced by
the same motives, as we are, edrnestly endeavoring with
the greatest circumspection to tread the path of integrity,
are in a state of damnation? If that be his sentiments,
it is surcly as impious as it is bold and daring. In the
‘next placc e beg that he would explain himself more,
particularly. concerning the-revelation, if he admits of no
other, than what is contained in his written book; the
contrary is evident from what has been shown before,—
But if he says, God has revealed himself to us, but not
sufficiently for our salvation, then we ask, to what pur-
pose should he have' revealed himself to us in anv wise,
It is clear, that a revelation insuflicient to save, cannot.
put us in a better condition than we be without revela-
tion at all. 'We cannot conceive that God should point
- out to us the end we ought to arrive af, without
openmg to us the way to arrive at that end. Buf sup-

posing our understandmg to be 6o far illuminated as to
6
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know it to be our duty to please God, who yet has left
us.under an incapacity of doing it; will this missionary
therefore conclude we shall be eternally damned? Wil
he take upon him 6 pronounce’ damnation against us for
not doing those things which he himself acknowledgeth
were impossible by us to be done. It is our opinion, that
every man is possessed with sufficient knowledge for his
own salvation. The Almighty, for any thing we know,
may have communicated himself to different races of peo-
plein adifferent manner, Some say, they have the will of
God in writings; be it so, their revelation has no advan-
tage ahove ours, since both must be equally suffieient to
save, or tho end of revelation would be frustrated; be-
sides, if they both be true, they must be the same in sub-
stance, and the difference can only lay in the mode of
communication. He tells us there are many precepts in
this written revelation, which we are entirely ignorant
of; but those written commands could only be assigned
for those who have the writings, they cannot possibly
regard us. Had the Almighty thought so much
krowledge mnecessary for our salvation, his goodness
would not so long defer the communication of it to*us.—
And to say in a matter so necessary he could not at one
and the same time reveal himself to all_mnnkind, Is
nothing else than an absolute denial of his omnipotence,
Without doubt he can make his will manifest without
the help of any book, or the assistanee of any bookish
man whatever. We shall, in the next place, consider
the arguments which arise from the consideration of
Providence. | -
If we be the work of God, (which we presume will
not be denied) it follows from thence, that we are under
the care and protection of God; for it cannot be sup-
posed that the Deity should abandon his own ereatures,




LANCASTER CODUXTY. 63

and be utterly regardless of their welfare; Then tosey
that the Almighty. has permuwd%us to remain In a
fatal error through S0 many ages, is to'represent hifm asa
tyrant, |

How is it consistent w1th his justice to force life upon
a race of mortals without their consent, and then to
damn them eternally without ever opening to them a
door to salvation? Our conceptions of the gracious God
are much more noble, and we. think that those who
teach otherwise, do little less than blaspheme. Again it
is through the care and goodness of the Almighty, that
from the beginning of time through so many generations
to this day, our name has been preserved unblotted out
by our enemies, and unreduced to nothing. By thesame
carc we now enjoy our lives, and are furnished with tho
necessary means of preserving these lives. DBut all
these things, compared with our salvation, are trifling.—
Therefore, since God has been so’careful of us in matters
of little consequence, it would be absurd to affirm that
he has neglected us in cases of the greatest importance;
admit he has forsaken us, yet it could notbe without a
just cause. '

Let us suppose that soms heinous crimes were gom-
mitted by some of our ancestors, like to that we are told
of another race of people, in such a case, God wonld
certainly punish the crirfiinal, ‘but would never involve
us that are innocent in the guilt; those who think other-
wise must make the Almighty a very -whimsical evil-na-
tared being.

Onte more: are the christians more virtuous? or
rather, are they not more vicious than we are? if so,
‘how came it to pass that they are the objects of God’s
‘beneficence, While we are neglected ? does he daily tonfer
his favors witholit reason, and with so much partiality?

S eainae P W ;- TPV O
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. In a word: we find the christians much mqre
depraved in their moral¢ than we are—and we judge
from their doctrino by the badness of their lives.

Shortly after Governor Gookin’s visit to the Indians,
he sent two messengers, Cal, John French and Henry Wor-
ley,tothem. Aftera friendly interview, they returned tg
Philadelphia, and laid before the board of council, in
session, June 16, 1710, their report, |

: “A¢! Conestogo, June 8, 1710.

PresENT :—Joln Fronch, Henry Worley, Iwaagensts
Terrutanaren and Teonnotein, chiefs of the Tuscaroroes,
Civility, the Scnegues kings, and four chiefs of the na~
tions with Opessa, the Shawanois king. ‘

The Indians were told that according to their request,
Wo were come from: the Governor and Govemment, to
hear what prosposals they had to make anent a peace,
according to the purport of their embassy from their own
people.. :

They signified to us by a belt of wampum® which was
sent them from their old women, that those implored
their friendship of christians and Indians of this govern-~
ment, that without danger or troublo they “might fetch
wood and water,

** Wampom or wampum, says Loskoil, I3 an Iroquois word
meaning a muscle. A number. of theso musoles strung to-
gother is called & string of wampum, which when a fathom,
8ix fect long, is termed a fathom or belt of wampum,
but the word string is commonly used, whether it be long or
short, Before the Europeans camo to North America, the In-
dians used to mako their strings of wampum chiofly of, small
piecos of wood of equal size, stained oithor black or white.—
Fow were made of muscles, which wore ostosmed very valua-
ble and difficult to make; for not having proper tools, they
spent much time {n finishing them, and yot. thelr work had a
clumsy appearance.’ But the Europoans soon contrived to
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The sword belt was sent from their young men fit to
hunt; that privilege to" leave their towns, and seek provi--
sion for their aged, might bo granted to them without
foar of death or slivery,

The fourth was serit from the men of age, requesting
that-the wood, by a happy poace, might bo as safe for

them as their forts,
The fifth was sent from the whole nation, requesting

peace, that thereby they might hmre liberty to v1s1t thexr

neighbors.

"The sixth was sont from- their kings and chiefs, desir-
ing a lasting peace with the christians and Indians of this
Government, that thereby they might be secured against
those fearful apprehensions they have for these several

years felt,
The seventh was sent in order to entreat a cessation

{rom murdering and taking them, that by the allowance
thereof, they may not be afraid of a mouse, or other

thing that ruffles the leaves, |
The eighth was sent to declare, that as being hitherto

strangers to this place, they now came as people blind,
no pith nor communication being betwixt us and
them; but now they hope we will take them by tho

mako strings of wampum, both neat and elegant, and in gront
abundance. Thoso they bartered with the Indians for other
goods, and found this trafiic very advantageous. The Indians
immediately gave up the use of old wood as substitutes for
wampum, and procured those made of musclos.
Evory thing of moment transacted at solemn council, sither
"between-the Indians themselves, or with Europeans, is ratified,
and mado valid by strings and belt of wampum, Formerly
they used to give sanction to theirtreaties by delivering a wing
of some-large bird, This custom still prevailed as late as
1775, among the more western nations, in transnclmg businoss

» with the-Delawares''— Loskeil,
6‘
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hand and lead them, and then they will lift up
their heads, in the woods, thhout any danger or
fear,

These belts, they say, are only sent as an introduction,
and in order to break off hostilities till next spring; for
then their kings will come and sue for the peaco they so
much desire. .

We acquainted them that as most of this continent
were the subjects of the crown of Great Britain, though
divided into several governments, so it is expected their
intentions are not only peaceable towards us, but also to
- all the subjects of the crown; and that if they intend to
settle, and live amicably here, they need not doubt the
protection of this Government, in such things as were
honest and good; but that to confirm the sincerity of
ther past carriage towards the English, and to raise in us
a good opinion of them, it would be very necessary to

~ procure a certificate from the Government, they leave to
~ this, of their good behavior, and then they might be
assured of a favorable reception.

The Senegues return their hearty thanks to the Go-
vernment for their trouble in sending to them, and
acquainted us that by advice of a council amongst them,
it was determined to send ille_se belts, by the Tuscaro-
roes, to the Five Nations,”’*

*Col. Rec. II. 5534,
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SECOND PART:

FROM THE EARLIEST SETTLEMENTS MADE WITHIN
THE PRESENT LIMITS OF THE COUNTY TO ITS
ORGANIZATION IN THE YEAR 1729,

" CHAPTER T.

Preliminary remarks—Unsettled state of affairs in Europe—Consequent
emigration of Swiss, Germans, French and others, into America—Inso
Ponnsylvania—Swiss Mennonites settle in Pequea Valley—Purchase ten’
thousand acres of land—Make improvementa— Others purchase lande—
The Mennonites call a meeting to send a porson to Europe for the residue
of their families—XKendig goes and returns with a number of familice—
Bettlemonts sugmented—Governor Gookin's journey to Conestogo.

The unsettled state of affairs in Europe subjected
many of the Germans, I":enc;}a,. Swiss and others, to sore
persecutions because they could not change their reli-
gious opinions so as to coincide invariably with those of

the ruling Prince. -The religious complexion of the
‘country was frequently determined of,influenced by the
character of the rulers—as they changed, it was changed,
either by force, or by inducements to “Aold it with
the populace.””  'To these changes it was impossible for
the Germans, the Swiss, the French, to conform.
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Frederick II, Elector Palatine, embraced the Lutheran
falth; Frederick III, became a Catholic; Lodovic V.
restored the Lutheran church; his son, and successor,
was a Calvinist. These, in their turn, protected some,
others they did not. The last Prince, son of Lodovic,
was succeded by a Catholic family, during whose
reign it was the lot of the Protestants to be unkindly op-
pressed, - Besides these unpropitious changes, and of
being subjects of alarm and persecution, the Germans
occupied the unenviable position of living between two
powerful bolligerent rivals. War seemed to be the very
element of these ruling Princes, then, of those countries.

In the year 1622, Count Tilly, the Imperial General,
took Heidelberg, and put five hiundred of the inhabitants
to the sword, In 1634, Louis XIV. entered the city and
destroyed many of the inhabitants,

The close of the seventeenth century, was an eventful
period. The eeclcbrated Edict of Nantes, issued by
Henry IV. in 1598, in favor of the Huguenots*® or
Protestants, was revoked, Oct, 28, 1685, by Louis XIV.
whose name was exccrated over a great part of Europe.
Consequent upon there vocation of this edict, there was
one of thé most terrible persecutions ever suffered in
France, It is resorded in History, “about that time,
though the frontiers were vigilantly guarded, upwards 6f
five hundred thousand Huguenots made their escape to

‘Hﬁguenot.——'l;his epithet has been the subjéct of some dis-
cussion. Wo are inclined to the opinion, that the origin of the
word is dorived from the Germap, Eidgenossen, confederates.
A party thus designated existed:at Geneva; apd it is probable
that the French Protestants would adopt & term 8o applicable
to thomselves, This: opinion is supported by Mezeray, Main-
bourg, and Diodati, Professor of Theology at Geneva—1V.

S. Browning's His. Hug. 202, : | S
Sco Appondix C, for a fuller account of the Huguenots.
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Switzerland, Germany, Holland, Erigland and America,
“The. unfortunate were moré' wakeful to fly, than the
ministers of tyranny to restrain.’’®

At this critical junéture, the Mexnonitos WOre persg-
cuted in Switzéerland, and driven into varioug countries 3
Somme to Alsace, above Strashiig, others to Holland, &e.,
where they lived simple and exemplary lives; in the
villages as farmers, in the towns by trades, free from the
charge of any gross immoralities, and professing the
most pure and simple principles, which ‘they exemplied
in a holy coriversation, Some of those about Strasbyrg,
with other High and Low Germans transported them,
sclves about the year 1683, by the encourngement of
William Peny, to Pennsylvania, and settled principally
at Germantown; the greator part of whom were natural:
ized in 1709.t
~ In 1688, Heidelberg was taken the second time, by-
" the French, who laid the inhabitants under oppressive
contributions; after which, at the approach of the impe-
rial army, they blew up the citidal, and reduced thg
town to ashes, It soon roso again upon its cinders, and

* *THe Huguenotd put a new agpect on the North of Germany,
where they filled entire towns, and sections of cities, Intrgdue-
ing manufactures bofore unknown, A suburb of London was
filled with French mechanfcs; ‘the Prince of Orange gained
oiitire reffiments of soldiers, ds brave as those whom Crom-
well led to victory; a colony of them even jeached Good
Hope." The American colonies, influenced by rellgious sym-
pathy, were éver opeh to recejve the ‘Huguenots, They sot-
tled in the New Epgland States, tho Middle and Southern
8tates. The United States, says Banorofy, aro fulk of monu-
meats of the emigrations from Franco,
The linills of a foot-nots, will not admit of enlargoment hore-
See Appendix C, : ‘ ‘

tCol. Reo. II, 514.
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again it was taken by a Frénch army, who laid it a
second time, into ashes, in'1693. The inhabitants, men,
womeh and children, aboit 1500, stripped of all, were
forced to flee, in consternation, to' the fields by night.—
Once more, on the retreat of the French drmy, were the
former inhabitants prevailed upon to rebuild the city,
unconscious, however, of the treachery of a perfidious
Elector, who had sacredly promised them liberty of con-
science—Heaven’s choicest boon-—and exemption from
taxes for thirty years. After some time, the Elector,
whose creed, it appears, embraced the essential ingre-
dient, % Promises made to heretics should not be re-
deemed,”’ harrassed his duped subjects, with relentless
peérsceution. The French army having crossed the
Rhine, the distressed Palatines persecuted by their heart-
less Prince—plundered by a foreign enemy, fled to
escape from death, and about six thousand of them, for -
protection, to KEngland, in consequence of encourage-
ment, they had received from Queen Anne, by proclama-
tion, in 1708. Among these was a number to be men-
. tioned in the sequel of our narrative.

Many also had, prior to the issuing of Anne’s procla-
mation, determined to seek refuge in America. The
Canton of Bern, in Switzerland, had employed Christo-
phier de Graffenried and Lewis Mitchel or Michelle, as
pioneers, with instructions to search for vacant'lands in
Pennsylvania, Virginia or Carolina, One of these,
Michelle, a Swiss mmer, had been in America, prior to .
1704 or 1705, traversing the country to seek out “a con-
venient tract to seftle a colony of their people on.”” He
was among ¢he Indians in and about Conestogo during
1706 and 170%, “in search of some mineral or ore;”*
and, “it is pelieved, he and his associates buxlt &

*Col. Ree. II, 42, ~Willlams, His, N. C.
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fort not far from Connejaghera, many miles above
Conestogo.” B .
Before those of Bern had fully executed their project,
they were induced to fly for safety, to London, in the
vicinity -of -which, they pitched their tents, and wero
supported at the public expense until they could bo
shipped off for America—some sailed for New York,*
Pennsylvania, and others for North Carolina, where
they arrived in December, 1709, at the confluence of the
Neusc and Trent. 'This year a respectable number of
Mennonites left Strasburg, in Germany, whither they
had fled from their Faterlund, and sailed for America to
seek a refuge froe fron: persecution. At home they
wera porsecuted by arrogant man, ¢ glorying in'the mag-
nitude of his power, who was ¢very where impiously inter-
posing between the homage of his fellow and his Creator,
and striving, by coercion, to apostatize mankind from. the
line of duty which censcience pointed out to tread ;”
and the Mennonites, unwilling to sacrifico their principles
of religion upon the altar of expediency, were not
tolerated to enjoy unmolestedly the privilege of worship-
ing God according 15 the dictates of conscience. Many
of the ancestors of those who first settled in this county,
whose ‘lineal descendants still possess the lands pur.
chased and improved by them,” were beheaded, some
beaten with many stripes, others incarcerated, and some

*Colonel Robert Hunter, appointed Governor of New York,
- arrived at that province, June 14, 1710, brought with him 8,000
Palatines, who, in the previous year, had fled to England from
the rage of persecution in Germany, Many of whom settled
in the city of New York; othersin Germantown, Livingston
Manor, Columbia county, and' others in Pennsylvania,—
Smith's New York, I, 123,

Smith says “the Queen's liberality to theso people was no
more beneficial to them, than serviceable to the country,”
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banished from Switzerland. Of those who suffered, and
who might be mentioned, were Hans Landis, at Zurich,
in Switzerland, Hans Miller, Hans Jacob Hess, Rudolph
Bachman, Ulrich Miller, Oswald Landis, Fanny Landis,
Barbara Neff, Hans Meylin and two of his sons—all
these suffered between 1638 and 1643.

Martin Meylin, son of Hans, was an eminent minister
of the gospel of the Mennonite church, in the Palatinate
and Alsace. His talents wero above the mediocrity.—
He rendered himself conspicuous as an Eocclesiastical
writer; his manuscripts on the sufferings of the Menno-
pites of 1645, and other works of his, as well as those
by Jeremiah Mantgalt, his colleague, were subsequently
ptiblished, and are copiously quoted, by that voluminous
writer, T. Von Bracht, gnathor of the Maertyrer
Spiegel.

Those who emigrated to Pennsylvania had fled from
the Cantons of Zurich, Bern, Shaffhausen, Switzerland,
to Alsace, above Strausburg,* where they remained for
some time, thence they came to the province of Penn:
sylvania. '

The offerrce o/ which they were guilty, bringing down
upon them s much suffering and persecution, was their
non-conformity to what seemed to them, at least, a cor-

sMany of the Mennonites fled from the Cantonsof Zurich,
Berne, Schaffhausen, &c., Switzerland—several edicts were
jssucd forbidding them the free oxercise of their religious
opinfons. One at Schaffhausen, A. D, 1650 One was issued -
by the Prince of Newberg, A. D. 1603: in 1671, they were 88-
verely persectted, and extensively dispersedr.u-*Bradat': His-
tory, P 1010-1023.—Eng. Tyans. ,

Extract from a lettor written by Jacob Everling in Obersuelt-
zen, April7, 1671: “In answer to the inquiry of your friends,
touching the condition of our Swiss brethren in the department
of Bern, it is an unvarnished fact, that they aro in a distressed
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&
rupt practice, “To hear all manner of preaching.”’—

"They then had, and even at the presont fay, some have
conscientious scruples in attending publie worship® with
other religious assemblies. They also did, as they now
do, openly discard the doctrine of self-defence and vio-
lent resistance. They have heen, and are &ill, opposed to
war; thoy believe it comports illy w'th the christian pro-
fossion to fight with carndl weapons, They have
always been peaccable, and domestic in théir habits,—
They ever cultivated the mild arts of pdace, and trusted
to their own domestic resources. )

The decendants of the puritans hoast that their an-
cestors fled from the face of their persecutors, willing to
encountor ¢perils in the wilderness.and perils by ;hc
heathen,’ rather than be deprived, by the ruthless perse-
cutor, of the free exercise of their religion. The descen-
darits of the Swiss Mennonites, who, amid hardships and
trials, made the first settlements among the tawney sons
of the forpst, in the west end of Chester county, ean lay
claim to more. Their ancestors did not scek for them-
selves and theirs only, the unmolested exercise of faith,
and the practice of worship;-but they in turn did not

condition—four weeks since they had arrested nearly forty per-
sons, malo and famale—one of whom has since arrived at our
place. They also whipped a minister of the word, took
him outin the country as fur as Burgundy—marked him with
a branding iron, and let him go among the French; but ashe
could not speak their-language, he had to wander three days
before he could get his-wouund dressed and obtain any refrogh-
ment, &c.—DBracht's His. p. 1022 , ‘
“From'the same, dated May 23d,1761: The persecution of
our friends still continues in all its violence, sv that we are as-
‘tonistied that they do not make greater haste to leave the
couniry. One or two occasionally arrive here in a miserable
conditionj but the most of them stay abovd Stragburg, in
Algace ; some chopping wood, athers labor inthe vineyard, &c.
. "o :
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persccute others, who differed from'?"ihem in religicus
opinion,  They plead for universal toleration, and their
practicé confirried it. ' , .

~About the year 1700 or 1707, a momber of the perse-
ciited Swiss ;Mennonites went to England, and rinde &
particular agreement with the Honorable P:oprietor,
William Penn, at -London, for lands to be taken upt—
Several families; from the "Palatindta, descendants of the
distressed Swiss, emigrated to America and scttled in
Iancaster county in the year 1709.%

The traditions, respecting the first visit to the place of
subsequent scttlements, are discrepant.  From ‘public
documents and some private papers in the possession of
Abraham Meylin, and others, residing in West Lampe-
tar township; we may confidently staje that the Menno-
nites comiienced a scttlement in 1709 or 1710, at the
place where the Herrs and Meylins now reside, ncar
‘Willow Streat. - _

A Swiss company, to emigrate to America, and settle
in the wilderness, had been organized, but who the pro-
jector of it was, wo cannot state. The pioneers were
Hans Meylin, his son Martint and John,§ Hans Terr,
John Rudolph Bundely, Martin Kendig, Jacob Miller,

*Col. Réc. I11. 307,

* $Im Jahr 1709, kamen etliche familien von der Pfalz welche
von den vertreibgnen Schweizern abstammten, und liessen
sich neider in Lancaster County.—Benjamin Eby’s Geschichlen

“der Mennoniten, p. 161,

{Martin - Meylin, son’ of Hans Melin, was the first gun-smith
within the limits of Lancaster. county; as carly as 1719, he
ercctod a bobing-mill, on whatis known as Meylin’s run, on
.the farm now gwned by Martin Meylin, West Lampeter town-

:Q'John: Meylin ‘COnnéctqr’if h‘i,r'nsclf‘ wuh the ,Sa'e:ben Taceger, st
Tphrata—he assumed the name * Amos)’ or * Bruder Amos.’
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Martin Oberholtz, Hans Funk, Michael Oberholtz, Wen-
del i Bowman and. others, who. came to. Conestoga in
1709, solected a tract of ten thousand aores. of land on
the north side of Pequae ‘craek, and shortly afterwards,
procired o warrant for the samo, It is dated October
10, 17] 0—the warrant was recorded, arid - the land sur-
veyed, the 23d. of the same month, *Tha 27th of Aprl,
1711, the Surveyar. General, at the request of tho first.
purchasors, subdivided thc said teh thousand acres,
“into s» many parts as they had p?evxouslybagreed

wpor”’ s
Ilappears from tradmon und other corroboratmg tesu-

ship. " He was esloemed one of the most skilful workmen, in
iton, of his day.. Hé was an active, useful member of tho new
cvluny ; and transasled much of their business ebroad, - b

We here prosenta few copres uf the many papers in the pos-
sesslon of Abraham Meylin, Mill-right, grandson of Marlin
Meylin, from"which t will sufliciently appear that he transact-
ed businoss abroad, ‘

In 1720, an act was passed to naturalizo many of the Swiss
and- German settlers—April’ 14th, 1730—Reéceived of Martin
Meylin £14, 4s. 6d. for lho naturalization of seven persons.

. SAMUEL BLUNSTON.

In 17‘29 the fears of thc government were excited, because
the Germans adhered to cach other, and used their own lan-
guage exciusively; thekr unlgrallun ta: this country was to be
discuuraged by passing an act fo lay a duty offorly shillzngspcr
head on all aliens !'!

~ Riceived, September%lh, 1731, of Martin' Meylin, £3, 11s.

8d for passago und hcad money of John Esehellman,
: Tuom,\s B AWRENCE. -

Phlladelphla. I7th; 3d. mo., 1729 Réusived of Martin Mey—
lfh, £10,18s 8d. hlonoy of Pal, with ‘which £0, furnerly pald

t6 ' me by Janies Dawson, is ‘In full for, the priveipl, mlereat
nnd qdit -rents, die'ta’the prupfh tarics for 200 ‘hundred acres

of land neaé Conestoga Hest granto | and Sutvéyéd 1o the said
Jamns Dawsun but now in possession of sall Maftin’ Meyhn,
JaMes StEEL, Receiver General,

o
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mony, that by virtue of the agreoment with Willians
Penn, and permission from the Deputy Governor, Hon.
Charles Gookin, they commenced making improvements
before a warrant had been issued, and that while somo
weta-felling trees, removing underbrush, building cabins,
others went to Philadelphia.to obtain a warrant foy :theft
choite tract of woods. The following documents
stréngthon the tradition to be correct in the main facts, -

“By thn commissioners of propetty—Whoreas we
have agroed with John Rudolph Bundely, Martin Ken-
dig, Jacob Miller, Hans Herr, Martin Oberholtz, Hansg
Funk, Michdel Oberholiz and onhe Wendal Bo®man,
Swissers, latoly arrived in this province, for ten thousand
acres of land,* situate on the northwesterly side of a
hill, about twenty miles eastorly from Connystogoe, naar
the head of Pecquin creek, for which said land, they dre
to'pay tho sum of five hundred pounds, sterling mdney
of Great Britain, in manner following: that isto say, the
sum of one hundred pounds, part thereof in hands, at
ye insuing of these presents, the sum of one hundred
pounds more thercof (together with forty eight pounds,
like money, heing the interest of four hundred pounds

*It was part of Ponn's policy to soll large tracts in one
body, and under such restrictions as to‘induce famities to unite
in seitlements. 1In a proclamation, concerning the treaty of
land, dated in Old England, the 24th of the 11th -month, 1686,
Penn declares, “Since there was no other thing I had m my
eyo in the seftlement of this province, next to the advancement
of virtue, than the comforlable siluation of the inhabitants
therein ; and for that end, with the advice and consent of the
most eminent of the flrst purchasers, ordained that every town.
ship, conslsting of five thousand acres, should have ten fami-
lag, at least, to the end the province might not lie like a wils
derness, &c.’ | |

Those who purchased inlargoe tracts were required by certain




LANCASTER COUNTY. 7

for two years) dt.the end of two years- and six motiths,
from the timo of tlio survey of the sald lands, (one-half
year’s intérost of the wholo being abated), one hutidred
and'eighteen pouids further; parl thereof with interest,
Icluded " within one’ycar, then ‘next after one hundred
and twelve pounds (the intorest being inéluded) “further
“part théreof,” within one year, then next hfter, the sum of
“one hundred and six ‘pounds fiill residue thereof, that of
all'interest for the same, within oiie year, that next fol-
lowing, so that the said-five hundred- ‘pounds and mtcrest
as aforefaid; is to be pald in six years next after the time
“of survey. * And also'that the said purchiasers, their hoirs
and assigns, shall pay wito the proprietiry and’ Govemor
Wlllium Penn, his heirs abd: assigns, the stim of one
shilling sterling  afotesaid, *quit-rent yearly forever,
for evety hundred acres of the said ten thousand
acres of land, and. that said purchasers shall have said
lands freé of quit-rent for the two first years next after
the survey thercof, and the said purchusers requesting of
us & warrant for the location and sutvey:of the sald lund
aforesaid.  These are, therefore, to authorize and require

concessionsto plant a family within three years after It way
surveyed, on every thousand acres. Thuse regulations were,
howaver, not generally observed, :
By warrant, dalcd July B, 1712 there were surveyad, Nov
1,1M2, PLqULD now Strasburg tuwus}np for Amos Srrettle,
"3380 acroes, \shu afterwards soll It in- smallertracw, the prin-
* ¢iphl persons to whom he sold, prior to 1734, were Henry
‘Shank, Ulrich Bracktll, Augumlnox Wldower, Alexander
iy Fndluy, Martin Miiler, Goorge Suavely, Christian Musser, An--
»drew Shultz, John Foups, Jacob Stein, Juhn, Hickman, John
Bowman,. Vulqnllno Mlllcr Jacob Hain John "Harr, Henry
'darpontcr, Danwl Fcrreo, 'fsaat Lef‘o’vre, Christian Stondr,
Yolin Beiérs, Hans Léin, Abru!fam Stnith, John Jdcob Hobver
"Septimus ' Robinson, Samuel Hess, :Samuel: Buyor John

‘Musgrovo, L

i

e
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thee to survey or cause to be surveyed, unto the said
purchasers the full' quantity of ten- thousand acres of
land (with reasonable allowance for roads and highways)
in one entire tract, at or near the place aforesaid, and to
subdivide the same (if they reqnest it) into s0o many
-amall tracts or parts ag they shall agree or appoint to
each of them his respective share to be holden by the
purchasers, their heirs and assigns, under the rents, pay-
ments  and agreements aforesaid, subject to distress for
the said rent in case of non-payment, and of thy trans.
actions and dolngs in the premises, by virtue of these
(presents thou art to make such returns into the Secrotary’s
office, with all reasonable expedition, Given under our
hands and seals of the province, the tenth day of the
eighth month at Philadelphia, A. D, 1710,

EDWARD SHIPPEN,
GRIFFITH OWEN,
THOS: STORY.”

To Jacon Tayror, Surveyor General,
Warrant Book, 1700-—1714, p. 29,

On the 23d of October, the land was surveyed and di-
vided among the Meylins, Herr, Kendig, and others 6f
the company.

Having erected temporary shelters, to answer their

- wants, somas ret about it, and put up dwellings of more
durableness. Martin Kendig crected one of hewed wal-
nut logs on his tract, which withstood the storms and

tain—the gnawings of the tooth of time, for rising of ore
hundred and ten yoars, and might, had it not been re.

‘moved in 1841, and its placo taken up by one of mcrs

durable materials, have withstood tho corroding eleme nts
for generations to come, They now began to bulld




LANCASTER COUNTY. 79

houses aud add new acquisitions of lands to their first
possessions.* | | | |

To depend upon their Indian neighbors for provisions,
was useless—the Indians depended mainly upon game
-and fish—and, of course, the supplies of ‘provisions were
‘acanty, and what they had they were under necessity to
transport from a distant settlementt for some time, till
the sceds sown in a fartile -soil, yielded some thirty,
others forty fold.  Fish and fowl were plenty in the
wilds. The season of their  arrival was favorable—
aronud,them they saw crowned the tall hazel with rich
festoons of a lucious grape.t N

*Martin Kendig, Iately an Inhabitant of Switzerland, had
surveyed him a tract of land in Strasburg township, 1060 acres,
“bounded by the landsof Martin Moylin, Christian Hdrrand John
Funk. Another tract of 530 acres, bounded by John Herr's
land. Aunuther of 265 acras.—Recorded Sept. 1711,
~ Christopher Franciscus, of Switzerland, 630 acres, bounded
by lands of Jarob Millar, Wendel Bowman, Juhn Rudolph
~Bundely—in 1710, John Funk 530 acres, bounded Ly lands of
Martin Kendig, Jacab Miller.—Surveyed Feb, 28, 1711, John
Rulolph Bundely, late of Switzerland, 600 acrer, bounded by
lands of Wandel Bowman, Surveyed, 1710, and Martin Maey-
iy 265 acres,  Christian Herr, 630 acres, John Herr, 5630 acres,
all vecorded July 8, 1711, Wendel Bowman 530 acres, re-
corded July 7, 1711, The warrants for all the above tracts aro

dated 1710.

Their noarest mill was at Wilmington, on tho Brandywine,
elaware, , v

1 Of living creatures, fish, fowl and the beast of the wood
herc, are divers sorts, some for food and profit, and soffie for
profit unly ; for fuod and profit, the elk, as big as a small ox;
dect, bigger than ours ; beaver, raccoon, rabbits, squirrels and
some eal young bear, and commend it.  Of fowl of the land,
thevo is the turkey, (forty and ffty pounds weight) which iy
very great; pheasants, healh-birds pigeons, and partriges, in
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" Aftor'they had been scarce- fairly seated, they thought
of their old homes, their country and friends—they
sighed for those whom they had left for a season s .« They
resmembered them that were in bonds asbound with them
and which suffered adversity,” and ero the earth began
-to yield a return in ¢ Aindly fruils,”’ to their labors, con-
sultations were held and measures advised, to send some
one to their Pulerland, to bring the residue of some of
their families ; also their kindred and brothersin a land
of tronble and oppression,’to their new home ; into'a
land whore peace reigned, and abundance of thoe comforts
of life cou'd not fail; they had strong faith in the fruit-
fulness and natural advantages of their choice of lands.
“They know these would prove to theny and their children,
‘the home of plenty—their anticipations have never
failed. ' S
~ A council of the whole society was called ; at which
their ,v'eneralilc minister and pastor, Ians HExrn, pre-
sided, and afiér fraternal and free interchange of senti-
“ment, much consultation and serious reflection, lots, in
conformity to tho customs of tho Mennonites, were cast,

abundance, &c. "Of fish, sturgeon, herring, rock, shad, cats.
head, écl, trout, salmon, &c. ' E
Tho fruits that I find In the woods, are the white and black
mulberry, chesnut, walnut, plums, strawberrios, cranbiarrics,
_hurtleberpies, and grapesof diversesorts. The great red grape,
called by ignorance, tho fox-grapo.'—Pénn's lelter lo the Iifr,ec
~ Society of traders, at London, dated Philadelphia, the 16th August,
1683 . .
» Well might the poet say,

-t Quaovig svlva foris, ot piscibus amnis abundat;
“ Ferlquo aum fructus quaclibot arbor onus, ‘
- With beasts tho woody, with fish the.streams abound; -
‘Mo bonding trees with plenteous fruits are crownml.”
B o - NAKINY
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to decide.who should' return to Europe.for the families
loft behind and others. The lotfetl upon Hans Herr,who
had left five sons, Christiai; Emanuel, John, Abraham
and one, whoso name wo have not learned.* This deci-
sion wds agréeable to his own mind; but to his friends
and charge, it was unacceptable ; to "be separated von
ihrem prediger, from their preacher, could be borne with
relustance and heaviness of heart only. They were all
too ardently attached to him to-cheerfully acquiesce in
this determination—reluctantly they consented to his
departure—after much anxiety manifested on account of
this un :xpected call of their pastor from them ; their sor-
rows were alleviated by a proposal made on the part of
Martin Kendig, that, if approved, ho would take Hans
Horr’s place—this was cordially assented to by all.—
Without unnecessary delay, Mirtin, the devoted friend of
the colony, made ready—went to Philadelphia, aud there
embar:ied for Europe; after a prosperous voyage of five
or six weeks, he reached the home of his friends, where
Le was received with apustalic greetings and salutations
of joy. Having spentsome time in preliminary arranges
ments, he and o company of Swiss and some Ger-
maus, bade a lasting a-ticu to their old homes, and dis-
solved the tender ties of friendship with those whom
they left.  With his company, consisting of the residue
of some of those in Awmerica, and of Peter Yordea, Jacob
M.ller, Hans Tschantz, Henry Fuuk, John Houser, John
Bachman, Jucob Weber, Schlegri, Venerick, Guldin, and
otho s, ho returned to the new hom«, where they were all
cordin!ly embraced by their futhers and friends,

*Thren of Hans Herr's sons setiled in what is now called
West Lampeter townyhip, and twa in Manor towush p§ from
the sprang a numetous cohnexion of . Herrs; rising of one
hundred und ARy of thut hame, descendants of Hans Herr, are
taxabley, residing within the present limits of the county,
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With all this pccession, the settlemant was considerably
augmented and now numbered about.thitty firmilies;
though they lived in the midst of the ‘Mingoe er Cones-
togo, Pequac and Shawanese. Indians, they werc never-
theless safely seated ;' they had nothmg to fear from the
Indians.* They mingled with them in fishing and hunt-
ing.. “The Indians were hospitable and respectful to the
whites, and exceedingly civil.” : N

This little colony improved thelr Iands, planted
orchards,t erected dwellings, and a meeting and school-
house for the settlement, in which  religious “instruction,
on the Sabbath, and during the week, a knowledge of
letters, reading and writing, were given to.those who

*The Monorable Chas, Gookin, Esq., Lieut. Gov, Pa.
made a journey to Coneslogo, and in a specch to the Indmns,
June, 18th, 1711, he says, ** He Intends to present five bel(s of
wampum to the Five Nations, and one to you, of Conestogo,
and requires your friendship to the Palalines, settled near

Pequea.” : -

To which they answer, ©* That they are well pleascd with the
Governor's speech * * ® 4 Astothe Palatines, they are in

their opinlon safely seated."—Col. Rec. I p. 5567

The several nations of Indians, living on the Susquehanna
at this 1ime, wore Mingoes, or those of the Conestuga, Dela-
warc Indians sctiled at Peshtang, above Conestoga, and ather
adjacent pluces, and Ganawese, * Tho Piquaws had their
wigwams scatlered along the banks of the Pequeu.”-—Col

Ree, 11, 489.

tSome of the first planted fruit trees may yet be seen on the
farm of Clirlstian Horr, great grandson of Hans Herr, Thero
we saw a cherry tree 11, full vigor, which, it is said, is rizing of
one hundred and twenty years old. We mensured it, and
found it 16 feet and 4 inches In circumference. Also- a
a Catalpa, Bignonia calalpa. which was transplantod by
Christian lert's moiher; it measures fifteen feetin circum-

ferenco,
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assenj_blgd “to reccive information, gLhe  DMennonites
never wasted money in rearing stately templés, or in
building ‘massive colleges, in which to- impart_useful
knowledge. Thoy ever observed it- religiously, to have
their children ihstructed in reading and writipg, at least,
since the days of I\‘lellllo'xSi[iloxx",‘ the great relormer, and |
to bring them rup -in habits of industry, and teaching
them such frades as were suitable to their wants, expe-
dient and adapted-to their age and constitution,””*  Their
sons and daughters were kept under strict parental gu-
thority, and as a consequenge, were not led into tempta-
tions by which so many youths, of both sexes, at the
present day, are ruined, | )
Their religious meetings and schools were for a long
time leld in the same rude buildings. Among their first
preachers were Flans Horr, Hans Tschantz, Ulrich Brech-
bill,t who was accidentally killed, while driving his
team on the road to Philadeiphia. Their ministers were
men of sound minds, of irreproachable conversation.—
In this country the Mennonite ministers, ospecially in
thi}s'coumy, arc not, in the parlance of -the age, classi-
cally educated.  «In JSurope, at Amsterdam, the Meénno- .
nites have a college, in which all the useful branches are
taught. Students of Theology receive instruction in a

*¢ Haltet und foordert dle kindern zulesen und schreiben ;
lehret sie spinnen and andere Haende werkthun, was ihren
Jaliren und personen nach fueglich, nuotzlich, uvitraeglich und
bequem ist."—enno Simon. :

- 11730, Octcbor den 19ten, Ulrich, Breckbill, cin diener der
gemeindc istaufdor Philadelphia Strasse, mit seinom wagen
ploatzlich ungekommen,—Meylin's Family Bible.
O Samucl Miller, -son of Jacob Miller, wae the first child
born in‘the Swigs Colony ; he was born January 22, 1711,
Jacob Millor, Samuel's father, was born in Luropae, 1603,
‘came to Amerlea, in'1710, died tho 20th April, 1789—interred
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room, containiug fhe ,libra_ry,'o;\(cr',th»ev-I\Tgnn,qiﬁi_tg;(}‘vhupel.
The lectures. are delivered in Latiny and eagch élfxd_ent,
bofore his} -entrancey must be aqqimin}ed with. Latin and
Greel. They attenu at a literary institution for instruc.
tion ‘i!n' Hebrew, Ec'n!es_n_as!ical I-Iistory;:Phys'ics,_,.Na;u,ral
and Moral Philosaphy; &e. The college was‘gslablis_&ied
nearly a centpry -ago, ynd was at first. supported by the
Amstardam Mennonites; alone ; ‘but lately, other Men-
nonite churehes sent in their contributions.  Some of the
studeints receive support from a public fund; -they are all
intended for the christian ministry.”~Dr.  Ypejj.

in Tschantz's burylng ground, now on the féim owned by
Doctor Martin Musser, . : '

Barbara Maylin, consert of Martin Moylin, was born in the
year 1672; aRer living twenty-fuur years in matrimotly, she
died April 2d 1742, aged 70 ycars, :

Hans Meylin, borp in'1714. died at the age of 19 years; the
26th of December, 1783.—all interred in Tschantz's grave yard.
Preacher Tschaniz set apart from his.farm two hundred 'and
fifty-six - perches for the purposus of a grave-yard. Released
all personal claim thereto in 1740, for the use of the neighbe ..

hood,

Nore.—Mennon Simon, one of the distinguished reformers.of
tho sixteenth century, a man whose apostolic spirit and labors
have never yet been fully appreciated, was boru at Witmar-
sum, in Friesland, 1605, In‘'1628 he entored into orders as a
Romish Priest; butafter examining the Now Testament for
himsclf, he seceded from that scet, : -

About the year 1637, he was earnestly solicited by many of
the christfans with whdm he connocted himself, to assume
wmong them the'rank and functions of a publiv teacher; and
us he luokl upon these brethren as being exempt from the
fanatical phronsy of the Munsterites, he yielded to their en-
treatios.” Their communily was grostly scattored tfli 1630,
about'that time thoy obtained a regylar sfats of. church. order,
separato from all Duteh and German Protestants, who, af that
time, had not been formed into one:body by any bonds of



LANCASTER GOUNTY, 85

A settlement having begun, forming the nucleus of 3
neighhborhood or community of neighbors, German and
French settled around them; among these were the
Ferree family, Daniel Ferree and his sons; Isaac T.e-
fevre,* Slaymaker and others, of whom a particular ac-
count will be given in the sequel. Every new country,

unity. This advantage was procured them by tho sensible and
prudent management of that championin Protestanism, Menno
Simon.  This wise, fearned and prudent man, as said before,
was chosen by them as their leader, that they might by his
paternal cfforts, in the eyes of all Christendom, be cleared
from the blame which some of the Munsterites had incurred,
and which the enemics of the friends of Menno laid to their
charge. Menno accomplished this object—some of the per-
fectionists he reclaimed to order, and others he excluded. He
puritied also the religious doctrines of tho Baptists. He was
indefatigable in labors—he founded many communities, viz:-—
in Friesland, Holland, Groningen, East Friesland, Brabant—
on the borders of the Baltic Sca—in Germany, in the Palati-
nate, in Alsace, Bavaria, Suabia, Switzerland, Austria, Mora-
via, &e. He suffered more persecution, and endured more
fatigue, than all the rest of the veformers of his day—lie died
the death of the righteous, at Fresenburg, January 31st, 1581,

*“William Penn, Proprictor, &c.—Whoreas my late com-
missioners of property, by a warrant bearing date the 10th
Octobor, 1710, granted unto John Rudolph Bundely, Hans
Herr, and divers other Germans, late  inhabitants in or
near the Palatinato of the Rhine, 10,000 acres of land, to bo
laid out by them on the north side of a hill about twenty miles
casterly of Conestogo, and near the head of Pcquea creek, in
this province, by virtue of which warrant there was surveyed
and subdivided, at the instance of the said Martin Kendig, for
the use of Daniel Ferree and Isaac Lefevre, late of Steinmers-
ter, in the Palatinate of the Rhine, a certain tract of land, situ-
ated and bounded by landsof Thomas Story, &c., tivo thousand
acres.”—Recorded July 121k, 17812.
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it is believed, has had its man of “notoriety’’—Xen-
tucky had a Boone—Pequae, a Franciscus.*

Not to deviate too far from a chronological order, we
shall now present Governor Gookin’s minutes of a
journey in 1711, to the Indiaus in the vicinage of the
Palatines; such the Mennonite settlement was called.

On information received from Peter Bezallion, that the
Queen and some of the chiefs of the Conestogo Indians,
would be glad to see the Governor and some of the
council, touching the death of one Le Tore, who it ap-
pears, had been killed before Gookin’s arrival in America,
and to have a tallkk with some of the chiefs of the Five
Nations, who were waiting; he and some of the coun-
cil proceeded to Conestogo. The following is a copy of
the journal, which was laid hefore the council at a ses-
sion, June 285, 1711,

“t Conestogo, June 18, 1711,

Presext:—The Hon. Charles Gookin, Iisq., Licut,
Governor, and Joseph Growdon, Richard Hill, Griffith
Owen, Caleh Pusey, Esq., council.

¥*Christopher Franciscus was an adventurous Swiss, and one
of the first setlers in the county. Itissaid the current of dar-
ing runs in the blood of the Franciscuses. His sons, after him,
and his son's sons, and grandson’s sons have, since the old
man’s day, been known as stoul men. They made many ¢ a
Jellow” cry out, in the language of Terence, auribus tenco lu-
pumy i. e. I know not which way to turn, as said the wolf when
Franciscus hugged him,

Of Danicl Boone, the Kentucky adventurer, it is said, he
slew a bear; of Franciscus and his daughter, it is rclated, they
cviscerated a wolf, with a similar weapon, a butchor-knife,-
We give the traditional stery as we have it from ono who as-
Bures us, it is frue. While Francis, ono evening in the full of
the ycar, was veclining on his bed, and tho rest of the family
having all retired, except n daughter, who was about “laying

£t Bestn
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A present of 50 pounds of powder, 1 piece of Stroud-
water, 1 piece of Duffils, 100 pounds of shot—being
laid upon the floor, the Governor, by Indian Harry, the
Interpreter thus spoke:

Governor Penn, upon all occasions, is willing to show
how great a regard he bears to you, therefore has sent
this small present, a forerunner of & greater one (o
come next spring, to you, and hath required me to ac-
quaint you that he is ahont to settle some people upon
the branches of the Potomack, and doubts not but the
same mutual friendship which has all along as brothers
passt betwixt the inhabitants of this Government and
you, will also continue betwixt youand those he is ahout
to settle; he intends to present five belts of wampun to
the Five Nations, and one to you of Conestogo, and
requires your friendship to the Lalatines, settled near
LPequae.

To which they answer:

That they are extremely well pleased with the Go-

her head on the car," the Jather heard a noise at the cabin’s
door, he went and opened it, at that instant a wolf seized him
by tho breast of his jacket—Franciscus hugged him tightly—
called to his daughter to bring tho butcher-knife and rip open
the beast—she did—and the wolf was butchered.

The place where the wolf was slain, is marked by the head of
afinespring, near Lampeter Square, where Daniel Zimmerman,
who bought of Franciscus, erected a substantial sandstono
house in 1750. Daniel was tho son of Henry Zimmerman, or
Carpenter, a Swiss patriot, of whom we shall have occasion to
speak hercafler,

Col. Bouquet, a Swiss, in the English service during the
French and Indian War, visited Danicl Zimmerman, in 1758,
while his detachment of men was quarterced at Lancaster.

John Millor, grandfather of Jacoh Miller, who communi-
cated these facts, raised one Puulus; who was Bouquet’s drivor
—he drove what B, chlled miin rofh wagelii,
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vernor’s speech; but as they are at present in war with
the Toscororoes and other Indians, they think that place
not safe for any christians, and are afraid if any damage
should happen to these the blame may be laid upon
them, that settlement being situated betwixt them and
those at war with them. /s to the Palatines, they ure,
in their opinion, safely scated, but carnestly desire that
the death of Le Tore may be now adjusted, for that
they shall not think themselves safe till it is,”’

July 18th, Tuesday aboul twelve.

The Senoquois and Shawnois met the Governor and
Council, Opessah, chief of the Shawnois, by Martin
Chartier, interpreter, thus spoke:

Were it posssible for us by presents, or any other way,
to atone for the lives of these young men, our young
people unadvisedly slew, we would be partly willing to
malke satisfaction, and such a condescention would for-
ever be gratefully remembered and more cagerly engage
ug, and for the future render us more careful. The
uncasiness we had on that account was such that we
could not sleep until the last time the Governor and
his people were up here, and which time we had some
hopes given us of adjusting the matter, since the
murderers arc all dead, save one, who is gone to
Mesassippi.

T'o which the Governor answered:

That the laws of England were such that whosoever
killed o man must run the same fate; yet considering the
previous cicrumstances to that murder, the length of
the time since the account, the distance of place where
acted from this Government, and before my coming here,
and the persons all, save one, who is absconded since,
are dead, I am willing to forbear further prosceution on
cnduiring into it, but withal caution you if any such
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thing hereafter falls out, you may be assured I shall as
well know how to do justice, as I hax : now showed you
mercy, for which they return the Governor their hearty
thanks, and Opessah assures that if hereafter any such
thing should happen, he himself would be executioner,
and burn them that should dare do it.

The Senequois acquaint:

That Opessah being thereto solicited by John Hans
Steelman, had sent out some of his people, either to
bring back or kill Francis De Le Tore and his company,
Opessal, he aflirms he was entirely innocent, for that
John Hans came to his cabin, where he and his young
people, who were there going a hunting, were in coun-
cily told him that some of his slaves and dogs (meaning
Le Tore and company) were fled, therefore desired him
forthwith to send some of his people to bring them back
or kill them, and take goods for their trouble, at which
motive Opessah being surprised, told him that he ought,
by no means, to discourse after that manner before young
people who were going to the woods, and might,
by accident, meet those people, and therefore ordered
him to desist, utterly denying his request,

The Senoquois also acquainted the Governor that Le
Tore had takeh a boy from them and hed sold
him at New York, and requested the Governor
would enquire after him, that he might hear from him

aguin,”
8¢
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CHAPTER I1,

Feiree family make preparations to emigrate to America—Procure cerliff.
cates of civil and religious standing—By way of Holland and England
come to New York-—Acquire the rights of citizenship—Settle in Lon-
caster county—Several documents of interest—T'radition of tho airxcestors

of the Ferrees, by Joel Lightner, Esq.~—Tuscorora Indians unite with the
Five Nations.

Anour the year 1709, as stated in a preceding chapter,
a large emigration from the Lower Palatinate to the
British colonies, took place.  Among these were the well
known names, hesides those mentioned in the last chap-
ter, of Weigand, Fisher, Kennan, Volck, Plettel, Gulch,
Hubertson, Schaneman, Lefever, Ferree and others, as
they are at present spelled.  Some of them located them-
selvesand became permanent inhabitants of whatis now
Lancaster connty. It is certain that the Ferrees and Le-
fevers, who were what was called Walloons, did settle
and improved lands, taken up by Martin Kendig,*
which was part of ten thousand acres previously pur-
chased rom the proprictary’s commissioners, by him, a
member of a Swiss company; and it is both interesting
and instructive to see with what carefulness and regard
for their own characters, both as citizens and christians
for the good opinion of the world, these sterling people

*““At a meeting of the commissioners Sept. 10, 1712
—the late commissioners having granted 10,000 acres of
land to the Palatines, Ly their warrant dated 6th, 8th,
1710, in pursuance thereof there was laid out to Martin Kendig,
bosides the 2,000 acres already confirmed and paid for, the like
quantity of 2,000 acres, towards Susquchanna, of which the
General Surveyor has made a return,  The said Martin Ken-
dig now appearing desirous that the caid land may be granted
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conducted their removal from their formor, and the set-
tlerment in their new homes, | o

There is little similarity between the praceedings of
these progenitors of some of our good old fashioned
Lancaster county farmers, and those of the flitting popu-
lation of the present day. The latter in their inconsig-
ered removals only scem desirous of carrying with them
as large an amount as possible of this world’s wealth,
regardless of any other proof of respectability, and
trusting to it to make way for them in all the pursuits
and relations of life. By way of contrast, and of gain-
ing instruction from the actions of our aucestors, we
shall present a somewhat detailed account of the re-
moval and settlement of a particular family,

Owing to French incursions into the Palatinate and
other oppressions of a religious nature, the family of the
Ferrees turned to seek a home in the new world, about
the beginning of the last century, when thousands came
to America. Its members were Danisl I'erree, his
widowed mother, (the wife of Dauiel Forree deceased)
his wife and their two sons, Andrew and John. The
first-step as good citizens was to ohtain the consent
of their country to their departure, as appears by the
following original document,

and confirmed to Maria Warenbuer, for whom the same was
taken up, or intended, and.who is to pay the consideration of
it.  But upon further consideration of the matter, it is agreed
among themscelves that the said land shall be confirmed to
Daniel Fierre and Isaac Lefevre,t two of the said widow’s sons,
and the consideration money, viz: £140 at £7 per 100 acres,
by agrcement having been for some time due, but isnow to be
paid down in one sum., 'Tig agreed thoy shall only pay £10
for intorest, that is £150 for the whole."

(tIsaac Lefevre was her son-in law.)
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Demnach Maria, Daniel Fuehre’s Wittib, mit ihrem

sohn Daniel Fuehre, dessen Eheweib und noch andern
sechs ledigen Kindern, ihrer hoffenden Besserung, Gele-
genheit und Wohlfahrts willen, von Steinweiler aus der
ober Schultheiserey Bittigheim, des Churpfaeltzischen
oberamts Germersheim, auf die insul Pennsylvanien per
Holland und Engelland sich zubegeben und allda zu
wohnen vorhaben, und dahero um ein beglaubtiges
Certifikat, dasz siec mit vorwissen von dem ort Stejin-
weiler geschieden und sich gewaehrter ilirer wohnungs-
zeit vertracglich und ohne klag verhalten, auch niemand
mit schulden verwandt, desgleichen keiner leibeigen-
schaft zugethan, gebuehrend angesucht: als hat man
denselben ihr suchen ane bitten willfahren, anbey unver-
halten wollen, dasz obgedachte leute ganz oftenbar von
hier wegzichen, wachrender zeit alsihr vater, dic wittib
und kinder in mechrgedachten Steinweiler gewohnt, sich
fromm und chrbarlich verhalten, dasz man sio gern laen-
ger all hier und der orten gesehen haette.  So sind sie
auch der leibeigenschaft nieht unterworfen, massen dio
ober schultheiserey Bittigheim, worin Steinweiler gelegen
freyzuegig; auch haben sie ihrem gebuehrenden abzug
oder nachsteur fuer gnaedigste herrschaft hinterlassen :
von schulden, damit sie andern verwandt seyn sollen, hat
man nichts vernommen, als schultheis Ifr. Fischer in
Steinweiler, welcher expresse deswegen gehoert worden,
zeugniss alles dessen giebt, Dessen in urkand habe ich
dieses in abwesenheit Churpfaelzischen regicrungs rath,
oberamtmann und gemeinschaeft Gudenberg, Fauthe zu
Altenstatt und ober schultheis allhier Herr von Cun aus-
gefertiget und den aus dieser nothdurft behaendiget.—
Siegel Bittigheim den 10ten Martii, 1708,

[Sicgel.] J. P. DIETRICH, Greffier.

B U
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- TrRANsLATION.—Whereas Maria, Danicl Fuehre’s (Fe-
ries’) widow, and her son Daniel Ferie with his wife and
other six single children, in view of improving their
condition and in furtherance of their prosperity, purpose
to emigrate from Steinweiler in the mayoralty of Bittig-
heim, High Bailiwick Germersheim, via Holland and
Iingland, to the island of Pennsylvania, to reside there,
they have requested an accredited certificate that they
left the town of Steinweiler with the knowledge of the
proper authorities, and have deported themselves peacea-
bly and without cause for ccnsure, and are indebted to no
one, and not subject to vassalage, being duly solicited, it
has been thought proper to grant their petition, declaring
that the above named persons arc not moving away
clandestinely—that during the time their father, the
widow and children resided in this place they behaved
themselves piously and honestly—that it would have
been highly gratifying to us to sce them remain among
us—that they are not subject to bodily bondage, the
mayorally not being  subject to vassalage—they have
also paid for their permission to emigrate; Mr. Fischer,
the mayor of Steinweiler being cxpressly interrogated,
it has been ascertained that they are not liable for any
debts.  In witness whercof, I have, in the absence of
the counsellor of the Ialatinate, &c., signed these
presents, gave the same to the persons who intended to

emigrate. Dated Bittigheim, March 10th, 1708,
(L. S.] J. P. DIETRICL, Court Clerk.

Next, as christians, they obtained a certificate of their
religious standing from the proper church officers, even
to a statement of the time and place of the christian
baptism of their young children. No doubt they cs-
teemed tho following, which was thus obtained, as the
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most valuable article among their possession. We
present the original and a translation.

Temoignage pour Daniel Firre et sa famille,

Nous Pasteur, Anciens et Diacres de PEglise Re-
formee, Vallonne de Pelican ay bas Palatinat ayants este
pric par Phonorable Daniel Firre, sa femme Anne Marie
Leininger, et leurs enfants, Andrie et Jean Firre, de leur
accordir um temoignage do leur vie et religion, certifions
et attestons quils out toutjours fait profession de Ila pure
Religion Reformee, frequente nos saintes assemblees,
et participe & la cenc du Seigneur avee les autrds fideles:
Au reste ils so sont toutjours comporte honnestement
sans avoir donne aucun scandale qui seit venu en notre
connoissance: Estants maintenant sur leur depart, pour
ses establir ailleurs, nous les recommendons a laguarde
de Dieu et o la bienveillance de tous nos freres en
Seign: Xt: En foy de quoy nous avons signe ce present
temoignage de nos signes et marques accustumees: faita
Pelican en nostre consistoire le 10 de Mais, 1708.
[L. 5. MICHALL MEESSAKOD)

J. ROMAN, Pasteur et Inspecieur,

PIERRE SSCHARLET,

JAQUE BAILLEAUX, Diacre,

JRAN BAPTISTE LA PLACE, Diacre.

Les enfins sus nome a scavoir, Andrie et Jean Firre
out csti Baptistes, lo premier dans ’Eglise de Steinviler
Pan, 1701, le 28 mec de Septembre: son pazain estoit
Audric Leininger et sa Marico Margarithe Leininger,
L’autre ce scavoir Jean a este Baptize dans 'Egliso de
Rhorbae, an. 1703, le 8 me do fevrier: le parain
estoit Abraham Ptillion et Judith Mille tous deux de
Steinviler,
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Certificate for Dunicl Firre and his family.

TrANsLATION.—We, the Pastor, Elders and Deacons
of the Reformed Walloon Church of Pelican, in the
Lower Palatinate, having been requested by the Hon-
orable Daniel Firre, his wife Anne Maria Leininger
and their children Andrew rud John Firre, to grant
them a testimonial of their life and religion, do certify
and attest that they have always made profession of the
pure Reformed religion, frequented our sacred -assomblies,
and have partaken of the supper of the Lord with the
other members of the faith: in addition to which they
have always conducted themsclves uprightly without
having given any causc for scandal, that has come to
our knowledge: being now on their departure to settle
elsewhere, We commend them to the protection of God,
and to the kindness of all our brethren in the ILord
Christ. In witness of which we have signed this
present testimonial, with our signatures and usual
marks. Done at Pelican in our consistory, the. 10th of

May, 1708. _
MICHAEL MEESSAKOP,

J. ROMAN, Pastor and Inspector,

PETER SSCHARLET,

JAMES BAILLEAUX, Deacon,

JOHN BAPTIST LAPLACE, Deacon

'The undernamed children,to wit: Andrew and John

Firre were baptized, the first in the church of Stein-
weiler in the year 1701, on the 28th of September: his
sponsors Wete Andrew Leininger and his wife Margaret
Leininger: the other, to wit: John was baptized in the
church of Rhorbac, in the year 1708, on the §th of
February: the spensors were Abraham Ptillion and

Judith Miller, both of Steinweiler.

Nore.—It was customary among the ReYormed Yo proeure a
church certificate before leaving their Vaterland,
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Having openly and honestly adjusted their affairs
previous to their departure, they bade adien to their old
and cndeared home, this family, vic Holland and
England* made their way to the new world, where they
arrived, sometime in 1709, in the city of New York.—
Having arrived, and being pleased with the country,
their next step was to acquire the rights of citizenship
from the proper authority, The following letters patent,
under the Privy scal of Queen Anne will show they
were successful in their application, and will be read
with interest by the descendants of all named in it,

Axxe, by the grace of God, of Great Britain and Ire-
land, Queen, defender of faith, &c. To whom all these
presents may come, know ye that we for good rauses
and considerations especially maving us hereinto by
our specinl grace, moving us thereunto, do grant for our-
sclves,'our heirs and successors to our beloved Joshua
Rocherthal, Sybella Charlotte, his wife, Christian Joshua
hid son, and Sybella and Susanna his daughters, Law-
rence Schwisser, and Ann Catharine his wife, and John

»According to tho statements of R, CONYNGHAM, Esq., a man
of erudition and well known as onoe of more than ordinary re-
scarch into Historical facts, Mary, the mother of Danicl Ferree,
accompanied by her children, and armed with a spirit of reso-
lution superior to her sex, went to London, from thence to
Kensington, where William Penn resided, to be near Queen
Anne, of whom he was deservedly a favorite.  Madame
Ferrec made her wishes known to him: William Penn sympa-
thized with her in her misfortunes and became interested for
her and her children, and next day introduced her to Qucen
Anne. '

The Queen was delighted in thus being afforded an opportu-
nity to display the natural feclings of her heart. Lodgings
wero obtalned for Madame Ferree in the vicinity until a vessel
was rcady to sail for Now York.—Redmond Conyngham's
Address of July 4th, 1842,
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his son, Henry Ren_nau, and Johanna his wife, and Law-
rence and Henry his sons, Susanna Lisboschain, and
Mary Johanna .Lisboschainj Andrew Volk, and Ann
Catharine his wife, and George Heeronimus his son, and
Mary Barbara, and Ann Gertrtraude his daughters, Mi-
chael Weigand, Ann -Catharine his wife, Tobias and
George his sons, Ann Mary his daughter, Jacob Weber,
and Ann Elisabeth his wife, and Eve Elisabeth, and
Eve Mary his daughters, John Jacob Plettel, Ann Elisa-
beth his wife, and Margaret, Ann, Sarah and Catharine
his daughters, John Fisher, and Mary Barbara his wife,
Melchior Gulch, Ann Catharine his wife, Henry his son,
and Magdalen his daughter, Isaac Twek, Peter Rose and
Joannah his wife, Mary Wemarin, and Catharine We-
marin his daughters, Isauc Feber,* Catharine his wife,
and Abraham his son, Danicl Firre, Ann Mury his
wife and Andrew and John his sons, Hubert Hubert-
son, and Jacob his son, and Harman Schuneman;
which persons are truly German Lutherans; and who

*Undoubtedly Isaac Le Fevre who had married Cavharine,
the daughter of Mary Ferreo, and who scttled within the linlts
of this county at the time Daniel Ferree did. According to Mr,
CONYNGHAN'S statement, *Isaac Lo Fovre was born in 1669,
and in 1686, came to Philadelphia from Esopus. He married
Catharino soon after hor arrival.,” Ie was but a youth when
he left his pays natal, Fatherland. Mr. C. inan eloquent ad-
dress on the Larly Settlement of the Valley of Pequea, dclivered
July 4, 1842, spcaking of the Ferreo family, says: ¢ And now
let me turn your attention to a youth of fourtecn: his parents
had perished in the religious wars which had desolated France
—an orphan—fricndlogs——he travelled through Holland—went
to London—came to Konsington where he made known his ina
tentions to Willlam Penn. Alonc? oh no! he had one com-
panion~—it was his consolator in Europe—it was his comforter
in Pennsylvania—that companion was his Bible. That young
lad was Isaac Lo Fevre, That Bible is still preserved by the

family of Le Fevres asa most precious relic,”
g
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heing reduced to extreme poverly by the frequent
French incursions into the Palatinate in Germany, lately
have fled for refuge to this our Kingdom of. Great
Britain, and further have gone to live in our province of
New York, in America, and therefore they shall and
will be esteemed as natural born subjects and reputed as
such by our heirs and successors of this our Kingdom of
Great Britain, and their heirs respectively shall and will
he esteemed as such by our heirs and successors, and
their heirs shall aud will be dealt with, reputed and
governed as such, as the rest of our faithful subjects of
this our Kingdom of Great Britain, and they shall be so
esteemed in every place and jurisdiction under this our
crown of Creat Britain, and shall be lawfull for them or
their heirs respectively in all actions of what kindsover
they may be to pursue for and enter complaint in and
about the same in whatsoever place or jurisdiction they
may be in or under in this our Kingdom of Great Britain,
and elsewhere, under our Government to have, exercise,
use and enjoy the full privilege of making answer and

“The descendants of Isaac Le Fevre are numerous and res-
pectable in this county ; and many of them are settled in va-
rious parts of Pennsylvania, and other states, Isaac had four
sons and two daughters—Abraham, Thilip, Daniel, Semuel,
Mary and Esther.  Philip, the second son, was a gunsmith,
cettled on a farm now owned by George Meck, and by Henry
Le Fever, both lineal descendants. Philip, had four sons and
four daughters; Isamc, George, Adam, Jacob, Catharine,
Esther, Eve and Elisabeth.

Catharinc was born in March, 1734, and was married to
Nicholas Meck ; both resided for many years in thiscounty.—
They spent their last days with their son Jacob Meck, at Hor-
risburg, where both dicd atan advanced age. Nicholas Meck
died April 16, 1803, aged 71 years, 4 months and 4 days ; Caths
arine Meck dicd October 2nd. 1804, aged 70 ycars and 7
months. Philip, their cldest son, aged 87, is yct living.
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‘defence in all matter or matters whatsoever asany othors
of those our natural ‘born subjects of Great Britain, and
moreover it shall be lawfull for them or their heirs’ res-
pectivelyto hold lands and the samo to convey | and to
hold places of trust anywhers under this our Crown of
Great Britain, and the land purchased the same to enjoy
and hold and possess to themselves and their heirs, or in
any other manner to make clear titles or to alienate the
same to any person or persons that they, at thoir own
pleasure, may think proper and the same to be peaceably
and honestly enjoyed as well as by any others of our
faithful subjocts of this our Kingdom of Great Britain,
born ivithin the same, and it be lawfull for themselves or
their heirs respectively, to hold and enjoy the mannor of
lands and hereditaments whereby they ray be to them-
selves or those whom they may think proper to convey
them respectively, ot to any pérson or persons ivhatso-
ever, him or them, the same to enjoy honestly and
peaceably, as well as If they were originally born in this
aur Kingdom of Great Britain, and the same to hold,
enjoy and possess from any grievance whatever from
any g-ievance from our heirs or successors or ministry, or
any other whatsoever, nevertheless, it is our will that the
persons and those to whom respectively, in the first
place, and to whom their heirs respectively, relative shall
make or cause to be made obeisance to us our heirs or
successors and shall contribute and pay as may seem just,
them and their heirs respectively, shall pay to our heirs
and succossors, our custom and’ subsidy on their mer-
chandize as well as merchant strangers ought or should
pay, and they ot their heirs respectively, shall pay dus
regard to every ordination act, statute and proclamation
of this our Xingdom of Great Britain, and shall be obe-
dient as may appear just and formal, and shall render a
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due regard to magistrates and to our ships of war and
shall be in subordination to our corporations mercantile
of this our Kingdom of Great Britain, by any charters
or letters patent of ours, any others of our predecessors
heretofore granted, and at any time hereafier, or any
person or persons that are or will be master of ship or
matters of ships or may follow merchandize, that then
this shall be void and of none effeet: Provided, nev:..-
theless, That we reserve for the time being to ourselves,
our heirs and successors, our full power and authority
from time to time of revoking, and determining, by latters
- patent, under the Great Seal of Great Britain, these
Letters Dennizens to such person or persons, concerning
whom we, our heirs, or our successors, in order, in pri-
vate counsel to our heirs or successors will declare as
may appear right to. us, to our heirs or successoss, in
making Dennizens to those person or persons as may
appear hurtfull or inconvenient to us our heirs or succes-
sots, yet giving and granting to persons, and any others,
-reasonable and sufficient time of selling, alienating, as-
signing or disposing of their manors, messuages, lands,
so held hereditaments, and their merchandize, respec-
tively, and likewise of removing their respective geods
and effects of whatsoever kind or qualify they may be
hefore determination of these letters patent as appears. In
wilness whereof we caused these letters patent to be
made ond done: witness wayself at Westminster, this
21st day of August, 1708 in the seventh ycar of our
reign.  Registered under our Private Seal.  COCKS.
New York, Aug. 10th, 1709, Recorded in the Secre-
tary’s office of the province of New York, in the Book
of General Records, Lib: No, L. Folio 141 & 142,
Copied from the original, word for word, and concord-

‘ing thereto as a sworn evidence,
JOHN CONRAD CODWEIS, Inlerpreter.
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- New York, 27th day of August, in the year 1709,

diligently compared and examined this true copy. |
JOHN CONRAD CODWEIS, (Deponent, )

San me tendering the oath.

Before me,
| D: PROVOOK.

Signed with the Great Seal of Great Bitain.

After spending some time in New York, they went,
according to tradition, to Ksopus Settlement, in Ulster
County,* ahout seventy miles from Albany. Here they

*That thete was then a settlement in Ulster county, N. Y,
of those who always made *profession de la pure religion re-
formee," i3 a matter of history. Tho following extract of &
lettor, from our friend, Edmund Eltinge, to ns, dated New
Paltz, Feb, 25, 1843, will go to strengthen the tradition in the
main facts. Speaking of the Huguenots when leaving France,
says, * Tho greatest proportion wont to Germany and a party
of them sottled at a placo called Paitz on the River Rhine.—
This was about the year 1630, A. D, Here they remained ten
years, and in 1660 emigrated to New York, then under the
Dutch Dynasty. What number camsat this tithe, I cannot say
~probably hundreds. The most opulentsettled in New York
city and on Long Island, The second class in point of wealth
at New Rochelle, and those who weare poor came to Kingston,
(formerly Esopus R.) in this (Ulster) county, then called
Wildwyks (Wild-retreat) and inhabited by the Dutch.

The names of Huguenots who came to Kingston, twelve in
numbor, were Louis Du Bois and his sons Abraham and Isaac,
Christian, Doaice or Deys, Abraham Hosbrouch, Andries Lefevre,
Jean Brook or John Hosbrouch, Lewis DBerier, Antonie Crispell,
Iugo Freer and Simon Lefevre. Eleven of these came in
1660. Abraham Hasbrouch accompanied them as far as Eng-
land, where he remained for a year or two, and while thero
joinod the artay, and formed the acquaintance of Edmund An-
dros,who was subsequently tho Governor of this colony—when
ho came—he andthoso who accompanied him, went into Canada
—where they Jocated [ cannot say-Mr. Hosbrouch was how-

0'
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remained about two years, Whence thay proc¢eeded to
Pennsylvania, where. (as .is evident from documents)
Martin Kendig had taken -up for. Maria . Warenbuer,
w!low of Daniel Ferree, two.thousand acres of land, as
appears from the minutes of the commissioners, Sept.
10, 1712, quoted at large:—Sce pages 90, 91, “The
said Martin Kendig now (Sept. 10, 1712) appearing
desirous that the said (2000 acres) land may be granted
and confirmed to Maria Warenbuer, for whom the same

was taken up or inlended, &c.’ |
This tract was then in Chester county, Conesfoga

township, now Iast Strasburg, in this couuty. It
composed the farms now owned by Henry A. Carpenter,
Ferre Brinton, John C. Lefevre, Joseph L. Lefevre, Jacob

ever informed that his brother Jean Brook was in this county,
and he came hither.

The Huguenots of Ulster spent a few years of unsettled life
at Kingston and in tho meantime explored the country. They
{inally concluded upon purchasing a tract now enclosed within
the boundaries of this town, and comprising about two-thirds
of its surface. The purchase was made from the Indians, sub-
ject howevoer to the claim of the Government. The Indians,
though so universally charged with trcachery, yet in this
instance observed strict fidelity to their covenant, and the
Huguenots were never molested by thom on this soil. In
order to get a perfect title it was necessary to obtain a cession
from the Government cf these lands, and Abraham Hosbrouch
who was entrusted with the commission, being acquainted
with Edmund Andros, obtained letters patent in 1077, Sept.
20th. confirming to the twelve individvals above named their
purchasc without charge. This tract comprised about ninety
square miles.” * ¢ * “Some of the Huguenots' descen-
dauts, who reside in your county, (Laucaster), emigrated from
this county, or rather their ancestors.  The namo of Lefevre
and Du Buis, is from here. One by the name of Lefevre was
in Congress some yenrs since, whose ancestors resided in this

town."
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Horshey, Christian Leman, Henry and Jacob Brackbill,
Theo. Sherts, Isaac B. Burrowes, Jacob Eshleman, Chris-
tian Hershey, Mossrs. Witmers; R. Conyngham. Esq. R.
‘Taggart, Philip Fostet, Honry Shertz, John Shertz, F. S,
Burrowes, D. Lefevre. C -

While speaking of the family of Ferrecs, it will not
bo outof place to direct the attention of the reader to
two ather “docuihents; one is an inventory of goods and
chattels of a farm of the early, times, being the list of
appraisement of the personal property of Andrew
Ferree, the same porson who is mentioned as the eldest
son of Daniel, the first settler: It shows the prices of
articles at that time, The reader will find i it plenty of
all the useful and necessary food, and implements, of a
farmer ; but will seek in vain for the fine furniture of
the present day.” The other document is the marriage

= »
*Inventory of the goods and chattels of Andrew Ferree,

deceuased.

To wheat in the stack at £8—wheat and rye {n the

ground, £6, , ' "£14 ¢ 0
To great waggon, £12—little-waggon, £85, 17 0 0
To a plow and two pairs of irons, 110 0
To two mauls and three fron wedgos, 9s—to four

old weeding hoes, 4s, 013 0
To a spade and shovel, 8s—to a matock and threo ,

dung forks, 10s, 018 0
To two broad-axes, 12s—to joyner's axe and adze,

73, 019 0
To Sundry carpenter tools, £1—sundry joyner's

tools, £2 bs, 350
To scven duch sythos, 012 0
To four stock bands, two pair hinges, sundry old

iron, ’ 0I4 0

To a hand-saw, £2—to five sickles and two-old
hooks, 011 0
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of Daniel Ferree, Jr., who was a son of the first settler;
put born in this country, with Mary Carpenter or Zim-
merman. It is somewhat in the form now used by the
Society of Friends. Many of the present citizens of
the vicinity will recognize the names of their ancestors,
in the list of signers and guests at the wedding.

To a cutting box, two knives, £1—to twenty-two

baggs, £2 10s, 310 0

“T'o two pair chains, 14s, two hackles, £1 10—to
five beles, 129, 216 0
To four smal chains and other horse geers at 1 40

To other horse gecers at £1 10—to a mans’ saddls
at £1 10, 3 00

“To three falling axes at 10s—to two fowling piccoes,
£2, 210 0O
To a large Byble, 2 00
“T'o two fother beds at £6-—to wearing cloeths, £7, 13 0 O
So sundry pewter, £2 8—1o a box iron, 4s, 212 0
To sundry iron ware, £2—to a watcring pot, Os, 2 60

‘['0 sundry wooden ware at £1—to two iron pot-
rack\s, £1, . ~ 00

To four working horses, £24—to a mare and two
colts, £11, _ 3 00
To six grown cows at £156—to ten head of yong
cattle, £13 10, V10 0
To eleven sheep, £3 17—to swine, £1 10, 570
To two chests, 158—to a spinning wheel, 8s, 130
To sley, 6s—to cash received of Samuel Tayler, 2 80
To cash received for a servant girles time, 300
£162 8 6
As apraisod this 24th day of the month calied November,

1735, HATTIL VARMAN,

SAM'L JONES.

Note.—TroMAs Maxix, in his Descriptio Pennsylvaniae,
Anno, 1729, describes most graphically the rural state of affairs
at that time:
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« Wueneas, Daniel Feire, Junior, of the county of
Lancaster and province of Pennsylvania, yoeman, and
Mary Carpenter, daughter of Henry Carpenter of the
county and province aforesaid, spinster, having made due
publication of their intention of marriage as the law
directs:—These are thereforo to certify all whom it may
concern that on the first of May, Anno Domini, 1739,
before me Emanuel Carpenter, one of his Majesty’s
justices of the peace for the said county, they, the said
Daniel Fiere and Mary Carpenter appeared in a public
and solemn assembly for that purposec appointed and
meet together ‘at the dwelling honse of the aforesaid
Henry Carpenter, where he the said Daniel Fiere did

Providus in morem formicac alimenta reponit
Rusticus hiberni frigoris usque memor,

Acstivo reputans quodumque labore lucratur,
Quae mox insequitur, longa vorabit hymens,

Stramine tecta replet Cerealibus horrea donis

- Impeger, et curat condere quicquid habet:

Despicit exoticas que dapes, vestesque superbas,
Contentus modicis vivere pace suis.

Esuriens dulces epulas depromit inemptas,.
Et proprio vestls vellere texta placet,

Parva humilisque domus, latos quae prospicit agros,
Parta vel cmpta, sibi.sufficet atque suis.

Utilis est illi, si non opulenta supella;
Res sapiens omnes utilitate probat.
O! mihi si liceat sylvas habitare beatus,
Et modico victu, non sine pace, frui.

TRANSLATION.

The farmer, provident, amidst his cares,
For winter, like the prudent ant, prepares ;
Forckno6wing, all that summer doth produce,.
1s only for consuming winter’s use.
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openly declare that he {ook theé said Mary Carpeiitet to
be his wife, promising to be unto her a loving and faith-
ful husband till deathshould separate them, and she, the
snid Mary Carperiter, then and there in-the assembly, dld
in like manner openly declare that she took the said
Daniel Fiere to bs her husband, promising to be unto
him a loving, faithfal and obedient wife till death should
geparate them, and for ‘a ‘further confirmation thereof,
both the said parties to these presents have hereunto in-
terchangeably put their hands, she after the custom of
marriage, assuming the surname of her husband; and
we whose names are hereunto subscribed, being wit
nesses present at the solemnization thereof, the year and
day first above written.

Witness ; DANIEL FIERE,
EsmanveL CARPENTER, MARY FIERE.

Henry Hanes, Elizabeth Kemp, Paulus, Peter Apfel,
Henry Carpentar, Salome Carpenter, Lawrence Hayn,
Danfel Le Fevre, Henrich Zimmerman, William Bufling-

o fills'his barns and cellars with good cheer,
Against that dreary season of the year.

He scorns exotic foods, and gaudy dress,
Content to live on homsly fare, in peace.

Suweet to the taste his unbought dainties are
And his owon home spun he delighls to wear.

His lowly dwelling views his large domain,
Improv'd in part, where peaco and plenty reign.

Plain furniture; but usefil, he doth chuse;
And wisely values ev'ry thing for use.
In these blest shades may I delight to bo;
Hero litflo is cnough, with peace, for mo. [motto was:

‘These were days of peace and plenty—tho German's
“* Selbst-gesponinen, und selbst-gemacht;
Rein dabei, ist Batzern Tracht’—which ho practised:

»
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ton, Daniel Zimmerman, Hans Hauser, Gabriel Zimmer--
man, Jacob Carpénter, Theophilus Hartman, Christian
Zimmermay, Hani Hartman, Isaac Fiecre,. Peter Fiere,
- Johann Conrad Kaempf, Isaac Le Fevre, Daniel Har-
- man, Johdannes Volkaemmer, George Philip Dollinger,
Christian Harman, Maria Herman, Abraham Fiere,
Sysan Zimmerman, Hester Ie Fevre, Jacob Fiere,
Philip Le Fevre, Samuecl Le Fevre, Salome Harman,
Leah Fiere, Mary Hain, Jonas le Rou, Rachael Ficre,
Isaac Fiere,

~ This tract, spoken of before, had been taken up, or
intended, for Maria Warenbuer. At a meetingof the
commissioners, 10th, 7th mo. 1712, Martin Kendig, the
widow, her son Daniel, and son-in-law Isanc Le Fevre,
appeared before them, Kendig desired that the land mjght
be granted and confirmed by patent to Maria, the widow ;
—“but upon further consideration of the matter, it was
agreed among themselves that the said land be confirmed
to Daniel Fierre and Isaac Lefevre—and the considera-
tion money, one hundred and forty pounds, at seven
shillings per hundred acres, having been for some time
due, but was to be paid down in one sum, it was agreed
they should only pay ten pounds for interest, that is one
~hundred and fifty pounds.”’ |

The recelpts for the purchase of this tract and quit-
rents for several years, signed by James Logan, and
others, are yet in exis}ence, carefully preserved.* Much
care manifests itself in the business of this family.

In this methodigal and regular manner was the emi-
gration of our earlier German settlers conducted ; and in

*We here presenta copy of a reciept: “ Philadelphia, 11,
7, 1712, Received of Maria Warenbuery twenty shillings sterls
ing, for ons year's quit-rent of two thousand aéres of land,
laid out to her at Strasburg, in this Proyince.

JAMES LOGAN, Receiver.”
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the present instance, it is a fine commentary on such
honest proceedings to find the land thus' obtained to be
still in the hands of the lineal descendants of such
worthy ancestors, - HExry A. CArRPENTER, from whom
wo have obtained the foregoing documents, is now the
owner of the old Ferrece Homestead,* containing two
hundred and forty acres, and nearly all the owners of
the other farms makingiip the tract of two'thousand acres,
first purchased by Daniel Ferree and Isaac Le Fevre,
are either relatives, or closely connected with the Ferrees,
H. A.Carpenter is the fifth in descent {frdm Daniel Ferree.
His father was Abraham Carpenter.

Before closing this chapter, we shall introduce a tra-
ditionary account of the Ferree family, furnished us by
Joel Lightner, Esq.,of Leacock township, It was written,
in answer to several inquiries put to Mr. Lightner,in
1822, by the Hon. Abraham Shreiver, Esy.,of Frederick
county, Maryland. We have added a few nofes.—
Shreiver’s mother was a Ferree,

“An account of the ancestors of the Ferrie family, as
given by John Ferrie, aged 84 years, (in 1822) Joseph
Le Fevert and Leah Lightner,t aged about 63, (in 1822),
and from some of the original title papers to the lands
purchased from the Hon. William Penn, proprietor of
the province of Pennsy]vania.

*Mary Ferree, whose maiden name was Warenbuer, died at
an advanced age, in Conestoga township, 1716, On herdeath,
Peter Evans, Register General for the probate of Wills, and
granting Letlers of Administration, in and for the province of
Pennsylvania, &c. granted Letters of Adminlstration to Mary's
sons, Daniel, $hilip and John, the 20th of September, 1716.

{Joel Lightner's wife's father.

1The mother of Joel Lightner.
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~ In the reign of Louis XIV. King of France, the pri-
vileges of the Protestants wére openly violated, mission.
aries were sent for their conversion, supported by
dragoons, and severitics were exercised which excited
the horror and indignation of all the reformed states of
- Europe, In 1685, the revocaiion of the edict of Nantes,
first granted by Henry IV. and c¢onfirmed by Louis
XIII. deprived the Protestants of all exercise of their
religion, and tore them from their children to be educated
Catholics. The tyrant, at the same time, issued his
decrees against emigrations, and placed guards on his
coasts; nevertheless, vast numbers escaped from his
machinations and carricd their arts and industry to
foreign and hostile nations.

Louis became ambitious of the fame that would
attach to the extirpation of heresy from his kihgdom.
Calvinism in France, since the victory over it by Riche-
lieu had become a peaceful separation from the national
church, and its scctaries were useful citizens, chiefly’
attached to manufactures and commerce. Influenced by
a spirit of intolerance and bigotry, he undertook to put an
end to if.  About this time the hasband of Mary Ferrie
or Verre resided in the town of Lindau, not far from the
river Rhine, in tue kingdom of France; his family con-
sisted of himself, his wife, three sons and three daugh-
ters; the names of the sons were Daniel, Philip and John,
the daughters’ names were Catharine, Mary and Jane.
Mr, Ferrie, the father, was a silk-weaver by trade, his
religion Calvinistic; consequently he became one of the
sufferers under those decrees. The troops had entered
their town and commenced murdering the Protestants,
taking and destroying their property, they had no other
shift but to take flight, leaving behind them all their
property except some trifling’ articles, and some cash;

10
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they made flight into Gemmany, not far from Strasburg,
wheré they resided two years, On their leiving France,
they were accompaniced by a young man by the name of
Isnac Le Fevre, who stated that his family were nearly
all put to death by the soldiers, that he himself cscaped
with difficulty, unhurt: he continued as onc of the family
until they arrived in America and married one of their

daughters, Catharine Ferrie, and from whom, as far as
we can learn, all the names of the Le Fevres, this
county, spring.

During their residence in Germany, the father died, and
Mary Ferric, the widow, (it is singular that after she
came to Amorica, she was not pleased to be called by
any other name than that of Mary Warrinbuer, that
being her maiden name)—hearing of a fine provinee,
called Pennsylvania, in North America, that the pro-
prictor, William Penn, resided in London, determined to
set out for that place, that if she could find sufficient
encouragement from Pemn, she would try to get to
America; she accordingiy set out for London with her
family, and when she arrived there, she employed a
person to direct her to William Penn’s residence.  When
on their way, her conductor pointed out to her Penn’s
carringe, which was just mecting them: she being of a
persevering disposition, called Penn, who immediately
stopped his carriage, and he being well acquairted with
the French language,* which was quite gratifying to her,
as she could neither speal nor understand the Iinglish.—
Penn having learned the nature and object of her call,

sPenn, while in France, in 1662 and 1663, studied Theology
and French, under the instruction of Moses Amyraut, a Calvi-
nistic or French Protestant divine, a native of Bourgeuil ; a
man of unbounded charity and compassion. He inculcated
these principles into all his students, and exemplificd them in
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invited her into his carriage, as he was then on his way
home, when he would be more partieularly attentive to
what she had to say. Penn told her, he had an agent in
Pennsylvania, that to him, he would give her a recommen-
dation, so that her business, he hoped, might be done to
her satisfaction, ~

Pemnn treated her very kindly whilst at his house,—
They remained in Lonudon about six months, when a
vessel was about to sail for the North river, in which
thoy took passage. On their arrival at New York, they
moved up the North river to a place called Esopus,*
where they remained about fwo years, then moved to
Philadelphia ; thence into Pequea settlement, Previous
o which they had taken up a large tract of land. Be-

fore they sailed from London for America, a variety of

implements of husbandry was presented to them by
Queen Anne, which they found of great use when they
commenced clearing land.

Philip, one of the sons, was now about twenty-one
years of age, and had a desire to earn something for
himself ; and having formed an acquaintance with
several families at Esopus, he made for that place, where
he hired for one year with a respectable farmer, by the
name of Abraham Dubois, whose daughter Leah he

his actions ; during tho last ten years of his life, he bestowed
his whole salary, which was considerable, upon the poor,
without distinction of Catholic or Protestant. Amyraut was a
man of maderation and candor, and had the rare fortune to be
estcemed by men of all sects. His Theological works are
numerous. He died in 1664.

*Esopus was an early settlement, between eighty and nin ty
miles north of the city of New York. It was also formerly
called , Wildwycke, now Kingston. The villago of that placo
was burned by the British under Vaughan, in October, 1777,
when great quantities of stores were destroyed.
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married at the expifation of the year, and bronght her
to his people in Pequea settlement, where he com-
menced improving a tract of land on the north side of
Peques, creek, (on part of which Joel nghtner, Esq.,
resides at present) which land had been prevnous]y
allotted to him by his mother.*

.Some of their first labor was to cut grass in the
woods for the purpose of making hay,t no land being
cleared on that part—for a shelter, house and bam, they
placed timbers, forked at the top, into the ground, laid
poles across them, built their hay upon the frame, which
served as a roof to their house, under which they lived
soveral months; during their “substack stay,”’ in this
rude shelter, their son Abraham, was born.

They lived to raise eight children, five sons and three
daughters; tho names of the sons were Abraham, Isaac,
Jacob, Philip and Joel; the daughters’ names were Lona,
who intermarried with William Buffington; Leah was
married to Peter Baker, and Elisabeth to Isaac Ferrie.—
Abraham, first Bom, was married about the year 1735 or
36, to a woman by the name of Eltinge, from Esopus, her '
parents were Low Dutch.  Abraham lived on part of
the land ownel by his grand-mother, Mary Ferrie.
They had several children.j He died at an advanced

*From a8 communication to us, dated Dec. 21, 1842, by Iraac
F. Lighiner, it appears, Abraham Dubois patented one thou.
sand acres of land, in Lancaster county, which he gave to his
daughter Mary, who had married Philip Ferrece. The patent
was granted May 7, 1717.

tThe great flats of Pequea wero natural mecadows on which
grass grew luxuriantly, which proved a great source of com-
fort to new sottlers.— Conyngham,

1 Their cluldren were, Corpeling, Israel and Rebecoa, Cor.
nelius satiled in Virginia; Israel t.arried a Miss Dickey;
Rehecca was married to David Shraiver, fathor of thé Hou.
Abraham Shreiver, of Frederick county, Md, -
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age, and was buried in a place now called Carpenter’s
grave-yard, about one mile from where he was born—
the-burial ground was pointed out by his grand-mother,
Mary Ferrie, where she and several of her family wereo
buried.* After Abraham’s death, his widow married
onc Curgus or Circus—they moved up the Sustue-
hanna, and I cannot tell what’ became of them after.
wards,”’t

This year, 1712 or 13, the Five Nations received into
.their confederacy, the Tuscorores.

We would ask the indulgent readicr to follow us in an
apparent digression from the main narrative, while a
few relevant facts are adduced to show how the Tusca-
rora nation came to urite with the Five Nations.

In 1712, the Tuscaroras, the Corees, with whom
Baron de Graffenried, Governor of the Palatines, m
North Carolina, mentioned in a preceding part of our
narrative, made a treaty in the town of Cort and other
Indian tribes, in North Carolina, formed a conspiracy to
exterminate the English. To be secure themselves, the
chief town in the Tuscarora nation, was enclosed by
kind of stockades; within this enclosure, 1,200 bowmen,
of different tribes, met. Under the mask -of friendship,

««Mary Ferric vested in Trustces a piece of land near Para.
disc, as & burial place for the use of the settlement. It is
neatly walled and kept in gool condition by the neighbors,
whose ancestors repose within its limits."—Redmond Conyng-
ham.

$I havefounda copy of a will of Abrahum Dubois, dated Oct.
1st, 1731, among his grand-father, Joel Ferrie’s papers, which
had been some time in possession of his son Isaac Ferree,
from which it appears that'a' person by the name of Roeloff
Ellsting, as spelt in that instrument, is rccognized as a son-in.
law, married to his daughter Leah,

1 Willisms' N, C. I. 287. o
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small parties went in varlous directions into the settle-
ments, and after night, committed the most atrocious
murders. Near Roanoke, they killed a grest number of
the Palatines, who had come to America with Graffen-
ried,. and many others. This distressing intelligence
coming to the ears of Governor Craven, who immedi-
ately despatched. Col. Barnwell, with 600 militia and
366 Indians, to the relief of the settlers, As soon as Barn-
well and his men arrived, he attacked the Indians, killed
300, and took about 100 prisoners. After this rough
oncounter, the Tuscaroras retreated to their fortified
town; Barnwell pursued and surrounded them, killed a
considerable number, and obliged the living to sue
for peace. About onc thousand of them were killed,
wounded and taken.

Most of the Tuscaroras, after this defeat, abandoned
their country and repaired to the Five Nations, who
received them in their confederacy, and made them the
Sixth Nation.*

Gov. Spotswood, in a letter dated Williamsburg,
Jangary 25, 1719-20, speaking of the Indians on the
Susquchanna: Your Indians were actually in these
parts (Virginia) ass’sting the Tuscaroras, who had mas-
sacred in cold blood syme hundreds of the Iinglish, and
were then (1712 and 1718) warring against us, and they
have at this very day (1719) the chief murderers, with
the greatest part of that nation, seated under their pro-
tection, near Susquehannah river, whither they removed

sJefferson’s Va. 138,

NoTe—*1717, the Rev. Mr, Wayman, missionary to the Welsh
settlements of Radnor and Oxford, frequently visited Pequea,
Conestoga, aad the Indian scttloments of Conestogue. He
baptized many children of Quakers, and some who had been
Quakers."—R, C. Lan, Intell & Jour,
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them, when they found they could no longer support
them against the force which the English brought upon
them in these parts.* - | ~ : -

4

CHAPTER III

Augmentation of scttlements—Ge. pans Aand English settlo pround the
Swiss or Palatines—Settleaents in Cifferent parts of (he county— Names
of persons naturalized—Notice of Slaymakers—Conestogn Manor sur-
veyed—Namcs of first purchasers—Graff Tlal settled—Lancaster and
'\'icinity seftled—2quatters on the west side of Susquehanna—Indians at
Conestoga address a letter to Logan—Colonel French goes to Conestoga ;
holds & treaty with the Indians—I.ogan meets the Indians on the Susque-
Lanna—Samuel Robins sent to Virginia.

SETTLEMENTS had now been fairly made amidst the
Indians; the hardships that presented themselves in the
incipient stage of settling, began to vanish, and almost
every disconraging obstacle was surmotinted. ¢ Their
success. the glowing, yet by no imeans exaggerated
accounts given by them, of the scencry of the country,
the fertility of the soil they cultivated, the abundance of
game with which the forest teemed, the quantity and
delicacy of the fish which the rivers yielded; but above
all, the kind and amicable relationship they cultivated
and maintained with their Indian neighbors, all conspired
to make them the objects of attention, and afterwards
one of the prominent points whither emigration tended
I an increasing and continued stream.”t The perse-
cuted of every land, and of different tongues, sottléd
around them, in various djrections of the county. ;

In 1713, Christopher Schiegel, late of Saxony, took
up with a view to settle, though he afterwards trans-

*Col. Rec. IILT7.  1Geo. Ford's, MSS.
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forred his intcrest in his tract of orne thousand acres, to
others;—this land is on a stream fiowing: into the Cones-
toga, “not far from land granted to the Palatines.” It
was afterwards the place where the Cartliges, Indian
agents, resided. Another person, Benedictis Venerick,
late of Germany, took up two hundred acrds, near the
Palatines, in 1715.* Between the Pequea snd Cones-
toga creeks, near the Susquehanna,” Richard Carter, an
Englishiman, a wheel-right, located and improved two
hundred acres, in 1716. . Tho same year, Alexander
Bews, took up four hundred acres-on the south side of
the Conestoga; Anthony Prettor, of East Jersey, three
hundred acres, near Pequea, or south side of Conestoga;
and John Gardiner, Jr., from Philadelphia county, two
hundred acres,” on the same side of Conestoga. About
this time, Jacob Greider, or Kreider,t Jacob Hostater,

*In and about Smoketown, in 1716, Peter Bellas, Daniel
Harman, William Evans, James Smith, scttled.

$The relentless spirit of persecution, as the number of its
subjects of oppression decreased, singled out individual fami-
lies ; of ‘these oppressed, were the Kreiders and Hoslaters—
these flod for lifo from Switzerland to Wurtemburg; taking
nothing with them from their Fatherland, except their families,
and small quantities of tow cloth, a few linens, and somo
wearing apparel. Kreider remained but a short time—but
cmigrated to America, and in company with Hostater, after
paying the brethren of their faith, a visit, at Pequea, settled on
tie north side of tho Conestoga, about twvo miles south from
the present site of Lancaster, where he took up eight hundred
acres of land in 1716 or 1717, ‘““among: the new surveys at
Conestoga,” o

Here, he erccted a temporary shelter, a tent covered with
tow aloth brought from Switzerland, which served him and his
family till autumn, when the tent gave way to a cabin built
of round, unhewn hickory saplings, and covered with bark—
both were abundant,

When the weather became cold, his tawny neighbors, the
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Hans Frantz, Schenk, and others, settled on the banks of
Conestoga; Joseph Cloud,-in. 1717, ‘took up 500 acres
near Pequea creek. The same year, settlements were
bogan on the banks of Octoraro, William Grimson,
constable of Sadsbury township, in 1717, was among
the first settlers on the Octoraroy his neighbors were the
Cooksons, Mayes, Jervis, Irwins, and some years after-
wards, the Pattersons, Darbys, Mackrels, Leonards,
Jones, Steels, Matthews, Cowens, Murrays, Millers,
Allisons, Mitchels, and others, all of whom settled on or

near Octoraro. ,
The Swiss settlement received an augmentation in

1715-16 and 17; besides those already named, were
Haus DMayer, Hans Kaigy, Christian Hearscy, Hans

Indians, paid him regular night visitsto shelter with him, and
sleep by the side of a genial fire.  They were on perfect terms
of intimacy and friendship; the Indians frequently supplicd
him and family with fish and venison, which they gave in cx-
change for bread. Fish were very abundant in the Conestoga
and all the streams of the country; these they took with nets
made of bark, or speared them with a gig made of Ashwood.—
The inventive genius of the Indian is known to all who havo
spent some time among them, or are conversant with their
mechanism. Pcrhaps the reader may wish to know how to
mako a fish-gig, if he should ever'he placed in the Indians’
situation, we will tell, as we were told, how the Hickory
Indians, on Conestoga, made theirs. Christian Kreider, grand-.
son of the first seltler, says, * Tho Indians took a very slender
sapling of Ashwood,—this kind- of wood was preferred on
account of its hardness: and burned it to a point at one end ;"
this, says the rcader, is simple. "So it is, just as casy to be
done as sotting up an cgg on the point end, or the discovery of:
Amecrica, after it is known. Tho reader, especially our young
friends, would, we think, be pleased to know how the fish
were secured with a barbless, pointed stick, The Indian is
never ata loss to fahy a fish, if he has no net, he takos either
his bow and arrow or his spear, such an one onc as has just
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Graaf, (who' afterwards settled Granf’s Thal) Hans Pi
pather, Michael Shank; Henry Pare, Peter Leman,
Melchior Breneman, Benedictus Witmer, Henry Funk,
Jacob Landis, Ulrich Houry, Hans Faber, Isaac Coff-
man, Melchior Erisman, Michael M;ller, Jacob Kreutzer,
Jacob -Boehm, Theodorus Eby, Micheel Donogar, and
others. '

Down the Conestoga, towards S‘usquehanna, settle-
ments were made between 1716 and 1719—among those
who took up:lands anfl scttled thercon, were David
Jones, Edmund Cartlidge and John Cartlidge. Edmund
Cartlidge resided in Darby township, Chester county, as
early as 1698, and in 1711, in Philadelphia county,*

boen deseribed, and his tiny, barky boat; he glides to a place
where, as every skilled piscator knows, ﬁsh are; here, through
the calm and transparent water he strikes the spear through
the body of the fish, pusses one hand below, and takes a huge
salmon or some other fish.

On a certain cccasion, as Kreider had the honor of the coms-
pany of his Indian neighbors, and having that day consulted
his almanack to regulate his clock, by its indication of rising
and setting of the sun, noticed the moon would, in afew weeks,
be eclipsed ; he informed the guests that on a certain evening,
a few weeks from that time, the moon would hide her faces
just as the clock would strike ; to hear, that the moon
would refuse to shine, was nothing new to them, they had seen
eclipses before ; but that their white neighbor should possoss
so much prescience as to know this before hand, was strange to
them. At the time specified when the broad-faced moon was to
hide her disc, fifty or sixty Indians assembled; they were all
attention; scarce had the clock struck, to their utter astonish.
ment, the moon's face.began to lessen. Protound silence pre-
vailed. Their spokesman oxpressed tho cogitations of the
wonder-stricken visitors, uttered it as their sage conelusion, in
theso words: 'Tis the white man’s God tells him this, else he
would not know it before hand."”

*Public Rec. West Chester, Vol. A. p. 201.
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John, his brother, for many years an Indian agent, was
at one time held in high cstimation by the proprietary’s
agents; but like many others, the day of trouble came upon
him “andhe was not remembered.”** A warrant‘forland?
was issued, dated ¢October Ist, 1718, for himto take up
on the north side of Conestoga creek at some convenient
place, three hundred acres, and to make an addition
thereunto of two hundred acres, to be by him enclosed
and held for the conveniency of pasturage for the term
of fourtcen years, in consideration of his services among
the new settlers.” |

It was at the house of this gentleman a number of
coupcils were held with the Indians. We have been in
the house, built in 1719, in which the councils were
held. It is now owned by Benjamin Wright, of Manor
township.

It appears from the Public Records at West Chester,
that John Cartlidge sold liquor &y the small, prior to
1718, among the ncighbors on the banks of the Cones-
toga. 4t was so reported by his vigilant «fellow inhabi-
tant,” to the court. Christian and Joseph Stoneman,
Sigismund Landart, all late of Germany, took up lands
on the Conestoga, prior to 1719, and Francis Neiff on
the west branch of Little Conestoga, prio: to 1715,

The following persons located lands in 1719: Jenkin
Davis, late of Wales, near or on the branch of Cones-
toga creek, George Steward, near the Susquechanna,
James Le Tort, on or near Susquehanna, where he had
his station as Indian trader, and received a warrant for one
hundred acres. Le Tort, Bizaillori and Charticr, had
resided some years previous to the commencement of
Swiss settlements among the Indians; Charticr was

*John Cartlidge was one ‘of His Majosty's Justice of Peace,
appointed in 1718, July 4th.—Col. Rec. II1. 40.
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among them before 1704,* and in 1717, upon his request,
he recoived a warrant for three hundred acres, wher¢ ho
~ «had seated himself on the Susqt'lellannn":iver, abgve
Conestoga. creek, including within the survey. the im.
provement then made by him, for ‘which he agreed, on
behalf of his son Peter Chartier, in 'w;_hosc name he
desired the survey té be made, to pay for tho same.

In 1714, Peter Bizaillon, who had license to trade,
prior to 1703,} received a warrant from ‘the commis-
sioners of property: «Wé do hereby authorize and allow,
Poter Dezaillon, Indian trader, to seat himself at Pash-
tang, or any other Indian town or place on Susqua-
hannal, in this province, and to eréct such buildings as
are necessary for his trade, and to eiclose and improve
such quantitics of land as he shall think fit, for the
accommodation of his family there, until further order
shall be given by the proprietor or his commissioners:
Provided, always, 'That the said Peter shall not act or
proceed in any thing under color hereof, but by the free
leave and approbation of the Indians amongst whom he
dwells or resides.” : ‘

“In various! parts of the county surveys were made,
from 1714, to 1718, ' A. Dubrie, Esg., of Drumore
township, kindly furnished us accounts of surveys made
.in Little Britain and other southern townships.

A survey was made in Little Britain for Alexander
Ross—warrant dated Nov. 5, 1714—land situated near
thé middle of the téwnship, on Little Conowingo creck,
now held by Christian King, and others. Another
survey in purt of seven hundred acres was made for
Jdward Sleadwell, granted to him by warrant dated
May 5, 1717, situated in the south west corner of the
county, nearly surrounded by Octoraro creck, and con-

*Col. Rec. I1. 133 $Col. Ree. I1. 100,
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tained two hundred acres, and after his decease - was
divided between his son and son-in-law, John Priest;
and has since passed by the name of “ Priest’s Neck.’
There were other surveys made between 1715 and
1720 in the south west part of the township.

“ Teague's Lndeavor”—A Maryland patent was
granted to Mary Graham, June 6, 1715, for one hundred
acres, now held by Robert Maxwell

“Cornwall””—A Maryland patent, granted to
Emanuel Grubb, for one hundred acres, in 1716, and
and another, 1720, for two hundred acres; now held by
Jeremiah B. Haines, Levi Brown and others. 7%ree
Partners.—Another Maryland patent,granted to Thomas
Jacobs, September 16, 1720, a large tract now held by
James Porter and others.* From the foregoing, it iy
evident, that the Swiss Settlement, with their fine
counlry, attracted considerable attention, while it was
yet in its infancy. -

Not to weary the reader with general details of
individual settlers, we shall present a public document
possessitg more than ordinary interest to the numerous
descendants of those whose names are recorded in it.—
They had all come to this country previous to 1718, and
had purchased and held lands before 1729. We arc
indebted to Abraham Meylin, of West Lampeter town-
ship, for a copy of it. This document has been upwards
of one hundred and fourtcen years in the possession of
the Meylin family. It is an act passed nno Tlegni,
Georgii 1L Regis Mugnac Britanniue, Francive, et
Hibernive, tertiot  Qctober 14, 1729,

*1f the reader will examino thoe articlo in the Appendix, A,
he will undorstand these patents fully,

{20 the third year of the reign of George, II. King of Great

Britain, France and Ircland.
11
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Wnenreas, By encouragement given by the Hoorable
William Penn, Esq., lata Proprietary* and Governor of
the province of Pennsylvania, and by permission of his
Majesty, King Georae the First, of blessed memory,
and his predecessors, Kings and Queens of lngland, &e,
divers Protestants, who were subjects to the Emperor of
Germanyj, a Prince in -amity with the Crown of Great
Britain, transported themselves and estates into the
province of Pennsylvania, between the years one thou-
sand scven hundred, and one thousund seven hundred
and eighteen; and since ‘they came hither have con-
tributed very much to the enlargement of the British

*WVilliam Penn, the Proprictary and Founder of Pennsyl-
vania, died July 30, 1718, at Rushcomb, near Twyford, in
Buckinghamshire, England, aged about seventy-four years,«-
In 1612, he had been seized with some fits of the avoplectic
kind ; which, for the last six years of his life, had so affected
his mental facultics, cspecially his memory, as to render him
in a great measure incapable of public business; which, with
the gradual decline of his strength of body, continued to
increase 1ill the last period of his days. As a leader of a
christian scct, he bhas left no mean name. Hec was:i man of
more than ordinary zcal and courage; he was arcent and
enthusiastie, yet disercet,  As a statesman, he was wise and
judicious. Asan cconomist, liberal, even to his own pecu-
niary cmbarrassment,  As a writer, much estcemed by his
fricnds. In his demeanor, it is said, he was grave, yet frco
from morosceness.  Christians are not morose, Ho had been
twice married; his first wife was Guliclma Maria Spriagett,
daughter of Sir William Springett, of Darling,in Sussex;
with her he had two sons and one daughter, Springett, William
and Letitin, Springett died at the age of twenty-one ycars,
in 1696, Willinm and Letitia, and three grand children
children of his son William, survived him. His second wife
was Hannah, daughter of Thomas Callowhill, of Eristol, by
whom he had five children, John, Thomas, Margarctta,
Richard and Dennis, who, with their mother, were living at

their father's death.
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Empire, and to the raising and improving sundry com-
modities fit for the markets of Europo, and and have
always behaved themselves religiously and peaceably,
and have paid a due regard and obcdience to the laws
and Government of this province; /nd whercas, Many
of said persons, to wit, Martin Meylin, Hans Graaf; and
others, all of Lancastcr county, in the said province, in
demonstration of their affection and zeal for his present
Majesty’s person and Government, qualificd themselves
by taking the qualification, and subscribing the declara-
tian directed to be taken and subseribed by the several
acts of parlinment, made for the security of his Majesty’s
person and Government, and for preventing the dangers
which may happen by Popish Recusants, &e., and
thereupon, have humbly signified to the Goveruer and
Representatives of the freemen of this province, in
General Assembly, that they have purchased and do
lold lands of the proprietary, and others, his Majesty’s
subjects within this province, and have lilkewise repre-
sented their great desire of being made partakers of
those privileges which the natural born subjects ol Great
Britain do enjoy within this province; and 1t being just
and reasonable, that those persons who have bone fide
purchased lands, and who have given such testimony of
their affection and obedience to the Crown of Great
Britain should as well bo sccured in the enjoyment of
their estates, as encouraged in their laudable affection
and zeal for the English constitution;

 Be it enacted by the Ion. Pulrick Gordon, Lisq.,
Licut. Governor of th., province of Pennsylvania, &e.,
by and with the advico and consent of the freemen of
the said provinee, in General Assembly met, and by the
authority of the same, That Martin Meylin, Hans

ot
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Graaf, Christian Stoneman, Jacob Funk, Fruncis Neiff,*
Francis Neiff, Jr., Georgo Kindeck, John Burkholder,
John Burlkholder, Jr., Abraham Burkholder, Michael
Bowman, John Hess, John Frederick, Christopher
Preniman, Martin Harnist, Joseph Buckwalter, Felix
Landes, Jr.,, Adam Preniman, John Funk, John Boh-

*Francis Neff, his sons Francis, Jr., Heory and Daniel, and
the sons of Daniel, namoly: Henry and Daniel, grandsons ot
Francis the cldor, were all natives of Switzerlaud. On
account of religious persecution, being Mennonites, they fled
from their Vaterland, to Alsace, thence they emigrated to
Amorica, and settled at a very carly date on a small strcam,
Noff’s run, which empties into the west branch of the Little
Concstoga, where the great ancestor took up a large tract of
land, and which is stiil owned by some of the lincal descen-
dants, of the male and female issuc.

As it may be interesting to the numerous descondants of ono
of the first familics, in this part of the county, we insert a
brief gencalogy of Francis Neff's progeny, as furnished uys,
verbally, by Mrs. Magdalen Schner, aged 79, the great grand-
daughter of Francis, the clder, and grand-daughter of Daniel
Neft, who had four sons and two daughters, viz: Henry,
Daniel, John, Jacob, the grand-father of Jacob K. Neff, M. D.,
of Lancaster; Barbara, who intermariied with Musselman,
and Ann, married to Isaac Kauffinan, Henry, tho oldest son
of Daniel Neff, marricd a Miss Oberholtzer; their children
were John, Daniel, David, Jacob, Henry aund one daughter,
Mrs. Keller, Dr. John Eberle's grand mother,

The original Iomestead is now principally owned by Gott-
lich Schnor and Jacob Nefl. We seck for tho descendants of
Francis Neff,, in the male lineage, the numerous Noffs in Lap-
caster and Huntingdon county, Pa., and in Virginia; in the
female, the namo of Musselman, Kauffman, Miller, Mayor,
Ilenncberger, Schwar, Schner, Ruth, Casscl, Florey, Keller,
Lberle—the two last named are noticed in the scquol—DBear,
Brandt, Shelly, Bowman ond others, principally in this
county,
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man, John Taylor, Henry Neiff, Michael Mire, Henry
Bare, Peter Bumgarner, Melcor Hufford, Mdlcor Eris-
mat, John Brubaker, Jacob Nisley, Hans Snevely,
Jacob Goot, John Woolslegle, Jacob Mire, Christopher
Sowers, Joseph Stoneman, Daniel Ashleman, Christian
Peelman, John Henry Neiff,* John Henry Neift, Jr.,
Abraham Hare, John Feric, Jacob Biere, Peter Yordea,
Peter Leamon, Hans Jacob Sncvely, Isaae Coffman,
Andrew Coffman, Woolrich Rodte, Henry Funk, Roody
Mire, John DMylin, Jacob Bheme, Joln Coffman,
Michael Doneder, Charles Christopher, Andrew Shultz, -
John Houser, Christian Preniman, Jacob Miller, black,

*John Henry Neff, known as the ¢ Old Doctor,” a brother of
Francis Neff, named above., Ho was undoubtedly the flrst
"regularly bred physician in Lancaster county. Who has not
heard of Doctor Hans Heinrick Neff'? So well was Dr, Nefl
known, that when the boundarics of townships were fixed
upon, June 9th, 1729, one of the linos of Manhcim township,
is thus doflned: *‘thence down the said crcok to the ** Ol
Ductor’s Ford.” Hans Henry Neft, Doctor of Physic, hal
taken up land on the Conestoga, a few milos from the present
sito of Lancaster city. Among his descendants, are, besides
the Neffs, Millers, Tchantzs, Kcndlg“« Weavers, Bears, and

othors.

The NEFFS were of those, * who, many years since, came into
this province undera particular agreement with the late Honor-
able Proprictor, William Penn, at London; and had regularly
taken up lands under him. And who, it appears to me,” seid
Gov. Gordon, January 13th, 1720, “by good information, that
they have hithe -to behaved themselves well, and have generally
so good a character for honesty and industry, as descrves (he csteem
of this Governmen!, and a mark of regard for them."—Csl. Ree,

I1r 208,
1
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Henry Carpenter,® Emanuel Carpenter,t Gabriel Car
penter, Daniel Herman, Christian Herman, Philip Fiero,
Mathias Slaremaker,; Big John Shank, Jacob Churts,
Jacob Snevely, Jr,, John Woolrich Hover, John Croy-
der, John Leeghte, John Stampher, Martin Graaf, Peter
Newcomat, Jacob Bare, Jr.; John Henry Bare, Jacob
Weaver, Henry Weaver, John Weaver, David Longan-
icker, George Weaver, Abraham Mire, Woolrick Houser,
John Mire, Henry Musselman, Michael Shank, Jacob
Miller, Jacob Miller, Jr., Martin Miller, Peter Abye,
Hans Goot, Christian Staner, John Jacob Light, Adam
Brand, Christopher Franciscus, Casper Loughman,
Frederick Stay, John Line, John Swope, Bastian Royer,
Jonas Lerow, Simeon King, John Abye, Everhard
Ream, all of Lancaster county, be, and shall be to all
intents and purposes deemed, taken, and osteemed, His
Majesty’s natural biorn subjects of this province of Penn-
sylvania, as if they, and cach of them had been born
within the said province; and shall and may, and every
one of them shall and may, within this province, take,
receive, enjoy, and be entitled to all rights, privileges
and advantages of natural born subjects, as fully, to all

*“Henry Zimmerman or Carpenter arrived in Pennsylvania
in the year 1608, and returned afterwards to Europe for his
family,"whom he brought out in 1708, and settled first in Ger-
mantown, and removed within the present bounds of Lan-
caster county, (then Chester) in 1717." Iis descendants are
very numerous and respectable.

tEmanuel Zimmerman or Carpenter, son of Henry Car-
peuter, was born in Switzerland, in the year 1702 and
died 1780. Mis influence was salutary and great in the
county. He had the unbounded confidence of his fellow
cdizens, as will appear from the sequel.

}The name was originally in German Schleiermacher.
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intents and constructions and purposes, whatsoever, as
any of his Majesty’s natural born subjects of this

The subjoined communications will be read with moro than
ordinary interest. The first is from M. F. Slaymaker, Esq.,
end the other from Jokn Sleymaker, Esg., both writton in reply
to several queries previously proposed touching the ancestors
of this highly respectable family: A

** Mathias Slaymaker emigrated from Strasburg, in Germany
He was born and bred in Hess Castle, and came to this ¢oun-
try about the year 1710, He settled on what is called the
“London Lands;"” a tract of 1,000 acres, near the present
residence of Petor J. Eckert, in Strasburg township, which is
supposed to have been named by him; he was at that time
surrounded by Indians; their names are not known.

He had two brothers ; one of whom was & clergyman, and
settled in the Emperor's dominion, high up in Germany ; he
was appointed Secretary of Legation from that Government
to the Court of St. Jamos; afterwards, Charge d’Affairs, and
therc married. President John Adams, when minister to the
Court of St. James, resided with one of his descendants,—
His oldest son was Governor of an Island.

The other brother was major in the i‘ing of Prussia's full
regiment; and afterwards, it is probable, his son was one of the
officers {(a Major) in the Hessian troops—as one of that name
was confined as a prisonegr of war intho Lancaster jail,

The first named, Mathias, had five sons, Lawronce, Mathias,
John, Henry, Daniel and two daughters, Margaret and Bar-
bara Ecckman. He was married before he camo to- this
country—and Lawrence and Margaret were born in Germany.
Lawrence married a sister of Jacob Pfautz, and had one child’
who married a person by the name of Lefovre, and moved to
Cumberland county.

Dathias married a Miss Smith, and had two sons and throe:
daughters, John, William, Rachel, Rebecca and Elisabeth.

John married Elisabeth White, and had Mathias, John, Wil-.
liam and Alexander, and five daughters, Jano, Elisabeth, Mary,
Kitty and Ann.

Henry married Faithful Richardson, and had three 80DS,
Amqs, Hanry and Samuel, and six daughters, Mary, Hannah,
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province, can, do, orought to enjoy, by virtue of their
being His Majesty’s natural born subjects of His

Majosty’s said provinge of Pennsylvania,

Faitbful, Lydia; Sarah and Sophia. Danicl married Gilsey
Young, and had Daniel, William and Mathias, and two daugh-
tors, DMargarct marricd Michael Fickle, and had a large
family. Barbara married Hironimeus Eckman,

Honry. the father of Amos, assisted in clearing the ground on
which part of the city of Lancaster is now founded.

The * Loondon Land,” alluded to, descended to tho four sons,
John, Henry, Mathias and Daniel, all of whom had children,
and left their estates to their respective descendants— a lar go
portion of which is still held in the name.

Active measures wore taken by the emissaries of the British,
to provail on the inhabitants to tako protections from the
Crown, and Henry Slaymaker was called upon to take one,
but refused, having taken part with tho Republic, and was a
magistrate at that time, and recoived the oath of allegiance
from all who were friendly to the Republic.  He was the oldest
Justice, and after Al. Hubley became incapable of trying a
cause, he was appointed ‘principal Judge, and presided for a
yecar.

In the time of the Revolution there wasa company of young
men who ontered into articles of agrcement forthe purpose of
suppressing all who were then called tories—at the head of
this, was Col. James Mercer, an aclive whig—Amos Slay-
maker, (son of Henry) was one of this asgociation, and his
Father (Henry) olso an active whig, had, at all times, informa-
tion of what was going on so as to suppress any attempts at
rising against tho Republic, or stealing or carrying off
property. It was very effective in suppressing the incursions
of the tories, who were very annoying to the eastern section of
Lancastcr county, by. stealing and carrying ofl horses and
other property to the British army—but was attended with
great hazard to the membors, They wero ordered out by
‘Henry Slaymaker, (father of Amos) when information was
given of their presence in the neighborhood : and I have often
heard my fathor (Amos) relate adventures he had In pursuit of
them at night, which was their time fur committing depreda«
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The same year the Conestoga Manor was surveyed
for the use of the proprietary, by order of the Commis-

tions, and he has ofton been out whole nights after them—one
in particular, when thoy weis Informed that the Doanes, who
wero celebrated tories, were enéamped in a swamp neat tho
Gap, about where the Pennsylvania Railroad passes the Gap,
and the associations went in pursuit of them through a tremen-
dous storm of rain, sleet, thunder and lightning, but after great
difficulty from underwood, briars, and in gzining their retreat,
they found some of the disaffected in the neighborhood, had in
the mean timo apprised them of their approach, and they had
escaped. The members of this company were in constant
danger of losing their lives, as many in the castern part of the
county wero disaffectod—and they were in danger of being
shot even at their ordinary occupations. Amos served two
terms in the Revolulionary waras an Ensign of a company,
commanded by his uncle Capt. John S. (father of the present
Captain) who was also an officer in Braddock’s war. Amos
was maglstrate for many yoars—a member of the Legislature
and of the Ponusylvania Scnate, and elso a member of
Congress.”

[Extract of a Lelter from John Slaymaker, Esq.]

“My father John, was in Braddock's campaign, a8 a
wagoner. He was put to draw a cannon at the place of ren-
dezvous, and took it into battle on tho day of Braddock's
defeat—he had eleven horses to it on that day, which were all
shot before the retreat. 1 have often heard him say if it had
not been for Washington’s brave conduet in covering the
retreat, there would hardly a man have escaped. Inthisconflict
the most of the American troops were killed—my father cama
off safe. In 1776, ho marched at the head of a company to
Bergen, in Jersoy—vwas in the skirmish on Chesnut Hill, under
General Bull, where Bul! was taken prisonor. After his return
home, he was chosen C:+:1ty Commissioner, which cnded his
public services. He ditd in 1708, agod 63 years.

The sale of the “Londion Land" wasin the year 1701, in
Philadelphia. Father paid .£800 for 816 acros of said tract,

NoTE—LONDON LaNnps, in Lancaster county.—It appears
that a land company was organized at an carly date. In
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sioners of Property,” to Jacob Taylor, Surveyor Gen.
~ eral—he had been Surveyor General for many years—

1600, this company, called tho London Company, owned
65,000 acres of land in' Pennsylvania, usually known by the
namo of London Lands; of this, therc were 47,800,.in Lancas-
ter and Berks. Part of theso lands wero rented at the rate of
* £2 por 100 acres, with exception of somo thousands of acressold
from 1718--1720, by °the company to differcnt persons,
The rest remained in possession of tho company until 1762.—
At this time the heirs of those who originally constituted the
company had been considerably scattered, and many entirely
unknown. An Act of Parlinment was therefore procured
authorizing the sale of the land, and Dr. Fothergill, Daniel
Zachary, Thomas How, Dcborecaux Bowly, Luke Hinde,
Richard How, Jacob Iagen, Sylvanus Grove and Yillian
Heron, were the agents appointed to superintend tho busingss.
Their attorneys in this country Wwcre Samucl Shoemaker,
Jacob Cooper and Joshua Howell. In 1762, sales were ac
cordingly cffected to the great satisfaction of the occupants d
the land, who had generally made considerable improvements,
cleared away the wood, and erected comfortable farm-houscs,
and out-buildings, many of them not being altogether aware U
titles; but supposing that they were possessed of a fec simple
cstate in soil—the prices however at which they were held,
were not unreasonable ; each settler, it is belicved, with few
exceptions, purchased the tract upon which ho was scated.—
There were & few squatters who were not willing to comply.

Tho case of Horrabine is still remembered by some of the
descendants of the first scttlers on tho London Lands. One
Richard Brazier had squatted in the vicinity of the Slay-
makers. Brazier dicd, left a widow and some money—Horre:
bine made suit to, and marricd the widow. He forged a deed
for a Loudon tract—tho misdating of three days exposcd the
forgery—and he was tried, convicted, cropped and sent 10
i[onduras Bay to chop Logwood. -His family was left penny«
es9.

»Thesa are to authorize and require thee without any delay
to survoy or cause to be surveyed all that tract of land lying
between Sasquahunneh river and Conestogo creok, from the
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rom 1706 to 1733, when Benjamin Eastburn was
appointed. -

mouth of said crcok as far up the river as the land already
granted to Peter Chartier, and then by a line running from tho
taid river to Conestogo creek, all which tract of land for the
proper use and bchoof of William Penn, Esq., proprietary
end Governor in Chief the said Province, hisheirsand assigns
forever. Given under our hands, March 1, 1717-18. Tho
Manor was afterwards divided and sold to purchasers.

CONESTOGA MNANOR.

Note.—This survey included rising of 16,000, It was after-
wards sold in small tracts and patented. The following were
the principal patentees: Isracl Pemberton held A00 acres, date
of his patent, October 1st, 1723, The Dessrs. Wrights own
1300 acros—date of patent, Dccember 13, 1735—sold afier-
wards in smaller parcels to John Herr, Andrew Stine'nan,
Daniel Lintner, Jacob Killhaver, Rudy Herr, Jacob Frantz,
Godfrey Klugh, Mathew Oberholtzer, Rudy Herr, Jr., John
Killhaver, Christian Hershy, Andrew Kauffman—James Patti.
son, 107 acres, Nov, 21, 1731, James Logan, 700 acres, pa‘ent
dated July 15, 1737, afterwards held by George Brenner,
Philip Brenner, Christian Stoufler, Casper Souter, Adam
Fisher, Valentine Rummel, Lawrence Clifter, Christian Stake
—Michael Baughman, 480, Michacl Mayer, 131 acres, hoth
rame date, Feb. 20, 1738, Michael Mayer, scn., 217 acres,
patent dated October 16, 1737, Abraham Steiner, 63 acres,
May 38, 1740, John Wistler, 167 acres, July 3, 1741, Jacob
Xuntz, 166, Anna Ottila Betty Koffer, 166, Jacob Hostetter,
415, John Shank, 107 acres, patent dated July 30, 1741, Edward
Smout, 113 acres, Junc 21, 1743, Michael Baughman, 339, May
23,1752, Abraham Hare, 424, April 22, 1781, Jacob Wistler,
123, Valentine Miller, 140, both May 23, 1758, Martin I'unk,
237, Dec. 18,1758, Jacob Wistler, 202, Jacob Shuck, 155, Aug.
18,1759, Abraham and John Miller, 89, Valentine Haith, 29,
Robert Beatty, 226, Feb, 1760, Samuel Herr, 247, John Keagy,
153, Henry Funk, 150, Jacub Wistler, 173, Ludwich and
Fredorick Zicgler, 209 June, 1760, John Witmer, 77, Abraham
Miller, 204, Rudolph Herr, 176, Jacob Witmer, 77, Nov. 1761,
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Passing, we would add the remark, that “technically
spedking, there were no Manors, (that is, lands belong-
ing to a Lord or Nobleman, or so muzh land as a Lord
formerly kept in his own hands for the use and sub-
sistence of his family) in Pennsylvania, although the
proprietary’s tithes, and other large surveys for them,

were so called.”’
The settlement of the Ferrces and Lefevres, received

2 considerable augmentation about this time. The
promising fruitfulness of the country, beside other
advantages, attracted settlers, among them were the
Slaymalkers, Witmers, Lightners, Fschelman, Herr,
Hershey, Espenshade, Baer, Groff, Graaf, Zimmerman,
Koenig, Kencagy, Denlinger, Beck, Soudor, Becker,

Ream, and many others,

James M’Master, 247, April, 1761, John Keagy, 169, Henry
Funk, 177, David Hare, 195, John Miller, 150, George Adam
Dustler, 112, John Correll, 209, Christian Stoner, 244, all dated
1761, Michael Kauffman, 116, John Kauffman, 118, Jacob
Kauffman, 167, Christian Kauffman, 163, Michael Kauffman,
118, Abruham Steiner,200, John Wormely, 115,Jacob Whistler,
19, John Kreemer, 184, Bartholomew Butt, 40, John Graft,
136, all dated 1762, Philip Ulweiler, 39, Benjamin Miller, 220,
David Hare, Jr. 94, Peter Snyder, 86, Henry Atkinsc:: and
Adam Bigging, 49, Peter Witmer, 132, dated 1763, John Miller,
60, Jan. 19, 1764, John Newcomer, 109, Joseph Nclson, 109,
Jacob Wisler, 178, Mary Wright, 119, dated 1767, John Kendrick,
558, James Pratt, 232, 1768, Henry Buckley, 150, 1769, William
Wright, 267, 1770, Ulrich Rebur, 232, John Manning, 165,
1772, Jacob Ashleman, 340, 1774, Indian Town, 414, Bluo
Rock, 800 acres. We omitted fractions of acres.

Norr..—Thomas Penn estimated the value of Conestoga
Manor, being 65 miles from the city of Philadelphia, 13,400, at
£40 per hundred acres, £5,360, Pennsylvania currency.—
There is no date to the paper from which we made the extract,
Sparks' Franklin, 111, 553,
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~ A seftlement was also commenced in the interior of
the county ; Hans Graaf located at the head of a small
‘stream, known by the name of Grove’s run, in West Earl
township.®  He was joined next year by Mr. Wenger,

*Hans Graaf fled from Switzerland to ‘Alsace, with one of
hisbrothers, about the year 1695 or 86, he came to Germantown,
where he remained a short tie; afterwards settled on Grove’s
Run, in Earl township, both of which were named in honor of
him. The following circumstance, as related to us by onc of
his lincal descendants, will show the reader how Graaf wasled
to setlle in Graaf’s Thaal; for this is the name by which the
scttlement is known to this day: _

His horses having strayed from Pequea; while in pursuit of
them in a northern direction from the inhabited parts, he dis-
covered a fiae spring in a heavily timbered spot; the head of
Grove's Run. In this elysian dale, said he, will I fix my per-
manent abode. He nevertheless pursued his horses till he
found them, and returned to Pequea. A short time afterwards
he made a disposition of his effects. Now he returned to the
spring, and about one-half mile down, on the north side, he
erected a cabin under a large White Oak tree, in which he, his
wife and an only child, stayed all winter. In the spring of the
year, having sccured by a warrant, dated November 22,1717, a
large tract of land, he crected a house near the cahin. The
spot wherc he erected the house in the spring of 1718, is still
pointed out by his progenitors. At this time, as was common
with the aborigines in all the new settlements, the Indians called
frequently at his house to sell baskets and Hickory brooms.—
Ar. Graaf had six sons; as son as somo of them were grown
up, he turncd his attention to dealing in blankets, and other
articles of merchandize, which he procured at Philadelphia,
and took them to Harris's Ferry, on the Susquebanna, and
exchanged them for skins, furs and the like.

He spoke, it is said, the Indian language fluently. \When
one of the sons drove, the old gentleman accompanied him,
riding a fine steed, for he kept none but fine horses. On one
vocsaion, as his team was returning to Philadelphia, Peter, the
oldest, Avas driving, in crossing the Brandywine, which was
very flush at the time, he was in danger of a watery grave;

12
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one of whose grand-sons, Joseph Wenger, omuples the
Homestead.

From and after 1718, settloaments, in thelr incipient
stages, had been ‘pretty genetal throughout the greater
part of the county. The Mill Creek Settlement, and
others, werc commenced about the year 1719, or 20,

About the year 1708, Alexander Mack, of Shriesheim,
and seven others in Schwarzenau, Germany, met in a
religious capacity; from .which society, arose, what is
well known, the Tunkers, or First Day German Bap-
tists; and who, though apparently inoffensive, were
made subjects of persecution, and were driven by force
of oppression into Hollaad, some to Creyfels, and the
mother church voluntarily removed to Serustervin, in
Friesland, and thence emigrated to America, in 1719,
and dispersed to different parts in Pennsylvania, some to
Conestoga, some to Mill Creek, some to Oley, some to
Skippacl, some remained at Germantown, where they

the father on a lofty stced, rode in, took the young fellow on
his own horse behind him, and seizing the lines, drove safely
through the rushing stream.

He raised six sons, Peter, David, the grandfather of John
Graaf our informant, John, Danjel, Marcus and Samuel,
who was known as Graaf, der Jaeger, the huntsman.

Hans Graaf, after having served his day and generation, the
public also on several occasions,t and having divided his land
among his sous, dicd, leaving a large family connection.—
Perhaps there js no family in the county, more numerous
respectable and useful citizens than the Graafs. - So, without
doubt, the magisirates and inhabitants of Lancaster county
thought, when they met to scttle upon the bounds and give
names to townships, June 9, 1729: they had regard to the worth
of this family in calling one of the townslnps, after the first set-
tlersof Graaf, i. c. Earl townslup

1Col. Ree. IT1. 420—673.
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formed a church in 1723, under tho charge of Peter
Becker. I '

Among the carly settlers. on- Mill Creck, were Conrad
Beissel, a man of .some notoriety in the religious
history of the county, Joseph Shaeffer, Hans Meyer,
Henry Hoehn, and several Landises.

The settlement near and around Lancaster, began to
increase.  Francis Neff, Hans Henry Neff, Doctor. of
Physic, who, and his descendants, are well known, Roody
Mire, Michael Shank, Jacob Imble, and others, having
settled here for some time. Lancaster was com-
menced about the year 1721, or 1722. ¢ The scttloments
about the Indian villages of Conestoga werc considera-
bly advanced in improvements at this time; the land
thereabouts being exceedingly rich; it is now (1721)
surrounded with divers fine plantations, or farms, where
they raise quantities of wheat, barley, flax and hemp,
without the help of any dung.”’*

According to tradition, where Lancaster is now built,
was once an Indian wigwam; a Hickory tree stood in its
centre, not far from a spring; under this, the councils
met, and it was from onc of these that a deputation was
sent to confer with William Penn, at Shackamaxon,
1683. The Indian nation was called Hickory, and the
town was called Hickory Town, before Lancaster was
laid out.t “Gibson, tavern-keeper, had a Hickory tree
painted upon his sign, about the year 1722, His tavern
was situated near where Slaymalker’s Hotel was for
many years, now occupied by the Ion. Benjamin’

*Proud, II. 128,

{According to Gordon, Lancaster was originally laid out in
1728, by James Hamilton, Esq. of Philadeldhia, at the request,
it is said, of tho proprietaries, but certainly with a design on
the part of the founder to increase his cstato.
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Champneys, on East King street.” Another Indian
town was built on a flat land north-east of Hardwick,
the seat of the late William Coleman, Fsq., and a Poplar
tree was the emblem of the tribe, whence their name was
derived ; this wigwam was situated near Conestoga, and
the trec stood upon its bank.

About the timo that Lancaster was building, some
persons, without any warrant for land, settled on the
“west side of the Susquehanna. There was one John
Grist, very abusive to tho Indians, so much so, that they
complained to the Governor of the mal-treatment ro-
ceived at the hands of this squatter, He was rather a
reckless character; he, and his accomplices, were auda-
cious, contemned the authority of Government. John
Cartledge, Esq., by a warrant under the hand and seal
of the Governor, raised a Posse Comitatus with instruc-
tions to burn and destroy Grist’s, and his accomplices,
dwellings; Cartledge did not, however, erforce with
stern rigidness the letter of liis instructions; but simply
warned and admonished them forthwith to relinquish the
lands they had untawfully taken possession of. Grist,
notwithstanding this pointed warning, refused to remove;
whereupon the Indians did destroy some of their cattle.
Grist, with the fool hardihood of an inured transgressor,
repaired to Philadelphia to raise complaint against the
Indians. His contumacious behavior, which was con-
sidered insolent and seditious, procured him lodgings in
jail.  The Board, who were nioved in compassion for
his poor family, granted him conditional release from
prison. He retummed home in Aug. 1722, and removed
his family after he had gathered his corn.t

Some time in the latter end of April, 1719, the
Indlans at Conestoga addressed a letter to Mr. Logan,

1Col. Ree, III, 133-5,
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Secretary, informing, through him, the Governor, that
some of their Indians, while on a hunting expedition,
were attacked near the head of  Potomack river, by a
body of southern Indians who had come out to war
against the Five Nations, and the Indian settlements on
Susquehanna; that the southern Indians had killed
several of their people, by which those at Conestoga
were so much alarmed that, in their opinion, “The care-
ful attention and vigilance of Government was never
more called upon than at this juncture.” \

Measures wero adopted by Government, ““towards
quieting the minds of the Indians, and also to provent
incursions upon them from southern Indians. In a letter
from them, to the Governor, in the beginning of June,
the Indiansat Conestoga stated, “that if any of them had
done amiss, and departed from what was right and good,
in not strictly keeping their promises, and observing
peace with all the Indians in friendship and league with
the English, they would, having admitted their crrors
and mistakes, offend no more, in that nature or case.”’

Immediately on the receipt of the letter, in question,
Col. French was sent to Conestoga, by the advice of the
Board, to treat with the Indians. French. met them
at Conestoga, on the 26th of June, 1719; on that day, he
spoke to them, as follows:

Friends and Brothers:

« By the seal to this paper affixed, and my old ac-
quaintance and friendship with you; you will believe me
that I ama true man, and sent from your good friend
and brother, the Governor of Pennsylvania, to let you
know that he is well pleased and satisfied with the letter
he received by the care of our good friend, John Cart-
ledge, in the beginning of this month, signed in behalf

of your nations here met, in which letter you declare,
12
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severally, your intentions ‘of keeping hls words, and if
any amongst you have done amiss, and’ departed from
what was right and good in keeping your promxses, to
observe, strictly, peace with all the Indians in friendship
and league with the English, you have therein
acknowledged your errors and mistakes, and engaged to
offend no more in that nature or case.

The Governor takes these assurances of your good
behavior very kindly, and now he and his council have
sent me on purpose to visit you that I might further
treat with you, and receive you in the same manner, and
as fully as he and his council, of which I am a one, were
all here and present with you, so well begun with our
good friend, John Cartledge, and that I might more fully
and largely give him an account of your affairs, and how
matters go with you. I must, therefore, acquaint you
from my Govemor, that as you, in your treaty, call
yourselves his children, he will always trust you as his
sons, and that he has ever since your good friend,
William Penn, who is now dead, sent amongst you, and
endeavored by all means to keep you in peace,and given
you other tokens of his friendship, that you might
flourish and increase, that your old men might see their
children grow up to their comfort and pleasure, and that
the young men might bury their old parents when they
die, which is much better than to see your old people
mourn for their young sons, who rashly, and without
cause, go to war and are killed in the prime of their
years; and he hopes now that you are all fully con-
vineed that peace is better than war, which destreys you
and will bring you to nothing ; your strong young people
being first killed, the old women and children are left
defenceless, who soon will become a prey: and so all
the nation perishes without leaving a name to posterity.
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'Phis is a plain mark that -he and we are your trug
frionds; for, if we were not, then wo would encourage
you to destroy one another: for friends save people from
ruin and destruction, but enemies destroy them. And
this will serve as a mark to know all people by, who
are your cnemies, either amongst you or elsewhere, if
they want, or study to throw strife and dissention
amongst you: these are a base and bad people, and
gught to be rooted out from amongst you; for love and
friendship make people multiply, but malico and strife
ruin and destroy. Such should, therefore, bo shut out,
both from you and us, -as disturbers of our peace and
friendship which have always continued.

I am also to acquaint you, that you have in a grave
and solemn manner renewed your last treaty with me, on
which message I am now come, that our Governor will
write to all tie Governors of the English that the Indians
within his Government are resolved to live peaceably
and quietly, and for that reason that they should give
notice to all their Indians thereof, and that all the friends
to the English should be accounted as one people, and
the Government desires you will let him know of
what nation these Indians were who gave you the
late disturbance, that they may’ especially be ordered to
do so no more. R

I am also to acquaint you that ‘it is the Governor’s
pleasure that if any of the Five Nations came amongst
you to trade or hunt, that you receive them as friends
and brothers; but if they come amongst you, cither to
persuade you to go to war or to go themselves, or in
their return from it, that then you have nothing to do
with them nor entertain them; for he expects that none
of his friends will know any people but such as are
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peaceablo, lest they bring you into a snare and you suffer
hurt for their faults, - ~

The Governor expects and reqmres, that if any
prisoners, by any means whatever, fall into any of your
hands, that he be quickly acquainted with it, and that
no person offer to take upon him to kill any stranger
prisoner, for it will not be suffered here. He has been
much displeased at what happeued and was done by’
some amongst you last year in these parts, but is now
again a friend upon their promise and engagement to do
so no more, and will take no more notice of it, if they
observe and fulfil their words, It is indeed, a shameful
and base thing to treat a creature of their own shape
and kind worse and more barbarously than they would
a bear or wolf, or the most wicked creature upon earth,
It is not man-like to see a hundred or more people sing-
ing songs of joy for the taking of a prisener, but it is
much worse to see them use all their contrivances of
torture and pain, to put that unfortunate creaturo to
death after such a manner, and was as other nations,
especially the English, now heard of; for if they in a
just war kill their enemies, it is like men, in the battle,
and if they take them prisoners, they use them well
and kindly, until their King gives orders to return them
to their own country. They take no pleasure mearly to
burn, pinch or slash, a poor man who cannot defend
himself, it shows mean spirits and want of true courage
to do so. For men of true courage are always full of
mercy. I am commanded to tell you, and should have
you remember it well, that no person whatever offer,
after this time, to put any man to death by torture here,
for whosoever does it must answer it to the Governor
and Govertunent at their peril. It is inconsistent with
the ways of nations; it is a violent affront to our Govern-
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ment; and is contrary: to' the laws of the Great King,
who will not sufferit, -

As our mutual and good friendship has long con-
tdnued; so the Governor hopes, and the Government
aso, that it will last from one generation to another, as
long as the suh endures; and that we shall be of one
mind, one heart, one inclination, ready to help one
another in all just and good ways, by charity, compas-
sion and mercy, sticking closely and inviolately to all
treaties horetofore made; and most exactly to this now
concluded, which he hopes will forever last and remain
to your good and prosperity, which he and this Govern-
ment heartily wish; and it is expected that every article
of this treaty be from the whole hearts of all of you; so,
if amongst yourselves, you know-of any who-have from
your last treaty, or will dissent from this, let themm be
known either by their ewn words or your knowledge of
them, for what I do, I have done with the whole consent
of our Governor, council and people.”™

Col. John French, in company with Capt. James
Gould, Joseph Pigeon, John Cartledge and James Hen-
drickson, met the next day in council at Conestoga.—
There were present, on part of the Indians, Canatowa,
Queen of the Mingoes, Sevana, King of the Shawenese,
Wightomina, King of the Delawares, Wininehack,
King of the Canawages, and Captain Civility, of
Conestoga.

Civility, interpreter, in behalf of the four nations,
who all agreed to return one answer, acquainted John
Cartledge, interpreter for the English, that this day the
Indians were met to return an answer to the Governor’s
speccch by Colonel Frenoh, and no otiner aecount.—
Looking upon every thing said to Colonel French to bo
said as if the Governor and his council were then



143  HISTORY OF

present, and Colonel French to be a trus man to the
Government and to the Indians; they return with one
heart and mind ‘their thanks to the Governoér for this
kind message. They meet him and take him by the
hand, and are forever, determined that his will shall
be theirs, and that, on all occasious, they will be ruled by
-them, ,

They desire that the Governor may be acquainted
that they are much pleased that his message came
whilst their young people were at home, for whom they
had lately been in pain and trouble as being absent or
abroad, that they might hear his gaod words and counsel,
which both old and young of the Mingoes, Shawanese,
Delawares and Conawages, are resolved to hearken to;
for though hitherto they have taken night for day, yet
now by his good counsel they can see the light and
what is good for them. They are glad that none of
their young people miscarried in their late journey, and
that being now present, they have an opportunity of
hearing the Governor’s message by Col. French, for
most of them were, when the other letters from the
Governor came, also that they have an_opportunity ta
ask their opinions and designs.  Their young people
agree to obey the Governor’s words and message. And
as Colonel French yesterday told them, that what he
said was with the whole heart of Governor and council ;
so they declare that what they say is not from their
mouths only, but from their whole hearts, and the heart
of every one, They desire the Governor to believe, and
be assured that they will be obedient to his words, and
that they ever have, and ever will, advise their young
people to be mindful of his good advice, They
acknowledge themselves so much obliged. to the Go-
vernor for his care and concern for them, that they intend
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in two months’ time to wait upon the Govemor
personally, to return their hearty thanks for such love
from him and his Government.”

James Logan, Secretary, being on business up the
farther end of the Great Valley, on the road to Cones-
toga, went to the Susquehanna, at the request of the
Governor, where he, by appointment with the Indians,
who were desirous to speak with him on the 27th of
June, met them at the house of John Cartledge. The
chiefs of the Mingoes or Conestogoe Indians, the sachem
or chief of the-Shawanese, the chief of the Ganawese,
with several of their people and some of the Delawares,
had assembled therc ; John Cartledge and Peter Bi-
zaillon, interpreter, having seated themselves; James
Logan addressed the Indians, “telling themn that as they
had been long expected at Philadelphia, in pursuance of
their own messages for that purpose; but instead of
coming, had lately sent to the Governor, desiring some
reasons that he would come up to them. Here their old
friends, with whom they had been accuainted in their
treaties for twenty years past, being now come on
business into these parts were willing to hear from
themselves, not only how it was with them, but the
occasion of their delaying their journey to Philadelphia
so long, and at length sending the said message to the
Governor. - They hereupon sat silent without appearing
ready to speak to any thing, and making no return, the
secretary pressed them to answer him, telling them that
he asked these questions in behalf of the Governor and
Government, that they themselves had appeared desi-
rous to speak to him, and that as they now had an
opportunity they ought to proceed and speak their minds
freely, To which at length they answered,.that there
had been lately killed, by the southern Indians, twelve
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men; {wo of the Mingoes or Five Nations and two
Shawanese, about one hundred and sixty miles from
that place, which was the occasion of their sending that
message. James Logan asked them, whether these two
Shawanese had been abroad hunting: they answered,
no! They had gone out to war, He then demanded
the reason why they would offer to go to war after their
solemn promises to our Government ‘to the contrary,
The chief of the Shawanese replied, that a dispute aris-
ing among some of their young men, who was the best
man, to end it, they resolved to make the trial by going
.to war, that they could not be restrained, but took the
opportunity of accompanying some of the Five Nations
that were going out and took their road that way.

The Secretary told them he should have a great deal
to say to them on these heads, and that the day being
now far advanced, he must desire them to meet him in
the same place in the morning,and then treating them
with some drink withdrew.

Next morning the same persons attended, bringing
some bundles of skins with themj from whence it being
conjectured that the Indians désigned to begin a discourse,
All being seated, after some time spent in silence, the
Mingoes or Conestogoe Indians began; a Ganawese In-
dian, who called him Capt. Smith, and is said to speak
all the several languages, viz : his own, or the Ganawese,
the Mingoe, the Shanawese and Delaware, to perfection,
being appointed interpreter into the Delaware tongue,
and Peter Bizaillon and John Cartledge interpreting into
English.  They spoke as follows :

“ The last year Colonel French came to them on a
message from the Governor, to inquire into their health,
and how it was with them, their children and grand-

children.”
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That thoy were not then ready to give an answer
to all-that he said to them,’but that now they would
speak freely from the bottom of their hearts, and, their
friends might depend on not having words only, but
their truest inward sentiments without reserve: and then
they laid down a bundle.of widressed deer skins.

That Col. Freiich and those with him told them from
the Governor that the message the Governgr sent them,
and the advice he gave them, were from his heart and for
their good, and they would as freely speak from their
hearts. The Governor advised' them to go out no more
to war, nor to join with any of the Five Nations, or
others that went out for that purpose, but to live at
peace with all pcople, and if any prisoners were brought
to theif towns, they should not suffer them to be burned
or tortured. That though some of their people were
killed onee or again, yet they should not go out, but bear
it, but the third time they might all go out as one man
together; that this they thought was somewhat too hard
upon them, if they must be as prisoners at home, and
could not go to meet their enemies that came against
them; that when Governor Penn first held councils
with them, he promised them so much love and friend-
ship' that he would not call them brothers, because
brothers might differ, nor children, because these might
offend and require correction, but he would reckon them
as one body, one blood, one heart and one head; that
they always.remembered this, and should on their parts
act accordingly; that five of the old men who were at
those councils were living; these were removed, and
those who were then very young are now grown up to
succeed, but transmitted it to their children, and they and
all theirs should remember it forever ;- that they regarded
not reports, or what was said abroad, their head ivas at

18
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Philadelphia, and they were one with him; on him they
depended that they should know every thing that con-
cerned them. o

The Ganawese, in behalf of their people say, they are
glad that they never lieard any thing from the Govern-
ment at Philadelphia, but good advice, and what is for
their advantage; that their present chief was once ata
councit with William Penn before they removed into this
province, and that since they came into it, they have
always lived quiet and n peace, which they acknowledge,
and are thankful for it; that the advice that is sent them
is always so much for their good that they cannot but
gladly receive it. When the sun sets they sleep in
peace, and in peace they rise with him, and so continue
while he continues his course, and think themselves
happy in their friendship, which they shall take carc to
have continued from generation to gencration.  And
that as it shall thus forever continue on their side, so
they desire the same may continue on the Governor’s
part; and that if any reports should be heard concerning
them, they desire it may not be helieved to their disad-
vantage, for they will still be true and the same they at
first professed themselves; and then laid down a bundle
of dcer skins.

The Conestogas say :

That William Penn made a league with them to last
for three or four generations; that he is now dead, and
most of their ancients are also dead, but the league of
friendship continues strong, and shall forever continue so
on their part. And this is notsaid on hehalf of them-
selves, the Mingoes only, but of all the Indians on the
river; and they gave another pundle of deer skins.
Captain Civility threw down a small bundle of furs,
saying:
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¢ That they all join and sent that as o present to ‘the
Governor to make him a beaver hat. They say in
Lehalf of the Ganawese, that they have no writing to
show their league of friendship as the others have, and
therefore desire they may be favored with one'lest, if they
should transgress by reason of rum, which was brought
(o them in too large quantitics, they may be cast off
and forgotten that ever they were in friendship with us.”?

The Indians being met again after some refreshments,
the socretary spoke to them as follows:

«It must be a great satisfaction to all honest and good
men to find that the measures that great man, William
Penn, took to establish a firm friendship with you had
such excellent success.  Your predecessors and you
always found him sincerc in what he profussed, He
always ordered all those in power during his absence to
show vou all the like friendship and affection. Kvery
Governor that has been the same to you, and the present
Governor, Colonel Keith, showed the same disposition
immediately upon his arrival, by hastening up to you
with his council and many of ‘his friends as soon as he
heard you were in trouble.

You, on your part, have been faithful and true to us,
whatever reports might be spread, yet the chain was
still preserved strong and bright. We have lived in
perfect peace and unity above any other Government in
America.  And you renewing the chainat thistime upon
the deccase of your great friend with us who remain
alive, is so affectionate and kind that I shall not fail to
represent it duly to the Governor and your good friends
in Philadelphia. This chain has been made forty years
ago; it is ot this time strong and bright as ever, and 1
hope will continue so between our children and your
children, and their children’s children to all generations
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while the water flows or the sun shines in the heavons;
and may the Great Spirit, who rules the heavens and the
earth, and who made and supported us all, who is a friend
to all good men-who love justice and peace, continue tho
same blessings upon it forever,

But my friends and brothers, as wo are obhgcd to care
for each other, and as the English have opportunities of
secing farther than you, I find myself obliged, in behalf
of the Governor and Government, to offer you some
advice that may be of great importance te you, and
which at this time is gbsolutely necessary.

You acquainted me yesterday with a loss you had
sustained, viz: that twelve men, ten of the Five Nations
and two Shawanese, had been lately cut off by the
southern Indians, not two hundred miles from this place,
which grieves me exceedingly.

I am scarcely willing to mention the cause of it, Jost 1,
should trouble you, but I must do it for your good;
I should not be your true friend should I forbear.

You know then, my brothers, that the cause is thas
some qf your young men have unadvisedly gone out to
war in company with others of the Five Nalions
against the southern Indians. Young men love to go
sometimes to war to show their manhood, but they have
unhappily gone against Indians that are in friendship
with the English, You know, that as of the Five
Nations, some are called Isawandswaes, some Cayoogoes,
some Anondogees, some Qneyookes, and some Con-
nyinngoes, yet they are all one people; so the English,
thongh they have different Governments, and are divided
into New England, New York, New Jersey, Pennsyl-
vania, Maryland, Virginia and Carolina, yet they are all
under one great kingi'who has twenty times as many
subjects as all these, and has in one city as many
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subjects as ‘all the Indians we knaw are in North
America. “To him we are all subject and are all
govemed by the same laws, therefore, those Indians
who are in lcague with onc’ Government are in leaguo
with all; your friendship with us recommends you to tha
friecndship of all other English Governments, and
their friends are our friends. Ypu must not, therefore,
hurt or annoy any of the English or any of their friends
whatsoever,

Those southern Indians, especially the Tootelese,
formerly made ‘friendship with you, and I believe it was
them who lately sent you nine belts of wampum to con-
tinue the league. They desired peace, yet the Five
Nations, and some of your rash young men have set
upon them pray, remember, they arc men as well as
you; consider, therefore, 1 request, what you would
think of yourselves, should you suffer these or any other
people to come year after year and cut off your towns,
your wives and children, and those that escape should zit
still and not go out against them; you would not then
deserve to hé accounted men; and as they, you find, are
men, it is no wonder if thoy come out to meet these
young fellows and endeavor to destroy. those whose
business it is to destroy them and their families.”

I must further, my friend, lay before you the conse-
quence of your suffering any of your young men to join
with those of the Five Nations. They come through
your towns and bring back their prisoners through your
sottlements, thus they open a clear path from these
southern Indians to your towns, and they who have
been wrong'may follow that open path, and first come
directly as the path leads to you. Thus you have done
but little, and by the ‘instigation and advice of others
may bo the first that are fallen wpon, while those of the

13*
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Five Nations are safe at home, at a great distance with
their wives and children, and you may be the only
sufferers, ‘ | S

They have hitherto come out to mest their engmies
who were going to attack them, and like men they fight
them; but as I am your friend, I must further inform you
that these people would come quite up to your towns to
do the ‘same to you that they have suffered, but your
being settled among the English has hitherto preserved
you, for the Governors of Virginia and Carolina can no
longer hinder them from defending themselves. They
desired peace, and would live in peace, if it might be
granted them,

I must further inform you, as your friend, that this
whole business of making war in the manner you do, is
now owing to those who desire nothing more than to see
all the Indians cut off, as well to the northward as to the
southward, that is the French of Canads, for they would
have the Five Nations to destroy the southern nations,
the destruction of all being their desire. The Governor
told you, by Col. French, that they were your encmies
who put you upon war; and they are your truest
friends, who would preserve you in peace; hearken to
the advice of your friends, and you will be preserved.—
You see your numbers yearly lessen; I have known
above three score men belonging to this town, and now
I see not five of the old men remaining,

What the Governor has said to you by myself and by
Colonel French, and what I now say to you is for your
own advantage, and if you are your own friends you
will pursue the advice that is given you. If any of the
Five Nations come this way in their gaing to war, and
call onany of you to accompany them, you must inform
them as you are in league with us, snd are our pcople,.
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‘you cannot break your promises,.and it: cannot but be
pleasing to them to sce Youlive- in such friendship with
us. I havae sald enough on these heads,.and you I hope
will lay it wp in youy hearts, and duly observeit: let it
sink inte your minds, for it is of great weight.

The Ganawese have behaved themselves well since
they. came amongst-us, and they shall have what they
desire.. Your people of Conestogos, about taventy years
ago, brought the Shawanese to Philadelphia to see and
treat with Governor  Penn, and then promised the
Governor that they would answer for the Shawaness
that they would live peaceably and in friendship with s,
but we find their ears are thick, they do not hear what
we say to them, nor regard our advice,

The chief of the Shawanese answered to this with
deep concern; that this was occasioned by the young
men who hved under no Governrent; that when their
king, who was then living, Opessah, took the Govern-
ment upon him, but the people differed with him; he left
them, they had no chief, therefore some of them applied
to hint to.take that charge upon him, but that he had
only the nation without -any- autherity, and would do
nothing.. He counselled them, but they would not obey,
therefore he cannot answer for them; and divers that
were present, both Iinglish and Indians, confirmed the
truth of this,

The secretary hereupon admonished him and the rest
to take a fugther care, that what had been said should
be pressed upon the young people and duly observed ;.
and then calling for liquor and drinking with them
dismissed them,

But the Imhans, bofore they would departy earnestly
pressed tliat an account of this treaty should, with all
possible speed, be despatched to the Governors to the.
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southward, and to 'theirg Indians, that further misclifef
might be Prevented; for they were apprehensive the
southern Indians might come ‘out to meet the Five
Nations, and then they, as had becn said to them, lying
in the rond might be the sufierers, but they truly desired
peace, and were always against molesting any Indians
that were under the protection or lived in -friendship
with the English. "

The secretary then proposed to them that they should
send some of their people with belts of wampum to the
Governor of Virginia, to assure him of their resolution
to live in peace, and to desire him to scquaint all his
Indians with the same. They readily agreed to send
belts without delay, and promised the following week to
bring them to Philadelphia; but they scemed appre-
hensive of danger to their people in going to Virginia,
where they were all strangers, unless the Governor
would send some English in company with them to
protect them. ‘ o

After this conference was ended, Civility desired to
speak with the sceretary in private, and an opportunity
being given, he acquainted the sccretary that some of
the Fivo Nations, especially the Cayoogoes, had at divers
times expressed a dissatisfaction at the large settlements
made by the Iinglish on the Susquehanna, and that
they seomed to claim a property or right to those lands.
The secretary answered, that he (Civility) and all the
nations wero sensible of the contrary, and that the Five
Nations had long since made over all their right to Sus-
quchanna to the Government of New York,* and that

+*William Penn had engaged Thomas Dongan, late Governor
of New York, to make a purchase of these lands. Dongan,
(January 13th, 1606,) conveyed by deeds to William Penn all
that tract of Jand lying on botb sjdes of tho river Susquehanna,
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Governor, Penn had purchased’ that right with which
they had been fully acquainted. . Civility acknowledged
the truth of this, but proceeded to say he thought it his
duty to inform us of it, that we mlght the better prevent
all mlsunderstandmg »” S

The following week they redeemed their promises. ¢ to:
send their belts of wampum without delay to. Philadel-
phia,”” The Conestogos sent their belts by Tagolelessor
Civility, Oyanowhachso, Sohais Connedechto’s son and
Tayucheinjch: the Ganawese, by Ousecwayteichks or
Captain  Smith, Sahpechtah, Meemeeivoonnook, Win-
jock’s son, George Waapessum and John Prince: Ken-
neope carried the Shawanese belt of wampum.

He informed them that he was pleased to hear that
they were disposed to be peaceable, and that he would,
with all possible despatch, send a message to the south,
to acquaint the Indians there of their peaceable inten-
tions; but as it would require some time to do this fully,
he advised those present, and through them then about
Susquehanna, to take care of themselves and keep out of
the warrior’s paths till & full and perfect peace and good
understanding can be settled.

The Governor and council ' sent Samuel Robins to,
Governor Spotswood, of Virginia, with these belts; he
delivered them; and returned in March following, with
two belts from the Indians of Virginia, which were sent

and the Lakes adjacent, in or near the-provinge of Pennsyl~
vania, in consideration of £100. sterling: beginning at the
mountains, or head of the said river, and running as far as,
and into the bay of Chesapegk, which the said Thomas lately
purchased of, or had given him by the Susquehanpa Indlans,
with warranty from the Susquehanna Indians.—Smith, II. 111,

112. This purchase was confirined in 1700, when Fenn held,
a troaty with the Mingoes; and subsequently at a meeting at
Conestoga it was again confirmed.—Col. Rec. 111, 95.
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to those of Conestogoe, assuring them that they “«will
not in future pass over Potomack™ tiver to eastward or
porthward, or the high ridge mouitains efztending along
“the back of Virginia: Provided, That those of Cones.
togo, and those to the northward, shall not pass over
Potomack into Virginia, to the southward, nor shall go
over to the eastward of the said ridge of mountains.”’—
John Cartledge delivered them the belts and interpreted
the message, S ’

CHAPTER 1IV.

Governor Kcith visits the Governor of Virginia—Holds a council with
the Indians at Conestoga—Indians complain of the use of rum, &c.o—
Their trade in pelts impaired—Secretary Logan holds g discourse with
Ghesaont—Ghesaont's reply, &c.—Disturbances created by intrudery
under pretence of finding coppermines, &c.—Governor Xeith: has o
survoy of Jands made on tho West side of Susquehanna—Indians
alarmed by Maryland intruders—Logan, French and Sheriff of the county
old a council at Conestoga—Keith determines to resist altempted
encroachments by the Marylanders—A council is held® at Conestoga—
Bpringetsburg manor surveyed—Council held at Conoytown—8ettleinent
of Germans at Swatara end Tulpehocken,

In the preceding chapter, it is stoted, that Samuel
Robins had been sent, by the Goverrior and council, to,
Governor Spottswood, of Virginia ; but before he
returned, Governor Keith started for Virginia; on -his
way thither, he met Robins, at Chester, returning to
Philadelphin.  Keith, after an interview had with
Robins, pursued his journey.

In order to reconcile the Rennsylvania Indians and
those of the south, he visited the Governor of Virginia,
in'person. The dissentions among the ‘belligerents were
caused about thefy hunting grounds.’ The quarrels
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between the Indians were such as to disturb the peaos
of the ptovince. To prevent this, Kéith entered into
articles of stipulation; returned, determined on, and
soon afterwards, visiting the Indians at Conestoga, to
have them ratify the treaty, which was in substance:
«That the Indians resident on the north and south of the
Patomac be confined to ﬂlClI‘ respective sides of the
river.”’ ‘

Governor Keith, accompunied by a suit of seventy
. horsemen, many of them well armed, repaired to
Concstoga.*  «Ie arrived there, July 5th, 1721, at
noon, and in the evening went to Captain Crvrhtys
cabin, where four deputies of the Five Nations, and
some few more of their people, came to sce the Go-
vernor, who spake to them by an interpreter to this
purpose :

That this bemg the first time that the Five Nations
had thought fit to send any of their chiefs to visit him
(the Governor had invited them to Philadelphia; but they
refused), ho had come a great way from home to bid
them weltome; that he hoped to be better acquainted
and hold a further discourse with them before he left the
plece.

They answered, that they were come a long way on
purpose to sece the Governor and speak with him; that
they had heard much of him, and would have come
here before now, but that the faults or mistakes of their
young inen had made them ashamed to shew their faces,
but now that they had seen the Governor’s face, they
were well satisfied with their journey; whether any thing
elsc was done or not.

The Governor told them that (o-morrow morning ke
designed .to speak & few words -to his brothers and

*Proud, II. 129.
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children, -the Tndians of Corestoga and their friends
upon Susquehanna, and desired that deputies: of the
Five Nations might be present in council to hear what is
said to them, o -

At a council held at Conestoga, July 6th, 1721—
‘Present: the Hon. Sir William Keith, Bart., Gov.
Richard Hill, Caleb Pusey, Jondthan Dickinson, Col.
John French, James Logan, sccretary.

The- Governor spoke to the Indidns, as follows: My
brothers and children, soon as you sent me word that
your friends and relations, the chiefs of the Five
Nations, were come to visit you, I'made haste and came
up to sce both you and them, and to assure all the
Indians of the continuance of my love to them.

Your old acquaintance and true friend, the great
Williain Penn, was a wise man, and therefore he did not
approve of wars among the :Indians whom he loved,
because it wasted and destroyed their people, but
always recommended peace to the Indians as the surest
way to make them rich and strong by increasing their
‘numbers. , ,

Some of you can well remember since William Pemn
and his friends came first to settle among you in this
country ; it is but a few years, and like as yesterday, to
an old man; nevertheless, by following that great man’s
peaceable - councils this Government is now become
Wealthy and powerful, in great numbers of people ; and
though, many of our'inhabitants are not accustomed to
war, and dislike the practice of men killirg one another,
yet you cannot but know 1 am able to bring several
thousands into the ficld well armed to defend both your
people and ours from being hurt by any enemy that
durst attempt to invade us. However, we do not forget
what Willian Penn often told us, ¢ That the experience
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of old age, which is true wisdom, advises peacg,” and 1
say to you, that the wisest man is algo the bravest man,
for he safely depends on his wisdom, and there is 10
true courage without it. I-have so great a love for you,
my dear brothers, who live under’ the protection of this
Government, that I cannot suffer you to be hurt no - more
than I would my own children. Tam just now returned
from Virginia, where I wearied myself in a long journey
both by land and water, only to make peace for you, my
children, that you may safely hunt ifi'the woods without
danger from Virginia, and the many Indian nations that
are at peace with that Government. But the Governor
of Virginia expects that you* will not hunt within the
Great Mountains, on the other side of Potomec rivers
being it is a small tract of land which he keeps for the
Virginia Indians-to hunt inj and he promises that his
Indians shall not any more come 01 this side Potomac,
or behind the Great Mountains, this way, to disturb your
hunting; and this is the condition I have made for you,
which I expeet you will firmly keep, and not break it on
any consideration whatsoever. :

I desire that what I have now said to you, may be
interpreted to the chiefs of the Five Nations, prosent;
for as you are a part of them. They are in like manner
one with us, as you yourselves are; and therefore our
councils must agree and be made known to one another;
for our hearts should be apen, that we may perfectly seo
into one another’s breasts: And that your friends may
speak to me freely, tell them I am-willing to forget the
mistakes which some of their young men were guilty ofy
among our people; 1 hope they will grow wiser with
age, and hearken to the grave counsels of their old men
whase valor we esteem bccause they- are wise; but
the rashness of their young men is altogether folly.

14
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At Conestoga, in council, July 7th.-—Present: Gov,
Keith, Richard Hill, Caleb Pusey, Jonathan Dickinson,
Col. John French, James Logan, Secretary, with divers
other gentlemeén. . Present, also: The chiefs or deputies
sent by the Five Nations to treat with the Government,
viz: Sinnekaes nation, Ghesaont, Awennool, Onondagoes
nation, Tannawrece, Skcetowas, Gayoogoes nation,
Sahoode, Tchehuque.

Smith, the Ganawese Indlan interpretor of the Mingo
language to the Deldwares; John Cartledge and James
Le Tort, interpreter of the Delaware into English,

Ghesaont, in-the name and on the behalf of all the
Five Nations, delivered himself in 8peakmg to the
Governor, as follows:

They were glad to see the Governor and his council
at this place, for they had heard much of the Governor
in their towns before they came from home, and now
they find him to be what they had then heard of him,
viz ¢ their friend and brother, and the same as if William’
Penn were still amongst them. They assure the Go-
~vernor and céuncil that they had not forgot William
Penn’s treaties with them, and that his adv1ce to them
was still fresh in their memories. |

Though they cannot write, yet they retain every thing
said in their councils with all the nations they treat
with, and preserve it as carefully in their memories
as if it was committed in our method to writing.

They complain that our traders carrying goods and
Hquors up the Susquelianna river, sometimes mect with
their young men out to war, and treat them unkindly;
not only refusing to give them a dram of their liquor,
but use them with ill language,and call them dogs, &c.

They take this unkindly, because dogs have no sense
or understanding; whercas they are men, and think that
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their brothers should not cdinpare {hefn to such ¢reatures.
That some of our traders calling their young men by
those names, the young men answered, «if they wore
dogs then they might act as suchy”’ whereupon, they
scized a keg of their liquor and ran away with it.

N. B.—This seems to be told in their artful way to
excuse some small robberies that had been committed by
their young people.

Then laying down a belt of wampum upon the table,
he proceeded, and said: That all their disorders arose
from the usc of rum and strong spirits, which took away
their sense and memory; that they had no such liquors
among themselves, but were hurt with what we fur-
pished to them, and therefore desired them that no
oore of that sort might be sent among them.,

He presented a bundle of dressed skins, and said:
That the Five Nations, faithfully, remembered all their
ancient treaties, and now desire that the chain of friend-
ship, between them and us, may be made strong as that
gone of the links can never be broken.

Presents a bundle of raw skins, and observes: That a
chain may contract Tust with lying and become weaker,
wherefore, he desires it may now become so well
cleaned as to remain brighter and stronger than ever it
was before. '

Presents another parcel of skins, and says: That as in
the firmament all clouds and darkiess are removed from
tho faco of the sun, so they desire that all misunderstand-
ipgs may be fully done away ; so that whon they who
are now here shall be dead and gone, their whole people
swith their children and posterity, may enjoy the clear
cunshine of friendship with us forever, without any
thing to interpose and obscure it. |

Presents another bundle of skins, and says: That
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looking wpon she*Governor, as if William Penn was
present, they desire, that in ease any disorders should
hereafter happen between their young and ours;, we
would not be too husty in resenting any such accident,
until their council and ours can have some opportunity to.
treat amicably upon it, and so to. adjust all matters as
that the friendship between us may still be inviolably
preserved. _ '

Prosents another parcel of dressed skips and desires:
That wo may now be together as one people, treating
one another’s children kindly and affectionately on all
occasions,” He proceeds, and says: That they consider
themselves, in this treaty, as the full plenipotentiaries
and representations of the Five Nations, and they look
upon the Governor as the Great King of England’s
Represellthtive, and therefore they expect that every
thing now stipulated will be madec absolutely firm and
good on both sides.

Presents a bundle of bear skins, and says: That
having now made a firm league with us as becomes ous
brothers, they complain that they get too little for their
skins and furs, so as they cannot live by their hunting.—
They desire us, thercfore, to take compassion on
them and contrive some way to help them in that
particular, ‘

Presenting a few furs, he speaks only as for himself to
acquaint the Governor that the Five Nations having
heard that the Governor of Virginia wanted to speak
with them. He himself, with some of his company,
intend to proceed to Virginia, but do. not know the way
how to get safo thither.

_ At a council held at-the house of John Cartledge, Esq.
near Conestoga, July 8th, 1721. Present, Gov. Keith,
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Richard Hill, Jonathan Dickinson, Col. John French,
"James Logan, sccretary. S

The Governor desired the Board would advise himasto
the quantity and kind of presents that must be made to
the Indians in return to theirs, and in confirmation of his
speech to them. Whercupon it was agreed that twenty-
five strowd match coats of two yards cach, one
hundred weight of gunpowder, two hundred weight of
lead, with some biscuit, tobacco and pipes, should be
delivered as the Governor’s present to the Five Nations.
And the same being prepared accordingly, the council
‘was adjourned to Conestoga, the place of treaty.

At a council held at Conestoga, July 8th, 1721, P. M,
Present: Gov. Keith, and the same members as before,
with divers gentlemen attending, the Governor and the
chiefs of the Five Nations being all seated in council,
and the presents laid down before the Indians.—
The Governor spoke to them, by the interpreters, in
these words: '

Dy friends and brothers, it is a great satisfaction to mo
that I have this opportunity of speaking to the valient
and wise Five Nations, whom you tell me you are fully
empowered to represent. I treat with you, therefore, as
if all these nations, here, were present; and you are to
understand that what I now say to be agreeable to the
minds of our great monarch, George, the King of ¥ng-
land, who lends his care to establish peacc amongst all
the mighty nations of Kurope, and unto whom all the
the people, in these parts, are as it were but like one
drop of a bucket; so that what is now transacted
between us must be laid up as the words of the whole
body of your people. and our people, to be kept in |
perpotual remembrance. I am also glad to find that
you remember what Williain Penn formerly said to you.

14
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-He wasa great man, and & good man; his 'vwn: people

loved him; he loved the Indians, and thoy “also loved
him; he was as their father, he would never suffer
‘them to be wronged; never would he let his people enter
upon any lands until he had first purchased them of the
‘Indians. He was just, and therefore the Indians loved
him.- |

Thougli he is now removed from us, yet his children
and people follow his example, will always take the
same measures, so that his and our posterity will be as a
long chain of which he was the first link, and one link
ends another succeeds, and then another being all firmly
bound together in one strong chain to endure forever,—
He formerly knit the chain of friendship with you. as the
chief of all the Indians in these parts, lest this chain
should grow rusty you now desire it may be secured and
made strong, to bind us as one people together., We do
assure you it is, and has always been bright on one side,
and so we will ever keep it.

As to your complaint of our traders, that they lune
treated some of your young men unkindly, I take that to
be said only by way of excuse for the follies of your
people, thereby endeavoring to persuade me that they
were provoked to do what you very well know they did;
but, as I told our own Indians two days ago, I am
willing to pass by all these things, You may therefore be
assured that our people shall not offer any injury to
yours; or if I know that they do, they shall be severely
- punished for it. So you must, in like manner, strictly
command your young men that they do not offer any
injury to ours; for when they pass through the utmost
skirts of our inhabitatits, where there are no people yet
settled, but a few traders, they should be more careful of
them as having separated themselves from the body of
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their friends, purely to serve the Indians more .commo-.
‘diously with ‘what they want. Nevertheless, if any
little disorders should at any time hereafter arise, we.
will endeavor that it shall not break or weaken the
chain of friendship between us; to.which end, if any of"
your people take offence, you must in that case apply to
e or to our chiefs; and when we shall have any cause
:+ complain, we shall, as you desire, apply to your
chiefs by our ‘friends, the Conestogoe Indians, but on
both sides we must labor to prevent every thing of this

kind as much as we can,
You complain that our traders come into the path of

your young men going out to war, and thereby occasion
disorders amonest them; I will therefore, my friends and
brothers, speak very plainly to you on this head. Your
. young 'men come down the Susquehanna river and take
thejr road through our Indian towns and settlements, and
make a path between us and the people against whom
they go out to. war; now you must know, that the path
this way, leads them only to the Indians who are in
alliance with the English, and first those who are in
strict leaguo of friendship with the great, Governor of
Virginia, just as these, our friends and children, who are
settled amongst us, are in leagus with me and our
people.  You cannot therefore make war upon the
Indians in league with Virginia without weakening the
chain with the English; for as we would not suffer these
our friends and brothers of Conestogoe, and upon this
river, to bo hurt by any persons without considering it
was done to ourselves; so, the Gowernor of Virginia
looks upon the injuries done to his Indian brothers and
friends as if they were done to himself; and you very
well know that though you are five different nations, yet
you are but one people, so as that any wrong done to,
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otir nation is received as an injury done to all. In the
game manner, and much more so it is with the English,
who are all united under one Great King, who has
more peoplo in that one town where he lives, than all
e Indians in North America put together.

You are.in a league with' New York as your ancient
friends and nearest neighbors, and you are in a league
with us by treaties often repeated, and by a chain which
you have now brightened. . As therefore all the English
are but one people, you are actually in lengue with all
the English Governments, and must equally preserve
the peace with all as with one Government.

You pleased me very much when you told me that
you were going to treat with the Governor of Virginia,
Your nations formerly entered into a firm league with
that Government, and if you have suffered that chain to
grow rusty it is time to scour it; ond the Kive
Nations have done very wisely to send you there for that
purpose. -

I do assure you, the Governor of Virginia, is a great
and good man. IHe loves, the Indians as his children,
and so protegts and defends them, for he is very strong,
having many thousand christian warriors under his com-
wand, whe_reby he is able to assist all those who are in
any league of friendship with him. Hasten, therefore,
my friends, to brighten and strengther: the chain with that
great man; for he desiresit, and will receive you kindly.
He is my great and good friend; I have been lately
with him.  And since you say you are strangers, I will
glve you a letter to him to inform him of what we have
done, and of the good design of your visit to him and to
his country. - . |

My friends and brothers, I told you a few :days ago,

that we must open our breasts to each other; I shall,
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therefre, like your true friend, open mino yet further to.
you for yowr good,

You see that the English, from a very small people at
first, are by peace amongst themselves, become a very
great people amongst you, far exceeding the number of’
all the Indians that we know of. But while we are at
peace, the Indidns continue to make war upon one
another, and destroy each other, as if they intended that
none of their pcople should be left alive; by which
means you are, from a great people, become a very
small people, and yet you will go on to destroy
yourselves,

The Indians of the south, though they speak a
difterent language, yet they are the same people, and
inhabit the samo land with those of the north, we there-
fore cannot but wonder how you, that are a wise people,
should take delight it putting an end to your race: the
English, being your true friends, labor to prevent this.—
We would have you strong as a part of ourselves; for
as ot strength is your strength, so we would have yours
to be as our own.

I have persuaded all my brethren in these parts to -
cansider what is for your good, and not to go out any
more to war; but. your young men, as they come this
way, endeavor to force them, and because they incline to
follow the counsels of peace and advice of their true
friends, your people use them ill and often prevail with
them to go out to their own destruction. Thus it was
that this town of Conestogoe, lost their good King not
long ago, and thus many have been lost. Their young
children are left without ‘parents, their wives without
husbands, the old men, contrary to the course.of nature,
mourn the death of their .young, the people decay and
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grow weak, we lose our dear friends and aro afflicted,
end this is chiefly owing to your young men.

“Surely you cannot suppose to get cither riches or
possessions by going thus out to war; for when you kil
a deer you have the flesh to eat and 11+ =Yin to sell, but
when you return {rom war you bring nu:! ing home but
the scalp of a dead man, who, perhaps, was husband to
a kind wifo, and father to tender children, who never
wronged you, though by losing him-you have robbed
them of this help and protection, and at the same tims

got nothing by it.
If 1 were not your true friend, I would not take the

grouble of saying all these things to you, which 1 desire
may be fully related to all your pepple, when you return
home, that they may consider in time what is for their
own good; and after this, if any will be so madly deaf
and blind as neither to hear nor sce the danger before
them, but will still go out to destroy and be destroyed for
nothing, I must desire that foolish young men will take
another path, and not pass this way amongst our people,
whose cyesT have opened and they liave wisely hearkened
to my advice. So that T must tell them plainly, as I am
their best friend, and this Government is their protector,
and as a father to them. We will not suffer them
any more to go out as they have done to their destruc-
tion. I say again, we will not suffer it, for we have the
counsel of wisdom amongst us, and know what is for
“their good; for though they are weak, yet they are our
brethren. We will therefore take care of them that they
are not misled with ill council; you mourn when yon
~lose a brother, we mourn’ ‘when any of them are

lost; to prevent which, they shall not be suffered to go

out as they have doue to be destroyed by Wal.
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My good friends and brothers, I give you the same
counsel, and earnestly desire that you will follow it
gince it willmuke you a happy people. I give you this
advice, because I am your true friend, but I much fear
you hearken to others who never were nor never will be
your frierids. You know very well that the French have
been your enemies from the beginning, and though they
were at peace with you about two and: twenty years’
280, yet by subtle practices they still endeavor to ensnare
you, They use aits and tricks, and tell you lies to
deceive you, and if yoit would make use of your own
¢yes, and not be deluded by their Jesuits and inter-
preters, you would scc this yowrselves} for, you know,
they have had no goods of any value, these several
years past, except what has been sent to them from the
English, of New York, and that is now all over. They
give fair speeches instead of real services, and as for
many years they attempted to destroy you in war, so
they now endeavor to do it in peace; for when they
persuade you to go out to war against others, it is only
that you may be destroyed yourselves, while we, as
your true friends, labor to prevent because we would
have your numbers increased that you may grow strong,
and that we may be all strengthened in friendship and
peace together. '

As to what you have said of trade, I suppose the
great distance at which.you live from us has prevented
all commerce between us and your people.  We believe,
those who go into the woods and spend all their time
upon it, endeavor to make the best bargains they can for
themselves; so, on your part, you must take care to
make the best bargain you can with them, but we hope
our traders do not exact, for we think that a strond coat, -
or a pound of powder is now sold for no more buck-

]
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skins than formerly; beaver, indecd,is not of late so
much. used in Europe, and therefore does not give so
good a ptice, and we deal but very Jittle. in that
- commodity. But deer-skins sell very well amongst us,
and I shall always take care that the Indians-be not
wronged, but expect other measures be taken' to regulate
‘the Indian trade every where; the common methods used
‘in trade will still be followed, and every man must take
care of himself, for thus I must do myself, when I buy
.any thing from our own people, if 1 do not give them
their price, they will keep it, for we arc a free people.—
But if you have any further proposals to make about
these affairs, I am willing to hear and consider them,
for it is my desire that the trade be well regulated to
your content. : _

I am sensible rum is very hurtful to the Indians; we
have made laws that none should be carried amongst
them, or if any were, that it should be staved and thrown
upon the ground; and the Indians have been ordered to
destroy all the rum.that comes in their way; but they
will not do it, they will have rum, and when we refuse
it, they will travel to the neighboring provinces and
fetch it; their own women go to purchase it, and then
sell it amongst their own people at excessive rates. I
would gladly make any laws to prevent this that could
be effectual, but the countty is so wide, the woods are
dark and private, and so far out.of my sight, that if the
Indians themselves do not prohibit their own people,
there is no other way to prevent it; for my part, 1 shall
readily join in any measurcs that can be proposed for so
good a purpose.

I have now, my friends and brothers, said all
that I think can be of any service at this time, and I
give you these things here laid before you to confirm my
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words, viz : five stroud coats, twenty pounds of powder,
and forty pounds of lead, for, each of the Five Nationsg
that is, twenty-five coats, one htindred weight of powder,
and two hundred of lead, in the whole, which I desire
may be delivered’to them, with these my words in my
name and the behalf of the province.

1 shall be ‘glad frequently to. see some of your chief
men sent in the name of ‘all the rest, btit desire you will
be so kind as to comse to as to Philadelphia to visit our
families and . children born there, where we can provide
better for.you and ‘make.yoli more welcome; for people
alvays recelve their friends best at their own houses.—
I heartily wish yott well on your journey and good
suecess on it.  And when you return home, I desire you
will give my very kind love, and the love’ of all our
peopleyto your kings and to all their people.

Then the Governor rose up from his ¢hain and when
he had called Ghesaont, the speaker to him, he took a
coronation medal of the King’s ot of his pocket, and
presented {t to'the Indians,in these words?

That our children, when weo are dead, may not forget
these things, but keep this treaty botween us in perpetual
remerhbrance, I here deliver you a picture in gold,
bearing the image of my great master, the King of all
the English; and when you retarn home I charge you to
deliver this piece into the hands of the first man or
greatest chief of all the Five Natiods, whom you call
Kannygoodk, to be laid up and kept as a token to your
children’s children, that an entire and lasting friendship is
now established forever between the English, in- this
country, and the great Five Nations.”

- By the approbation and direction of Gov, Keith James
Logan secrétary, held a discotrse with Ghesaont, on the
9th of July, Logan reminded Ghesaont of the great

16
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satisfaction the Governor had expressed to him in the
council. upon their kind yisit, arid the freedom and
openness that had been used to them on ouy parts, and
therefore advised him if he had any thing in his thoughts
further relating to the friendship established between us
and the mafters treated in: council, he would open his
breast in this free conversation, and speak .it .without'
reserve, and whatever he said on those heads should be
reported faithfully to the Governor, |

Ghesaont then said, that:he was very well pleased
with what had been spoken, He saw the Governor and
the English were true friends to the Five Nations, but as
to their young people going out to war, which we
chiefly insisted on . the principal reason was that their
young men ere become very poor, they could get no
goods nor clothing from the English, and therefore they
went abroad to gain them from their enemies. That
they had once a clear sky and sunshine at Albany, but
now all was overcast; they could no longer trade and
and get goods as they hed done, of which he could not
kmow the reason, and therefore. they had resolved . to
try whether it was the same among the other English
Governments. : ' ' :

To which Logan answered, that they had from the
first settlement of New York and Albany, been in a strict
Jeague and friendship with that Government, and had
always had a trad¢ with and been supplied by them
with goods they wanted, That it was true, for three or
four years past, the French had come from Canada to
Albany, in New York, and purchased and carried away
great part of the goods, strowd waters, especially,
sometimes three or four hundred pieces in a year, which
the Five Nations ought to have hadj;  but that now,
another Governor being lately sent thither, from the
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great King of England; ho made a law that the
French should not have any more goods from- the
English ; that this had been the reason of the cléuds and
dark weather they complained of; but that now a clear
sunshine, a8 they desired, would be restored to them,
‘that he very well knew 'this gentleman, the new
'Governor, that he had not long since been at Philadel-
phia, and at his (the secretary’s) house, and that he
heard him say he would take care his Indians should
be well supplied for the future, and accordingly they
might deperd on it. ‘ ; "

Ghesaont hereupon asked, whether they did not know
that the French had for some years past, had the cloths
from the English, answered, that they knew very well
that these English goods went now in a new path,
different from that they had formerly gone in, that they
knew not where they went, but they went beside them
and they could not get hold of "them, though they much
wanted them. . , "

The secretary proceeded to say, that ag New York and
Albany had been their ‘most ancient friends, so they
oould best supply them, and they could certainly do it, if
they continued in duty on their part; that they were
sensible the great King of England had a regard for
them, by the notice that he took of them almost every
year; that all the English, every where, were friends.—
We were now very glad to see them, but wished for the
future they would .come”to Philadelphia, as they
formerly used to dog that he himself had seen their
ohiefs twice ‘at Philadelphia, the two years that William
Penn was last here, and that when his spn came over
about three years after, now about scventeen years ago,
a considerable number of them came down and held a
great council with us, and therefore he hoped they
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would visit us then again, which would be much more
corivenient than so far back in the woods where it was.
difficult to. accommodate them and qurselves, that, hows.
ever, wo wore glad to see them here. This they, kpew
was & Government but lately seottled, but that they were
now goipg into two Goverhments that,had been much
longer seated, and were very rleh, and would niake them
exceedingly welcomej, that we saw them in the woods
only, at a great distance from home, but they would see
the Governors of Virginia and Maryland, at their own
towns and houses, where they would entertain them
much better; that they would be very kindly received,
for we were all of one heart and mind, and should
always entertain them as ouy brothers. '

Ghesaont took an opportunity of himself to enter again
on the. subject of their people making peace with the
other Indians on the main, He said that he had: in his
own person labored for it to.the utmost; that he had
taken more pains to have it established than all the
English had done; that their people had lately -made
peace with the Tweuchtwese; that they had now a
universal peace with. all the Indians, excepting three
small nations to the southward, with whom they hoped
to have concluded upon his present journey by means of:
the Governor of Virginia; that his own dosires were
very strong for-peace, as his endeavors had shewn, and
that he doubted not to see it éstablished every where.—
He said the Governor had spoken very well in the coun-
cil against their young mén going to war, yet had not
done -it fully -enough, for he should have:told them
ppsitively that thoy should not- on any account be
sulfered to go out to war, and he. would have reported
it accordingly, .and this would have been a more

effestual way to prevent them.
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The secretary then proceeded to treat with them about
the road they were to take, and it wasagreed that the chief
of the Nanticokes, a sensible man, who was then present,
should conduct them from Conestogoe to their town, on
Wye river, that they should be furnished with provi-
sions for their journey sufficient to carry them among the
inhabitants, after which they were directed, as the
Governor had before ordered, that they should produce
his passport to the gentlemen of the country where they
travelled, by whom they would be provided for; and the
Nanticoke chief was further desired, upon their leaving
the Nanticoke towns, to direct them to some of thechief
gentlemen and officers of those posts who would. un-
doubtedly take care of them on sight of these passports,
and thereby knowing their business, have them trans-
ported over the bay of Annapolis. Being further asked
how they would get an interpreter to Virginia where
the Indians know nothing of their language, and some
proposals being made to furnish them, they answered,
there would be no occasion for any care of that kind, for
they very well knew the Governor of Virginia had an
interpreter of their langunge always with him,

Provisions being then ordered for their journey, as also
at their desire, some for those of their company, who
with their women and children were to return directly
home by water up the river Susquehanna, viz: a bag of
biscuit, some picces of bacon and dried venison; these
matters were concluded with great expressions of
thankfulness for the Governor’s great care of them
and their families, which kindness they said they never
should forget,

The discourse being continued, they were told it was
now very ncar, viz: within one moon of thirty-scven
years sincea great man of Iingland, Governor of Vir-

: 16°
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glnia, called the Lord Effingham, togethier with Colonel
Dotigan, Governor of New - York, held a treaty-
with them at Albany, of which We had the wntlngs to-
this day.

Ghesaont answered, they knew it.well, and the sub-
jocts of that treaty, it was, he said about settling of
lands. - Being further told, that-in that treaty th. Five
Nations had given up all their right to all the lands on
Susquehanna to the Duke of York, then brother to the
King of England. He acknowledged this to be so, and
that William Penn since had the rights of these lands.—

To which Civility, a descendant of the ancient Sasque-

hannah Indians, the old sattlers of these parts, but now
reputed as of an Iroquois descent, added that he had
been informed by their old men, that they were troubled,
when they heard that their lands had been given up to a
place so far distant as Now York, and that they were
averjoyed  when they understood William Penn had
brought them back again, and that they had confirmed
ol their right to him,

Divers questions were further asked him, especially
~oncerninz the French of Canada, their trade and fortifi-
cations, on which he said that the French had three forts
on this side the river of St. Lawrence, and between their
towns and DMlentual, furnished with great numbers of
creat guns, that the French drove a great trade with
them, had people constantly in, or going to and coming
irom their towns, that the French kept young people in
their towns on purpose to learn the Indian language,
which mauy of them now spoke as well as themselves;
that they had a great intercourse with them, that about
thres hundeed of ‘their men, viz: of the Five Nations,
wers seated on the other side of the great river, that the
Freuh hiad this last spring begun to build or to provido
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for building a:fort at Niagara Falls, but they had since
declined if ; he knew not for what reasons; and they
(the French) had-sent-to his town (the Isanandonas) this
last winter' a great. deal of powder to be distributed
among them, but nothing was done upén it. Being’
particularly asked whether the French had evet treated
with them about any of their lands, or whether the
{dians had ever granted the French any. He answered,
no! that his people knew the French too well to treat
with them about lands; they had never done it, or ever
granted them any upon any account whatsoevet, and of
this he said, we might assure ourselves, Thug the day
was spent in such discourses, with a pipe and some
small mixed liquors, and the next mprning Ghesaont,
with the rest of his company, returning from the Indian
town to John Cartledge, took their leaves very affec,
tionately, with great.cxpressions of thankfulness to the
Governor and this Government for their kind reception.”

Shortly after .the treaty held at Gonestoga, the Go-
vernor received. information that the Indians were likely
to be disturbed by the ecret and underhanded practices
of persons, both from }faryland and Philadelphia, who,
upder the pretence of fiyding a copper mine, were about
b survey and take up lands on the other side of the Sus-
quehannah, contrary to a former order of. Government;
Keith determined to prevent this. He not, only sent a
special messenger with a writ under the lesser seal, but
himself went to the upper. parts of Chester county to
locate a small quantity of land, for which he purchased
an original proprietary right; on his way, he understood
that some persons were actually come with a Maryland
right to survey lands upon the Susquehanna, fifteen
miles above Conestoga; he .pursued his course directly
to that place, and fortunately arrived but a very
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fow hours in time to prevent the execution of their.
design. : SRR, -

«Having,” says Keith, “the Surveyor General of ‘this
province with me in company, after a little-consideration,
I ordered him to locate and survey some part of the right
I 'possessed, viz: only five hundred acres upon that spot
on the other side of Susquehanua, which was likely. to
prove a bone of contention, and breed so much mischief,
and he did so accordingly, upon the 4th and 5th of April;
after which I returned to Congstoga to discourse with the
Indians upon what happened; but in my way thither, I
was very much surprised with a certain account that the
young men of Conestoga had made a famous war dance
the night before, and that they were all going to war
immedfately; hereupon, I appointed a. council to be held
with the Indians next morning in Civility’s cabin.”’

The particulars of this meeting were never recorded.
But before long the Indians became considerably
alarmed, at the proposed encroachments of the Mary-
landers; Governor Keith, shortly afterwards, held a
council with the Indians at Conestoga, Junc 15, 1728, to
procure from them a grant to survey a tract of land,
known by the name of “Springett Manor,” in York
county. _

Closely connected with the Maryland intrusions as to
time, an account of which has been presented, the fears
of the people of the province were again awakened by
a quarrel between two brothers, named Cartledge, and
an Indian, named Saanteence, near Conestoga, in which
the latter was killed, with many circumstances of
cruelty. |

The known principles of revenge, professed by the
Indians, gave reason to apprehend severe retaliation.—

4
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Policy and justice required a rigid inquiry, and the’
infliction of exemplary punjshment,’**

The Governor sent James Logan and Colonel French,
and the high sheriff.of the county of €hester, who left
Philadelphia, March 7th, and atrived at the house of
John Cartledge, the 9th, to execute their commission,
and to investigate the whole matter connected with the
death of Saanteenee. :

They then proceeded to Conestoga, where they held a
. council the 14th day of Marth, 1721-22, with the Indians,
viz: Civility, Tannacharoe, Gunnehatorooja, .Toweena,
and other old men of the Conestogoe Indians, Savannah,,
chief of the Shawaneso, Winjack, chief of the Gana-
wese, Tekaachroo, a Cayoogoe, Oweeyekanowa, Nosh-
targhkamen, Deiawares. Present, divers English and
Indians—the acused were arrested, and confined at-
Philadelphia.

Great pains, says Proud, were taken in this affair; an.
Indian messenger, Satcheecho, was despatched to the
Five Nations. The Governor, with two of the council,
met and treated with the Five Nations, at Albany,
respecting it; besides the presents, which were made to
the Indians. ¢ The Five Nations desired that the Cart-
ledges should not suffer death; and the affair was at
length amicably settled.”” «One life,”’ said the Indian
King, “on this occasion, is enough to be lost; there should
not two die.”’t. '

In a preceding page we stated that the Marylanders
attempted encroachiments on the lands within the limits
of Pennsylvania. Keith was determined. to resist them
by force; he ordered out a company of militia, from
New Castle, to march to Ouchtoraro, {Octoraro), where
thoy were to awalt his further orders. His councils,

*Gordon's Pa. 183.  }Votesof Assembly.
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however, who were disposed to. resort to- no v1olence,
even should the Marylanders employ force to gam their
abject, did not coincide with the Governor in . these
violefit measures. The Indians. had become- greatly
alarmed ; a council was held at Conestogn, on Friday
and Saturday, the 13th and 16th June, 1722; when the
Indians agreed, in order Governor Keitit might have a
better title to resist the Marylanders, that a large tract
should be conveyed to him for the use of Springett
Penn, grandson of William Penn, senior.

The following is a copy of the minutes of the council,
held at Conestoga: Present, Governor W. Keith, Colonel
John French, Francis Worley, Esq.; the chiefs of the
Conestogoe, Shawana and Ganaway Indians; Smith,
the Ganaway Indian, and James Lo Tort, interpreters.

The Governor spolce as follows: Friends and brothers,
the belts which I lately received from the Five Nations,
signify that they ara one people with the English, and
our very kind neighbors and friends, They invite me
to come to them, and I purpose, in a short time, to go
and meet them at Albany, and to- make the chain as
bright as the sun. When they seo me, they will remem-
ber their great friend William Penn; and then our
hearts will be filled with love, and our councils with
peace.

Friends and brothers, you say you love me, bocause I
come from your father, William Penn, to follow his
ways, and to fulfil all his kind promises to the Indians.
You call me William Penn, and I am proud of the name
you give me. But if wo have a true love for the

hemory of William Penn, we must show it to his
fargily and his children, that are grown up to be men in
England, and will soon come over to represent him here.
The last timo I was with you at Conestogoe, you
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showed me a parchment which you had received from
William Penn, containing many articles of friendship
between him and you, and between his children and
your children. You then told me, he desired you to
romember it well for three generations; but I hope you
and your children will never forget it. That parchment
fully declared your consent to William Penn’s purchase
and right to the lands on both sides of the Susquehanna,
But I find both you and we are likely to be disturbed by
idle people from Maryland, and also by others* who
have presumed to survey on the banks of the Susque-
hanna without any powers from William Penn or his
children, to whom they belong, and without so much as
asking your consent. I am thorefore now come
to hold a council and consult with you how to prevent
such unjust practices for the future. And hereby we
will show our love and respect for the great William
Penn’s children, who inherit their father’s estate in this
country, and have a just right to the hearty love and
friendship of all the Indians, promised to them in many .
treaties. I have fully considered this thing; and it you
approve my thoughts, I will immediately cause to be
taken a large tract on the other side of Susquehanna, for
the grandson of Willinm Penhn, who is now a man as
tall as I am. For when the land is marked with his
name upon the trees, it will keep off the Marylanders,
and overy other person whatsoever, {from coming to
settle near you to disturb you. And he bearing the
same kind heart to the Indians which his grand-father
did, will be glad to give you n part of his land for your

*One Jolin Grist and divers others, had, without warrants, or
permission, settled their families, and taken up lands on the
west stde of the Susquchanna, prior to 1721.—Col. Rec, I11.

133,
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own use and convenience ; but if. other people take it
up, they will ‘make settlements upon, -it, and then
it will not be in his power to give it you as you want it,
~ My friends and brothers, those who have any wisdom
amongst you, must sce and be convinced that what 1
now say is entirely for your good; for this Wil
effectually hinder and prevent any person from settling
Jands on the other side of Susquehanna, according to
your desire ; and, consequently, you will be secure from
heing disturbed by ill neighbors, and will have all that
jand at the same time in your own power to male use
of. Thiswill also beget a true hearty love and friend-
ship between you, your children, and the great William
Penn’s grandson, who is now Lord of all this country
in the room of his grand-father. It is therefore fit and
necessary for “you to begin as soon as you can to
express your respeot and love 1o him. He expects 1t
from you according to your promises in many treatics,
and he will take it very kindly. |
_ Consider, then, my brothers, that I am now giving you
an opportunity to speak your thoughts lovingly and
freely unto this brave young man, William  Penn’s
grand-son; and I, whom you know to be your trme
friend, will take care to write down your words, ana W
send them to England, to this gentleman, who will
return you a kind answer; and so many hearts will be
made glad to s~ that great William Penn still lives in his
children to love and serve the Indians,

Council met on the 16th. The Indians replied through
Tawenea, spokesman: They have considered of what
the Governor proposed to them yesterday, and think ita
matter of very great consequence to them to hinder the
Marylanders from settling or taking up lands so near
them upon Susquchanna. They very much approve
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what the Governor spoke, and like his counsel to them
very well; but they are not willing to discourse particu-
larly on the business of land, lest the Five Nations may
reproach or blame them.

They declare again their satisfaction to them in coun-
cilj and although they know that the Five Nations have
not any right to'their lands, and that four of the towns
do not belong to any, yet the fifth town, viz: the
Cayugoes, are always claiming some right to the ‘lands
on the Susquehanna, even where they themselves live;
wherefore they think.it will be a proper time, when the
Governor goos to Albany, to settle that matter with the
Cayugoés, and then all parties will be satisfied.

They asked the Governor whereabouts, and what
quantity ‘of land, does he proposc to survey for Mr.
Penn? It is answered, from over against the mouth of
Conestoga creek, up to the Governor’s new settlernent,
and so far back from the river, as that no person can
come to annoy or disturb them in their towns on this
side.  They proceed and say, that they are at this
very apprehensive that people will come when the
Governor is gone to Albany, and survey this land;
wherefore they earnestly desire that the Governor will
immediately cause the surveyor to come and lay out the
land for William Penn’s grand-son, to secure them; and
they doubt not but the Governor’s appearance and con-
duct afterwards at Albany, will make all things casy
there.”*

Having obtained the consent from the Indians, the
‘Govemor issued his warrant, June 18th, and on the 19th

* A congress of several Governors, of New York, Pennsyl-
vania and Virginia, and comm:issioners were held in Septembor-
1722, with the Six Nations, at Albany; and the ancieat friend,

ship was-renewed.
. 16
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and goth, June, Springettsbury Manor made by Col,
John French, Francis: Worley and James Mitchell.—
They had been directed, by the Governor, to take with
them such of the neighboring inhabitants as they thotight
fitto call to their assistance, immediately to cross the
river Susquehanna, and to survey or cause to be sur-
veyed, marked and located, the quantity of seventy
thousand acres, or thereabouts.”

There was a council held at Conoy town, July, 1722,
in Donegal township. James Mitchell, Esq. and Mr,
James Le Tort, were desired to be present with the
chiefs of the Concstogoes, Sawanecis, and Conoys,
together with seven chief men of the Nanticoke Indiaus,
who were upon a journey to the Five Nations, in order
to renew former friendship, and strengthen it in unity for
time to come. Anxious to make the best of their
journey, they determined upon having the best inter-
preter they could find at Conoy town, they made appli-
cation to Captain Smith, to accompany them; but in
consequence of having engaged to accompany Governor
Keith to Albany, in August, he declined. DMr. Mitchell
hastened to inform Governor Keith of the presence of
the Nanticokes, who were a peaceable people, and
lived quietly amongst the English, in Maryland.

About the year 1723, a number of Germans, lately
from Schoharie, New York, settled on the Swatara and
Tulpehocken creeks. It may be interesting to readers to
know how these Germans came to Tulpehocken.

On a proclamation of Queen Anne, of England, 1708,
some threg or four thousand Germans went in 1709, to
Holland, and were thence transported to England.—

»Col. Rec. 111, 195,
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‘Phey encamped near London. In 1710, Col. Nicholson,
and Colonel Schuyler, accompanied by five sachems or
Indian chiefs, returned from America to ITngland, to
solicit additional force against Canada.® While in
London, the chiefs of the confederated Indians saw the
miserable condition of the Germans, and commiserating
their case, one of them voluntarily presented the Queen
a tract of Aisland in Schoharie, New York, for the use
and benefit of the Germans.t  About this time, Colonel
Robert IMunter, appointed Governor. of New York,
sailing for America, brought with him about three
thousand of these Germans or Palatines, to the town of
New York, where they encamped several months, and
. the fall of 1710, were movedy at the Queen’s expense,
to Livingston District. In this wilderness home, it was
allotted them, that they should manufacture tar and raise
hemp to repay freightage, from Holland to England,
and thence to New York.j In this business, they were
unsuceessful,  However, théy were releosed of all
freightage upon them in 1713, About one kundred and
fifty of the families, willing to avail themsalves of the
advantages of their present from the Indians to Queen
Anne, moved through a dense forest, to Schoharie, west
of Albany, and seated themselves among their Magqua
or Mohawk friends. Here their sufferings, for a while,
were great; they were deprived of nearly all the neces-
saries of life. Their neighbors, like Indians, “ are wont

*His. N, Y. 89, Holmes, An. L. 601.
{Hallische Nachrichten, p73—081

{Diose Teutche Colonie solte Theer brennen und Hanf
bauen, fuer Erstattung jhror Fracht von Holland bis England,
und von da bis nach Nouyork.—H, M. Mucehlenberg, Hal.

Nach. p, 914,
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not lo do”—1aid up no stores from which they could
supply the wants of their white brethren—depending
entirely upon Nature’s store-house ; believing that their
hands were not made to labor with, but to have rule
over the birds of the air, the fishes of the stream,
and the game in Nature’s park.

In Schoharie, having permission from the Indians, this
colony commenced, under discouraging circumstances,
improving lands aud building houses, They labored
for ten years, when they were dispersed; and in 1723, a.
portion of them, surrounded by difficulties in travelling,
rising of three hundred miles, scated themselves, some
eighty or nincty miles from Philadelphia, at Swatara and
Tulpehoé¢ken.* Among this number were the Weisers,t
whose descendants are numerous and respectable; these

are the Dluhlenbergs and others.

*Ha‘ilische: Nachrichten.

$Conrad Weiser, who remained in New York, when his
feiher came here in 1723, arrived at Tulpehocken in 1729, In
a subsequent page the reader will find a notiee of C. W,
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CHAPTER V..

Donegal township organized—First settlors—Harris's attempt to settle at
Conoy—Settles at Paxton—Sctilement commenced by Barber, Wright
and Blunston—Settlements back from the river—Reamstown sottlgment
—Welsh scttlement—Weber's Thal  setiled—Settlement  at  Sacue
Schwamm, or New Hollanl—Germans misrepresented— Committee
appointed to inquire into the facts ; makes report—Thomas Wrightkilled
by the Indians—Inhabitants of the upper part of Chester county
alarmed—GQGovernor Gordon goes to Conestoga and holds a treaty with
the Indians—Returns to Philadelphia—Note ; Iron Works.

As the population of the county increased, it was found
necessary to organize new townships. Donegal was
organized in the year 1728, and David Jones appointed
constable. The first settlers of Donegal were principally
Irish emigrants; they were the Semples, Pattersons,
Mitchells, Hendrickses, Spcers, Galbraiths, Andersons,
Scotts, Lowreys, Pedans, Porters, Sterrits, Ierrs, Works,
Litles, Whitehills, Campbells, and others, James
Mitchell and James Hendricks, were justices of the
peace. Many of the lincal descendants, of the first
settlers, are still the owners of their ancestor’s first
possessions,

John Harris, a native of Yorkshire, who commenced,
afterwards, a settlement at Paxton, first made an attempt
to sottle near the mouth of Conoy creek, not far from the
present site of Bainbridge. Harris did not think this a
propitious spot; for, it appears, this place was fre-
quented by more northern Indians, on their southern
excursions, which excited considerable alarm.*  Go-
vernor Spottswood, of Virginia, in a letter to the
Governor of Pennsylvania, says: “A number of Penn-

*Col. Rec. 111, 58—90.
16°
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sylvania Indians, while on their return from the south,
when they had committed several robberies and out-
rages, stopped at Conoytown, May 20, 1719, and while
thern, the Indians sent for John Cartledgoe, Esq.—On his
arrival, thoy sat down before him in a grand council of
war, produced fifteen prisoners, bado him discourse with
two of them that spoke English. Cartledgo found they
wore natives of Virginia; ho interceded for their lives
and liberties; but tho Indians turned a deaf ecar to his
entreatios, and gave him o understand, that they
intended to continue in their dire perpetrations of out-
rages upon the Virginians, deelaring, they had made a
clear path tp pass and repass, to and from the southward,
having removed all obstacles out of the way, and that
they cxpected to hava free rccourse for their people
amongst the English plantations, whilst they were
making war.”’* The apprehension of insecurity may
have influenced Harris to abandon this place, and locate
at Paxton, ‘

John Harris, the first white settler at Paxton, the
present site of Harrisburg, «experienced much difficulty
at his first scttlement, as his supplies had to he trans-
portcd on horses, a great distance. He was an extensive
Indian trader; and he was also the first person who
introduced the plough on the Susquehanna, within the
present limits of Dauphin county.

His son John, the founder of IIarrisburg, is said to
have been born at the present site of Harrisburg or im-
mediately below ity in 1726 and he is also said to have
been the first white child born in Pennsylvania, west
of tha Conewago Hills, He died in 1791, aged 65
years.”’

'*Col. K .19
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« An incident in the life of John Harris, the elder, has:
excited considerable interest, and been the subject of
much inquiry. On o;.¢ oceasion,a band of Indians, who
had been down the river, or, ns is said,.to the east, on a
trading excursion,.came to.his house—somo, or most of*
them, werc intoxicated—they asked for lum, meaning
West India rum, as the modern whiskey was not then
manufactured in Pennsylvania, Seeing they were.
already intoxicated, he feared mischief, if he gave them
mmore, and he refused. Thoey became enraged, and
soized and tied him to the Mulberry tree to burn him.—.
Whilst they were proceceding to execute their purpose,.
he was released, after n struggle, by other Indians of the
neighborhood, who generally came across the river.—-
How the alarm was given to them, whother by firing a
gun or otherwise, or by whom, is not certainly known.—.
In remembrance of this event, he afterwards directed
that on his death he should be buried under the Mul-
berry tree, which had been tho scene of this adventure.
Part of the trunk of this tree, is still standing. It is ten
feot high, up to the lowest limbs, and the stump is eleven
feet six inches in eircumference.”

John Harris, died about L748—probably in December,*
and was buried where he had directed—under the shade of
his own memorable tree—and there his remainhs still
repose, with those of some of his children, The title to
the grave yard, to the extent of fifteen foet square, is
secured by conveyance from the ecommissioners who.
laid out the town. In the words of Parson Elder,
who know John Harris, well, “ He was as honest @
man,as ever broke bdread.”’

A settlemont was commenced in 1726, on the Susque--
hanna, south of the Chiques Hill, by Robart Barber,,

*Esq. Geo., W. HARRIS' lottor, dated August 10, 1843,
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Jolin Wright and Samuel Blunston, Quakers.  The first
mentioned took up and purchased one thousand acres,
bounded by the Chiques Hill on the north, and extending
down the Susquchanna to tho prosent site of Columbia,
Having his warrant, Mr, Barber roturned to Chester, and
in 1727, in company with John Wright and Samuel
Blunston, and families, came and settled on the land he
had purchased. Samucl Blunston took five hundred
acres, adjoining the Chiques Hill, and built a house
where My, S, B, Heiso now resides, He died without
issuo, and his estate descending to collateral heirs, is
now held by the Misses Bethel,

- John Wright, (who had como from Lancashire, Eng.
land, to Chester county, on the Delaware river, in 1714,)
took two hundred and fifty acres of the land lying south,
and immediately below Blunston’s, and built where tho
Messrs. Wrights now reside. Two large Walnut trecs,
of the English species, planted by him more than one
hundred years ago, continue to designate the placs
of his first improvement. His descendants continue
to reside in ‘Columbia, and hold part of the first
purchase, ’

These thrée gentlemen were active and onterprising
and useful citizens. Their names aro intimately asso-
ciated with all tho ‘earlior transactions of Lancaster
county, as will appear from the sequel of our History.

«When they first sottled here, and for somo time, says
William Wright, grandson of John Wright, in a letter*
to George Ford, Esq,, they had to depend on the Darby
Mills - for flour, which they carried on pack-horses
through the woods along an Indian path to the Susque-
hanna. The Indians, who were very good neighbors,
and the only ones they had, often supplied them with

Dated Columbia, 2 mo, 23, 1842,
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gamie; in rejurn, they looked for nothing but bread and
“milk, of which they were very fond. 'When their supply
of flour run low, they had to hide their broad. The
Indians had no idea of any thing being withheld;
whilst either party had it, all should partake.” The *
descondants of thoso pioneers still reside in the county.
This settlement soon attracted the attention of others.—
Repugnant as they are in foelings, the Irish and Germans
soon afterwards cstablished themsclves ns neighbors,
living on terms of intimacy for a while. In newly
settled countries all is sociability, and perfect friendship
prevails. Former distinct nationalities are not cherished;
yot nevor forgotten. German and Irish aro opposites.

The land back from the river was scttled principally
by Germans: Forrys, Stricklors, Garbers, and others,—
Their first purchase was, it is said, from an old woman
named Aary Ditcher,® who used to go through the
country making what was called improvements—a few
sticks piled together,  fire kindled, and a pot hung over
it, constituted o first right. ‘Those who could pay for the
land had first choico, but these improvements wero
generally bought for a trifle by those able to pay for tho
lands,

This old Mary Ditcher seems to have been rather a
singular personage.  She is described as wandering
through the woods, leading an old horse, her only
property, with her knitting in her hand, and clad in a
garment chiefly of sheep-skin,

Hempfield township was so called from the great quan-
tity of homp raised there. Manor, from lands rosorved by
tho propristors. The sottlers adjoining Barbor’s and
Wright’s, wore Irish families, named Patton, who gave
nawme to the hill and the current below, called Patton’s

*Haz. Rog. IX. 118,
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current, It has Dbeen spid there was once n greal
slaughter of the Indians at that place, by 8 party of
cruel men, headed by n person named Bell. In the
neighborhood were many placés said to be graves of the
" Indians, and it was believed that a picce of cannon lay
sunk in. the current. Below this, tho scttlors were
Germans: Stinemans, Kauffimans, errs, Rupleys.—
The township (where Wright first settled) above, Was
called Donegal by the Irish scttlers, Andersons, Cooks,
Tates, Kays.

In tho noith-castern part of the county, a scttlement
was commenced about the year 1723 or 4, by JEverhard
Ream, whose descendants still reside in the village called
after the first settler and proprictor. 'I'his place, like many
others, was occupied solely by the Indinns, at the time
Mr. Ream located here, Ho ventured with his wagon
and horso into the woods, where he unloaded his  fiz-
{urcs and Jurnifurey’ under n large onk tree that
spread  its oxtonded boughs over him and his small
family till he had put up & rude hut of logs, which he
built upon what is now Lesher’s farm.  His nearest mill
was on the DBrandywine, and lis nearest neighbors, the
Mulbachers, then living on Mill creck.  After clearing a
small spot, he procured a warrant and located about
four hundred acres; aftorwards, in 1725, received a
patent for the samo. :

Some of his first or ecarly neighbors, who had Dbeen
attracted by the improved spot and fine water, were
Bucher, Huber, Walter, Keller, Schwarzwalder, Leader,
Schneider, Killion, Dock, Forney, Rupp, Balmer,
May, Mayer, Hahn, Resler, Boyer, Leet, Schlott, Graf,
Wolf, Feierstein, Weidman, and others.

At the very infancy of the Pennsylvania colony, &
pumber of 'Welsh, of sterling worth and excollent characs
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ter, arrived in the province in 1682. ¢ They had early
purchased of the proprictary, in England, forty thousand
acres of land, and settled west of the Schuylkill, "Ina
few years their number was so much augmented, that
they had settled, bofore 1692, six townships in the lower
counties. .

The Welsh custom, and that of the Swiss and Pala-
lines, in settling new countrics, wore similar in many
respects. At first they would send persons across the
Atlantic, to take up land for them, and made some
preparations for the reception of their familics, Among
the Welsh, who acted as pioneer, was the well known
Rowland Ellis, who sent over Thomas Owen and family
10 make a settlement, and as soon as Owen had made
some improvements, in which he spent a few years,
Ellis, and one hundred other Welsh passengers, arrived
m 1686.

In 1698, other Welsh familics arrived; among whom
were William Jones, Thomas Evans, Robert Evans,
Owen FKvans, Cadwallnder Evans, IHugh Griffith,
BEdward Foulke, John Huwmphrey, Robert Jones, and
others, who purchased ten thousand acres of land
of Robert Turner, in Guinedd township, Chester
county.

Anothier settlement was commenced, about the year
1722 or 3, by the Welsh, extending up as far as to the
present site of Churchtown.  Among the principal
settlers were Torbet, Douglas, E. Davis, A. Billing, Z.
Davis, Spenger, Henderson. Evans, Ford, Lardner,
Morgan, Robinet, Edwards, Jenkins.

While the Welsh were making improvements, a few
miles south of Allegany;* a region on the Tulpehocken,

*The country along Alleghany creck, a small stream which
enters Tulpehocken, isstill known by that name.
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some Swiss and Germans sottled in FPeber Thal, south
of Conestoga creck, so caligd from the Webers, or
Wenvers, who took up between two and three thousand
acros of land, in 1783 or 4. George Weber and Hans
Guth, brothers-in-law, Jacob Weber and Henry Weber,

all Swiss, were the first settlers contiguous to the
Woelsh, Guth located north-cast from the Webers.—
The plain, or zhal, was timberless when the first settlers
commenced. Guth or Good settled in Brecknock town-
ship, where & numerous commexion of them reside.

"The Webers and Guths had, previous to taking up
Jand lere, lived somo twelve or fifteen ycars near
Lancaster, They were o young family, seeking a place
of permnnent abode, where they have since become
both wealthy and numerous,®  George, the oldest of the
three brothers, had three sons and two daughters: Hans,

Henry, Samuel, Marin and Muagdalena, The present

generation of Wenvers still possess the lands of their

ancestors. Some of them have moved to the ¢ Far
IVest,? others to Canada, The YWebers were soon

*Tho following, which wo copicd at the houso of Samucl
‘Weaver, in 1842, may give tho rcader somo idca of the
aumerical strength of the family. Christian Woaver's father
was a native of Switzerland.

Christinn Weaver was born In Earl township, Lancaster
county, Pa. Dec. 25, 1731—marricd Scept. 80, 1740, to Miss
Magdalen Ruth—lived 55 yearsin a stato of matrimony, and
10 years as o widower, lHe wasa member of the Mennonite
church. Dicd of a lingering discase, Feb. 13, 1820, agcd 68
ycars, 1 month, 1 weck and 2 days. Had eight sons and
five daughters. Of the scven sons and fivo daughters wcero
born, before C. W's. death, and living at the time, 00 grand-
children, 83 grand children's children, and &5 great grand
chilhren's children. His lineal descendants were 300,  Henry
Martin preached his funcral discourse. Text, Jobn, 14,12, 13.
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joined by tha Martins, Schmeders, Millers, Zimmermans,
Ruths, and many others, principally Mennonites.

- During the year 1727, rising of onc thousand Pala-
tines agrived ‘in Pennsylvahin; among theso were the
Dieffenderfors, Ekmans, Meyers, Bowmans, Eberlens,
Zugs, Shultzes, Funks, Frans, and others, whoso
descendants constitute a portion of the inhabjtants of
 Lancastor county.* T'wo brothers, Alexander and John
Dieffenderfor, sailed from Rotterdmum,t arrived at Phila-
delphia in the month of September’ Alexander settled in
Oll_ey, now Berks county, and Johm at Sucue Scluwamm,
now New Holland, in the woods, Ilis grand-son,

" David, son of Michacl Dieffenderfer, now in his ninety-
second year,t informed us that his grand-father’s house-

*Thoy were of those who first subscribed a **writing, de-
claring their allegiancy to the King of Great Brituin, and
fidelity to the proprictary of the provinee.”  The papor way
drawn up in those words: W We, subseribers, natives and lato
inhabitants of tho Palatinute upon tho Ihine, and places adja~
“cent, having transported oursolves. aud familivs into this
provinco of Pennsylvania, a colony ‘subjeet to tho Crown of
Great Britain, in hopes and expectation of finding a rctreat
and peaceablo settlement tharein, do solemnly promlso and
‘engage, that wo will be fuithtul and bear true allegiance to his
present MAJESTY, IKing Geomrsk Tui Spcoxp, and his suce
cessors, Kings of Great Britain, and will be faithful to the
Proprictor of this province; and that we will demean our-
selves peaceably to all his suid majesty's subjects, nnd strictly
observe and conform to the laws of England and of this
provinee, o the utmost of our power and best of our under-
standing." ‘ -

tThey gniled in the Ship Willam and Sarah, William Hill,
master.  Thero were ninety Palatine familios, making In all
about 400 porsons, in this ship.—Col. Rec. 111, 390,

$Sco o brief sketeh of his public life, at tho close of this
chapter.
17
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hold goods were brought from Philadelphia, by one
Martin, and unloaded under an Oak tree. In the course
of a few days after their arrival, a hut or cabin was
erected by the aid of the ngighbors, who were kind; and
the goods snugly housed, and the family comfortably
situated. Michael, David’s father, was then a child,

The neighbors were attentive in relieving their wants,
and supplying them with necessaries. Mr. Bear
bestowed them a cowj; Mr, Martin and Hans Graalf
some flour and meat, Shortly afterwards, other German
families settled here; among theso were Ranck, Bachert,
Beck, Mayer, Brimmer, Koch, Hinkel, Schneider, Seger,
Stehly, Brubacher, Meixel, Diller, and others.

The caprice of Ieith, Induced him to receive the
application of ‘the Swiss and Germans, with perfect
indifference. They applicd as carly as 1721 but tic
considoration of their petition was procrastinated, days,
months and yearg, till 1724, and then only was leave
granted to bring in a bill to naturalize them, on the hu-
miliating condition, provided cach Swiss or German
should individually obtain from a justice of the pence,
a cortificate of the value of his property, and tho
nature  of his religious faith—not cnough yet—a
representation is made (1727) to Governor Gordon
Keith’s successor; * that a large number of Germans,
peculiar in their dress, religion, and notions of political
(Governments, had scttled on Pequea, and were deter-
mined not to obey the lawful authority of Government;
that they had resolved to speak their own languuge, (o
grave charge indeed !) and to acknowledge no sovereign,
but the Great Creator of the Universe.”’

'There was, perhaps, never a people who feel less
disposed to disobey the lawful authority of Government
than tho Mcnnonites, against whom these charges were



LANCASTER COUNTY. 105

made. In justice i» them, we shall digress from our
narrative, and introduce their own sentiments on this
subject: “Wo dedi-uto ourselves to the secwrity of good
Government, and the preservation of human life, As
Christ commanded Peter to pay tribute to Cesar, 0 we
shall always pay our taxes, We are subject to high
authority, us Paul advises, for thoso in authority bear not
the sword in vain to execute wrath, but to exerciso
mercy. Wo hope and pray, that we may not offond.—
May God govern the hearts of our rulers, that they do
those good things which will add to their ow, and our
happinoss.”’ :

It is also woll known, that it was owing to their con-
scientious scruples to take up arms against the mother
country, to whom they had vowed loyalty, that they
wore the last to resist o high authority; but no sooner
had the American Independence been acknowledgad—
lawful authority cstablished—than they obeyed the
yulers of their country, They have never, as a class, or
as individuals, so far as we know, been disloyal, trouble-
some, or cxpensive to Government. They pay their
taxes regularly ; support the poor of their faith, at their
own expense: You lool in vain in the poor-houso for
any of their brethren or sistors.

To add food to keep alive jealousics, and excite mis-
givings against the Germans, “it was reported that some
thousands were expected to grrive in the ensuing scason
of 17¢7.” 1t is true that three hundred and forty-eight
Palatine families, making in all twelve hundred and forty
persons, did arrive.* ‘They came not as disloyalists, but

oTho numbér of Germdn emigrants, during 1728, was loss
than the preceding yoar, only 162 familics, consisting of 890
porsons arrived at Philadelphia; during 1720 it was still lods;
only 243 Palatine passongors drfived. Strango, that this numes
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were encouraged to come to Pennsylvania to settle and
improve the country, upon the invitation of the proprie-
tary. ‘Their industry and utility had before that ‘period
been proverbial. '

This information, and the report of expected arr lvals,
were laid before the Assembly, whercupon William
Webb, Samucl IHollingsworth, and John Carter, were
appointed a committee to inquire into the facts, and make
rejfort to the next House.  These gentlemen investigated
the grave charges, and in 1728, made a report favorable
to the Germans and Swiss, who had been invited by the
original proprictary, William; “that they had honestly
paid for their Jands, and were a quiet and industrious
people, honestly discharging their civil and religious
dutics. But that some had made a settlement on lands
without any right, and refused to yield obedience to
the Government; that those persons had entered this
colony from that of New York,” says the report, &e.—
These some, were but few who had ‘settled “upon Tul-
pahaca- creck,” about the. year 1722, or 23. These,
«from New York,” had scttled-on the Tulpehocken
lands, by Governor Keith’s permission. They were
thirty-three familics in 1723 with other natives of
Germany, who were by the bounty and goodness of
Queen  Amnce induced to transport themselves and

" ber should alarm the Government so much as to pass an act
laying a duty of forty shillings, per head, on aliens, i. c. Ger-
mans, Swiss, Dutch and French !t * The influx of paupers—
not Germans—which was so great during 1729, should have
excited more alarm, than the few aliens. ‘

During the year 1729, there were of English and Welsh pas-
sengers and scrvants, 267, Scotch servants, 43, Irish passengers:
and scrvants, 1155, Palatine (alien, or40 shilling head) passen-
gers, 243; by the way of New Castle, chiefly passengers and

- sorvants ﬁom Ivcland, 4500.—IHugh, Ilis. Acct. 163,
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fafnilies o the colony of New Yorl, in 1710, or 1711,
where they seftled. - But their families increasing, and
being in that’ Government confined to the scanty allow-
ance of ten acres of land to each family, whereupon they
could not well subsist, being informed of the kind recep-
tion which the Germans usually met within the province
of Pennsylvania, and hoping they might, with what
substance they had, acquire larger settlements in the
province of Pennsylvania, did leave their settlements in
New York, and came with their families; applied to the
Governor, who granted them permission to settle.”’

The names of many of these are still preserved
recorded, viz: Johannes Yans, Peter Ritt, Conrad Schitz,
Paltus Unsf, Toritine Serbo, Josap Sab, Jorge Fitt,
Godfreyt Filler, Johannes Claes Shaver, lo. Hameler
Ritt, Antonis Shart, Johan Peter Pacht, Jocham Michael
Cricht, Sabastian Pisas, Andrew Falborn.*

As the settlements were now becoming numerous, and
settlers located in various parts, they came frequently and
more closely in contact with the Indians; and in despite
of the effdrts of the Government to prevent bloodshed,
owing to some violence on the part of both whites and
natives, a person named Thomas Wright was killed by
some Indians at Snaketown, forty miles above Conestoga.
John Wright addresscd a letter, carried by Jonas Deven-
port, to Secretary Logan, at Philadelphia, which was
laid before the-council, Sept. 27, 1727. The aécount in
the letter stated, that on ‘the 11th of Septeihiber, several
- Indians, together with one John DBurt, an Indian trader,
and Thomas Wright, were drinking 1ear the house of
- Burt, who was singing and dancing with the Indians,
and the said Wright; Burt bade Wright to knock down
the Indian, whercupon Wright laid hold of the Indian,

*Col. Ree. 111, 341.
17%
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but did not baat him, that afterwards Burt struck the -'
Indian several blows with tho fist, that the said Wright
ard Burt afterwards returned into the house where the
Indians followed them and broke open the door, that
while Wright was endeavoring’ to pacify them, Burt
called out for his gun, and continued to provoke them more
and more; that hercupon said Wright fled to the hen-
house to hide himself, whither the Indians pursued- hin,
and next morning he was found dead. The inquisition
on the body sct forth, that the said Wright came to his
death by several blows on his head, neck and temples,
whioh the jurors <aid, they believe, were done by the In-
dians. 'l‘l}is.qum'rel rose {from too free use of rum, sold
by Buut, the Indian trader.* -

About this time the colonists of Pennsylvania were
much annoyed by, non-resident Indians, who frequently,
in small partics, roved on the borders of the settlements,
and stimulated by -drinle and cupidity, conmmitted out-
rages upon the persons and propeity of tlic inhabitants.
This was the case in the settlements on Manatay creek,
ivl‘lich empties into the Schuylkill, thirty miles above
Philadelphia.f S

In the spring of 1728, the inhabitants of the upper
part of Chester county, were considerably alarmed, in
view of a quarrcl that was lii{C}y-to cnsue between the’
Indians of these parts and the Shawanese, who had
killed two of the Congstogod Indians. « . Mr. Wright
acquainted 'the Governor. by -letter that the Indians
seemed to prepare for war, and that thorefore his presence
was. desifed as 1ccessary to setlle these differences,
which might, in the end, affect the peace of the people of

the province. In the back parts of the county, whole

sCol. Ree. 111, 302. }Gordon, 206.
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families had left their habitations, through.fear of being
attacked by the Indions, '

The Governor and council, paid strict attention to the
representations - of Mr. Wright, and made necessary
arrangements to go to the seat of Histurbance to recon-
cilo those at enmity. The Governor, attended with
some members of the council, and divers other gentle-
men, to the number of about thitty, set out from Phila-
delphia, May 22, 1728, and on the evening of the 23rd,
a;rivéd at the house of Mr. Andrew Cornish, about-a
mile distant from Indiaxtown.. Here they-spent the 24th
and 25th, in waiting for some other persons expacted at
the treaty and in mutual civilities; and on the 26th, the.
treaty began at the Indian town of Conestogoc. |

Present: The Hon. Patrick Gordon, Esg., Lieut. Go-.
verrior, some members of council and divers other-gen-
tflemen. Present, also, viz: Ganyataronga, Tawenna,,
Tanniatchiaro, Taquatarensaly, alias Captain Civility,
chiefs of the Conestogoe Indians; Oholykon, Peyeas-
hiskon, Wikimikyona, chiefs of some of the Delaware
Indians, on Brandywine; Howickyoma, Skayanunnego,
Onneygheat, Nanamakamen, Poyhiochinas, chiefs of the
Ganawese Indians; Weysow-walow, Keyscykakalow,
Nichtamskakow, chiefs of the Shawanese. ‘

Shakawtawlin, or Sam, interpreter from the Delaware
into the Shawanese and Mingoe, («lius Conestogoe).—
Pomapechtoa, interpreter from the Delaware into the '
Ganawese language. Nicholas Scull, John Scull, and
Peter Bizallion, assistant interpreters. .

The Governor spoke as follows: My friends and
vbret]iren, you are sensible that tho great William Penn,
the father of this country, when he first brought his

_-people with him over the broad sea, took all the Indians,
the old inhabitants, by the hand, and because he found
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them to be sincere, honest people,he took them to his

neart and loved them as his own, Hé then made a
strong league and chain of friendship “with them, by
which it was agreed that the Indians and English, with
all the christians, should be as one people.  Your friend
and father, William Penn, still retained a warm affection
for all the Indians, and strictly commanded those whom
lie had sent to govern this people to treat the Indians as
his children, and continued in this kind love for them
until his death,

His sons have now sent me over in their stead, and
they gave me strict charg. to love all the Indians as their
brethren, and as their father, William Penn, loved you.
I would have seen you before this time, but I fell sick
soon after I came over, and continued so until next
spring. I then waited to rcceive some of the Five
Nations who came to see me at Philadelphia, and last
fall I heard you were all gone hunting. '

I am now come to see you, and to renew the ancient
friendship which has been between William Penn’s
people and you. I was in ‘hopes that Sassoonan and
Opokasset, with their people, would have been likewise
here; they have sent me kind messages and have a
warm love for the christians. I believe they will come
to me at Philadelphia, for since they could not get hither
I have desired them to meet me there. I am now {o
discourse with my brethren, the Conestogocs, Delawares,:
Ganawese and Shawanese Indians upon Susquehanna,
and to speak in love to them.

My brethren, you have been faithful to your leagues .
with us, your hearts have been clean, -and you have
preserved the chain from spots or'rust, or, if there were
any, you have been careful to wipe them away. Your
leagues with your father, William Penn, and with his
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" Governors, are- in writing on record, that our children’s
children may have them in everlasting remembrance.—
And we know that you preserve the memory of
those things amongst you by telling them to your
children, and they again to the next generation,.so that
they remained stamped on your minds never.to be forgot.

The chief heads or strongest links of this chain, I find
are these nine, viz:

1. That all William Penn’s people or christians, and
all the: Indians should be brethren, the children of one
father, joined together as with o;{b heart, one head, and
one body '

. That all paths should be open and free to both

ChllSllﬂllS and Indians. :

3. That the doors of the christian’s house should be
open to the Indians, and the houses of the Indians to
the christians,. and that they should make each other
welcome as friends.

4. That the christians should not believe any false
rumorts or reports of the Indians, nor the Indians believe
any such rumors or reports of the christians, but should
first come as brethren to inquire of cach other; and that
hoth christians and Indians when they hear such false
reports of their brethren, should bmy thom as ina bot-
tomlcss pit. :

5. That if the christians heard any ill news that may
be to the hurt of the Indiaus, or the Indians hear any
such ill news that may be to the injury of the christians,
they should acquaint each other with it speedily, as true
friends and brethren. :

6. That the Iudians should do no more any manner of
harm to the christians, nor their creatures, nor the chris.
tians do any hurt to any Indians, but cach trust the other
as their brethren.
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7. But as there are wicked people in all nations, if
cither Indians or christians should do any harm to each
other, complaint should be made of it by the persons
suffering that right may be done, and when satisfaction
is made, the injury or wrong should be forgotten, and be
buried as in a bottomless pit.

8. That the Indians should in all things assist the
christians, and the christians assist the Indians against
all wicked people that would disturb them.

9. And lastly, that both christians and Indians should
acquaint their children with this league and firm chain
of fricndship made between them, and that it should
always be made stronger and.stronger, and be kept
bright and clean, without rust or spot between ouwr
children, while the creeks and rivers run, and while the
sun and moon and stars endure.

And for a confirmation on our parts all these several
parcels of goods, viz: twenty strowd match coats,
twenty duffels, twenty blankets, twenty shirts, one
hundred pounds of gunpowder, two hundred pounds of
lead, five hundred flints and fifty knives.

After which the Governor procceded and said: My
brethren, I have now spoke to the league and chain of
friendship, first made by your father, William Penn,
with your fathers, which is confirmed. I am now to
acquaint you with an unhappy accident that has afilicted
me and all good people amongst us, and we lament and
mourn with you on the heavy misfortune.

About forty days ago we heard that the Twechtweys®
were coming as enemies against this country. I believe

*This intelligeuce was communicated to the Governor by
James Le Tort, Indian trader, then at Thiladelphia, who had
just come from Chenasy, in the upper parts of the river Sus-
quehannah,—Col, Ree. III. 312,
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it is false, for we nover hurt the Twechtweys; and about
" eighteen days since, I received an express from the Iron
Works at Mahanatawny,* acquainted me that cleven
foreign Indians, painted for war, and armed with guns,
pistols and swords, were come amongst our inhabitants,
plundering them and taking away their provisions by
force, wherecupon some of our people, to the number of
twenty men, with arms, went to speak to them civilly,
but the Indians fired upon them and wounded some of
thems; our nien likewise fired on the Indians and
wounded some of them also, but the Indians fired first.t
It was very ill done to fire.

As soon as I heard this account, I took my horse and
went to Mahanatawny, with several gentlemen of
Philadelphia; but the Indians were gone off, I found
our people believed there were more coming, and there-
tore some hundreds met together with their arms to defend
themselves in case the Indians should attpck them. As
I was returning home, I heard news that grieved me
exceedingly. I was told that two or three furious men
amongst us had killed three of our Indian friends and
hust two girls. I went back mourning, and sent out
men to take the murderers, who were accordingly taken,
end they arene 7 inirons in a dungeon to bo tried by
the laws of the Grent King of all the English, as if they
had killed so many of his own subjects, I have likewise
caused scarch to be made for the dead bodies, and two
women were found murderéd, who, by my order, were
hid in a grave and covered with shirts and strowds, I
hear likewise that the dead body of an Indian man has
been found and was buried.

- *About 30 miles above Philadelphie, in Berks county.

{They were non-resident Indians, headed by a Spnnish-
Indian,—Col, Rec. 111. 321,
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You knew there are wicked peoplo amongst all
nations; there are ill poop]e amongst you, and you are
somotimes forced to put them to-death. The English
are & great people, and there are-lilewise wicked men
amongst them.- I mourn for this misfortune, and will do
all I can to comfort the relations of the dead when 1 see
them, which I hope will be at Philadelphia with
Sassoonan, and Opckasset.

About cight months ago, I received an account that an
Englishman was killed by some Indians, at the house of
John Burt, in Snaketown. I heard John Burt.was very
abusive to the Indians, and T sent to apprehend him, but
he fled; if he can be taken he will be punished. Dut
since there was a man killed, we expect the Indians wiil
do us justice, for we must be just and faithful to cach
other, that this spot may be wiped away and the chain
‘be kept bright and clean,

You know, my brethren, that one link of the chain i 18,
that when the Indians are uncasy, they should tell it to
us, and when we are uncasy, we will tell it to them, |
therefore desire your hearts may be open, that I may
know if you have any cause of grief, which I will
cndeavor to remove, for I am your brother.

I have issued a ‘proclamation requiring all people to
use you well, which shall be read unto you before I go
away. I will prevent any hurt being done to our
friends, the Indians, because those who do not behave
themselves agreeable to what is therein commanded,
. will be severely punished. The Governor, council,
Indians, and othexs, as the day before, met at the sume
place, May 27th, -

Tawenna, in the name, and on the behalf of all the.

Indians sgoke to the CGovernor, which was rendered into
English, by John Scull, interpreter.
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Give ear, said Tawenna, my brethren, of Philadel-
phia, the ‘Conestogoe Indians, the Shawanese, the
Ganawese, and Delawares, have somewhat to say,
which they will speak presently.

They say, they look upon tho Governor as if William
Penn himself were present. They arc four nations and
;mong them are several foolish people, as if they were
just sprung’ from the carth; but that since their first
friondship with William Penn, they never have received
any wrong or injury from him or any of his people.—
That several foolish people among them conumitted follies
and indiscretions, but thiey hope these will never inter-
rupt the friendship which is between their people and
us, for that they and all Williain Penn’s people are as
one people, that cat as it were, with one mouth, and are
one body, and one heart.

Then presenting a belt of wampum of eight rows,
they say: They would not have the Governor grieve too
much for the rash inconsiderations that of late have been
committed; they must be buricd and forgot, for that what
has happened was done by their fricnds; if it had been
done by their enemies, they would have resented it, but
that we and they are one; tnat they have always met
with justice and kindness from William Penn, i}nd from
a1l the Governors whom he had sent here, and thus do
all the Indians of Conestogoe, Delaware, the Shawanesc
and Ganawese,say. That they are extremely glad and
catisfied with what the Governor said to those yesterday,
jt greatly rejoiced their hearts that they had no such
speech made to them since the timeo that the great
William Penn was amongst them, all was good, and
nothing was amiss.

Then presenting four strings of wampum, they say:
They will visit the Governor at Philadelphia, after the

18 A
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harvest is over, and then they will speak fully to him, as
their brother and friend, for the Conestogocs, Delawares,
Shawanese, and Ganawese will'thon come to him, and
he may look up the Conestogoe road and expect them.
That what had happened at John Burt’s House, was not
done by them, it was done by one of the Menysinicks,
who are "of another nanon, and therefors, they can say
nothing to it,”

After this answer of the Indians, some of the gentle.
man present, moved the Governor that seeing there was
NoW 0 numerous company of our inhabitants met
together, he would be pleased to press the Indians to
declare to him if they suffered any grievance or hard-
ship from this Government, because several reports had
been industriously spread abroad, as if they had some
just cause of complaint, And the Governor having
ordercd the interpreters to acquaint them therewith,
they all answered that they had no causo of complaint,
that William Penn and his people had still them treated
well, and they had no uneasiness,

The Governor then told them, that he was well
pleased with what they had said unto him, and that
since the Indian, who killed the Englishman at Burt’s
house, is not of their nation, he would demand justice
from that nation to which he belonged,

Atter giving the Indians a few presents, the Governor
took all the Indian chiefs by the hand, and desired them
that when they returned home they should acquaint all
their people with what had now passed between them and
us, that the remembrance thercof might endure forever.

Note.—Iron Works—* Kurlz, it is supposed, establiched the
first Iron Works in 1726, within the present bounds of Lancaster
county. The Grubbs were distinguished for their industry and
enterprize : they commenced opzrations in 1728."—Haz. Reg.



LANCASTER COUNTY. 207

A '1‘6 close this chapter, . we heve introduced a brief
sketch of the public services of our old futher, David
Dieffendcrffer, residing at Hew Holland. ' ,

Davip DIEFFENDERFFER, Was born, February oth,
1752, near New Holland; before he had reached his
tenth year, his father, Michacl Dieffenderffer, moved to
Lancaster. David, when in his cleventh, saw a sight in
Lancaster, “too horrible to relate,”’ to use his own
language, the massacred Indians in their gore, and one
in the agonies of death, menacing revenge by the motion
of ¢his dying hands.” '

At the age of twenty-five, he sternly advocated tho
suffering cause of his bleeding country, by actual and
personal services; first in the character of a militia mans
after the expiration of his tour, he served as an enlisted
yolunteer of Colonel Houssacker’s* regiment, under
Captain David Wilbert, of Philadelphia, and Licut. Col.
George Stricker, father of General Stricker, late of
Baltimore.

He was in many important cngagements. He was
engaged in the taking of the Hessians at Trenton, where
Colonel Rahl, the Hessian commander, and a gallant

officer, was mortally wounded, besides six other

officers, and between twenty and thirty privates, of the
enemy, were killed, Decembsr 28, 1776, and twenty-
three officers, and rising of nine hundred privates, were
taken prisoners by the Americans, who lost only four

sHoussacker, who ofterwards doserted the Americans, and
gurrendered twenty or moro of his men, at Princeton, had
been originally commissioned & major of Wayne's battalion.
¢ Ic had,” says Graydon, *‘if I mistake not, been an adjutant
of the Royal Americans; and was considered a capable dis-
ciplinarian, He was a German, or rather a man of no country

-

or any country; a citizon of the world, a soldier of fortune,

and & true merconary."—Graydon’s Mem. 218,

¥
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puvates, and two of these were frozen to death, He
was at the cannonading of ’I‘renton, January 2, 1777;
when the Americans were repulsed, . “I ran,”’ said the
veteran to us, in his ninety-first year, like a Hollandcr,
while the bullets whistled about my ears, and rattled
like hailstones against the ‘fence.””  He was in the en-
gagement where there was a fearful odds in numbers and
tact against the Americans, when they had to contend
against Lord Corpwallis’s troops, and reinforced by regi-
ments under the eommand of Colonel Maywood; at the
battle of Princeton, January 8rd, 1777; here the British
loss was more than one hundred killed, and rising of
three hundred prisoners taken. “DBut the victory was
by no means a bloodless one to the Americans; General
Mercer was mortally wounded, Col. Haslet, Col. Potter,
and other officers of subordinatc rank, were killed.”

He was with the American army at Morristown, in
winter quarters. Here Washington, not trusting to the
barriers nature had thrown around his position, sent out
detachmeuts to assail and harass General Howe’s troops;
and it was in these expeditions Dieffenderffer {requently
took part. '

In a skirmish at Monmouth, in the spring of 77,
Dieffenderffer was taken prisoner and shamefully mal-.
treated by one of the Dritish, who struck him in his
face with his musket; a scar is still vislble on his upper
lip; blow.tipon blow would have been repeated, but for
the manly and timely interposition of & small Scotch-
“man, lic was treated as a prisoner.  He, and twenty-five

or thirty’ fellow-prisoners, were conveyed to New York,
and confined in a sugar-refinery, covered in part with
tite. The sufferings they cndured, excited universal
_ indignation, and will, everlastingly, reflect reproach on
#the British commander. Many of them sunk under
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their sufferings and died. Dieffenderffer’s gufferings
were mitigated by the kindness of a Mr. Miller, Hessian
commissary in the English service; having been at
Lancaster, he had taken lodging at the public house of
Michael Dieffenderffor, and who, in a conversation, told
Miller he had & son, a suffering prisoner, at New York,
and if he had an opportunity, would send him’some
money. Miller informed him he would shortly return to.
New York, and would be pleased to have it in his power
to bofriend him or his suffering son; the opportunity was
improved, and four half-johannes, placed in the hands of
the comimissary, who, with the characteristic fidelity of
an honest Hessian, on his arrival, delivered the gold to
David.* He received, he said, with gratitude, and in
tears, the money, a kind father had sent him. His condi-
tion was greatly ameliorated.

Notwithstanding the cconomy he used, his money, as
his imprisonment was protracted, was reduced to a few
cents; and while, asa prisoner of hopc, he was meditat-
ing how his future sufterings should be mitigated, Capt.
Michael Smyser,t of York county, on his return from
Long Island, by way of New York, to his home, handed
him an English guinea. After five months’ suffering,
i the latter part of October, he went to Long Island
where he was, on parole, Jaboring for his board and
clothing for some time; he returned to New York ; was

»This stateraent we have from the old father himself; while
relating to us the incidents of his eventful life, at this particu-
lar, we saw stcal down his cheeks, in hurried succession, tears
from his sightlcss organs; he added, “I had a kind fathor.”

tCaptain Michael Smyser was one of the virtuous band of
the gloomy period of '76. At the unfortunate capture of Fort
Washingion, he was made prisoner, and could appreciate tho
sufferings of his fellow-citizens. '
18¢
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exchanged, and received a permit ; and in company with
Calonel Atlee, who had been taken prisoner before,
came to Trenton, where they parted. Dieffenderffor, by
way of Valley Forge returned to Lancaster, He
remained a short time at home; then in company with
Captain Wilbert, went to Valley Forge; here he
remained four weeks, sufficiently long to witness . the
sufferings of the American army. '

On the 18th of June, 1778, General Howe evacuated
Philadelphia, and erossed over into New Jersey, whither
they were specedily followed by Washington; pursuing the
enemy; and on the 28th of June, gained a signal
victory at Monmouth, over the British, Dieffenderffer
was in this engagement. This, says he, was one of the
hottest days that he ever experienced; several fell dead
from drinking cold water, IFrom Monmouth, they
marched to the White Plains, a few miles to the north-
eastward of New York Island, ‘Thence they went to
West Point, where Washington had his head quarters,—
Here Dieffenderffer  having  received- a furlough,
returned to Lancaster, where he remained till March,
1779, when he returned to the regiment at liaston,—
Under the command of General Sullivan, they marched
into the Wyoming country, and Gennesec Flats; thence
returned to Wyoming; then the regiment, under the
direction of Mnajor Weldner, came on to Sunbury,—
Owing to sickness, Dieffenderffer, as cnsign, resigned his
commission, and returned to Lancaster, in 1779,

His eventful life, through habits of temperance and
moderation, has been lengthened four score und ten,—
‘Though sightless for some ycars, he enjoys at presont
romarkable health; and enjoys the company of a
virtuous and intelligent offspring and relatives, 1ere
we would add that his cousin, Jacob Dioffendorffer,
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residing in the -ame village, New Ho'land, was
in the service f his country, when TLord Com-
wallis was taken. We regret that we have not the
particulars of his services, May they both continue to
command the estcem which they so richly wwerit, and
when their warfare on carth ends, may they rest in
peace. | |

CHAPTER VI.

Ephrata—Origin of Gierman Daptists in Furope, and their cinigration te
America—Some scttle at Muclbach—Sichen Theger associution formed
at Ephrata, by Conrad Beisscl—Change of life among them—"Thoy built
Kedar and Zion—Singular architecture of huildings— Fractur-Schriften
hy the Sisters—Specimena of original poetry—Eckerlcin and the bell—
Its destination—Sabbath School established—Miller succeeds Beissel—
Juliina Penn's letter—Poetry dedicated to Miller—Presont state of
Bphrata,  List of names of the first inhabitants of Ephrata—Names of
some of the carly scttlers in Lancaster county.

A settlement was commenced, in 1725, or 1726, on
tho banks of the Cocalico creek, where the Reading
road, and Downingtown turnpike interscet, at present, in
Ephrata township, and is well known by the name of
«Kloster,? or “Kphrata,”” or “Dunkertown,” a nick-
name from the word Dunker, or Lunker, a corruption
of Taetfer, Baptists. 'To show the origin of this scitle-
ment, we shall introduce as preliminary, u brief historir
cal sketch of the German DBaptists, from whom the
founder of the socicty at Iphrata, seceded.  Those
at Ephrata, are gencrally known by the name of +¢Sieben
'Tacger,”’ Seventh Day People; because they keep tho
seventh, instead of the first day of the week, as the
Sabbath,
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Inthe year 1708, eight persons, five brethren and three
sisters, viz: Aloxander Muck, of Schroisheim, in the
Palatinate, Germany, George Graby and Lucas Fetter,
of Hesse Cassel, Andrew Boney, of Basle, in Switzer.
land, and John Kipping, from Wirtemburg, and Johanna
Bong, Anna Margaretta Mack, and Johanna Kipping,
entered into a covenant with each other, to meet regu-
larly, to carefully and impartially examine the doctrines
of the New ‘Testament, and by thehelp of God, to ascer-
tain what are the obligations it imposes on professed fol-
lowers of the meck ard the humble Saviour; laying
aside pre-conceived opinions, and, if possible, to attain
to the answer of a good conscienco by rendering implicit
obedience to the commands of the Lord Jesus; to follow
him in evil as well as in good report. The result of
their meetings and prayerful investigations was the
formation of a society, that as brethren and sisters, under
the cross of the Lord Jesus Christ, dwelled together in
unity of a living faith, This socicty is now called the
Dunkers, from the mode of administering baptism, in
water, by trine immersion.

The society having been formed, and, as they con-
ceived that immersion was the only valid mode of
administering baptism, and nonc of them thus baptized,
thoy felt themselves in a difficulty, says ono of their
writers, “not soon got over;”’ one of their number, who
labored among them in word, visited the societies in
differents parts of Germany, to collect the opinion of the
awakened gencrally, upon the subject of baptism; the
groater number acknowledged that immersion was the
mode practiced by tho Apostles and primitive christians,
but still endeavoring to satisfy themseclves, that a hand-
full of water by pouring, would answer the samo end,
provided it was administered to proper subjects.only.
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“'Tho consciences of the before mentioned could, how-
over, find no satisfaction in these; they, therefore,
desired him, who was thieir minister, to baptize them by
immersion; according to the example and practice of
the first christians and primitive believers; he felt a
diffidence to comply with their request on account of his
not being baptized himself, he desired, therefore, first to
be baptized before he could conscientiously baptizo any
of themj and they betook themselves to fasting and
prayer, in order to obtain help and direction in this case,
from Him who is the restorer of paths to dwell in, for they
were all desirous to be baptized. In this dilemma, a
testimony of scripture revived in their minds, “Where
(wo or three are gathered in my name, there am I in the
midst.”’

“Wherefore, with an unbroken coufidence in the
precious promise of God, they cast lots, who of the
four brethren should baptize him, that was anxiously
desirous of being baptized; they pledged their word, at
the same time, that it should remain a secret upon whom
the lot fell, that no one might take occasion to call the
socicty by the name of any man, as was the case with
the Corinthian church, which was sharply reproved by
the Apostle,” |

“The crisis for the camp to move forward, hand now
arrived; they were now made willing in the day of the
Lord’s power; accordingly, they wentout in the morn-
ing, to a stream called Ader, and then, he, upon whom
the lot had fallen, baptized the brother, who was so
anxious to submit o the ordinance, This being dona,
he was acknowledged as duly qualified; he baptized
him first by whom he had been baptized, and the three
romaining brethren, and the sisters; thus were thoese
eight, at an carly hour in the morning, baptized in the
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water by trine immersion; and after they came up out
of .the water, and had changed their clothes, they were
filled with joy,-and by the grace of God, these expres-
sims were revived In their minds with peculiar energy,
“he ye fruitful and multiply.”’

They mot with no smell share of opposition and per-
secution, notwithstanding these, they soon increased,
wherever the hand of persceution had driven them;
some fled to Holland, some to Creyfels, in the Dutchy of
Cleves; and the mother church voluntarily removed to
Serustervin, in Friesland, Ina very short time, there wero
officient laborers in this branch of God’s moral vineyard;
ospeciully at Creyfels.  Among the brethiren there were
John II. Kalklosor, from Frankenthal, Christian Leib,
and Abraham Dubois, from Ebstein, John Naas, and
others, from the north, Peter Becker, from Dilsheim,
John H, Trawt, and his bretliren, and Stephen Koch,
Goorge B. Gantz, from Umstadt, and Michael Icker-
ling, from Strasburg. Among these, as their leader, was
Alexander Mack, who devoted his property to the com-
mon use of the society, and emigrated to Pennsylvania,
in 1720,* where persecuted virtue found an asylum
under the benign Government of Yenn. They first
settled at Germantown, some at Skippack, Oley, others
at Concstoga, and clsowhere, A congregation of them
was organized, and they chose Peter Becker, as official
baptizor,

'The society increased rapidly, and saon a church was
formed in Lancaster county, at Muelbach, ( Mill ercek).
One of the prominent members of this last mentioned

*Im Iahr, 1720, ist Alexander Mack, der Urstaender der
Tacufor, samt den ugbrigon gedachter Gemeindo, von Frios-
land abgesotzt und jn Pennsylvanion angekommen.~Peler
Miller,
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chureh, was' Conrad Heissel, a native of Germany. ‘He
was converted in 1715, Ho had fled from the persecu-
tions of that perlod. TIo arrived in Ametica in 1720,
and in 1721, sottled at Mill creek, where he, and one
Stuntz, built o house; and they were soon joined by
Issac Von DBabern, Georga Stiefel, and others. It
appears from an extract of the Ephrata Chronicle, that
Conrad Beissel was baptized by Peter Becker, in Pequea
creek, in 1724. Soon a new organization arose from
the Dunkers.® Beissel, “wholly intent upon seeking
ot the true obligation of the word of God, and the
proper observances of the rites and ceremonies it im-
poses, stripped of human authority, he conceived that
there was an error among the Dunkers, in the ob-
servanco of the day for the Sabbath; that the scventh

*About the samo time, another religious scct was formed In
Oloy, now Berks county.  This association was headed by ono
Mathias Baumann. Mis followors or disciples were styled
“Tho New-born,”

They professed to be impeceable, or of having altained a
statc of sinlessness: they wore perfectionists, They boasted
they were sent of God to confound others.  Thelr disputations
wero frequently heard in the market places of Philadelphia.—
On one occasion, ¥Yaumann; to show that his doctrine was
from God, proposed to wade across the Delaware river.

They wero, as it is the custom of enthusiasts and fanatics,
contentious, wandering through the country, displaying zcal
for their doctrinos, by controverting with all who differed from
them in matters of faith, Conrad Belssel, the founder of the
Steben Taegor, was occasionally annoyed in his recluse situa-
tion, by thom, :

Baumann, their leador, was a native of Lamshoelm, Palati-
nate ; born in 1701; came to America betweon the years, 1719,
and 1722; ho died, 1727, It is reported, he was an honost and
sincere man ; not solicitous to accumulate property ; but, that
Kuchlenwein, Jolter, and othors of his followors, loved the

gaod things of tho world Inordinately.
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day was the command of the Lord God, and that day
being established and sanctificd, by the Great Jehovah,
forever! And no change, nor authority for change, ever
having been announced to man, by any power sufficient
to set aside the solemn decree of the Almighty; a
decreo which he declared that he had sanctified forover!
He felt it to bo his duty to contend for the observance of
that day. About the year 1725, he published a tract
entering into a discussion of this point, which created
some excitement and disturbance in the society, at Mill
creck’; upon which he retired from tho scttloment, and
went secretly, to a cell on the banks of the Cocalico,?
that had previously been ocecupied by one Elimelich, a
hermit.  His place of retirement was unknown for
sometime to the people he had left, and when discovered,
- many of the socicty at Mill ereck, who had become
convinced of the truth of his proposition for the observ-
ance of the Sabbath, scttled around him, in solitary
cottages, They adopted the original Sabbath—the
seventh day—for public worship, in the year 1728;
which has ever since been observed by their descendants,
even unto the present day.

In the year 1732, the solitary life was changed into a
conventicle one, and & monastic society was established
as soon as the first buildings crected for that purpose
were finislied, May, 1733, The habit of the Capuchins,
or White IFriars,} was adopted by both the brethren and

*Cocalico, called by the Delawaro Indlans, Kech-Ialekung,
Germanicé, Schlangenhochle, Serpents donj from the abun.
danco of scrpents along tho stream.—Chron. Eph. b2.

{Capuziner, oino Abart des Franciscaner Ordens, welche
gegen das Tahr 1625, ihron Anfang nahm. Sle tragen eino
lange spitz zulnufende capuze und oinen langen Hart; die
Verfassung des ordens ist strong und zefchnot sich durch
Enthaltsamkelt aus. '
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sisters; which consisted of a shirt, trowsors, and vest,
with & long white gown or cowl, of woolen web in
winter, and linen in summer. That of the sisters
differed only in-the substitution of petticoats for trowsers,
and some little peculiarity in the shape of the cowl.—
Monastic names were given to all who entered the
cloister.  Onesimus (Isracl Eckerlin) was constituted
Prior, who was succeeded by Jaehez (Peter Miller) and
the title of Father—spiritual father—was bestowed by
the society, upon Ieissel, whose monastic name was
Friedsam; to which the brethren afterwards added
Gottrecht; implying, together, Peaceable, Godright. In
~ the year 1740, there were thirty-six single brethren in
tha cloister, and thirty-five sisters; and at one time, the
socioty, including the members living in the neighbor-
hood, numbered nearly three hundred,

The first buildings of the society of any consequence,
were Kedar and Zion; & meeting house and convent,
which ware erceted on the hill called Mount- Zion.—
Thoy afterwards built larger accommodations, in the
meadow below, comprising a sister’s house, called Saron,
‘o which is attached a large chapel and “Sael” for the
_purpose of holding Agapas, or Love Ieasts. A
brother’s house, called Bethania, with which is con-
nected the large mceeting room, with galleries, in which
the whole society assembled, for public worship, in the
days of their prosperity, and which arc still standing,
surrounded by smaller buildings, that were occupicd as
printing-oftice, hake-house, school-house, almonry, and
others, for difterent purposes; on one of which, a one
story housc, the town clock is orocted.*

*Ono of the buildings having been croctad thirty-oight years,
was converted into & Hospital in the Amorlcan Rovolution,

and afterwards occupled as a school house. Tho house stands
16
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«The buildings are singular, and of very anclent
architecture; all the outwalls boing covered with shin-
gles; or clapboards. The two houses, for the brethren
and sisters, are very large, being three and four stories
high: oach has a chapol for their night meetings, and
the main buildings are divided into small apartments,
oach containing between fifty and sixty, so that six
dormitorics, which are barely large enough to containa
cot (in carly days a beuch, and billet of wood for the
hoad) a closet and an hour glass surrounded a common
room, in which each subdivision pursued their respec-

no morej tho spot it occupied is still pointed out to the casual
visltor, by the courteous Inhabitants of Ephrata,

A fow days after the battlo of Brandywino had been fought,
Soptember 11, 1777, four or flve hundred of the wounded
soldiers wore taken to Ephrata, and placed in tho Hospital.—
Doctors Yerke), Scott and Harrison, were the attending
surgeons and physicians. The wounds and camp fever,
bafed their skill: ono hundred and fifty of the soldiers dicd
here; they were principally from tho Eastern States, and
Ponnsylvania, and & few British, who had deserted and joined
the American Army, " Tho first of them that dicd here, was
buried by the honors of war; a funcral sermon, preached by
one of their own number, appointed for that purpose. This
practice was continucd for some timo, till thoy began to drop
off too rapidly to allow time for the performance of the cerc-
mony, whon cvery thing of the kind was dispensed with."”

Tho placo where thay rest, is onclosed ; and formany years,

a board, with this inscription:

“ehter Fuhen v Gebeine bleler Solvatew,”
was placed over the gate of the enclosure. The board, with
tho inscription, is no more. Measures are now, upon sugges-
tion of Joseph Konigmacher, Lsq., and many of his fellow
citizens, taken to raise a plain and durable monument, to
rescue from oblivion, and perpotuate the momorics of tho
‘entombed soldicrs, who were wounded at Brandywino, and died

at Ephrata.
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tive avocations. On entering thesc silent cells, and
travorsing the long nirrow passages, visiters can scarcely
divest themselves of the feeling of walking the tortuous
windings of some old castle, and breathing in the hidden.
recosses of romance. Tho ceilings have an clevation of
but seven feoty the passages leading to the cells, or
kammers, as they are styled, and through the different
parts of both convents, are barely wido enoughi to admit
one pexson, for when meeting a sccond, he has always to
retroat. Tho dens of the kammers are but five feot

high, and twenty inches wide, and the window, for
cach has but one, is only eighteen by twonty-four
inches; tho largest windows affording light to the
meeting rooms; the chapels, the saals, and oven the
kammers, or dormitories, are hung and nearly covered
with large sheets of clegant penmanship, or ink paint-
ipqs; many of which are texts from-the scriptures, oXo-
cuted in a very handsome manner, in ornamented
Gothie letters, called in German, Fractur-Schrifter.
They are done on large sheets of paper, manufactured
for the purpose at their own mill, some of which are put
into frames, and which admonish the resident, as well ag
tho casual visiter, which ever way they may turn the
head. ‘Thore are some very curious ones: two of
which still remain in the chapel attached to Saron.—
One represents the narrow and crooked way, done on a
gheet of about threo feet square, which it would be
difficult to describey it is very curious and ingenious :
 the wholo of tho rond is filled up with texts of scripture,
adverting the disciples of their dutics, and the obliga.
tions their profession imposes upon them. Another
ropresents the three Heavens. In tho first, CurisT, tho
Shopherd, is represented gathering his flock together in
the secand, which occupics ono foot in height, and i8
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three feot wide, three hundred figures in Capuchin dress,
can be counted, with harps in their hands, and heads of
an inhumerable hostj and in the third is seen the Throne
surrounded by two hundred Arch-Angels. Many of
these Fractur-Schriften cxpress their own enthusiastic
sentiments on the subject of Colibacy, and the virtue of

u recluse life, whilst othoers ara devotional picces, The
following are from two found in the chapol of tho', .
sisters’ convent,  Wo can copy the sentiment, but cannot
convey an iden of their style.

* Dio Liob st unsre kron und heller tugend spiogel.

Dle Welsheit unsre Lust, und reines Gottes Sicgel;

Das Lamm ist unscr schatz wir uns an vortrauen,

Und folgen scinem Gang als reinste Jungfrauen,

Unsre Kronen die wir tragen in dieser sterblichkeit,

Werden uns in Trucbsals-tagen durch viel Leld zuberoit,

Da muss unsre Hoffnung bluchen und der Glaube wachsen auf

Wan sich Wolt und Fleisch bemucchen uns zu sehwacchem im
Lauf,

O, wol dan! weil wir gezachlet zuder reinen Laemmer Heord,

Die dem keuscheif Lamm vermachlet, und erkaufl von dor Lrd,

Bleibet schon alhier vorborgen, unser Ehren Schmuck und
Kron, . :

Wird us doch an jenem Morgen Kroenen, Iesus Gottes Sohn, -

Above thd door, as you enter from the sister house
in the saal, is one which we copied whilo on a visit to
the place.

Die Thuer zum cingang in das haus

Wo die verecinte Scelon wolinen

Lunosst keines mohr, von da hinaus

Weil Gott thut selber untor ihnen thronen

Ihr Glueck blueht in verointen Licbes Flammen,
Weil sic aus Gott und seiner Lich herstammen,

Immediately to the right of this is anothor which,
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by the aid of Schwestor Barbara,” we werg able to
copy- '

So lpbet dann die roino Schaar
1m Innorn Tompel hior beisamen,
. Entrisson-aller Welt-Gefahr
In helss vorliebion Licbos-Flammen;
Und lebet dann in Hoffnung hin,
Nach der beglucckten Frelheit dio dort oben;
Da sic nach dem verliebten Sinn
1hn ohno zeit und end wird lobon.

Another on the samoe wall, which, as wo have beon
informed, was a favorite Reim in their more prosperous
days,

8o steht der Tempel da erfuolit mit reinen Scelen,

Dio sich das keusche Lamm st eigon thut vermachlen:
Es gehot vor uns hor, wir folgen treulich nach,

Und nehmen mit auf uns sein Krouz und Ungemach,
Bloiben wir b in ihm so ist das Zicl gatroften ;

Und haben -dorten cinst das wahre Gut zu hoffon :
Bleiben ibm go.part, bis cs sich wird vermachlen,
Und wir in Joner Welt, owig sein Lob erzaehlen.

Die Licb ist unsere kron und heiliger Tugendspicgel ;
Dio Weishelt unsere Lust und reines Gottes Siegol: '
Das Lamm ist unser Schatz dem wir uns anvertrauen,
Und folgen scinom Gang als reinste Jungfrancn,

In the rooms which any sister has occupied, and is
doparted, o picce, which is framed in imitation of a
tablet, is put up expressive of the charactor and virtues
of the decenscd, or some feeling memorial of love is
inseribed.  The following wus found in the kammer
which had been accupied by Zenobia, a very beautiful,
lovely and devout sister:

ZENOBIA,
v Wird gruenon und Gedoyen, iiro Arboit wird nicht vergel.
lioh, noch auch ihro IHoffnung, verlohren soyn, 1hr Erbe
“‘Pluehet mitten untor den Hellil%(.sn." '
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« A room was set apart for such purposes, called
« Das Schreib Zimmer,” the writing room, and several
sisters devoted their whole attention to this labor, as
well as to transcribing the writings of the founder of the
society; thus multiplying copies for the wants of the
community, before they had a printing press. Two
sisters, named Jnnastasic and Iphigenia, were the
principal ornamental writers.  They loft- a large folio
volume of sample alphabets, of various sizes and stylo;
which are both clegant and curious, exhibiting the most
patient application. Tho lotters of the first alphabet are
twelve inches long, surrounded by a deep border, in
imitation of copper-plate engraving; cach one of which
is different in the filling up. It was finished in the ycar
1750, and is still preserved in the hands of the trustoes.
Thero was another transctibing room appropriated
exclusively to copying music. Hundreds of volumes,
cach containing five or six hundred picces, were trans-
ferred from hook to book, with as much accuracy,
“and almost us much neatness, as if done with a
graver,

«It was in contemplation, at one time, by the Fcker-
lins, three brothers, one of whom was a zfor, and had
the superintendence of the secular concerns, to make it a
place of more importance than a mere religious refuge,
They were from Germany, and had been brought up
Catholics. 'They conceived a project of erecting exten-
sive buildings, and connecting trades with it; and had
some preparations under way; the timber all hewn, as
all the buildings aro of wood, even the chimneys, which
remain in use at this day; and in readiness to crect a
tower, nud had sent to Iourope, where they had exten-
givo connexions, and got a chime of bells cast, unknown
to the socicty, until they arrived at Philadelphia, and the
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bill for payment was forwarded to them. The soclety

resolved not to recéive them, but had them sold and paid

theloss, ne of these bells havitig upon it, “Ephrata—

- Israol Eckerlin, Prior,”** was purchased, and is now on

one of tho churches in Lancastor, |

«This transaction led to the discovery of o conspiracy

of tho Kclkerlins 1> possess thomselves of the titles of

the property, which was much more extensive and

valuable then now, and which t.erminuted in the expul-

sion of Istael from tho oftice of Prior. The Eckerling

sIsraol Eckerlin, Prior; this is given on tho authority of W.
A. Fahnestock, M. D, to ‘whom wo are indebted for much of
this article, We belicve the bell alluded to, iy tho ono on tho
Lutheran church, If it is, it hus this inscription: Sub auspicio
viri venerandi Onesimi Societ,  Lphral, Pracpositi, A, O.
MDCCXLYV. Whicl wo iransluted ¢ ¥ Under the auspices of
the voncrablo man, Onesimnus, placed over tho socicly at
Ephrata, A. D. 1745.

Norte.—At a chureh council held in Ephrata, Beissel, and
his associntes, had determined to broak the bell and inter the
fragments; howevor, on night's reflection, it vas resolved Lo
disposo of it difforently : the bell was pardoned: from ils do-
croced fate, and sold to the Lutherans, at Lancaster, We quote
tha Chomican Ephratenset ** Um diesselbe zeit, 1745, kam dio
ansohnliche Glocke in Philadelphia an von England, welche
dio Eckerlin sollen bestellt haben, folgendes motto war um
diosolbe gogossen: Sub auspicio viri venerandi Onesimi Socie-
tasis Ephratensis DPraeposili Auf dieso empfangenc Nachricht
ward Rath gechalten in dos Vorstehers Gegenwanrt, welcheor
far dio Glocko sohr unguenstig ausfiel: dasz sio solto in
stuockon zcrechlagoen, und unter die ordo vorgrabon werden;
abor wic sie solte bozahlt worden, wusste niemand, dann- sio
kosteto 80 pfund. Desandorn Morgens crschien der Vorateher
abermal Iin Rath, und sagte: Er hactto nachgedacht, weil die
Brucdor arm wacron, solto dle Glocke pardonirt worden, und
also ist sic an dio Luthorische Kirche, in Lancaster kommen.—

Chron. Eph. p. 161,
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afterwards moved to Virginfa, where they obtained
some notoriety in. connection with the Indian affairs—
The society was wedded to- apostolic simplicity; they
dosired no fower—no bells. They refused to have a
bell to call them to meeting, even the midnight meeting,
which was regularly held at twelve o’clock: Friedsam
contending that the spirit of devotion ought to be suffi-
cient to male them punctual to the hour, which generally
proved to be adequate. :

« The. community was & republic, in which all stood
upon perfect equality and freedom. No monastic vouws
were taken, neither had they any written covenants, as
is common in the Daptist churches, The New Testa-
ment was iheir confession of faith, their code of laws,
and church discipline, 'The property which belonged
to the society, by donation, and the labor of the single
brethren and sisters, was comumon stoclk; but none was
obliged to throw in his own property, or to give up any
possessions.  The society was supported by the incoms
of the farm and grist mill, paper mill, oil mill, fulling
mill, and the labor of the brethren and sisters, in the
cloister. -

Many of the male members were men of education,
and the school which they had established, attracted
attention abroad; young men from Baltimore and of
Philadelphia, were sent to this place to be cducated.—
Ludwig IHacker, the teucher of the common school,
projected the plan of holding a school in the afternoons
of the Sabbath, or Saturday, and who, in connexion
with some of the brethren, commenced it, to give instruc-
tion to the indigent children who were kept from regular
school by employments which their necessitics obliged
them to be engnged at during the week, as well as to
give religious instruction to those of better circum-
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stances, 'The precise time when this school was cstab-
lished, is not known; it wasafter 1739, _

The society, after an existence of fifty years, began to
decline, from some cause, which we have not beent able
{0 learn. Some say that Beissel’s successor, Peter Miller,
wanted vigor of mind. This, says Doctor Fahnestock,
is not, he believes, the cause; for he assured us, in a
conversation with him on this subjeet, in 1830, S0 far as
he could learn, Peter Miller was amian of much greater
powers of mind than DBeissel, and that he had the
management of the establishment during Beissel’s time ;*
and to whose energy and perseverance 18 mainly
attributable the great prosperity of the institution in 1its
carly days. |

That Miller was a man of more than ordinary powers
of mind, is evident from the testimony of the Rev.
Jedediah Andrews, an alumuus of Havard College, of
the class of 1695, Andrews speaking of Miller, in @
Jetter, dated Philadelphia, 8th, 14th, 1730.

« There is lately come over & Palatine candidate of the
ministry, who having applied to us at the Synod (Scotch
Synod) for ordination, ’tis left to three ministers, (these
were Tenant, Andrews and Boyd), to do it. Iie 1s an
extraordinary person for sense and learning. We gavo
him -a question to discuss about Justification, and he
answered it, in a whole sheet of paper, in a very notable
manner. His name is John DPeter Miller, and speaks
Latin as readily as we do our vernacular tongue, and so
does the other, Mr. Weiss.”’t

*Beissel died July Gth, 1108, aged T7 years and 4 months,—
He was a native of Oberbach, in the Palatinate.

{George Michael Weiss, was born at Stobback, in Neckar-
thal, Germany. Mr. Miller and he were fellow students at
Heildelberg., Weiss came to Anmerica, som¢ years beforo
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At an early period, they established a German printing
office, which enabled them to distribute tracts and
hymns, aid afterwards to print several large works, in
which the views of the founder are fully explained.—
Many of these books have been lost and destroyed. In
the Revolutionary war, just before the battle of Ger-
mantown, three wagon loads of books, in skheels, were
seized and taken away for cartriges, They came to the
paper mill to get paper, and not finding any there, they
pressed the books in sheets, The printing press, used
then, is now in possession of R. R, Heitler, Jsq., at
Ephrata.

« Music was much cultivated. Beissel was a first rate
musician and composer.  In composing sacred music he
took his style from the music of Nature, and the whole
comprising scveral large volumes are founded on the
tones of the Acolian harp; the singing is the Aeolian
harp harmonized; it is very peculiar in its style and
concords, and in its execution. The tones issuing from
the choir imitate very soft instrumental music; convey-
ing a softness and devotion almost super-human to the

Miller finished his studies. DBefore Miller's ordination, Weiss
had been Pastor of the German Rceformed congregation, in
Philadelphia, and about that time, in company with an Elder,
named Reif, visited Holland, and other parts of Europe, for
the purpose of making collections in aid of the feoble congre-
gations, in Ponnsylvania. .

Mr, Miller, Weiss, and John Bartholomew Rieger, fcllow
students, were on terms of intimacy, at home and in America.
Rieger was a native of Oberingelheim, Dalatinate, e
studied at Bascl and Heidelberg, arrived in Amegica, in 1731,
and afterwards settled in Lancaster county ; he had charge of
several German Reformed congregations in this county. e
died at Lancaster, March 14, 1769, aged 062 ycars, 2 months
Mldd‘i days; buried ip the German Reformed church graves
yard,
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auditor. Theéir music is set in four, six; and eight parts.
All the parts, save the bass, are lead and sung exclusive-
ly by females, the men being confined to the bass, which
isset in two parts, the high and the low bass—the latter
resembling the decp tones of the organ, and the first, m
combination with one of the female parts, is an excellent
inftation of the concert horn, The whole is sung on ths
falsetto voice, the signers scarcely opening their mouths,
or moving their lips, which throws the voice up to the
ceiling, which is not high, and the tones, which scem to
bo more than human, at least so far {from common church
singing appears to be entering from above, and hovering
over the heads of the assembly.”

" The reader may form some idea of ¢hedr music from
the following extract of a letter written by a tourjst
dyring the proprietary administration of Governor
Penn : “ The counter, treble, tenor, and bass, were all
sung by women, with swect, shrill, and small voices, but
with a truth and exactness in time and intonation that
was admirable. It is impossible to describe to your
Lordship, my feelings upon this occasion. The per-
formers sat with their heads reclined, their countenances
salemn and dejected, their faces pale and emaciated from
their manner of living, the clothing exceeding white and
quite picturesqe, and their music such as thrilled to the
very soul; I almost began to think myself in the world
of spirits, and that the objects before me wero ethercal.
In short, the impression this scene made upon my mind,
continued strong for many days, and I believe, will never
he wholly obliterated.”

This music is lost, entirely now, at Ephrata; not the
anisic books, but the style of singing; they never
attempt it any more. It is, however, still preserved and
finely exccuted, though in a faint degree, at Snow Aill,
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in Franklin vounty, where there is a branch of ‘the
soclety, and which is now the principal settlement of
"the Seventh Day Baptists,* ‘

This socicty attracted covsiderable attention. Men of
various rank and standing visited tho place,

George Thomas, formerly an Antigua planter, ap.
pointed in 1737, Governor of the province of Pennsyl-
“vania, visited Iphrara, in 1741, He came, says Peter
Miller, accompanied by a retinue of twenty horses, anda
large number of distinguished gentlemen from Maryland
and Virginia; they were all honorably received by the
brethren. Tho Governor said he was much gratified to
see such an institution. Ile spoke very favorably of
their religious and cconomical arrangements. The
motives of visit, it is believed, were sinister.  Without
doubt, he gained the object of his visit more casily by
adulation than he would have otherwise. At this time,
the talentod, and active Conrad eiser, was a member
of the association. It was the Governor’s object, if
possible, to sccurc onice more the services of this man in
a capacity, for which he scems to have been felicitously
suited, that of an Indian interpreter. e tendered him
the appointment of justice of the peace, which he
accepted.  Weiser frequently presided at couit, as
chief justice, with his beardt He was afterwards
appointed provincial interpreter, in which capacity, he
rendered his country essential services for many years.—
Governor William Denny, spent some time time here, in

*Tho leading religious tonets ef this socicety, may be seen in
awork, cntitled, ** Hg Pasa Eccresia,” published by Rupp,
Ciyde & Williams, Octavo, D00 pages, 1843,

tMea hat ihn, C. W, auch aufder Court als obersten Richter
gosehen unter Krone sitzen mit seinem gewochnlichon|Bard,—
Chron Eph., 68,
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1756, and through an interpreter, had a long conversa-
with Beissel, touching the condition of the country, |

Peter Miller was a native of Oberant Lautern, came
fo America in 1730 ; soon after his arrival, was ordained
by a Scotch Synod, at Philadelphia; received as a mem-
ber of the Saciety at Ephrata, by being baptized in 1735,
and remained sixty-one years, to the day of his dcath,
Septomber 25, 1796, o member thereof.—His remains
rest in tho grave yard at that place.

He was well known in the religious and literary
world, It is said, he translated the Declaration of Inde-
pendence into seven languages. Iis correspondence was
extensive; he was visited by hundreds: General Lee,
David Rittenhouse, Count Zinzendorf, and several noble-
men of Europe, have boen the guests of the establishment.
Woe have space to insert a few of his correspondents’
communications. The first is from a female; the other
is « g rhymic effusion,” by a young gentleman of Phila-
delphia, written many years ago, in consequence of a
visit he made Peter Miller, and to whom he dedicated
the Poem. |

September 29th, 1774,

Sir:— Your very respectable character would malke me
ashamed to addres you with words merely of form.—
I hope, therefore, you will not suspect me of using any
such, when I assure you, I received the favor of your let-
ter with great pleasure. And permit me, sir, to join the
thanks I owe to those worthy women, the holy sisters at
Ephrata, with those T now present to you, for the good
opinion you and they may have of me. I claim only
that of respecting merit, when I find it; and'of wishing
an incrense in the world, of that piety to the Abmighty,
and peace to our fellow-creatures, that I am convinced is

in your hearts; and, thercfors, do me the justice to
20
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helieve, you have my wishes of prospenty here, amul
happiness hereafter.

I did not receive the precious stone, you were so good
to send me, until yesterday. 1 am :nost extremely
obliged to you for it. It deserves to be particularly
distinguished, on its own, as well as the giver’s account,
I shall keep it with grateful remembrance of my obliga.
tions to you. ‘

Mr. Penn, as well as myself, werc much obliged to
you for remarking to us, that the paper you wrote on,
was the manufacture of Ephrata. It had, on that ac-
count, great merit to us; and he has desired our friend,
Mr. Barton, to send him some specimens of the occupa.
tion of some of your society. I heard him say, that he
rejoices to hear of your and their welfare.

1t is I, that should beg pardon for interrupting your
quict, and profitable moments, by an intercourse so little
beneficial as mine; but trust your hencvolence will in.
dulge this satisfaction to onc who wishes to assure you,
sir, that she is, with sincere 1e°ard your obliged and
faithful well wisher.

JULIANNA PENN.
‘T PETER MILLER, PRINCIPAL OF THE SOCIETY OF DUNKERS
AT EPHRATAY

Th' Eternal God from his exalted throne,
Surveys at once, carth, heav'n, and worlds unknown—
All things that are, before his piercing eye,
Like the plain tracings of a picture lie—
Unutter’d thoughts, deep in the Leart conceal’d,
In strong cxpression staud to him reveal’d—
Thousands and twice ten thousands, every day,
To Him or feign’d or real homage pay—
Like clouds of incense rolling to the skies,
In various forms their supplications rise,

Their various forms to him no nccess gain—
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* \Without the Heart's true incense all are vain;
The suppliant’s secret motives thero appear,
Yhe genuine source of every offer'd prayer.

Some place RELialoN on a throne superb,
And deck with jowels her resplendent garb
Painting and sculpture all their powers display,
And lofty tapers shed a lambent ray.

High on the full-ton’d organ’s swelling sound,
The pleasing anthem floats serenely round;
Harmonic strains their thrilling pow’rs combine,
And lift the soul to ecstacy divine.

In Epkrata's deep gloom you fix your seat,
And seck Religion in the dark retreat;
In sablo weeds you dress the heav’n-born maid,
And place her pensive in the lonely shade;
Recluse, unsocial, you, your hours employ,
And fearful, banish cvery harmless joy.

Each may admire and use their fav’rite form,
If Heay'n's own flame their glowing bosoms warm.
If love divine of God and man be there,

The decp-felt want that forms the ardent prayer,
The grateful sense of blessings freely given,
The boon, unsought, unmerited of Heav'n,

*Pis true devotion—and the Lord of Love,

Such pray’rs and praiscs kindly will approve,
Whether from golden altars they arise,

And wrapt in sound and incense reach the skics;
Or from your Ephrata, so meek, so low,

In soft and silent aspirations flow.

Oh! let the Christian bless that glorious day,
When outward forms shall all be done away,
Whon we, in spirit and in truth alono,

Shall bend, O God! before thy awful throne,
And thou our purer worship shalt approve,
By swoeet returns of everlasting love.

What yet remains of Ephrata, is worthy a long
journey to be scen; #its weather beaten walls; upon
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which the tooth of time has been gnawing for nearly
one and a half century, are crumbling to pieces, render-
ing it more interesting from its antiquity, “Many traces
of the olden time remain, but its life has departed,—
There are, however, many delightful associations con-
nected with the mouldering walls, and like some of the
dilapidated castles, which aro apparently falling to the
ground, deserted and given to the rooks and owls, yet it
contains many habitable and comfortable apartments.”
These are occupicd by several single sisters, one of
whom, sister Barhara, has been here fifty-five years;
but under different Government; in former days the
whole property and income belonged exclusively to the
single Dbrethren and sisters; but now by legislative
enactment is invested in all the members, single and mar-
ried. The sisters, since this enactment, in the convent,
arc nof supported out of the common stock and their
common labor, but cach has house-room, which all the
married members are entitled to, who require it, as well
as firewood, flour and milk, from the society, who still
possess some land and @ mill, and their labor they
apply to their own use, or disposc of it as they see proper.”

We state, with regret, that the preseribed limits of this
work, preclude a detailed account of this highly in-
teresting associalion,

The descendants of those who were connected at an
carly date, are numerous, and many of them influencial
in society, The principal ones connccted with the
society, in carly cxictence, were Conrad DBeissel, Urner,
Landis, Lang, Meylin, Graff, Weber, Grebil, Funk,
Eicher, Nacgly, Frey, Wolfart, Gass, Hildebrand, Hoehn,
Sigmund, Landart, Peter Miller, Conrad Weiser, Heur-
man, Zinn, Hoccker, Pettikoffer, Gorgas, Mack, Ries-
man, Eckstein, Kinsing, Eckerlin, Heipel, Koch, Meyer,
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Hordie, Stretch, Pearcol, Derborough, Griffyth, Peas:
cify, Rogger, Seymour, Hackly, these were English—
Philip Beusel, Lohman, Kimrel, Sangmeister, Hoellen-
thal, Martin, Horn, Koenig, Beller, Hummer, Senseman,
and others, who all were members prior to the death of

C. Beissel, who died June Gth, 1768.

NoTe.—Wo shall close this chapter with a list of the names
of land-holders (not before mentioned) who settled at an early
date, within tho present limits of the county, some befors,
others shortly after, Lancaster county had been erected. For
the want of information, the list is necessarily limited, Those
pamed, all sottled prior to 1735. Among these, in various
parts of the county, werc the Roddyes, Craigheads, Towsten-
beriers, Cooksons, Mayes, Jervis, McCawlys, Storys, Greens,
Whitehills,” Hermans, Irwins, Wolfs, Bezoars, Venericks,
Ritters, Millseps, Royers, Woolricks, Houslemans, Byerlys,
Simons, Palmers, Poutchs, Kitchs, Traverngers, Linders,
Verdrees, Wises, Barnetts, Ringers, Stoneis, Alberts, Beards,
Pendalls, Kores, Owens, ‘Eaves, Thornburys, Marshalls,
Brickers, Lertys, Jacksons, Beesons, Nessleys, Swoops, Bears,
Emmets, Horseys, Astons, Steers, M'Nabbs, Smiths, Beckers,
Forneys, Rowlands, Weidlers, Elroods, Stumps, Snevelys,
Eberlos, Oikolbergers, Wypreights, Finks, Longs, Lindsecys,
Kings, Reads, Wells, Blyths, Fullertons, Moores, Francis,
McEKanes, Dehoofs, Goughnours, Lines, Dyers, Hielts, Stam-
bach, Bumgarners, Hoffs, Noacres, Lytles, Darbys, Douglay,
Sturm, Echman, Guy, Philips, Basler, Shinover, Scroop,
vYarnor, Mackrells, Shillys, Turners, Hoffmans, Knowls, Whit-
mors, Kinrighs, Burkhards, Leepharts, Pleystows, \Weightmans,
Burkhunters, Andersons, Piggots, Wiesenants, Blacks, Lcon-
ards, Stcels, Ramsays, Sypes, Lyncks, Lowdons, Mussclmans,
Matthows, McClanaghaus, Staigyvs, Bradens, Burtons, Gales,
Cowons, Robinsons, Murrays, Bensons, Shannons, Browns,
Kollys, Allisons, Eddys, Fultons, Mitchells of Sadsbury, Fos-
tors, Graypeels, Shryers, Clinchaws, Harnist, Webbs, R eifls,
Watsons, Montgomerys, McCardys, Le ucs, Adlumns, Clem-
gons, Conodes, Plumbs, Shieffers, Warders, Dennings, Reists,
Slommans, Armors, Templemans, McConnels, Sensinays,

Tillors, Hustons, Meixells, Geers, Wolfspaniers, Baughmans,
20%
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Ters, Hennings, Andrews, MoNealys, Rudeneglee, Kitamillers,
Lo Chaars, Bushans, Roodes, Birshings, Jacks, Flemmings,
M'Clollands, Howards, Ellmakers, Adams, Haines, Haltzingers,
Teitenhauers, Hokenbracks, Davisons, Bishairs, Scldenridge,
Baunders, Sherrards, Molers, Stinsons, Rancks, Keysers,
Bhorks, Davids, Paxtons of Sadsbury, Robertsons, €oxs, Heis-
tandts, Pences, Paintors, Pouts, Livistones, Kellers, Wingers,
‘Lightners, Bombergers, Kreils, McGarrys, Shallybergers, Hig-
genbothems, Evalts, Walters, Middletons, Hanricks, Heys,

Baldwyns, Campbells, Vanleres, Stiles, Musgroves, Balls,
BMcKimms, Phillips, Pegellis, Brittans, Dyers, Dieffenbachs,
Gillmores, Boyds, Overs, Georges, Lambs, Bishops, Stritchs,
Krebs, Hastings, Alexanders, McNealys, Kahoons, Hudsons,
Wendels, Feczers, Westhavers, Cuffroots, Weitmans, Lloyds,
Lyncks, ITewstons, Berriers, Buchanans, Saudters, Sherricks,
Perrys, Cumptons, Reynolds, Moffats, Moodys, Allinsons,
McClenns, Littles, Shennons, Classprinners, Klings, Griffiths,
Shizlers, Hendersons, McClures, Hughes, Thomes, W alters,
Duftields, Stetters, Kates, Cralls, Hollers, Crawfords, Dennys,
Scotts, Baltens, Brackens, McPhersons, Pennocks, Rippys,
Daws, Walkers, Robhrers, Richardsons, Linvilles, Walls, Gaills,
Ross, Postlewhaits, Pughs, Beckott, Encks, Imbles, Boosons,
Kyles, Bauds, Elis, Blackshaws, Doughertys,



LANCASTER COUNTY. ~R38

THIRD PART.

FROM THE ORGANIZATION OF LANCASTER COUNTY, ONE
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINE.

CHAPTER L

Eroction and organization of the county—Toundarics of—Seat of Justico—
James Anncsly—Boundaries of townships—First court held at Postlo-
whaites—Extracts of court records—Morris Cannaday indicted—Found
guilty and sold—Constables, Overscers and Supervisors appointed—
Applicants to bo Indian traders—Pctitions for license to sell rum—First
coust held at Lancaster—Conrad Weiser, notice of—Notes, &c,

SprrLeMenTs on both sides of the Susquehanna,
especially on the castern, having been exténded and
greatly augmented by the influx of @ mixed population;
omigrations from abroad and natives of the province;
the inhabitants of the upper parts of Chester county
decmed it necessary as carly as 1628, to avoid inconve-
niencies arising daily from the want ¢ of justice ut cvery
man’s,’ to petition the proper authorities, to crect and
ostablish a new county. Detitions werc accordingly
forwarded to the council at Philadelphia, February 6th,
1728-9, and reccived due considerations
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«At a council held at Philadelphia, February 6th,
1728-9: Present, the Hon, Patrick Gordon, Esq., Lieut,
Governor of Pennsylvania, and James Logan, Richard
Hill, Isaac Norris, Samuel Preston, William Fishbourn,
Clement Plumsted, Samuel Iazle, Esquires; a petition
of the inhabitants of the upper parts of Chester county
was laid before the board and read, setting forth that by
reason of their great distance from the county town,
where courts are held, offices are kept, and annual elee-
tions made, they lie under very great inconveniences,
being obliged, in the recovery of their just debts, to
travel near one hundred miles* to obtain a writ; that for
want of a sufficient number of justices, constables and
other officers, in those parts, no care is taken of the
high-ways; townships are not laid out, nor bridges built,
when there is an apparent necessity for them;j and
further, that for want of a gaol there, several vagabonds
and other dissolute people harbor among them, thinking
themselves safe from justice in so remote a place; and
therefore praying that a division line be made between
the upper and lower part of said county, and the upper
part thereof erected into a county, with all the immu-
nities, rights and privileges which any other county of
this province does enjoy.

“The board taking the same into consideration, are of
apinion, that the Governor is fully empowered by virtue
of his commission, to grant the prayer of the petition, if
the same shall appear necessary; but as it is a matter of
some moment, and will require a mature deliberation, it

®Phe courts, &c. were held at Upland or Chester, on Dela-
ware river, 16 miles S, W, from Philadelphia, Upland is an
gnoient place. The firstadventurers under Penn landed here,
Dee. 11, 1682. It was also the scat of the first legislature after
the arrival of Willlam Penn,
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was moved and agreed that the furthor consideration
thereof should be deferred till to-morrow at nine o’clocks -
beforenoon, to which time the council is adjourned.”

« Council met next day—the minutes of the three pre-
ceeding councils being read and: approved, the board
according to order entered into the consideration of the
petition in the minutes of yesterday, touching the
division of Chester county, and after the same had
heen fully considered and debated, the board came to
the following resolution: That, as well for as reasons set
forth in the said petition, as the security, peace and good:
order of the whole government, there doth appear n real
necessity that a new county should be erected, according
to the prayer of said petition ; and although the power
of erecting counties is wholly vested in the proprietary,
and therefore in the Governor, or his licutenant, yet, in-
asmuch as this will require the establishment of courts
of judicature, with other alterations, for which a due
provision will best be made by a law; it may be
convenient that the government acquaint the House of
Representatives now sitting, with the application made
to him, that the same may be carried on with, and
strengthened by the joint and unanimous concurrence of
the whole Legislature.” '

«At o council held at Philadelphia, February 20th,
1728-9. The minutes of the preceeding council being
read and approved, the Governor informed the board
that pursuant to the resolution of the last council, he had
acquainted the Iouse of Representives with his inten-
tion to ercct the upper part of tho county of Chester
into a separate county, in which they had concurred and
desired that an equal number of the inhabitants of the
lower and upper part might run the division line; and
tharefore, he was now to recommend to the board to



238 HISTORY OF

chose fit and well qualified persons for that service, and
to consider of proper directions for their guidance
thoreinj and after due consideration thereof:

“I''s Orperep That, Henry Hayes, Samuel Nutt,
Samuel Hollingsworth, Philip Taylor, Elisha Gatchel,
James James, John Yright, Tobias Hendricks, Samuel
Blunston, Andrew Cornish, Thomas Edwards and John
Musgrove, or a major part of them, calling to their
assistance John Taylor, the surveyor of Chester county,
meet at some convenient place near Octoraro creek or
river, and cause a marked line to be run from the most
northerly or main branch of the said creck northward, or
to the east or west thereof] as it shall be found most con-
venient, to the next high ridge of barren or uninhabited
hills that lead from thence to Schuylkill river, keeping as
near as may be to the right of said hills, and to proceed
along the ridgo thereof, yet with as few changes in the
course as their situation will admit, and fixing the same
to the most conspictious, natural and durable marks, that
may be least subject to uncertainty or variation; to be
bounded southward by the southern bounds of the prov-
ince, and eastwardly the said Octoraro crock ; and from
thence the northern line to be by them run as aforesaid,
to the said hills, from thence the said line along the said
hills to Schuylkill, and from thence to the main northern
or casterly branch thereof, above the forks of said river,
to lic open on the westward, till further orders shall be
given thereinj and to make report of their proceedings
to this board.

“At a council held at Philadelphia, May 2d, 1729:—
Prosent, the Hon, Patrick Gordon, Esq., Lieut. Governor
Richard Hill, William Iishbourn, Clement Plumsted,
Thomas Lawrence and Samuel Hazle, Esquires. A
roturn being made by tho order, dated the 20th February
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last, for running a division line in the county of Chester;
and settling the boundaries of the county to be erected
in the back parts of this province towards Susquehanna,
pursuant to the minutes of council of the 20th of said
February, the same was read, approved and confirmed,
and is in these words:

«Pursuant to a warrant from the Hon. Patrick
Gordon, Esq., Licut. Governor of the province of Penn-
sylvania, and counties of New Castle, Kent and Sussex,
upon Delaware, bearing date the 22d day of February
last past, We, whose names are hereunto subscribed,
et together on the 17th day of March, 1728-9, near
the head of the northern branch of Octoraro creek, and
with the assistance of John Taylor, Surveyor of the
county of Chester, run a line from the said branch to the
river Schuylkill, according to the courses following, via:
Beginning on a corner marked white oak standing on the
casterh side of the said branch, on the land of John
Minshall, thence north-east by north, five hundred and
aght perches to a chesnut onk standing on the top of a
barren mountain at the head of the branches of the said
QOctoraro creek, thence along the said mountain, north-
east by cast, three hundred and forty perches to a chest
uut tree, thence north north-east, four hundred and forty
perches to a white oak by a branch of Pequea creek,
thence continuing the same course along the said moun-
tain four hundred and eight perches to a chestnut oak,
thence north by east seven hundred perches to a white
oak near a small branch of Brandywine creek, thence
north by west six hundred and sixteen perches to 2
Awestnut tree standing on the top of & mountain at the
head of the western branch of the said Brandywire
creck, thence east north-east along the said mountain
two thousand two hndred and twenty perches to a
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* chestnut tree near the western branch of the French
rreek, thonce northeast by east three hundred and fifty
porches to a red oak, thence north east one hundred and
ninety perches to a chestnut oak near another branch of
the said French creek, thence north east by north two
thousand one hundred perches to a corner marked white
onk, standing by tho said river Schuylkill, about three
quarters of a mile below the house of John Burroughs,

Henry Hayes, Samuel Hollingsworth, Philip Tayior,
Elisha Gatchel, James James, John Wright, Tobias
Hendricks, Samuel Blunston, Androw Cornish, Thomas
Edwards, John Musgrove,

« And the upper parts of the province deseribed as
aforesaid, are hereby declared to be erected, and are
accordingly ecrected into a county by the name of
LancasTen Counrr.*  And ’tis ordered that the same
e signified to the House, of Representatives, und the
yoturn laid before them for their direction in describing
iho boundaries thercof in the bill now before them for
establishing courts of judicature, &c. within the same.

«May 8th, 1729, the governor recommended to the
board to consider of proper persons to he appointed
justices of the peace of the said county of Lancaster,
and the following persons were named justices, viz:—
John Wright, Tobias Ilendricks, Samuel Blunston,
Andrew Cornish, Thomas Edwards, Caleb Pierce,
Thomas Reid, and Samuel Jones, Esqrs.

sLancaster county was named by John Wright—** When
Lancaster county was Jaid off from Chestor, my grand father,
says William Wright of Columbia, in & letter to George Ford,
Esq., gave it, its name, aficr the county he came from in Eng-
land." Wright camoe from Lancashire, England, in 1714, and
sottled in Chestor; in 1726 he moved to, and settled on the
Susquehanna, at Columbia,



LANCASTER COUNTY. 241.

Robert Barber was likewise appointed sheriff, and
Andrew Galbraith, Coroner; and commissioners were
ordered to be proposed accordingly. '

« May 10th, 1729, the House of Representatives waited
‘on the Governor,and the Speaker presented a b2/ passed
into o lew, which was accerdingly by the Governor
passed into a lew of tiuis province, Be it enucted, That
all and singular the lands within the provinee of Penn-
sylvania, lying to the northward of Octoraro creck, and
to the westward of a line of marked trees, running from
the north branch of said Octoraro creek, northeasterly to
the river Schuylkill, be erccted into a county, and the
same is hereby erected into a county, named, and from
nenceforth to be called Lancaster County ; und the said
Octoraro creck the line of marked trees. I'rom the sub-
sequent organization of other counties the original bouns.
daries of Lancaster have been altered.

« At a council held at Philadelphia, Feb. 18,1729-30.—
The Governor acquainted the board that whereas, by the
Jaw for crecting Lancaster couuty, John Wright, Caleb
Pierce, Thomas Edwards and James Mitchell, or any
three of them, are empowered to purchase for the use of
the said county, a convenient picce of land to be ap-
proved of by the Governor, and thereon to build a court
house and prison, and that now the said John Wright,
Caleh Pierce and James Mitchell, have by n certificate
under their hands, signified that they have agreed upon
a lot of land for the use aforesaid, lying on or near a
small Tun of water, between the plantations of Rudy
Mire,* Michael Shank and J acob Imble, about ten miles

*Rudy Mire had settled here about the year 1712, It is said,
his son Abraham was the ecighth white child bora in Lancaster
county. Abraham was a minister of the Mennonite denomi-
natipp, and the first German Scrivener in Lancaster, Though

21
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from Susquehanna river, and prayed his approbation of
the same. The Governor thereforo referred the matter
1o the consideration of the board, whether the situation
of the place those gentlemen had pitched on for a town
might be fit to be confirmed, and that-a town should
accordingly be fixed there. But the question being
asked to whom the land they had made choice of now
helongs, and who has the propetty of it, because it may
be in such hands as will part with, or at least, on
reasonable terms for that use, and this not being known
Dy any at the board, it was deferred till such time as that
could be ascertnined. But as it is presumed for any
thing that is yet known, to be unsurveyed land, and that
the right is only in the proprictor, it is the opinion of the
hoard, that it is more proper to he granted by the
proprictor for such uscs, than by any othexr person.

Mem.—The Governor having understood that the
right of the land pitehed upon for the fownstead of Lun-
caster, remains yet in the proprietarics, was advised 1o
approve of the place agreed on by Messrs. Wright,
Picree and Mitchely and the same was confirmed ac-
cordingly by a writing dated May 1st, 1730.

According to tradition,itappears, «that on the division
of the county, o contentioll arosc as to the most suitable
location for the scat of Justice. Wright's Ferry wu

Abraham was a defenceless Mernonite, higson Christian took o
decided and active part with the Whigs in the Revolution; he
was an officer in the army. The sword, with which he so val-
iantly defended his country, Was presented by his widow, ton
relative, to Capt. George Eickholtz, while in the service of tho
United States in 1814,

John Jacob Eichholtz, grandfather of Capt. George, was
married to Christian Meyer's sister. Mr. Eichholtz was woag-
onmaster at the time of Braddock's defeat; and it is said, upon
good authority, the first brick-maker in Lancaster county.
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strenuously rocommended, S0 confident was tho first
shoriff of the county, who resided at Wright’s Ferry,
that the scat would be fixed there,“that he had a strong
wooden building put up noar his residence, which was
intended for the county jail It is only a few years since
this building was pulled down.”’*

« Postlewhait’s, from its being an old settloment, (now
Jacob Fehl’s, Esq,) the original site of an Indian
wigwam, appearing to possess superior advantages, &
temporary court house of logs and jail were there
crected.”’  Courts, a8 will appear from the records, wero
nield at Postlewhait’s, till August term, 1730, and ofter-
wards at Lancaster.

« Governor Hamilton made an offer of two places,
the old ¢ Indian Fiecld,’ ¢High Plain,’ ¢ Gibson’s Pasture,’
¢Sanderson’s Pasturey’ the other tho ¢ Waving Hillsy
embosomed in wood, bounded by «Roaring Brook,’ 01
tho west. 'Tho road from Philadelphia to 1larris’s
Ferry, passed through the centre. Gibson resided near
a fine spring, with a large hickory treo before his door.—
This was the favorite trce of the Indian tribo who lived
in the vicinity, and were called by the whites from that
circumstance, the ¢ Hickory Indians.’

«Thero wore two swamps, Ono called the ¢Dark
Hazel Swamp,’t nearly in the centre of the proposed

*Rcv. D. Goheen,

4 The Dark Hazel Swamp was attempted to be cleared
from wood, and a drain made to carry ofl the water, in the

yeax 1745."

Nore.—" James, afterwards Lord Altham, \wAs confined %
the prison erected at Wright's Ferry. The history of this Indi-
vidual i3 curlous, and {llustrates the remark, ¢ Truth is stranger
than fiction.” The individual, the subject of this note, came to
this country io 1728, whon quite yOuhg, and served his time as
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town; tho other, ‘The Long Swamp,’ running from a
south westerly direction through the northern limits to
¢ Roaring Brook.”*’ |

After the county had been orected, justices, sheriffs,
and other officors appointed, a mecting was held the oth
of June, 1729, by magistrates and inhabitants of the
county, to settle and agree apon the names and bounda-
ries of townships, The following names and bounda-
rics were agreed on, and confirmed by the Court of
Quarter Sessions, held the first Tuesday in August,
1729,

Dnusork.-—The township of Drumore, beginning nt
the south line of Sadsbury by Octoraro, thence down
the said crech ¢ the province line towards Maryland,
thence up the Sasquehanah to the mouth of Muddy run,
thence Dy the said run to Richard Booson’s Jand, and
from thence on a dircet courso to the south-west corner
of John Kyle’s land on Sadsbury line, and by the said
line to the place of beginning.

James Annesly, with a farmer on the Lancaster road. From ,
some causo ho ran away from his master ; and was caught and
confined in the jail at Columbia. He was a fino singer, and
the ncighbors frequently visited the prison to hear him sing.
Tie events of his life furnished tho ground work for “Roderick
Random,"” and the popular novel of “Florence McCartey.” Tho
facts concerning this singular case ard taken from the evidence
glven on his trial and may be relied on as authentic.

“Arthur Annesley (Lord Altham) marriecd Mary Shefiield,
natural daughter of the carl of Buckingham. By her, in the
year 1715, he had a son, James, the subject of these remarks.
It the next year, the parents had some differences, which ter-
minated in separation. The father, contrary to the wish of tho
mother, took cxclusive posscssion of his son James, and man-,
ifested much fondness for him, until the year 1722, when he
formed some intimacy with Mrs. Gregory. His wife dicd
about the same time,  Miss Gregory expecting now to become
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~ §apssury.—The township of Sadsbury, by the county
line at the mountain which divides Octoraro and Pequea,
thence westerly along the said mountain to the north-
west corner of John Kyle’s land, thence by said land to
the south-west corner, and from thence south 200
perches, thencoe cast to Octoraro, thence up the said
county line, and along the said linc to said place of

beginning.

Mantook.—The township of Martock, beginning at
the mouth of Muddy run, thence up Sasquchanall to
I’equea, thence up Pequea to the mouth of Great Beaver
croek, thence up the said creck to Sadsbury line, thence
by the said lino to John Kyle’s corner aforesaid, thence
by Drumore township to the place of beginning.

ConosToos.—The township of Conostoga, begin-
ning at the mouth of Pequea, thence up Sasquehanah,
to said mouth of Conestogoe crecl, thence up the said
creek to the mouth of Miil creek, thence by a direct line

his wife, oxerted Hersolf to alicnate his affoctions from his son,
by insinuating thathe was not his lawful child. She succceded
to got him placed from home, at a school in Dublin. In No-
vember, 1727, Lord Altham died; and his brother Richard
wishing to possess the estate and title, took measures to get rid
of his nephew, James, by having him entered on board of an
American vessel which sailed from Dublin in April, 1728. He
was landed ot Philadelphia, then in his thirteenth year, and
gold as a redemptioner! and actually served out twelve years
of his time in rough labor, when a sceming accident, in the
year 1740, brought him to such acquaintances as led, in the
next year to his return home. The caso was as follows 1—Two
Irishmen, John and William Broders, travelling the Lancaster
road in 1740, stopped at the house near tho forly milc stone,
where James was in service with an old German. These coun-
trymen cntering into convorsation perceived that they were
saverally from Dumaine, in tho county of Wexford, and that
James Anncsly was tho son of Arthur, The two Brodera vol-
unteered to go back to Irclag(ll‘. and testify to tho discovery,



246 ~ HISTORY OF

to Pequea at the méuth of Beaver creek, thence down
Pequen to the place of beginning.

Hyarprisrp.—The township of Hempfield, beginning
at the mouth of Conestoga, thence up Sasquehanah to
Chicliasalunge, thence up the said creek to Pefers’ Road
by the Log Cabins, theuce to Little €onestoga, and
down the same to the Manor line, and thonce down tho
said line to Great Conestoga, and down tlhe same to the

place of beginning,

DonrGAL—Tho township of Donegal, beginning at
the mouth of the Chickasalunge, thence up the East
Branch to Peters’ Road, thence (taking in the present
inhabitants) on a northerly course to Conbwago, thence
by th.e same and tho said river to the place of beginning:

Denua—The township of Derry, heginning at the
mouth of Conewago, thence up Sasquehanah to the

which they had mado, and actually kept their word, and ap-

pecared as witnesses at’the trial which aftorward occurred.

James subsequently stated his case to Robert Ellis, Esq., of

Philadelphia; who compassionately heard his case, procured 8

passage forhim to Admiral Vernon, then in the West Indies,

by whom ho was afterwards landed in England, But shortly

after James had arrived in fondon, he unfortunately killed a

man, for which ho had to stand ¢+ ial. 1lc was acquitted not-

withstanding tho efforts of his unnatural uncle to have him

convicted. An action was then brought against the uncle,

Lard Altham, and went to trial in November, 1743, and the
vordict was given in favor of James, our redemptioner. The

uncle appealed,to the house of Lords; and while the casc Was

' “pending Janes dicd, leaving his uncle in quict possession of
his ill-gotten estate, and who while ho continued to live, which

was not long, exhibited tho spectacie of the finished villain 12

~ the [rish nobleman."—Columbia Spy, vol. 924, No. 39.

sNoTE.— Conestoga Was originally organized, about 1712~
‘prior to 1719, it was divided into East and West Conestoga.
David Ferrce was the first Constable of East Conestoga, and
James Hondricks, of West Conestoga. )



LANCASTLR COUNTY. . 247

mouth of Suataaro, thence up Suataaro to the mouth of
Quetopohallo, thence south ona direct Jinoto Conegawo,
and down the same to the placo of beginning* ~ ©

Prsprank.—The township of Peshtank,t begihning
at tho mouth of Suataaro, thence up the river- to Keh-
tohtoning hill above Peter Allens, thonce castward by
the south side of said hill to the meridian of Queto-
pohello mouth, thence on a south course to the fmouth
of the same at Suataaro, and down Suataaro to tho
place of beginning,

LxnanoN.—Lcbanont township, beginning under the
aforesaid hill at the north-cast corner of Peshtank,thence
by the said hill casterly to the meridian of the west liro
of Tolpehockan manor, thence southerly and by the
said line to the hills bounding Warwick township, thence
by the said hills and township westerly to the corner of
Derry on Conewago, thence northerly by Derry and
Peshtaitk to the place of beginning.

Eart.—Earl township, beginning at Peters’ Road by
Conestogoe creck being a corner of Leacock township,
thence up Conestogoe creek and up Muddy creelc to the
Indian Path, thence along the southern branch of said
ereek to the brow of Turkey hill, thenee southerly ina
dircct course to the north-cast corner of Thomas Ed-
wards’ land and by the said land southerly over Cones-
togoe creek to another corner of said land, thence on a
direct course to the corner of the west line of Nathan
Evans’ land, thence by the said land and along southerly
to the top of the mountain, thence westerly along the

*Noy in Dauphin county. -
tNow in Dauphin county.

{Now in Lebanon county.
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said mountain by Salisbury line to David Cowen’s west
corner, tlience to Peters’ Rodd and nlong the same to the
place of beginning,

Warwick.—Warwick township, beginning by Cores-
toga creck at a corner of Manheim township by Potors’
Road, thence up by the west side of Conestoga to
Hans Gralf’s mill, thence up a northerly branch to David
Preist’s mill, thence westerly along the hills by Lebanon
township to Dorry, thence southerly by Donegalto the
aforesaid road, thence along the said road eastorly to the
place of beginning,

Manueim,—Manheim township beginning by Peters’
Road at a corner of Donegal and Warwick townships
near the head of Little Conestoga creck, thence down
the said road by Warwick township to Conestoga creek,
thence down the said creek to .the Old Doctor’s* Tord,
thence westerly by Lancaster township on a direct line
to Little Conestoga at the upper side of Peter Bom-
garner’s land, thence up the said creek to the place of
beginning, _

LaxcasTen.—Lancaster township, beginning at the
Old Doctor’s Ford, thence down the west side of Cones-
toga to the Manor line, thence by the said line to Little
Conestoga, thence up the said creek by Hempfield
township, thence by the said township to the place of
beginning,

Lz acocx.—Leacock township, beginning at the mowth
of Beaver creek, thence up the east side of Pequea to
Philip Feire's lower corner, thence west by Lampeter
township to Canestoga creck at the upper corer of
George Bard’s land, thence up the said ecreelt to Peters’
Road, thence easterly along the said road by Earl town-
ship to David Cowen’s land, thence southerly and wes-

*Hans Henry Nefl, Doctor of Physick,
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terly by Salisbury, Sadsbury and Martick townships to
the place of beginning, N

Layerrer.—Lampeter township, beginning at tho
mouth of Mill creek nt o corner of Conestoga township,
thence up the cast side of Conestoga creck to Teacock
township, thenco easterly by the said township, Pequea,
thence down Pequen by the said township, Beaver
acck, thence by Conestoga township to the place of
beginning,

Sarisnuny,—Salisbury township, beginning at the
county line at the north-casterly corner of Sadsbury
township, thence northerly along the said line to the
mountains at Brandywine head, thence westerly by
Cacrnarvon township along the said mountain to a
earner of Ieacock township by David Cowen, thence by
the said township southerly to the cast line of Thomas
Story’s land, thence continuing by the said township
along another mountain to Sadsbury line, thence ta tho
said line easterly fo the placo of beginning.

Carnyanvox.—Caernarvon township, beginning at
the county line at a corner of Salisbury on the moun-
lains, thenco northerly along the said line to the north-
cast corner of Cadwaleder Tlis’s land, thence westerly
by township along a ridge of mountains to Larl
township at the north-cast corner of Thomas Edwards’
land, thence southerly by the said township to the
@mer of Leacock and Salisbury township, thenoe
csterly by Salisbury and along the said mountain to tho
place of begmning,

Several extracts from the early court records are
presented, which will, it is believed, be read with some
interest,

At a court of General Quarter Sessions of the
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Peace held at the house of John Postlewhait* in the
township.of Conoestoga, for the county of Lancaster, the
fifth day of August,in the third year of the Reign of
our Sovereign Lord, the second by the grace of God of
Great Britain, France and Ireland, King, Defender of the
Faith, &  Before John Wright, Tobias Hendricks,
Andrew Cornish, Thomus Read and Samuel Jones,
Esquires, Justices of our said Lord, the King, the peace
of our same Lord, the King, in said county, aforesaid, to
Jeop, us nlso divors felonies, tresspasscs, and other mis
demecanors, in tho said county, committed to hear and
determine assigned, &e.

The court being opened, the sheriff, to wit, Robent
Barber, Isq., returns the writ of Fenire Fuacias to him
dirccted, with tho panel thereunto annexed, and the
following persons were sworn and afirmed on the
Grand Inquest, viz: James Mitchell, George Stuart,
2dward Smout, Edmund Cartlidge, James Patterson,
Andrew Calbraith, John Hendricks, James IHendricks,
Thomas Baldwyn, James Roddy, Francis Jones, Samuel
Taylor, Patrick Campbell, William Hoey, John Gail-
braith, Matthew Atkinson, Jiphraitn Moor.

Doainus Rex, vs. Monrris CANNADY,

And now, at this day, Morris Cannady, being indicted

by the Grand Inquest for this county, for having feloni-

* Postlewhait’s, in Conestoga township, 7 S. W, from Lancas-
ter, now Jacob Fehl's. On John Postlewhait’s deceaso, Charles
Norrls, and other porsons, Trustces for the Gonoral Land
Office, sold Postlowhait’s farm to Joseph Pugh, of Lancaster,
in Juno 1730, Pugh sold to Tobias Stoneman the same month,
to whom the childron of Postlewhait, namely, Susana, marricd
to Benjamin Price, John, Samuel and Edmund, relcased, Oct.
28th, 1761. Stoneman sold in 1762 to Andrew Foobl, grand-
father of Jacob Fchl, Esq. This farm has been held rising of
80 ycars by the Fohls.
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ously taken and carried away fourtcon pounds, seven
shillings, the goods and chattols of Daniel Cookson, was
brought to the bar in custody of tho shoriff, and being
asked how he would hercof acquit himself, pleaded
thereunto instantly not guilty, and for trial put himself
upon the country, and Joseph Growdon, Jr,, Esq., who,
for our Sovercign Lord, the King, this behalf prosccutes
in like manner; and thereupon a jury being called, im»
mediately came in, viz: John Lawrence, Robert Black-
shaw, Thomas Gale, John Mitchell, Joscph DBurton,
Edmund Dougherty, Richard Hough, Joshua Minshall,
Richard Carter, Joseph Worke, David Jones, Lawrenco
Bankson, who the truth of and upon the premises being
duly clected, tried, sworn or affirmed upon their oath or
aflirmation, respectively do say, that tho said Morris
Cannndy is guilty of the felony as in manner and for as
he stands indicted; and therecupon it is considered by
the court that the said Morris Cannady pay to the Go-
vernor, for the support of this Government, (the money
stolen having before been restored unto the said Daniel
Cookson, the right owner thereof) the sumof fourteen
pounds, seven shillings, and that he further pay the
costs of this prosecution, together with two pounds,
cighteen shillings, by the court allowed, tho said Daniel
Coolkson, for his loss of time, charges and disbursements
in the apprehending and prosccuting the said Morris
Cannady, and that the said Morris stand committed to the
custody of tho sheriff of this county, until he make
satisfaction for the same nforesaid by the court in manner
aforesaid adjudged, and moreover shall be publickly
whipped * * * on his bare back with twenty-one
stripes well laid on..

Upon the petition of Morris Cannady, setting forth that
he hath no estate or effects whatsoever, to satisfy the
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fine to the Honorable, the Governor of this provinee,
and to ‘discharge the costs of prosecllﬁoh against him,
and humbly praying the relief of -this court in the
premises; it is therefore ordered per curia, that the said
Morris be sold by the said sheriff of this county, to the
highest bidder for any term not exceedirg six years, and
that the money thence arising be applied for or towards
payment of the fine and costs aforesaid; and that the
sheriff make return of his doings herein to the next
court, ’ '

1730, November 3.—At a court held at Lancaster,—
Robert Barber, late sheriff of the county, reports to the
court, that putsnant to a former order he had sold Morris
Cannady for the time limited by said order to one John
Lawrence, of Peshtank, for sixteen pounds, of which
sum he had only received the value of fourteen pounds,
five shillings, and the said John being insolvent, the
remainder could not be had; he, thercfore, prays this
court would order the costs of suit and other charges
against said Canady to be scttled and the state thercof
represented to the Governor that the said sheriff may be
no further liable than he hath effects to answer.

Ordered, per curia, that Tobias Hendricks and An-
drew Galbraith, KEsqrs,, settle the said accounts and
certify their procecdings to the Governor in behalf of
said sheriff, according to his prayer.

To completely organize the townships after their
erection, the court, at the session for August, 1729, made
the following appointments, viz: For Hempficld - town-
ship, Joshua Low, for John Brubaker, constable; Ed-
mund Smout, over-scer of the poor; Joshua Law and
Henry Neiff, supervisors, Conestoga, Albert Hendricks,
constable; David Jones, over-scer of the poor; - John
Linville, supervisor, DMartock, George Littleton, con-
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stable. Drumore, Patrick Ewings, constable. Sads-
bury, Robert Young, constable. Leacock, Henry Jones,
for Hans Good, constable; Isracl Robinson and Daniel
Fiere, supervisors. Lampeter, John Wall, for Wendel
Bowman, constable; Stephen Atkinson, over-seer of the
poor; Edmund Cartledge and Adam Brand, supervisors.
Manheim, Thomas Gall, constable ; Thomas Thornbury
and John Mire, supervisors. ‘Salisbury, James Gaut,
constable, Warwick, Richard Carter, constable. Co-
calico, Edmund Carpenter, constable. TFal, Martin
Grove, constable. Lcbhanon, John McCuiry, constable.
Robinson, Francis Hughes, constable. Tulpehocken,
Michael Shaver, constable.  Carnacrvon, George Hud-
son, constable. Peshtank, Thomas Garner, constable;
Peter Allen, overscer of the poor. Donegal, Patrick
Campbell.

Petition presented to court by the subseribers, “pray-
ing that they may be recommended to the Governor as
suitable persons to trade with the Indians,” was allowed
per curiam.

James Pattison, Tdmund Cartledge, Peter Chartier,
John Lawrence, Jonas Davenport, Oliver Wallis, Patrick
Boyd, Lazarus Lowry, William Dunlap, William Bes-
wick, John Wilkins, Thomas Perrin, John Harris,

At tho smne session petitions were presented to the
court praying to be recommended to the Governor as
proper persons to keep public houses of entertainment,
which were severally granted per curiam, in favor of
John Postlewhait, Johm Miller, Jacob Funk, Christian
Stoneman, Jacob Bicre, Edmund Dougherty, Samuecl
Taylor, Francis Jones, Mary Denny,

Upon the petition of divers inhabitants of this county
setting forth the necessity of a high-way through Hemp-
field township, from the first unsurveyed land near Sas-

22
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quehannah to Christian Stoneman, his mill, and from the
said mill to Daniel Cookson’s, at the head of Pequoa
and praying that fit persons may be appomted to view
and lay out tho same accordingly. It is ordered per
curigm that Edmund Cartledge, William Hughes,
Charles Jones, Henry Neiff, John Brubaker and James
Pattison, do view the place, and if they, or any four of
them are satisfied that there is oceasion for the said road,
they lay out the same and make return by course and
distance under their hands to the next court,

Whereas, At a mecting of the magistrates and
others at the house of John Postlewhait, on the ninth of
June past, (1729) it was agreed that-for the present
supply of this county, the sherift’ should erect a building
suflicient to hold prisoners and should be allowed towards
defraying the expense, the st of five pounds, public
money—which building is now nearly built, It is there-
fore agreed and ordered by this court that the said
sheriff’ shall with all expedition finish the said building
which when finished shall thenceforth be reputed the
common jail of the county of Lancaster, till the prison
be built, and with this order the sheritf agreces.

November 4, 1729.—The court appointed, ordered
that, Tobias Hendricks and Andrew Galbraith, view
the prison and make report to the county and assessors,
accordingly, &e,

From the following extracts—>May term, 1730—it will
be seen that Lancaster county had, at an carly day, a
good supply of places to “/o sell rum by the small’—
these are the words of the petitioners.

List of those liccnsed, May 5th, 1730, and rate of
license, , |

Jacob Bear, 40 shillings; Francis Jones, 10 s.; James
Patterson, 40 s.; James Cook, 20.; Andrew Cornish,
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40 5.3 Trasmus Bachman, 20 s.; DMartin Harnist, 20 s.;
John Harris, 40 s.; John Postlewhait, 60 s.; Christian
Stonéman, 50 s.; Edward Dougherty, 30 s.; John Steel,
25 s.; Christopher Franciscus, 20 s.; John Miller, 20s.;
Samuel Bethel, 40 s.; Jolm David, 30 s.3 (George Stuart,
20 s.; Thomas Armstrong, 20 s,; Jacob Iunk, 30 s.;
William White, 10 s.; Thomas Baldwin, 30 s.; Peter
Allen, 40 s.; ¥dward Cartledge, 30 s.; Jones Daven-
port, fu -+ 3 Ilemy Baily, 20 s.; William Dunlap, 20 s.;
William Clark, 20 s.; Hemry Snevely, 20 s.5 Michael
Mire, 20 s.3 John Wilkins, 20 s,; Lazarus Lowry, 20 8.5
Michael Shank, 20 s.; Casper Laughman, 40 s.; George
Haynes, 30 s.; Isaac Miranda, 20s.; John Hen-
driclss, 20 s.

At a court of General Quarter Sessions of the Peace,
held at Lancasten, the third day of November, in the
fourth year of his Majesty’s Reign, Anno, 1730, before
John Wright, Thomas Fdwards, Tobias Iendricks,
Andrew Cornish, Andrew Galbraith and Caleb Pearce,
Tasqrs., Justices of our Lord, the King, the peace of our
said Lord, the King in the county aloresaid, &e.

Tho court being opened, the sheriff, to wit: John

‘Galbraith returns the writ of Venire Facias to him
directed with the panel thereunto annexed, -and the
{ollowing porsons were sworn and affirmed on the Grand
Inquest.
. Edward Smout, Jr., James Patterson, John Kile,
Randel Chambers, Hatwell Varnon, Ephraim Moore,
Richard Hough, George Stites, Christian Vanlere,
Daniel Cookson, John Jones, John Musgrove, Jr., Jamos
Galt, James Whitehill, Thomas Johnston, William Wil
kins, William Richardson.

Robert Barber, late sheriff of the said: county, re-
turned to this court by indenture under the hands and
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seals of six free-holders of the sajd county, Gabriel
Davig, John Caldwell, Joshug Low, Emanuel Curpenter,
Walter Denny and Thomas Wilkins, for assessors, and
John Davis commissioned for the ensuing year.

We have introduced a brief notice of ong whose name
is intimately assoclated with the history of Lancaster
county, and the carly history of the United States,

CoNrap Werser, an active, enterprising man, con-
spicuous in the amnals of thig county from its organiza-
tion till 1760, was born in Germany, 1696, At the age
of 13,in 1709, he left hig Yaterland, accompanied by
his father and seven brothers and sisters, with three or
“four thousand other Gormans, they went .o England ;»
thence they sailed for New York, where they arrived,
the 13th June, 1710, In the fall of the same year, the
father of the subject of this notice, and hundreds of
Gorman families, were transferred at Queen Anne’s
€xpensc to Lavingston District, where many of them
remained till 1713 that year about one hundred and
filty families moved-1o Schoharie to occupy Iands pre-
- sented to Queen Anne by a Mohawk chief, for the
benefit of these Germans, While residing here, Conrad
Weiser’s father, in 17 14, beeame acquainted with Quag-
nant, a chief of Mugua or Mohawi nation. Quagnant
proposed to the father to (ake Conrad with him into
his country, and to teach him the language spoken by
his nation; the father consented, and Com‘ad'accpm-,
Danied the chief to his house in the autumn of 1714,—
Here his sufferings, according to Weisor’s own journal,
were almost intolerable,  He Was exposed to the in-
clemencies of Q severe wintdr, “uinched by hunger and
Srost” menaced with deatly by the inebriated Indians;
o escape which, he had often to flee and conceal himself

*Saeo page 182—184.
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till reason was restored, and “a second suber thought,’
restrained their threats, IHaving spent eight nonths
among them, and acquired the principal part of the
Mohawk ‘language, he returned to “the Gennan
colony, where, as interpreter, he acquired a- competent
knowledge of the language, in a very short time.

Owing to a defeet in tha titles to their lands whiclh
involved them in diflicultics, . this German colony was
dispersed; some remained at Schoharie, among these
was Weiser, the interpreter, others left, in search of a
new home; these wended their course in g south-wes-
terly direction till they struck Susquehanna, where
they made canoes, {reighted these with their families and
goods; floated down the river to the mouth of Swatara
creek, thence they worked their way up till they reachod:
a fertile spot in T'ulpeliocken, where they scttled amidst
the Indians, in 1723, ' '

Weiser, as stated, remained at Schoharie, till 1729,
when he, his wife and four children left, and followed
his relations and friends to Tulpehocken, where they
were all cordially received. IHere he took up a tract
of land within a few miles of the site of Wommelsdorf.

He, as occasion demanded it, acted as interpreter
between the Indians and the German settlers.  Though
he had determined to spend his remaining days in
private, his talents soon attracted the attention of the
Government, and his services, as interpreter, were re-
quired, by the Hon. Patrick Gordon, Licut. Governor
of Pennsylvauia, as early as 1631; for that purpose,
Weiser accompanied Shekellany and Cehachquey, In-
dians, who had returned from the Six Nations, to Phila-
delphia.* He was called on repeatedly to act as

*Col, Rec. 452.
230
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interpretor while pursuing the improvement of his
farm,

He was a man of unbounded benevolence, and dis-
posed “fo hope all things’’—it was through him the
Moravian brethren were inade attentive to Indian
natives, especially the Iroquois, or Six Nations. Mr.
Spangenberger received the first account of them from
Conrad Weiser, a justico of the peace, and interpreter to
the Government in Pennsylvania.* The Governor and
Proprictor of Pennsylvania had sent him in the winter
of 1736,10 treat with the Iroquois, concerning a war
ready to break out between them and the Indians of
Virginia, and (o endeavor to settle the dispute amicably.
On this journey, of nearly five hundred miles, he suffered
great hardships,  The weather was uncommonly severe,
and he had to force his way, mostly on foot, through
decep snow, thick forests, brooks and rivers, carrying
provisions fcr spveral wecks on his back.t

If it may be called such, he had the good fortune to
become acquainted with many of the conspicuous
characters of his duy, Count Zinzende.:f visited him
August 14, 1752, where he met, at Tulpehocken, o
numerous embassy of sachems or heads of the Six
Nations, returning from Philadelphia, The count was
desirous of preaching the Gospel to the Indiansy Weiser
was interpreter on this occasion; addin- in conclusion
of the discourse: “Tlus is the man, v . 1 God hath
sent, both to the Indians and to the white people, to
make known his will unto them,” confirming his words,

*Loskiel. P. 1, 4, b.

tHe was appointed in 1741, Die Landes Obrigkeit gewann
ihn lieb, wegen seines chrlichen und besonders nuetzlichen
(Zharacters, und machte ihn 1741, zum Fricde-Richter und
B othschafter bey den Indianer-Nation,  Ifall. Naclrichten 973,
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after the Indian custom, by a present of a piece of red
- cloth,*

Sometime in the month of September, Conrad Weiser
visited Shomakin, a populous Indian town, where he
interpreted betwoen Shikellimus and the count,

He attended all the principal Indian treaties held for a
period of rising twenty-five years, About the year
1752, Conrad Weiser, in connexion with the Governor
of Pennsylvania,  Chiof Justice Allen, Mr, Peters, Secre-
tary of tho Land Oflice, Messrs, Turner, and B, Frank-
lin, was appointed a trustee and manager of the public
schools, which were established through the efforts of
the Rev. Michael Schlatter. By virtue of their com-
mission, the trustecs cstablished schools at Lancaster,
York, Reading, New Hanover, Skippack, and Goshen-
hopen.t

During the French and Indian hostilities, as Licut.
Colonel, he commanded the second battalion of the
Pennsylvania regiment, cousisting of nine companies—
““they were thus distributed—one company at Fort
Augusta, one at Hunter’s mill, seven miles above Har-
risburg, on the Susquchanna, one half company on the
Swatara, at the foot of the North mountain, one com-
pany and a half at Fort Henry, close to the Gap of the
mountain, called the Tothea Gap, one company at Fort
Williams, near the forks of the Schuylkill river, six
mjles beyond the mountains, one company at Fort Allen,
at Gnadenhuetten, on the Lehigh, the other three com-
panies were scattered between the rivers Lehigh and
Delaware, at the disposition of the captains, at farm-
houses, others at mills, from three to twenty in a place.’’{

The duties of the numerous stations of life he held,
were always discharged with fidelity and ability ; he'was

*1bid. 27. tiHall. Nach. 061. {Gordon's Pa. 341.
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hoth capable and henest. The space allowed us, wo
regrot, will not admit of details, Ho closed his eventful
life, July 18, 1760—-his remains were interred July 13,
near Wommelsdorf, Berks county, Ho left seven chil-
dren and numerous relatives to lament his departure.—
Weiser was a man of strong mind—cultivated in the
never failing school of experience. Ilis poetical effu-
sions, a few of which only remain, are said to be well
written.  The following is a coneluding verse of a hymn
furnished by W. at a church dedication:

Fuer Feuer, Krieg und Wassors-Noth
Wollst du dis {Iaus bewahren!

Damit nach unserm sclgen Tod-

Diec Nachkommen erfahren,

Dasz wir dich, wahren Gott, gelicbt
Und uns in deinem Wort geucbt,

Um deines Namens willon.

Notes.—Hatwel Varnon was a native of Wrexford, Ireland.
In 1728, he settled in Lancaster county, now Leacock town-
ship. Itis said he was a man of rarc cndowments ; and ac-
tive and useful Friend—<ied 1747, 1 mo. 1 day,—I'riend’s Mis-
cellany, Vol. I'V, 93,

Quakkrs were numerous in Lancaster county, as early as
1730, * The Qu=kers extended their settlements to the Susquo-
hanna, one thousand families of the Society of Fricnds, settled
in Chester couuty, before 1700, A thousand families of
Friends were settled in Lancaster county, at the time or shortly
after its crection, The mecting house in Lancaster city, was,
for a length of time, numerously attended.”—R. C. Lan, Jour.

In the spring of 1729, John and James Hendricks made,
under the authority of Government, the first authorized settle-
ment on the west side of the Susquchanna, now called York
county. ‘They were soon followed by other families.

The following mills-hdd a&ll been crected in Lancaster
sounty, prior to 1720: Christian Stoneman’s, Hans Grall’s,

Samuel Taylor's, '
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In May 1729, tho Conestogoe, Ganawese and Delaware
Indians, went to Philadelphia to haye an interview with Goy,
Gordon, Tho chicfs of the Conestogoo wero Tawonna, Gaya-
torouga and Taquamrcnsnly, sometimes called Civility; thoso
of the Ganaweso, Amawoolit, Peyhiohinas and Yaochkon-
gucss; thoso of the Delawares, Peyashickon, Whawyayga.
men and Saykalin, Petey Bizallion and John Scull, were
interpreters.— oy, LRee. 117, 383,

1730, May bth, at Postlew}mit’s, John Emerson, Gent., upon
his humble suit to court, was admitted 1o practico as an at-
torney at law within the same,

1731, May 4, at Lancaster, Edward Harris, Gent., upon his
humble suit to court, was admiltcdv to practice as an attorney
at law, '

1730, Lancaster town contained about 200 inhabitants—thijg
year Stephen Atkinson bujlt g fulling mill at a great expense ;
but the inhabitants of tho upper part of tho creek assembled
and pulled down the dam on the Cenestoga, as jt prevented
them from rafling and getting their usyal supply of fish. At.
kinson altered his dam wit), a twenty feot passage for boatsand
fish,

Members of the Assembly from Lancastercounty for 1722,
were Thomas Kdwards, John Wright, James Mitchell angd
Thomas Reed, For 1730, John Musgrove, Thomas Edwards,
Johu Wright and George Stuart, '
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CHAPTER IIL -

Road from Tanenster to Philadelphia ordercd to be laid out, &e.—FElection
cxcitemont, orviolent contest—Iorder frays—Townships erected—Penns-
borough and Hopewell, west of the Susquchanna—Tanover—Litth
Britnin—James Lwing born—Contest between the Marylandes and
inhabitants of Lancaster—Cressap and his associates attempt to displace
tho Germans—Is apprehended and imprisoned—(overnor Ogle sends
messengers to Philadelphin—German seltlers scized and carried to Balti-
more—"1'lie council sends an embassy to Governor ()glc—-'l\lmylandcr;
break into Lancaster jail—Germans naturalized—Notes of variety.

Previovs to the ercetion of the county, little or no
carc had been taken of the high-ways. The first, and
leading object of the inhabitants, after townships had
been erccted and organized by the appointment of
the requisite officers, was laying out roads and build-
ing bridges where there was necessity, A petition of
the magistrates, grand jury, and other inhabitants of
Lancaster counly, was presented to the board of coun-
cil held at Philadelphia, January 29, 1730—1, setting
forth that not having the conveniences of any navigable
water, for bringing the producc of their labors to Phila-
delphia, they are obliged, at a great expense, to transpor
them by land carriage, which burthen became heavier
through the want of suitablo roads for carriages to pass.
That there are no public roads leading to Philadelphia,
yet laid out through their county, and those in Chester
county, through which they now pass, arc in many
places incommodious. And therefore praying that propef
persons may be appointed to view aitd lay out & road for
public service, from the town of Lancaster, till it falls in
with the high road in the county of Chester, Jeading to
the Ferty of Schuylkill at High street, and that a review
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may-be had of the said public road in the county of
Chestor; ‘the prayer of which petition heing granted:

“qt is ordered that Thomas Edwards, Edward Smout,
Robert Barbor, Hans Graaf, Caleb Peirce, Samuel Jones
and Andrew Cornish, of the county of Lancaster, or
any five of them view and lay out by course and dis-
tance, a convenient high road from the said town of
Lancaster; and that Thomas Green, George Aston,
William Paschal, Richard Buflington, Willimm March,
Samuel  Miller and Robert Parke, of the county of
Chester, or any five of them, in continuing to lay out as
aforesaid, the said rouad from the division line aforesaid,
il it falls in with the King’s high road in the county of
Chester, leading to Philadelphia, and make return
thereof to this board. And they, the above named per-
sons of the county of Lancaster, or any five of them,
together with the above named persons of the county of
Chester, or any five of them, arc further empowered
jointly to review the said road within the lust mentioned
county, and to report to this board what alterations may
be neccessary to he made therein, and suit the conve-
niency of carriages, and for the better accommodation of
the inhabitants of this provinee,

The persons appointed to view and lay out the road,
made report to the board, October 4, 1734, that they had
attended to the business assigned them, which repost
was approved and confirmed; and it was then ordered
that the road thus laid out, be declared the King’s High-
way, or Public Road, and that the same be forthwith
cleated and rendered commaodious for public service,*

*The courts ordered, the Governor and cauncil having certi-
fied the same, that the respecetive suporvisors opon and clear
the King's Road leading from Lancuster to Philadelphia ; to
clear the same on the north side of the marked trees, at least
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In the history of this tounty, the year 1732, is res
markable on account of a wiolent contest, and border
Jrays, in both of which females played “a manly part 3’
Mrs, Galbraith «figured ”” in the former, and Mrs. Louse
“shonoe” in the lattor, Andrew Galbraith of Donegal,
and John Wright of Hempficld, were both candidates
for member of Assembly ; it was an excitting time pro-
duced by exciting cuuses. “Andrew Galbraith was
pushed forward by his friends. Mrs, Galbraith mounied
her favorite mare, Nelly; a spur, she fastened to her
ancle, and away she went, her red cloak flowing to the
wind, to scour the county for Andrew. She did him
godd service; for Andrew Galbraith was elected and
returned & member, and took his seat,”” among his col-
lcagues of the county; viz: DMessts. George Stuart,
Thomas Edwards, and Samuel Blunston.

“ John Wright contested the clection, and Wright and
Galbraith were heard at the bar of the House, and after
hearing their claims, the House resolved ¢ that Andrew
Galbraith is duly returned a member for the county of
Lancaster,”’*

Johm Wright was a short time after clected in the
place of George Stuart, who had died a short time after
his election, '
thirty feet wide, and grub the underwood, at least fifteen feet
of the said space on the side north the marked trees and make
necessary bridges over swamps so as to render the same safe

and passable for horse and wagon.—Docket of Quar. Ses. for
1733.

*John Wright contested the scat of A. Galbraith, on the
ground that a number of tho tickets on which his name was
written, were rejected, becauso the tickets contained but three
names instead of four. The House resolved, * That a ticket
containing a less number of names than by law directed, bo &
bad tickel,"'— Votes of Assembly.
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‘Somectime in 1732, as appears from the affidavits of
James Hendricks, William McMannack, John Capper,
John Brubaker, Charles Jones, John Patten, Alexander
McKoy, JoshuaMinshal, Francis Ward, Rebecea Hen.
drleks, Joshua and Tobias Herdricks, taken before John
Wright and Samuel Blunston, Hempfiold, that «James
Patterson had been informed that ono or more of his
horses had been killed near John Lowe’s plantation, and
that his two sons, Daniel and William, had been seen
presenting a gun to fire at another horse, Liut were pre-
vented by being discovered, sent some persons thither to
enquire into the truth of the matter, who, finding one of
“them lying dead near Lowe’s house, mado some CXpOs-
tulations with his sons on that head, who were so far
from disowning the fact, that they said they would kill
all the horses which came upon that land, and having
assaulted and grossly abused - Patterson’s nessenger,
threatened they would tie and whip all those he should
send over thither; that upon complaint hereof made,
warrant was issucd for apprehending the two persons
who had been thus guilty of that assault,”” ‘I'he war-
rant was directed to Charles Jones, constable of ITemy-
field township, who, with his staff in hand, and in con-
sequence of threats from Thomas Cressap and his asso-
ciates—¢ Maryland intruders,”—to shoot any officer
of Pennsylvania, who camne into those parts to do his

Nore.~Thomas Pecnn, son of Willinm Penn, arrived in
Ponusylvania, 1732, He was at Lancaster in October, 1736—
signed licenses or grants for settlemonts that had been made
previously on ‘the west side of tho Susquchanna, Samuel]
Blunston-was engaged as his agent to grant licenses for 12,000
acrey, to satisfy tho rights of settlers, &c. These licenses, or
rather promiscs to the settlers, to grant them patents for the
lands they had scttled, arc signed by 7. Penn, himseclf—-
Smilh, ' ’
. 23
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duty, Jones demanded tho nssistante of James Patter-
sons, senior and junior, William McMannick, Alexander
McKey, John Capper, Jolm Hart, John Patten, James
Paften and Matthew Bailey, “who took three guns, and
these not loaded, serving only as ‘an- appearance of
defence,” went to the house of Mt. Lowe, appreheuded
Danicl and William, who madé considerable resistance.
Mis. Lowe raised an dlarm to raise the feighborhood,*
whereupon, Thomas Cressap, William Canon and Ed-
ward Tivans, followed to rescue the prisoners, and
wounded John Hart; but were obliged to desist. The
Lowes were arrested and imprisoned at Lancaster.

This was soon followed by more ¢unhappy frays,”
accompanicd by acts of atrocity committed by the Mary-
landers “upon the Pennsylvanians.”  The Lancaste-
rians were aroused to action, they called “to arms,”’ and
a body of the mostr esolute, entered into Maryland and
compelled Cressap and his associates to flee.  The Lan-
casterians convinced the Marylanders that they were not
to be assailed with impunity.

Though ILancaster county Wwas without specified
limits, at this time, scttlements had now been made west
of the Susquehanna, within the present Doundaries of
York, Adams, Franklin, Cumberland, Perry; the inhabi-
tants in various parts presented petitions to the court at
I.ancaster for the crection of townships. At the Novem-
her session, 1735, upon the petition of many inhabitants
on the west side of the Susquehanna river, opposite 1o
Paxton, praying that the parts settled between said river

sLowe's house, where his sons werc taken, was within the
. boundarics of Dcnnsylvania.  About 408 people lived moro
south than Lowe's house, who paid taxes in Lancaster county,
and had alwaysucknowledged thomselves inhabitants of Penne

sylvania.—Col. Ree. 1. 507
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and Potomac river, on Conedogwainst, Yellow Britches
and Conzgocheguc crecks, may be divided 'into two
townships, and constables appointed in them, it was
ordered by court that & line running northerly from the
hills to the southward of Yellow Britches (crossing a
direct line by the Great Spring) to Keghtotening moun-
tain, be the division line, and the eastern-most township,
be called Penusborough, and the western, Hopewell.—
(Cumberland county.)

At the February session, 1736-7, upon a petition of
the inhabitants of T.ancaster county, Hanover township
was erceted; divided on the west from Peshtank by
Beaver creck from its mouth to the mountain, {rom
Lebanon on the cast, and Derry on the south by Sua-
taaro creck, from Beaver mouth to the forks, thence by
the north branch thereof to the mountain.

At the February session, 1787-8.—The petition of
many of the inhabitants of Drumore township, setting
forth the inconveniences they lie under by the largeness
of the towriship, and praying the same may be divided

Notk.—James Ewing was born about tho yenr 1736, in
Manor township, of this county, of Irish parents. When yeta
lad his parents moved to Hellam township, Lancaster, now
York county. Our young hero, al the ago of 18 or 189, was
cngaged in xepelling, with his associates, and citizens soldiers,
the incursions of the Indians. 1o took, at an carly day, an
active part in the Indian or French army; and was, it is be-
lieved, n licutenant in Braddock’s army, and present at the
disastrous slaughtor usually called ¢ Braddock’s Defeat,”

Ho served his country in various capacitics, Ho was @
member of the Legislature for gix or scven years. 1o was
Drigadior Genoral, and attached to the Flying Camp in tho
Rovolutionary war. Ho was in publio lit till 1800—died in
March, 1806, aged about 70 years. Of him it is said, at the
" timo of his death, what is said of fow: ‘He died without an
oncmy.” ;
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by a line running from a marked Spanish oak standing
on the brow of a roundish hill by Sasquehanah opposite
ati island, called Mount Johnson, north-cast by east to
Octoraro creck, and that the said western division may
bo called the township of ZLittle Britain, which siid
petition being considered and approved cof, the same is
ordered per curiam to be recorded in manner aforesaid,

The year 1736, there was a contest between the Mary-
landers and the inhabitants of Lancaster, arising from
the undefined boundary between Pennsylvania and
Maryland, A respectable number of Germans and
others had settled west of the Susquehanna, now York
county, under Pennsylvania titles; but to avoid paying
taxes, imposed by the province, these settlers accepted
titles from Maryland, “and attorned to Lord Baltimore;
but, becoming satisfied that adhesion to him might ulti-
mately prejudice their interests, they formally renounced
their allegiance, and sought protection {from Penn-
sylvania.”

This course of shifting greatly displeased the Mary-
landers; they were deternined to eject the “miscreants’ -
from their possessions. Three hundred men, headed by
the sheriff of the county of Baltimore, advanced within
the borders of Penunsylvanin to execcute their ejectment.
The citizens of Lancaster county could not look with
indifference upon the conduct of the Marylanders:
Samuel Smith, the sheriff of Lancaster county, drew out
a Posse Comilalus,i. c. citizens to opposo the aggres-
sions of rioters or invaders, and to protect the settlers
west of the Susquchanna.  Smith succceded without
violence in having the Marylanders leave the arena,
where they proposed to exccute the design of their mis-
sion, with the understanding the settlers there would,
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after consultation, ¢give an answer to Lord Baltimore’s
expedition to acknowledge his authority.” -

For a short time, disturbances scemed to Do settled;
but before long, through the instrumentality of Captain
Thomas Cressap, a restless, -quarrelsome individual, an
assaciation was formed with the knowledge of Governor
Ogle, of some fifty or sixty persons, under the auspices
of the Capiain, to displace the Germans, being the prin-
cipal settlers; and to divide their lands, according to the
agrarian laws of Rome: “to distribute the lands of the
conguered among the conguerors; for Cressap had
promised each of his associates two hundred acres of
lapd.

In the prosecution of their design, they killed one
Knowles, who had resisted them. Their leader, how-
ever, did not escape with impunity; the sheriff of Lan-
caster assailed him, and on the 23d of November, 1736,
after he was wounded, took him as prisoner and con-
veyed him to Philadelphia jail,

«Governor Qgle, on rveceipt of this intelligence,
despatched Edmuud Jennings and Daniel Dulany to
Philadelphia, to demand reparation, and the release of
Cressap. Both were refused by the president and coun-
cil, who carnestly remonstrated against the oncroach-
ments of the people of Maryland, encouraged and pro-
tected by their Governor,

«Governor Ogle immediately ordered reprisal.  Four
German settlers were scized and carvied to Daltimore,
and a band of associators, under one Ifiggenbotham,
procceded forcibly to expel the Germans. Again the
council ordered out the sheriff of Lancaster, and the
power of his county, with dircctions to dispose detach-
ments in proper positions to protect the people; and they
dospatched Messrs. Lawrence and Ashton, members of

R3¢
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the board, to support him in the execution of their orders.
When the sheriff entered the field, the invaders retjred,
but returned as soon as his force was withdrawn, Cap-
tures were made on both sides. The German settlers
were harassed perpetually; in many instances driven
from their farms, and in others deterred from overy
attempt to plant or improve, '

“In May, 1737, the council sent Samuel Preston and
Jolm Kinsey, on an embassy to Governor Ogle, to treat
on some measures which might preserve the quiet- of
the border, until the pleasure of the King should he
known, to whom both parties had appealed. But Co-
vernor Ogle requiring some concessions incémpatible
with the rights of the proprictaries of Pennsylvania,
the deputies returned without having made any agree-
ment.  In October, 1737, a party of Marylanders, six-
tecen daring fellows, under the direction of a desperado,
named Richard Lowder, broke open the jail at Lan-
caster, and released the rioters who had been appre-
hended by the sheriff, among whom was a brother of
the Ieader. Fortunately, when indignation was prompt-

" ing,the inhabitants on both sides of the line to further

breaches of peace, an order of the King in council, on
“the subject of the boundary, induced both parties to re-
frain from further violence, to drop all persecntions,
and to discharge their respective prisoners on bail,”

In 1738, a respectable number of Swiss and Germans
having applied, were naturalized, Many of “the appli-
cants had been in the country as carly as 1727, but the
greater part of them came in between 1731 and 1735.—
The Act was passed at a session held from Octobcr, 1738,
to May, 1739..

The following are -the names of those naturalized, all
of Lancaster county:
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- Michael Albert, Willlam Albert, Leonard Bender,
George Miller," John Bushong,* Nicholas Candle, John
‘Hagey, Charles Keller, Stephen Remsberger, Ludowick
Dettenburn, Jacob Bare, Jr., John Leiberger, Michael
_Becker, John Peter Cooher, Christian Lawer, John. Li-
“bough, Bartholomew Shaver, Casper Stump, Jacob
‘Becker, Tobias Pickle, Peter Rutt, George Klein, Paul
Tittenhoffey, Matthias Tise, George Lodowick lorst,
Scbastian Graff, John IHenry Basseler, Matthias, Yung,
Jagob Schloug, Henry Michacl Immel, Felix Miller,
Martin - Weybrecht, Frederick Eighelberger, Sebastian
Fink, Hans Adam Schreinery Christian Lang, Casper
Fillar, Anthony Bretter, Leonhard Iillmaker, Andreas
Bersinger, Hans Graff, Jacob Hartman, Theophilus
Hartman, Theophilus Hartman, Jr., Benjamin Witmer,
Abraham Witmer, Johannes Pinkley, Turst Buckwalter,
Henry Neaf, Jr,, Valentine Hergelrat, Henry Basscler,
John Stetler, Leonhard Romler, Leonhard Heyer, Peter
Schell, John Nohaker, Nicholas Miller, Johan Hock,
Thomas Knoppenheffer, Michacl Kuoppenheffer, Chris-
tian Leman, George Unrook, Jacob Scheffer, Valentine
Keffer, Jucob Etshberger, Herman Walbun, Casper
Reed, Christian Manusmith, Nicholas Kutts, George
Weyrick, Christopher Ley, Jacob Lower, Hans Moor,

*John Bushong, a Fronch Huguenot, sailed in the same vessol
with the Rev. Johannes Bartholomews Ricger. They left
Rottordam by way of Cowes, in the Ship Britannia of London,
Michael Franklyn, Master, and arrived at Philadelphia in Sept.
1731, Somc of Bushong's descendants reside in East Lam-
poter, near Heller’s Church, Among othors, who arrived in
the samo vessel, are the woll known names of Boyer, Bock,
Froy, Hicstand, Carl, Keysor, Kraft, Kobell, Lohman, Lutz,
Nehs, Roth, Ruppert, Vogler, Schwarlz, Wois, Wirlz, Seig-
mund, Woynand, Schrotor, Bihlmeier, Mentz, Harsch, §oor,
Bahn,—Col Rec, 111, 431,
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Johannes Blum, George Steitz, Erasmus Buckenmeyer,
Georgoe Graff; “boing all of the Protestant or Reformed
religion, and subjects of the Emperor of Germany, and
other provinces now in amity with the- King of Great
Britain; every one of them was by this act declared citi-,
zons, and all the immunitics enjoyed by natural liege sub-
jects, were to be enjoyed by them.”

NoTtges oF VARIETY.—In 1732 locusts wero very numerous,
and the noise made by them was sufficient to drown ones
voice in conversation—orchards and. young treecs generaily
suffered much by them.—Meylin's Family Bible.

Smith’s mill in Martic, Buckley’s mill on the Octorora, and
Emanuel Herr's on Pequea, had been erected prior to 1733,

The first house erected in Strasburg, 1733.

In 1734, Lutheran Church and School House were commen-
ced in Lancastor, the Church was dedicated October 28, 1738.
The same yoar (1738) an Episcopal Church was builtin Con-
estoga 16 miles from Lancaster. The same ycar the hottost
summer ever experienced in the county-~harvest men died in
the fields—multitude of birds were found dead.

The Court of Nov. term, 1735, appointed Randle Chambers,
Jacob Peat, James Silvers, Thomas Esstland, John Lawrenco
and Abraham Endless, to view and lay out a road from Harris’
Ferry towards Potomac, so as bost to unswer the necessitics of

the inhabitants.

Aug. b, 1733, James Calder, Attorney at Law, on applica-
tion, was admitted to practico in the Lancaster court.

Juno 20, 1730, the first German Reformed Church, in Lan-
castor, dodicated-—a log building, nearly opposite the present
church—after 1771, when the new church had been finished, it
was convertoed into a private dwelling and occupicd as such
tlt Jan, 14, 1836, when it was destroyed by fire. Rev. John
Jacob Hook or Huck, V. D. M, was German Ref. pastor at

Lancaster, in 1730,

Dec, 7, 1787—at night a smart carthquake was felt at Concs-
toge and Philadelphia,
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Nov. 2, 1736, Alemndor Pearcy—May 3, 1737, James Kea-
ting—admitted to practice law at tho Lancaster bar. In 1736-7
settlements commenced at Adamstown—first settlers were
William Adams, Abraham Kearn, John Johns, Philip Steffy,
Mathias Fansler, Flickingers and others,

“How to settle with some Doctors in olden tthS '—August 5,
1736, at a court of Gen. QuarterSession: Doct, William Smith,
a vagabond and beggar, being convicted before the court of
being an émpostor, itis the judgment of the court that he re-
cieve, in the town of Lancaster, ten lashes, and be conducted
from Constable to Constable, and be whipped with ten lashos,
in the most public place, till he comes to the bounds of thc
county, at Octorora, and there be dismissed.” Be patient in
suffering, as the Doctor said, when he reccived his pay.

In 1738, the number of taxables, in Lancaster county, was
2560. About the ycar 1738, many cmigrants from the Pala-
tinate, Germany, settied in Brecknock township; among theso
were Jacob Guth, Christian Guth, who erected the first grist
mill in the township; John Mussleman, Francis Diller, who
erected the first distillery in Brecknock; Jacob Schueder,
Francis Eckert, Herman Deis, Christopher Waldbauer, Wil-
liam Morris, Englishman, and somo others,—S. Howman's
Ietter. ‘

Member of Assembly for Lancaster county. 1731: John
Koyle, Androw Galbraith, John Musgrove, Thomas Edwrads—
1732: George Stuart, Thomas Edwards, Samucl Blunston,
Andrew Galbraith—1733: Andrew Galbraith, Thomas Edwards,
John Wright, John Koyle—1731: James Hamilton, John Lm-
crson, Andrew Galbraith, John Wright—1735 and 1730: James
Hamilton, Thomas Edwards, Andrew Galbraith, ‘Thomas Arm-
strong—I737: James Iamilton, John Wright, Andrew Gal-
braith, Samucl Smith,
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CHAPTER III

Governor Themas appointed—Tho éounty divided into eight Districts—
Several new townships formed—John Wright's charge to the grand jury—
Brief memoir of Wright—Serjeant attempts to instruct the Indians—
Omigh apply to the Assembly for an act of naturalization—Count Zin.
zendorf in' Lancaster—Visits Wyoming—Indians conclude to massacre
him—Singular incident dissunde them-—Attempts made to prejudico the
Assembly against the Germans—DMartin Mcylin’s house built—Church
council convoked—Irish behavior or conduct at an clection—Disputes
between Irish and Germans—Murhancellin murders Armstrong and his
two servants—Murhancellin arrested and imprisoned—Indian treaty held
in Lancaster—Indians bark Musser's Walnut trccs—Lutheran excite-
ment in Lancaster—T.indley Murray borin—Notes of variely,

O~ the death of Governor Gordon, James L.ogan,
senior member of the council, discharged the dutics of
president, from August, 1736, to August, 1738, when e
was superseded by George Thomas, I3sq., a planter of
Antigua, as Governor of the province and territories.—
e was appointed in 1737, “but his assumption of office
was delayed by the remonstrance of Lord Baltimore,
against the right of the proprictaries to the Lower coun.
tries,  Ile met the Assembly of the province, on the 6th
of August, 1738.” Ilo wag Deputy (Governor till 1747.
During his administiation, events of a local and general
character transpired, of some intorest to the reader; the
leading ones shall be noticed, '

Pursuant to an act of Assembly, passed in 1739, for
the dividing the county into districts, the justices of the
courts of Quarter Sessions, made and agreed to the fol-
lowing divisions: The first district was constituted of
Hempfield, Lancaster and Hellam townships, Ilellam
is now part of York county, The sccond district em-
braced Donegal, Paxton, Derry and Hanover, The last
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three are within the bounds of Dauphin county., The
third district Was composed of Sadsbury, Salisbury, Lea-
cock and Strasburg, The fourth district of Warwick,
Manheim, Lampeter and Lebanon. The last namedis
in Lobanon county. The fifth district included Cones
toga, Martic, Drumore and Little Britain. 'The sixth of
Tolpehocken, Hidelberg, Borne* and Bethel;t all in
‘Berks county, The seventh of Robinson, Cocalico, Car-
nacrvon and Early the first is in Berks. The cighth was
constituted of Pennsboro and Hopewell; both in Cum-
berland; but since divided into fifteen or sixteen town.
ships, in that county,

The year 1741, is remarkable in the history of the
county, and in the life of the incorruptible Jokn Wright,
Fisq., for his immoveable resistance to the encroachments
made upon ancient usages. ““During the administration
of Governor Thomas, the enlisting of indented or
bought servants,t for soldicrs, was first permitted to be

*Berne had been part of Tulpchocken, till May, 1733, when
it was divided or separated from the latter, by order of the

court,

tBethel was part of Lebanon township, till Msy, 1739. The
court ordered that it be divided and bounded as follows, viz:

“That the division line begin at Swatara creek, at a stony
ridge, about half a mile below John Tittles, and continuing
along the said ridgo casterly to Tolpehockon township to the
northward of ‘I'obias Pickel’s, so as in its course to leave John
Benaugle, Adam Steel, Thomas Ewersly and Matthias Tise, to
the southward of the said line; that the northermost division
be named and called Bethel—the southern division continue the
name Lebanon.”

tTho number of bought and indented sorvants, who wero
thus taken from their mastors, as appears by the printed votes
of tho Assembly, were about 276; whose masters were coms
pensated by the Assembly for their loss sustained thereby, to
the amount of two thousand flve hundred and oighty-cight
pounds.—Prond,
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‘carried into exccution, in the province, before the act of
'purlmment, in that case, was made; which being disa-
greeable and injurious to many of the inhabitants, and
contrary to asncient usage,”” John Wught, the mild but
firm Quaker, of Wright’s Feiry, of this county, and
who had for many years been a member of the Assem-
bly, spoke out freely and firmly against this measure; as
a consequence, he fell a victim to Governor Thomas’ in-
tolerance, Having understood that the Governor in-
tended to remove him from oftice; he had at that. time
been justice of the peace, and president of the Conimon
Pleas, he attended the May session of the court, 1741,
and before the new commissioners had been published,
delivered a charge to the grand jury, which was pub-
lished by their order; and which deserves to be en-
graven upon the hearts of all who /afe executive
domination, ‘

‘#As anew commission of the peace, for this county,
is, I suppose, now to be published, in which my name,
and somc of my brethren, are, I presume, left out; I
desire your paticnce and attention a few moments, while
I givo the last charge to the grand jury, which I shall
¢ver do, from this place, and take leave of my brethren,
the justices, and my friends, the good people of the
_county, as a magistrate,

«] have, for upwards of twenty years, borne a com-
mission of the peace, in Chester and Lancaster counties,
under the respeetive Governors of this province,and have
lived in familiar friendship and good understanding with
all of them, until of late,

« About twelve years ago, under the mild and peace-
able administration of Governor Gordon, I was one of
those who were instrumental in procuring this part of
the province to be crccted into a separate county, and
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- have contribuited, according to my small ab’ilit'y,'t.o.have

rule.and order established and preserved among us. I
‘have always attended the courts of judicature; except
Whon want of health, or the servico of my country, in
some other station, require my absence ; and it has been
my lot repeatedly to give the charge-to the gentlemen of
the grand juries from this place. -

“I am now an old man; too old, i both opportunity
“and inclination should invite (which T am assured never
will) ever to take the burden upon me again; and, there-
fore,am willing to make you a few observationus on power
and Government, and the present posture of affairs horo.

“I shall pass over the original of the £nglish constitu-
tion; the several steps and gradations, by which it has
rose to the purity and perfection, it is at this day; the
many attempts, which have been made to invade it, and
the blood and treason, which have been spent, in defence
of that constitution, and those liberties, which render the
English nation so famous throughount the world,

“And, first, T observe to you, Gentlemen of the Grand
Jury, that the privilege of trials, by juries is counted
older than the Znglish Government, and was not un-
known to the ancient Britons: juries are looked upon
as essential felicity to Znglish subjects; and are put in
the first rank among Eaglish liberties; the reason given
s this; because no man’s life shall be touched, for any
crime (out of ‘parliament) unless he be thought guilty by
two sovoral juries; and thesc juries, being substantial
men, taken, {rom time to time, out of the neighborhood
of the person accused, cannot be supposed to be biased;
wheroas, it is observable, that judges are made by pro-
rogatives and many have been preferred by corrupt min-
isters of state; and may bo so again; and such ad-

24
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vanced ‘a8 will serve a present turn, rather-than thoss af
'more, lnteguty and skill, in the Jaws,

“Juries,ave of two kmds, and are commonly distin-
‘guished by Grand and Petit Juries; the formey, which
you are, have larger ‘power than the other, as very
plainly appears by the quplificaifon, which you have
talcen. Your power extends to all offences within the
county; and your office is principally concerned in two
things, presentments and indictments; the difference of
which is this, the first is, where youy, of your own
]mowledge, or 1nqmry, take notice of some offence,
criine, or nuisance, to the i injury of the publio, which you
think ought to be punished, or réemoved. and give notice
to the court, in writing, briefly, of the nature of the
thing, and the person’s name and place: this is
called a  presentment, and difters from an indict-
ment in these two respects: first, in that it is not drawn
up in form; whercas indic/ments are gencrally drawn
up and presented to you, by the Attorney General and
the witnesses qualified to attend you; and when you
have examined them you cither indorse, that it is a frue
bill; or, that it dous not appear to you, sufficient grounds
for the accusation, that the person’s life, estate, or repu-
tation, should be hrought in question; all which is under-
stood, by ¢ndorsing the word ignoramus. From hence,
it appears, that you are appointed, as well to be guar-
dians of the lives, liberties, estates, and even reputations
of the innocent, as to be a means of bringing offenders
to justice. And, as you are endued with a suflicient
portion of understanding to know what offences are
representable by you, I shall not enumerate thom;
having already said, they are generally under your
notice j but shall rather recommend to youn, and your
successors, a steady care, both for the security of the



LANCASTER COUNTY. b79

innocent, (for' by ypu malicious prosccutiohs may bo
cropped in bud) and bringing offenders to the justice of
the'law 5 that by their public shame and stf'dﬂng, t'h’;éy
and-others may be déterred from the like offonces, for the -
future, o )

“Thé officé of a civil magistrate, or Justice of the peace,
is an office of higlt trust, and ought to be execented with
great care, circumspection, and good conscience, Magis-
trates may be looked upon as ministers under God,
invested with some branches of power, for the public
benhefit, viz: To be a terror and scourge to evil doers,
and to praise them who do well; and while they lead
lives exemplary of this, and in their public actions, have
thiis principally in view, distributing justice impartially,
With clean hands and pure hearts, their post is truly hon-
orable, and they are highly worthy of regard. But if
thay unhappily deviate from this rule, if’ they are found in
the practico of those crimes, which they ought to punish
-and suppress; if they pervert justico for bribes, and op-
préss the poor and innocent, they therefore render then-
selves highly unworthy of an offico of so great a trust.

. “I'was alwaysa fiiend to power, well nowing that
- good and wholesome laws, duly executed, are so far from
being a restraint upon true liberty, that they are only as
regulating springs to the passions, and productive of it}
and our worthy founder, and flrst proprietor tells us,
“That he composed his frame of Government with a
view to support piower in feverence with the peopley, and
la secure tho people from the abuse of power:” and theso
iwo ate generally observed to attend each other, as causcs
and offects, And a toted profossor of the law, in this
provinee, somo years ago, whon he espoused the causo of
liberty, and loaded with agé and infirmities, took o long
journay in dofence of it, has theso words an power: It
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may justly be compared to a great river, which, while
kept within due bounds, is both beautiful and usefuly but
when it overflows its banks, it is then too impetuous to
bo stemmed! it bears down all before it, and brings
destruction and desolation where it comes.”’

«If, then, these are the il effects of lawless power, every
wise mun ought to be on his guard, to prevent them, by
keeping up the banks of liberty, and common right, the
only bulwark against it. '

“It was in defence and support of this great bulwark,
against the attempts of power, under a pretence of serving
his majesty, but done in such a manner as I apprehend,
cannot be supposed was ever intended, or expected, by
our most gracious sovereign; whose distinguishing char-
acter is, to protect and not to oppress; and whatever
burden the necessity of the times requires to be laid on
the subjects under his immediato and just administra-
tion, is lnid equally and impartially; I suy, it was to the
opposition given by the Iouse of Representatives,.to the
manner in which these attempts were made, and the just
concern and dislike shewed thereto, that we may impute
the late changes made in the commissions of the peace
throughout the province, whatever other pretences they
may be glossed with,

“Tor this causo, my friends and countrymen, for the
cause of English liberly, {or standing in the civil defenco
of right and property, are we dismissed; and I rejoice,
and am heartily glad, that I have been one of those,
who are thought worthy of displeasure.

“And now, to conclude, I take my leave, in tho words
of a Judge of Zsreel. “Here I min, witness against me;
whom have I defrauded; whom have I oppressed; or,of
whose hands have I received any bribe, to blind my
eyes therewith? And I will restore it.”?
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“May the Prince of Peace, who is the King of Kings, _
protect the poople of this jrovince from domestic foes
and foreign cnemies, is my hearty dosiro; and so I bid
you all farewell,”’ : :
- “Respocting this samc Jokn FPright, it may bo
furthot observed, in this place, that he died about the
year 1761, in Lancastor county, where he had lived, in
the oighty-fourth of his age.

It isrecorded of him, “That he was born in the year
1667, in Lancashire, in England, of religious and repu-
table parents; who were among the carly professors of
the doctrine hold by people called Quakers, and lived
and died highly osteomed members of that commumity.
He was educated with a view to the practice of physic;
but he declined prrsuing it, and entered into trade, till
the year 1714; "vhen he removed with his family into
Pennsylvania, well rccommended by certificates, from
his friends, tho Quakers, in that part of Englund, hoth
a8 to his moral churacter, and as a preacher, in the sociotyy
“with whom they had, for many years, lived in strict
amity.,

“Soon on his settlement in the province, his principlos
and conduct recommended him to the notice of the
public: he was w-representativo to the General Assembly,
for Chester county, and many years one for Lancaster
county. In his station as a Judge, for tho last county,
he was noted for prompt, houest principles, and candor,
and an inflexiblo integrity; one instance of which ap-
pears in the cause and manner of his dismission from that
offico, in 1741, as above montioned.

“Ho continued to attend the Assemblics, till brokon
health, and an advanced ago, rendered such attendance
difficult, and somictimes impracticablo ; aithough the
people among whom ho lived, from a long experience of

24
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‘his sorvices, and regard to him, would not be prevailed
on by himself, or his family, to name another in his stead,
for that stationj but continued to return his name till he
died. | .

«'Through every station in life, his good will to man-
kind, his love of penco and good order, and his en-
deavors to give them a permanent footing in his neigh-
hood, and in the county in general, were known to bo
his delight and study: his sense of religion, and the
testimony he bore to it, were free from intemperate zcal,
yot earnest, and attended with life and spirit, influenced
by thoe love of God, and benevolence to his whole crea-
tion such he continued, with his understanding clear,
his mind calm, cheerful and resigned, to tho advanced
period of old age, when he expired without a groan.”*

This year, 1741, a Mr, Serjennt, o gentlemen of New
England, took a journcy to the Shawanese, and some
other tribes on the Susquehanna, and he mays, it is proba-
ble, have visited the Indians in this county, and offered
to instruct them in the christian religion ; but they would
have nonc of his instruction; tley rejected his offer
with disdain. The poor fellows had experienced, to
théir sorrow, too many wrongs at tho hands of thoso
who should have treated them kindly. « They re-
proached christianity, judging it, as they did by tho lives
of those who professcd to be christiuns.  They told him
tho traders would lic, cheat, and debauch their duughters
and sisters, and cven their wives, if their husbands wero
not at:pfme. They said further, that the Senecas had

. given fliem their country, but charged them, never 10
receive christianity from the English’t ' -

1742.—A respeetable number of the Omish, of Lan-
caster county, petitioned the General Assembly that a

“#Proud,  §Proud, I, 312.
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special law of naturalization for their benefit, might bo
passed, Thoy stated, « Thoy had emigrated rrom Europe
by an invitation fror.the proprictarics; that they had
been brought up and were attached to the Omish doctrine,
and were conscionciously scrupulous against taking
oaths—they therefore cannot be naturalized agreeably to
the oxisting law.,”” A law, was passed in conformity to
their request.* :

The year 1742, is also remarkable in the annals of
this county, for the visits of Louis Nicholas Zinzendotf,
usually called Count Zinzendorf, 'This remarkable man
arrived in America in 1741, and in 174, visited Lan-
caster county and city, On his arrival, permission was
granted him to preach in the court house, IHe made
converts wherever he went; among his first fruits was
the conversion of George Kline to his views, who after-
wards, as may be seen from the sequel, aided in the pro-

* motion of a Moravian church in this county.t His

*Haz, Reg.

Note.—Touching oaths, they maintain tho following as
sot forth in their own words: Was das Eid Schwoceren angohet,
davon glauben und bekeanen wir: Das der Herr Christus das-
solbo gloichfals den scinen abgerathen und verboten habe:
naomlich, das sie kelnesweges solten schwoeren, sondern das
ja, ja, und nein, ncin sollte seyn.—Glaubens Bekenniniss,

Art, 1D,

The Omish and Mennonites hold the same doctrines. They

maintain that Christ in Matt. v. 31-37, totally and cxplicitly

. prohibited his fullowers the use of oaths, and has given them

permission to ratify their cause with nothing more than u yea,

yoa or a nay, nay. llis disciples, they maintain ought to be

children of truth.~-Iltustrating Mirror, by John Herr, p. 127-133
Lanc, Ed. 1831

1500 chapter V,
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engrossing aim was to christianizo the Indians. With
this view ho visited a distant part of Lancastet county—
the Wyoming country—inhabited: by the Shawanese
Indians. Zinzendorf, and his little company, pitched
their tents on the banks of tho Susquehanna, a little
below the town. This caused no small degree of alarm
among the Indians; “a council of the chiefs was assom-
bled, the declared purpose of Zinzendor{ was deliber-
ately considered. To theso unlettered children of tho
wilderness . it appeared altogether improbable that a
strangor should brave tho dangers of a boisterous ocean,
threo thousand miles broad, for the sole purpose of in-
structing them in, tho means of obtaining happiness after
death, and that too without requiring any componsation
for his trouble and expenso; and as they had observed
the anxiety of the white peoplo to purchase lands of the
Indians, they naturally concluded that the real object of
Zinzendorf was cither to procure thom the lands at’
Wyoming for his own use, to search for hidden treasures,
or to examine the country with a view to fature don-
quest. It wasaccordingly resolved to assassinate him, and
to do it privately, lest the knowledge of the transaction

NoTR.—ZINZENDORF, the patron of the scct of the Moravians,
was born at Dresdon, May, 1700. e studicd at Hale and
Utrocht. About the year 1722, ho began to preach and write to
instruct his fellow men.  Ha travelled extensivoly in Europe.
In 1737 he visited London; 1741 he came to America, and
preached in various parts in Ponnsylvania. o with his daugh-
tor, Benigna, and several brothren and gistors, visitad various
tritesof Indians, At Shecunncco ho established the first Indian
Moravian Congregation in America, In 1743 he roturned to
Europe. Ho dicd at Horrnhut in 1760, and his cofiin was car
rled to tlto grave by thirty-two preachors and missionarics,
whom ho had reared and somo of whom had tolled in Holland,
England. Ireland, North America, and Greonland. What mon-

arch was ever honored by a funeral like this 1—Allen.
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~ should produce war with the English who were sottling
tho country below the mountains,

- «Zinzendorf was glone in his tent, seated pon a bun-
dle of dry weeds, w?ch composed his bed, and engaged
in wrlting,whon the assassins approached to exceute their
bloody mission, It was night, and the cool air of Sep-
“tember had rendered a smull fire necessary to his comfort
and convenienco, A curtain formed of & blanket and
hung upon pins was the only guard to the entrance of
_histent. Tho heat of his small fire had roused o large
rattlesnake which lay in the weeds not far from it; and
the reptile, to enjoy it more effectually, crawled slowly
into the tent and pussed over one of his legs undis-
covered. Without, all was still and quict, except the
gentle murmur of the river at the rapids, a mile below,
At this momgnt, tho Indians softly approached the door
of his tent, and slightly removed the curtain, contem-
plated the venerable man too deeply engaged in the
subject of his thoughts to notice cither their approach,
or the snake which lay extended before him, At a sight
like this, oven tho heart of the savage shrunk from the
idea of committing so horrid an act, and quitting the
spot, thoy hastily returned to the town and informed
their companions that tho Great Spirit protected the
white man, for they had found him with no door but a
blanket, and had seen a large rattlesnake crawl over his
legs without attempting to injure him. This ecircum-
stanco, together with the arrival soon afterwards of
- Conrad Weiser, procured Zinzendor{ the friendship and
“.confidenco of tho Indinns.””” After spending twenty
"+ days at Wyoming, ho returned to Bethlchem.,

~ The Indians had been so repeatedly duped that their
suspicions were nearly as often excited as thoso of the

*Chapman's Jiis. of Wyoming,
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whiteg aguinst thelr own brethren; however, with this
~ diffogence, that in’ both cases under’ ¢onsideration there
. was po cause at all for these suspiclg . 'Thb inoffensive
" Count, as well as the inoffensive Mennonite and Ger-
mans, had the singular fortuno to be noticed “with green

eyes.”’ |
‘When excitements fun’ mgﬁ, ‘arising from prejudice,
the innocent themselves feol & thourh it were a duty
“they owe their fellow men, té .void cvery appearance
that might engendet utifoured suspicions. This the
Mentionites of Lantaster oourit, did on mor¢ than one
occasion;  “In 1741, o second attempt was made to
prejudice tho Assembly agdinst the Germans, but'in the
mossage of the Assembly to Goverpor Thomas, the
House expressed their views as follows:*Yho tliey are
that laolk with jealous eyes at the Gernidhs, the Go-
vernor hias not been pleased to inform us, nor do we
know. Nothing of the kind can be jidtly attributed to
us, or any pi seding Assejﬁb\y, to our knowledge.—
" The Legislature of this province has gencrally, on appli--
cation made to them, admitted the Germans to partake
of the privileges enjoyed by the King’s natural subjects;
‘and as wo loolt upon them to be a ladorious,industrious
people, wo shall cheerfully perform what can be expected
from us for their benefit, and for thoso who may hore-
after arrive.” A ]
To allay anfounded prefudices, the Mennonites gave
a decided proof thereof in 1742, in convoking a church
counell, consisting of olders, preachers atid the bishop,
and meoting at the house of Marttn. Meylin, in Lam-
peter township.
Martin Mevlin, grandfathor of Martin Meylin, Jdcob
Maylin, John Moylin, and Abraham Meylin, oll at
present rosiding in West Lampotor township, built what

1
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was thon called a palace, of sandstone, It was, in 1742,
one of the most stately mansions in the country; and as
' the Mennonites were a plain people, and Martin Meylin,
an active member, the house was not only considered too
.. palace-llke, but the appearance of it might, as they rea-
wsoned strengthen their cnemies in prejudicizg the gov-
" exnment agoinst them—thoy had been virtually charged
~with disloyalty—¢ determined not to obey the lawful
authority of government—that they were disposed to
organize a govérnment of their own,” |

The bishop, Huans 7T'schaniz, with his elders and
assistance, having repaired to the humble log cottage
hard by the “stately mansion,”” and organized the
mecting, himself pres1dmg over the deliberations of the
assembled, DMartin was first questioned, upon conscionce,
to openly declare what his intentions were in erecting so
large, so gorgeous a dwelling—reminding him of the
rumor some twelve or thirteen years ago; and latoly, of
the prejudices excited against the Germans, 1le stated,
he consulted only his comfort, and that he had no
sinister views. Next.he was reminded that, in their
view, the house was rather too showy for a Mennonite.
The question was, whethor he deserved severe censure,
if not suspension froifr church privileges, for this over-
sight. - After some concessions, and mutual forbearance,
by the parties, it was resolved that Martin be kindly
reprimanded § to which he submitted—thus the matter
ended, and all parted as brethren,

The Germans were at one time viewed in ¢ double
vision;”’ hoth as objects of suspicion, and subjects of
"easy imposition, Iven at .iis day, many of us scarcely
understand the “spicy and sweet words” “of the dear
" ‘people”’—¢ the bone and sinew of the country,” &e,
uttered by politicians in their scrambles for seats of
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honor, and the fat things of officc. The “scencs gone
overy” and now playing, remind us of the recorded
past.
_ ‘Scrambling for office among the English and Irish in
this county is nothing new 3 as carly as 1732 there was
a violent contest between Galbraith and Wright, In
1743 the Irish strove for “ascendancy at the polls.”” ~An
election was held this year to supply the vacancy occa-
sioned by the death of Thomas Linsey.- The Irish com-
pelled the sheriff to receive such tickets as they approved,
and make a return accordingly. The following resolu-
tion was passed in Assembly: Resolved, That the sheriff
having assumed upon himself the power of being sole
judge at the late clection, exclusive of the inspectors
chosen by the framers of said county of Lancaster, is
illegal, unwarrantable and an infringement of the
the liberties of the people of the province; that it gave
just cause for discontent to the inhabitants of said
county ; that if any disturbances followed thereupon, it
is justly imputed to his own misconduct. Resolved
further, That the sheriff of Lancaster county be
admonished by the sp:aker. The sheriff attended, and
being admonished, promised he would take care and keep
the law in future. He also altered the return, as
Samuel Blunston was entitled to take his seat.*®

The Germans began, about this time,t to look to their
rights as well as their interests; they had determined
upon maintaining these with firmness. Disturbances be-
tween the Irish and Germans, were common. The pro-
proprictors, to prevent these, “on the organization of
York and Cumberland, gave orders to their agents to sell

*Votes of Assembly,

1Gordon's Pa, p. 241, 242,
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no lands in York and Lancaster countics to the Irish;
and also to make advantageous overtures to the Irish
settlers on Paxton and Swatara, and Donegal townships,
to induce them to remove to Cumberland county, which
offer being liberal, was accepted by many.”’*

While warm feclings were engendered among the
Germans and Irish against each other, the savage Indian
was, in a distant part of the county, imbruing his hands
in the blood of the whites. Murhaneellin, an Indian
chief, of the Delaware tribe, murdered John Armstrong
and his two servants on Juniata. IHe was soon appre-
hended by Captain Jaclk’s party,conveyed to Lancaster
jaily where after several months, imprisonment he was
removed to Philadelphia jail, “lest he should escape, or
his trial and execution should produce an unfavorable
impression on his countrymen about to assemble, for a
conference with the whites, at Lancaster,” The gov-
ernor also required that the property of the deceased
should be returned to his family; and he invited o dep-
utation to attend the trial of the Indian, and his execu-
tion, should he be found guilty.t

The proposed conference, held in Lancaster 1745, was
attended by Gov. Thomas himself, in person, and by
agents from Virginia and Maryland, and from the
Iroquois tribes.  This treaty or conference was con-
ducted with much parade and formality, after the Indian
manuer. “All matters of dispute between the parties
were satisfactorily scttled. The Indians engaged to
prevent the French, and the Indians in their alliance,
from marching through their country, to attack the

*Tho Works, Moores, Galbraiths, Bells, Whitchills, Silvers,
Semples, Sterrits, Woods, early scttlers in the east end of
Cumberland county, were from Doncgal township,

tGordon's Pa, 246, 217, 0
o
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English settlements; and that they would give the
carliest information they received of the enemy’s designs
and, in consideration of four hundred pounds, they
recognized the title of the king to the colony of Virginia,
as it was then, or should be, afterwards bounded. The
favor of the Indians was not obtained gratuitously.

Pennsylvania presented them with three hundred pounds -
currency 3 Maryland one hundred pounds ; and Virginia

two hundred pounds, with the addition of a promise to

recommend the Six Nations to the consideration of his
majesty,

But this conference did not remove causes of future
disquict. These lay in the encronchments of the settlers,
and in the conduct of the traders; who, in defiance of
the Inw, carried spirituous liquors to the Indian wigwams;
and, taking advantage of the inordinate passion of the
savage for this poison, cheated them of their skins, and
their wampum, and debauched their wives. ¢ Is it not
10 be wondered at then, said Governor Thomas, if when
“the Indians recover from their drunken-fit, they should take
severe revenge,  Or would it have been a matter of
surprise, had they charged on whites, in the aggregate,
the vices of individuals, and sought vengeance on the
natives whose citizens daily assumed their soil, and
destroyed the best of their people.”’

The Indians about the town of Lancaster were also
committing depredations in a small way; some of them
found their cabins wanted roofs, and to sccure the
shingles, they barked Johmn Musser’s Walnut trecs,
which stood in town, to cover their cabins with. Musser
made complaint to the Governor, touching the barking
of his trees, demending six pounds damage; the Assem-

bly gave him three pounds.*
*Votcs of Asscmbly, 1744,
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The year 1745, is remarkable in the history of the
Lutheran chureh, in the city of Lancaster, on account of
a great ferment excited among the Lutherans. The
Rev. Neyberg, pastor of the Lutheran church, united a
portion of his congregation with the DMoravians; this
caused an excitement among the Lutherans; they in-
formed the Governor they were compelled to hear a doce-
trine which they did not approve, or they must resign
their church. The Governor kindly informed them that
he could not interfere, that the law protected all alike,
and their rights were thus secure, and it was to the law
they should look for protection.* In 1746, after Rew.
Henry Melchior Muhilenberg, had visited the congrega-
tion to reconcile the parties, Neyberg withdrew, and
had a Moravian church built. In 1748, Rev. IHandschuh,
took charge of the Lutheran congregation.t

*Haz Reg.
{Nachricht der Ev. Gem. in America, 67.

Notes.—LiNpDLEY MurrAy, thc English Grammarian, was
born in 1745, near Swatara, Lancaster county, He died in
England, 1820.

October 1741, by the special order and direction of the pro-
prictaries, Thomas Cookson, Deputy Surveyor of Lancaster
county, laid out the town of York.

John Eby's mill, Elias Myer's mill, and George Eby’s mill—
all erected before 1739, The winter of 1740, dreadfully severe
~—the snow in gencral more than three feet decp—the back
inhabitants suffered much fron) want of bread—many of the
families of the now settlers had little clse to subsist upon but
the carcases of deer they found dead or dying in the swamps or
run about their houses, The Indians found a great scarcity of
deer and turkeys.

Trad..ion speaks of a great flood in tho spring of 1740—
January 6th and 7th 1741, the coldest days for many years.
Willlam Smith's mill on Beaver creek had been erected prioy
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to 1741. In 1741 MrJohn Ross, keeper of the ferry at Blue
Rock, on the Susquchanna, prayed the court for a road from
his ferry to the town of Lancaster.

The ncighborhood of Reinholdsville wassettled between the
years of 1735—40 by Germans, by Hans Beelman, Hans Zim-
merman, Peter Shoemaker, large landholders, and others,

Rapho townskip.~DMay 1741, the inhabitants of the north cast
part of Donegal township, petitioned for the ercction of a
new township to be called Rapho.

In 1742, a party of Indians, twenty-one Onondagoes, and
seven Oncidas, on their way to Virginia, in an cxcursion
against the Tallapoosas there, left their canoes at Harris's
landing—ecame to Lancaster county, procured a pass from a
magistrate—travelled peaceably through the province, obtain-
ing supplics of provisions from the inhabitants. They were
directed to obtain a renewal of their pass from the authorities
of Virginia, after they should cross the Potomac; but this they
found impossible, being unable to make themselves under-
stood—were foiled in the object of their excursion.~—~Gonpon.

In 1745, the Catholies procured a lot, in the city of Lancas-
ter, from Hamilton's estate, on which a few yearsafterwards, a
small log church was erected, in 1760 this was burnt down.—
In 1762, the present Catholic church was founded.

May 1, 1742, Lancaster was incorporated asa borough by
George Thomas, by charter.

A German Reformed congregation was organized, near
Adamstown, called * Modecrick Church,” in 1743.

October 3, 1744, the Episcopalians held a meeting at Lan-
caster, for tho organization of a parish—St. James' church.—
The Rov. Richard Locke, an itinerant missionary, was the
first officiating minister. Mcasures wero taken, April 15, 1745,
for the erection of a small stone church, which however was
not completed till 1753.

In 1764, the Moravians hold a provincial council in Lan-
caster, In 1748, they built a church and school house—tho
former stood on the site of the present church. Thelr first
pastor at Lancaster was Rev. L. ', Neyberg.

. September 22, 1746, Rev. Michael Schlatter, V. D, M. of St.
Gall, Switzorland, in company with Rev. Waoiss, of Philadel-
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phia, visited Rev. John B. Rieger, V. D. M. Pastor Loci,
Lancaster.

Members of Assembly from Lancaster county, for 1738, were
James Hamilton, John Wright, Andrew Galbraith, Samuel
Smith ; in 1739, John Wright, Thomas Ewing, Thomas Lind-
ley, Thomas Edwards; in 1740, Anthony Shaw, and the same
as before, except Thomas Edwards; in 1741 and 1742, Samuel
Blunston, and the same as before, except Thomas Edwards,

CHAPTER 1V,

York county organized—Election frauds—Sabbath school commenced at
Ephrata—Davil Ramsay born ; Memoir of—Bart township organized—
Housa of FEmployment provided——General Miller—General Clark—
Abvncant crops—Distilleries erected—Partial foamine—Indian alarms,
and horrid atrocitics—French neuteals imported—Their condition unen-
viable—An Act to disperse them—Cooper, Webb and Le Fevro ap-
pointed to exccute the several provisions of the Act—Another act passed
relative to the Freach neutrals—Notes of variety,

As the settlements extended westward of the Susque-
hanna, and the population augmented, the difliculty, as
is the casc in newly settled countrics, increased among
the orderly portion to sccure themselves against thefts
and abuses, frequently committed amongst them by idle
and dissolute persons, who resorted to the remote parts
of the province, und by reason of the great distance
from the court or the prison, frequently found means of
escape. These facts were urged by the inhabitants west
of the Susquchanna, as with one voice, for consideratjon,
upon the Legislature. The Governor with the Assem-
bly, on the 19th of August, 1749, made a division of
Lanzaster county, and the part westof’ the Susquehanna
was called York.

26°
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The same year York was separated from Lancaster,
“ James Webb complained to the General Assembly of
the undue election and return of a member from Lan-
caster county, and praying redress. It was given in evi-
dence before the Assembly, that the election had been
conducted in a violent and unbecoming manner; that
votes had been received by persons unauthorized to re-
ceive the same, and particularly two by Christian Herr,
onc of the inspectors; that many persons voted as
often as four, five, six, and even ten times; that onc of the
candidates, who was elected, encouraged them, and
although there had not been one thousand persons upon
the ground, yet two thousand three hundred votes had
been received.

The House resolved, That the election be eonfirmed,
and the gfficers be admonished and censured by the
speaker: they were severely censured.”

Sabbath school instruction, which is so commen in the
world, was first introduced in this county, at Ephrata.—
Ludwick Hacker, whom we mentioned before, was a
man devoted to the cause of juvenile instruction, ¢“He
canmie to Iiphrata in 1739, and shortly on his arrival, was
appointed the tcacher of the common school. After
being a short time employed in this responsible station,
ho likewise opened a school in the afternoon of the sab-
bath; aided by some of his brethren, imparted instruc-
tion to the poorer class of children, who were kept from
regular school by employments in which their necessitics
obliged them to be engaged during the weel, as well asto
give religious instruction to those of better circumstances.

It is not exactly known in what year the Sabbath
school was commenced. ¢ It appears from the records of
the minutes of the society, that materials for a Sabbath
school room were furnished in the year 1749. This
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school flourished many years, and was attended with
some remarkable consequences. It produced an anxious
inquiry among the juvenile class, who attended the
school, which increased and grew into what is now
termed a revival of religion. The scholars of the Sob-
bath school met together every day before and after
common school hours, to pray and exhort ono another,
under the superintendance of one of the brethren.”

The year 1749, is remarkable in the annals of Lan-
caster county, for the birth of David Ramsay, the great
American Historian, Ile was born in Drumore town-
ship, the 2d of April, 1749. He was the youngest son
of James Ramsay,* a respectablo farmer, who had emi-
grated from Ireland at an carly age, and by the cultiva-
tion of his farm, with his own hands, provided the means
of subsistence and education for a numerous family.—
He was a man of intelligence and piety, and early sowed
seeds of knowledge and religion in the minds of his
children, Ile lived to reap the fruits of his labors, and
to see his offspring grow up around him, ornaments of
society, and props to him in the evening of his eventful
life.

David Ramsay was educated at Princeton college, and
took the degree of bachelor of arts at the age of 16.—
After devoting some time to the general cultivation of
his mind, he began the study of physic, at Philadelphia,
and attended the lectures at the college of Pennsylvania,
He commenced the active duties of his profession in
Maryland, where he continued one year, and then went
to Charleston, South Carolina, with a letter of very high
recomimendation from Dr. Rush. He soon acquired

~ *David’s mother was a Miss Monigomery. Many of his
relatives still reside in this county; among whom are the
Pattersons, Clendenins, and others, of Little Britain,
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celebrity in his profession ; but his diversified talents and
active mind soon took a wider range. From the com-
mencement of the revolution, he was an ardent patriot,
and exerted all his powers to promote the independence
of his country. From the declaration of independence
to the termination of the war, he was a member of the
privy council, and with two others of that body was
among the citizens of Charleston who, in 1780, were
banished by the Dritish to St. Augustine. On an
exchange of prisoners, aftes an absence of eleven months,
he was sent back to the United States. In 1782 he was
elected a member to Congress; in 1745, Mr. Ilancock
being unable to attend, Dr. Ramsay was clected president
pro tempore, and for one year discharged the duties of
that station with ability, industry, and impartiality, In
1786, he returned to Charleston, and resumed the duties
of his profession, and his historical labors, in which he
continued to be occupied during the remainder of life.
“ The predominant trait in the character of Ramsay,”
says his biographer, “ was philanthrophy.”. The experi-
ence of his philanthropy and beneficence in early life
in the attentions received from him at Charleston, and in
lefters of introduction, which he spontancously. offered,
to the highly respectable family of Barnwell and to others
in Beaulort, and in a very obliging historical correspon-
dence of later years, has left an indelible impression on
the mind of the present writer, who must be indulged in
the concurrent testimony.  He was also a man of exem-
plary piety. He was a member of the independent or
Congregational church in Charleston, and adorned his
christian profession. The last scene of his life furnished
bright evidence of his faith and piety, of his love and
charity, and of his immortal hope, *through the.blood
of the Redeemer,’*
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He was assassinated in the street, a few paces from his
own dwelling, in the open day, by & maniac, who shot
him with a pistol loaded with three balls, One of his
wounds proved mortal the second day, ¢ Death had for
him no terrors.” 'The publications of Dr. Ramsay,
which have met with &« very favorable reception in
Europe as well as in America, are, ¢ The History of the
Revolution, in S, Car. pub. 1784—His, Am, Rev, pub.
1790—Life -of Washington, 1801-—The History of S.
Car.—Dbeing the extension of an interesting worl, pub-
lished in 1795, entitled ©“ A Sketch of the Soil, Climate,
Weather, Diseases, of S. C.—Memoirs of the Lifc of
Martha Laurens Ramsay, 1810. Among his manu-
scripts were, “A Iistory of the U. S. from the first set-
tlement to ¥nglish Colonies,” and a series of historical
volumes to bo entitled ¢ Universal History Americanised,
or, An Historica! View of the World, from the carliest
records to the wnineteenth century, with a particular
reference to the state of society, literature, religion, and
form of government in the U. S. of America.”” This
Universal History, has been published in 12 volumes,
Phila, 1818.*

The citizens of Sadsbury having petitioned for a divi-
sion of the township, the court, at the November Session
of 1743, appointed Calvin Cooper, George I.eonard, sen.
James Wilson, Samuel Ramsay, Robert Wilson and
Jammes Miller, to divide the same—*¢“they met the 20th
of March, and considered the most proper place. The
line is to begin in n road called Aaron Musgrove’s road,
near the coppermines, at Strasburg township line, where
it divides from Sadsbury, and down the several courses
thereof to the cast side of said road to a new road
branching therefrom, leading to John Taylor’s mill,

*Thatchers Med, Dict. Vol. I. Art, Ramsay,
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commonly known by the name of Buckley’s mill, on the
cast side of said road, the several courses thereof, to a
road branching therefrom commonly known by the name
of Rustan’s rond, and on the cast side thereof, by the
line that divides Colerain and Sadsbury; all which we
allow and conclude to be the division. 'The eastern part
thereof retaining the name Sadsbury, and the western
part, to be called Bart.”

'The condition of many of the inhabitants of the
county was, in 1750 and 1751, such as to induce the
people of the county to call meetings to devise measurcs
to obviate the suflerings of the destitute, ¢ In pursuance
of a resolution passed at a large and respectable
mmeeting of the freemen of Lancaster county, in tho
town of Lancaster, it was stated that a number. of the
settlers had severely suffered, both from the hardships of
a new settlement and the hostilities of the Indians—and

Note.—Gen. H. Miller was born near Lancaster city Feb. 13,
1741. Took a distinguished part in the Revolution. He was
in all the important engagements on Long Island, York Island,
White Plains, Trenton, Princeton, Head of Elk, Brandywine,
Germantown, Monmouth; at this latter place two horses
were successively shot under him,

In a letter of General Washington’s to Congress, dated
«Trenton Falls, Dec. 12, 1776," it is said, ** Captain Miller, of
Colonel Hand’s regiment, also informs me, that a body of the
enemy were marching to Burlington, yesterday morning.—
He had been sent over with a strong scouting party, and at
day break fell in with their advanced guards, consisting of
about four hundred Hessian troops, who fired upon him before
they were discovered, hut without any loss, and obliged him
to retreat with his party, and to take the boat.”

He was a member of the Legislature—Quarter master in tho
Whiskey Expedition—Brigadier General of the Militia of the
United States, during the late war, at Baltimore, e held,
other civil otlices—{lied at Carlisle, April§, 18%.
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therefore resolved, That a house of employment be pro-
vided for the industrious, in indigent circumstances.—
The building was accordingly crected by the benovo-
lent spirit which disposed all sccts and all countries to
contribute their aid for so excellent a purpose.

A farm was procured, and farming implements pro-
vided ; also manufacturing articles for the encouragement
of honest but indigent industry. Lancaster became
soon remarkable for the excell:nce of 1ts stockings, made
in that establishment.”

The year 1752 is revia:icable in the aunals of Lan-
caster county for the abundance of all cereal products,
especially wheat,  Since the settling of the county, the
crops had not yielded so bountifully as they did in 1751
and 1752. ‘The mercies, received at the hands of a
munificent Giver, were not duly appreciated, and thank-
fully enjoyed. They induced to lead men into excess,—
Many in their levity and wantoness, destroyed this rich
store of provision, fattened their hogs on wheat, “which
they consumed upon their lusts.’”” Others in various
parts of the county, crected distillerics, and thus consumed
the wheat, by converting it into a poison, and thercby
brought a great evil upon community.*

*Dic jahre 1751 und 1752, sind so fruchtbar an Weitzen und
andern Frucchten gewesen, dasz die Menschen in ihrer Leicht-
sinnigkeit aus Muthwillen haben gesucht, diesen Vorrath zu
verschwenden: dann sie haben mit dem edlen Weitzen, von
welchem viele Arme hactten leben koennen, die Schweine
gemaestet, welche sie hernach in ihrer Wohllust verzehret
haben., Daneben hat man allenthalben Brenn-Kessel ange.
schaft, und aus diesem Segen starke Getraenke gebrannt,
welches grosse Unordnung hat verursachet.—Chron. Epkrat,

100.

Note.—Gen. John Clark, a native of this county, was born
in 1751—at twenty-five he cntered the public services of his
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Theso years of plenty were followed by years of
scarcity. The summers of ’53, ’54, and ’55, were
remarkable for continued drought, and consequent
want of food for man, and provender for beast; both
lacked the wonted abundance—both were, in some in-
stances, reduced to the point of starvation. There was
a public calamity in the land, and not unlike the famine
in the days of David, (2 Sam. 31); the indigent suffered
greatly. In addition to their pressing wants, Indian hos-
tilities having commenced, the fear of being murdered by
the Indians, cast a deep gloom over the face of the
country. They felt it as a merited rebuke of heaven for
their excesses. “Ior about the 20th of October, 1755,
the news was received at Lancaster, that the French and

country. Congress appointed him, February 6, 1778, as one
of the auditors for the army under General Washington,  He
was also aid-de-camp to Gen, Green. The following letter from
Washington, to Congress, speaks of Clark’s character :.

Ilead Quarters, Valley Forge, Jan. 2, 1778,

I take the liberty of introducing Gen. John Clark, the bearer
of this, to your notice. He entered the service at the com-
mencement of the war, and has for some time past acted as
aid-de-camp’to Major General Green. He is active, sensible,
and enterprising, and has rendered me great services since the
encmy has been in Pennsylvania, by procuring me constant,
and certain intelligence of the motives and intentions of tho
encmy. It is somewhat uncertain whether the state of his
health will admit of his remaining in the military line; if it
should, I shall perhaps have occasion to recommend him in a
more particular manner to the favor of Congress at a future
time. Atpresent, I can assure, that If you should, while he
remains at York, haveany occasion for his services, you will
find him not only willing, but very capable of exccuting any

of your commands. Respecetfully,
GEO. WASHINGTON.

At the close of the Revolution, Clark resumed the practice
of law at York. He died Decembor 27, 1819,
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Indians had massacred and scalped many of the inhabi-
tants, not more than forty miles above Iarris’s Ferry,
(Harrisburg).  About forty-five persons from Paxton
immediately proceeder to the spot, where they found
fourteen bodies shockingly mangled, which they ins
terred.” At Reading, October 22, 1755, says Conrad
Weiser, the people arein a great consternation, coming
down, leaving their plantations and corn hehind them;
twenty-five persons, men, women and children, killed,
scalped and carried away on the 16th Octoher; thirteen
killed, who were men, and elderly women, and one
child; the rest being young women and children carried
away; a house burnt up. Many had been alarmed
before,

The defeat of Braddoel’s army, July 9, 1755, threw
the inhabitants into the utmost consternation. < All the
females and children of the settements, at Wright’s
Ferry, munbering about thirty, were removed to Phila-
delphia, where they spent the winter.  They occupied a
house in Chestnut street, which has since been pulled
down to make room for the Arcade. The men only
remained.”’*

‘Toward the close of the year, 1755, 1 large number
ol I'rench neutrals were transported from Nova Scotia
into the difterent IFnglish provinces of Amerie. s and
many of these unfortunate persons, men, women and
children, destitute of means to support themselves, were
thrown into Lancaster county, and beeame a public
charge to the inhabitants,

While preparations were making on the part of Eng-
Jland to carry on the war against the I'rench, in 1755, an
expedition was undertaken against Nova Scotia, under
the command of Colonel Monckton. The 2xpedition

*D, Goheen.
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proved successful, and the French forces in Nova Scotfa
were  vanquished.  “A - question then arose how the
French inhabitants should be disposed of. They had
called themselves neutrals; but some of them were
found in arms, and th:ey had, as appearcd, supplied the
French with arius, awd thus seven thousand of them
were distressed in consequence of a few taking up arms,
The rest were peaceable, industrious, pious and frugal
people. A proposal was made to such of them as had
not borne arms, to remain in possession of their lands,
upon condition that they would take the oath of alle-
giance to the British Government, without qualification ;
this they refused; for they might then have been com-
pelled 1 take up anus against their own kindred and
Indian neighbors, which they deemed a flagrant abuse of
a former right : for by the treaty of Utrecht, 1713, they
were permitted to retain their lauds, on taking the oath
of allegiance to their new sovercign, Queen Anne, with
the gratification that they showld not be compelled to
bear arins against their Indian neighbors, or their
countrymen, the French; anwl this immunity was, at
subsequent periods, assuwred to their ehildren.  On
refusivg to take the proposed oath of allegiance, their
property was destroyed, and they were transported and
distributed among the several British Colonics.  Some of
them were thrown on thie public charge of this county,”

Their condition was unenviable-—deplorable indecd,.—
From a pathetie address, drawn up by themselves, to his
most excellent Maojesty, King of Great Britain, we learn
that the mizeries they  endured were great,  «The
niscries,” said they, “we have endured sinee our depar-
ture from Nova Scotia, cannot he sufliciently expressed,
being reduced for a livelihood to toil and labor in o
southern climate, so disagrecable to our constitutions,
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that most of us have been prevented by sickness from
procuring the necessary subsistence for our familics; and
therefore are threatened with that which we esteam the
greatest aggravation of all our sufiering, even of having
our children forced from us and bound out to strangers,
and exposed to contagious distempers unkunown in our
native country, 'This, compared with the aflluence wo
enjoyed, shows our condition to be extremely wretched,
We have already scen in the province of Pennsylvania,
two hundred and fifty of our people, perish through
miseries and various discases,*’

This memorial, says Halyburton, in his History of
Nova Seotia, had not the effect of procuring them
redress; they were left to undergo their punishment in
exile, and to mingle with the population mmong whom
they were distributed,

In this county, the citizens petitioned the TLegislature
for the passage of an Act to disperse the inhabitants of
Nova Scotia, thrown upon them. An Act was passed
March 5, 1756, by which Calvin Cooper, James Webb
and Sumuel Le Fevre, were appointed to carry its
several provisions into execution.  The Aet empowered
and required them, or 1 majority of them, or their sur-
vivors, and enjoined it, that within twenty days after the
passage ol the Act, to order and appoint the disposition
of the inhabitants of Nova Scotia imported and per-
mitted to be landed, in such manner and proportions as
to them appeared most cquitable under certain linita-
tions, to have regard to such lands and plantations, or
other employment as they might procure for them
towards maintaining themselves and families, and there-
by casing the province of the heavy charge of support-
ing them. The act further provided in these words :(—
“And for the more eftectual settling and employing said
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inhabitants, it was enacted that the oversecers of the
poozx of the several townships of Lancaster county were
required and enjoined to accept of, provide for, and
receive into their respective townships such of the Nova
Scotians, as were to be allotted, and sent into their town-
ships, by an order under the hands and seals of at least
two of the above named persons; provided, that not
more than onc family was allotted to the care of the
overscers of the poor of any one township. They were
to secure them employment, as was most suitable to the
circumstances of the families and persons allotted, and
appointed for their respective townships, as direeted.—
The overscers were directed to keep just and true ac-
counts of all such unavoidable charges and expenses as
mignt have acerned; which accounts were direeted to
be transmitted under oath, or aflirmed, to the persons
nominated,

Those who had been bred to farming, farms at a rea-
sonuble rate, were to be rented for them, and some small
assistance was to be afforded them toward settlement
thercof, The commissioners were authorized to pur-
chas~ or procure such stock or utensils of hushandry for
making settlements, provided the supplies allotted to any
single family did not exceed in the whole ten pounds.—
The expenses incurred were to be defrayed and paid out
of the money given to the King’s use by an Act of
Assembly.

Their condition was such as to make it necessary for
tho Assembly to pass another Act, January 18, 1757 :—
“Whereas it has been found by experience that tho Act
of Muveli 4, 1756, has not answered the good intentions
of the l.egislature of uniting them with his Majesty’s
loyal subjects by granting the said inhabitants of Nova
Scotia equal privileges and immunities with the inhabi-
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tants and settlers of the province, and the grievous bur-
dens of maintaining thenr in the manmner hitherto used is
greater than the good people of this provinee, under their
present distressed circumstances, are well able to bear,
and for as much as there are numbers of children among
them whose real advantage and interest it would un-
doubtedly prove to be brought up in industry and fru-
gality, and bound out to learn hushandry, or some other
profitable art, whereby they might become reputuble
inhabitants, entitled to the rights of the British subjects,
and their parents thercby eased of the charge of their
maintenance as well as the publie, which hy proper care
may be in a good degree relieved from the present licavy
expenses,”’

It was enacted that the overseers of the poor of the
townships in which the Nova Scotians were dispersed,
were required and enjoined within two months of the
passage ol the Aet, or as soon afterwards as convenient,
by and with the consent and approbation of' ane or more
justices of the peaee to bind out, such of the children of
the Nova Seotians, whose parents or friends were not
capablie to maintain then, or negleeted otherwise to pro-
vide for them, to kind masters and mistresses, on the
hest terms they could obtaing on condltion the children
were titizhtto read and write the Trglish linguage, and
such reputable and profitable oceupations as would ena-
ble themn to support themeselves at the expiration of the
term of apprenticeship; males were to be bound out till
twenty-one; females till eighteen,

Fuether provision was also made for those, who, by
reason of age, impotence, or any bodily infirmity, were
vrendered ineapable to imaintain themselves, that they wero
provided for, and maintained, as other poor of’ the town-
ship; but at the charge of the provincee,

0%
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Wo doubt not, there may some of the descendants of
the French neutrals, reside in the county. Vestiges of
them remained in Philadelphia for a long time, «They
refused,” says Gordon, speaking of those in Philadel-
phia, “{or a long time to labor, but, finally, scttled inlow
huts, in a quarter of the town, where a vestige continued
until the year 1800,”

Those who were carried to Baltimore, soon found means
to become proprietors of much of the ground on South
Charles street, and crected thercon their habitations,
which long bore the name of French town. Many
of the French descendants of the old French neutrals, are
still there,

Notes.—October 20, 1749, the Annual Synod of the German
Reformed church, met for the iirst time in Lancaster. Rev,
Bartholomacus, V. D. M, preached the Synodical sermon. —
The number of German reformed ministers in America was
small in 1749; these were John Philip Boehm, George Michacel
Weiss, P, B, Ricger, Jacob Lischy, formerly a Moravian,
Rev. Bartholomacus, John Philip Leydich, Michael Schlatter,
missionary from Holland, two on probation, Conrad Temple-
man, at Swatara, J. C, Wirts, at Sacany, and two students
lately from Lurope, David Marinus, and Jonathan Du Bois.

January 27th, 1749-560, Cumberland county was crected—
March 11th, 1152, Berks was crecled—June 1and 2, 1750, sc-
vore frost—ice in many places—ryc and corn injured.

Governor Pownall in Lancaster in 1751 :— 1 took the road
from Philadelphia to Wright's Ferry, on the Susquehanna.—
Lancasteris u growing town, and making money—a manu-
factory is here of guns—it is a stage town—-500 houses—2,000
inhabitants.  Between Lanecaster and Wright's Ferry, [ saw
the finest farmone can possible conceive, in the highest culture;
it belongs to a Switzer.  Hero it was, I saw the method of wa-
tering meadows by cutting troughs in the side of the hill for
the springs to run in; the waterrunsoverthe sides and waters
whole ground.—Pownall's Journal.
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Lancaster county had, for half u century, been celebrated
for the manfacture of guns. This business was successfully
carricd on by John Fondersmith, a European, who located at
Strasburg, in 1740, where, assisted’ by onc of his sons, ho
made ** defensive arms** for the Revolutionary patriots,

The late Dr. Eberle’s father—a peerless genius in steel and
iron—a natural mechanic—manufactured bayonets, during the
Revolution, not inferior to the damask blade,

Peter Schuub, of Lancaster county, setting forth to the
Assembly, that when the forces under Col. Dunbar were at
Lancaster, on their way to Philadelphia, a considerable num-
her of horses and cattle belonging 1o them were put into his
meadow, and kept there for two days, whercby the greatest
part of the grass was destroyed, required compensation for
damages sustained; Jacob Myers and others valued the
damages at £11,7s. The Assembly counsidered the petition,
Sceptember 10th, 1755, John Brubaker presented a similar
petition; his damages were £8, Gs,*

Col. Dunbar was an officer under Edward Braddock, who
met with a fatal reproof, July 0th, 1755, near Pittsburg, for his
overweening confidence and reckless temerity.

Members of Assembly for Lancaster county, for 1743:—
Anthony Shaw, Arhur Patterson, Thomas Lindly, John Wright
—in 1744: James Mitchell, John Wright, Arthur Patterson,
Samuel Blunston—in 1745 and 1748: John Wright, James
Mitchell, Arthur Patterson, James Wright—in 1747 and 1748:
John Wright, Arvthur Patterson, James Webb, Peter Worrall.

*Yotes of Assembly,
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CHAPTER YV,

Moravian community at Litiz—Zinzendorf in- Lancaster—Application to
tho conference at Bethlehem—Ccmmencement of Litiz—Parsonage
built—School [Touse removed—Rev. Y. A, Grube—1resent condition, or
state of Litiz; Improvements; Church, and consccration of it, &c.—list
of the nnmes of Pastors—Schools and names of Teachers—Drother and
Sister Houses—T'he grave yard—"T'hie spring—Population, mechanics, &e.

Tur Moravians, thosc who embraced the views of
Count Zinzendorf, of whom a passing notice has been
given in a preceding page, commenced the formatioun of
2 community, in this county, about the year 1755 or 56,
at Lrriz, cight miles north of the city, of which we
shall give a detailed account. The subjectis interesting.*

To give a full account of this village, and the first
settlement of the Moravians in Lancaster county, we
shall begin with the year 1743, It happened, in that
year, that Count Zinzendorly the patron. of the renewed
church of” the United Brethren or Moravians, who.being
persceuted in Saxony, by such as disliked his attempts to
form Christian communitics, which were not to le
governed by the established ehurch government of that
Kingdom, dirccted his attention and Christian cye to
Pennsylvania, where, at a previous period, a great nuni-
ber of German Separatists had emigrated ; accordingly,
he visited Pennsylvania, and believing that his visit
might be rendered more profitable, i he could sueccecd
in uniting many of these emigrated Christinus, who
differe. in some particdar points, he set out on his tour
through Pennsylvania, aud whenever he had an oppor-

*This avticle has been furnished by a member of the Mora-
vian Socicty of Litiz,
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tunity, to acquaint himself with the various sects, he
tried to unite them on those points, which he considered
as essentinl in Christian doctrine,  He neglected no
opportunity to preach whenever he found an open door,
and to proclnim Christ, and Him crucified, as the only
ground and hope of our salvation. From Bethlehem,
he proceeded, firstly, through Berks county, where he
visited the Schwenkfelders, and other seets, and from
there to Lancaster county, where, among other pious
persons, whom he visited, was Mr, Jacob Tluber, of
Warwick township; and he met with a friendly recep-
tion.  The same evening after his arrival, e addressed
the assembled neighbors,  Many more would have
attended, had they not been prevented by Mr, George
Kline, Mr. Huber’s neighbor, who made efforts to dis-
suade others from hearing him, and endeavored to cxcite
unkind feelings against him ; however, during the succes-
sive nights, hie beeame very uneasy, touching his courso;
his conscience told him loudly, he had not acted rightly,
The following "day, Count Zinzendor! went to Lan-
caster, where he had permission to preach in the court
house. Kline followed him thither to hear him preach,
and was one of his most attentive hiearers, The Count’s
address removed all his prejudice, and made such an -
pression on his mind, that he, as well as some of his
neighbors, requested him to visit them again, or to send
them a minister who preached like him; this the Count
promised to do, and immediately on his return to Bethle-
hem, sent the Rev, Jucob Lischy, to them, with orders
also to visit other pious persons, who resided in various
parts of Lancaster county, and whom the Count had
visited previously, After that they were for o number
of years visited by others from Bethlchem,  Their meet-
ings were partly held in private houses, and partly ina
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Luthoran church, which was built in 1741, on Mr.
George Kline’s land, and known as St. Jacob’s church.—
The Reverend Theophilus Neyberg, who was then. the
Lutheran minister at Lancaster, preached every four
weeks in this church until 1746, when he left the Lan-
caster Congregation, and devoted his whole attention to
the Lutheran congregation in Warwick township, and
finally united himseif with the greater part of his flock
with the Moravian Society.

In 1747, they concluded to apply to the conference at
Bethlehem, for an ordained minister, who would live
among them, and who could attend to the spiritual
affairs of their small congregation; this request was
readily granted, on condition that they would provide a
suitable dwelling for him and his {amily. As soon as
Mr, George Kline heard this, he offered three and three-
quarter acres of land, at the lower part of his farm, for
this purpose, and it was determined to build a suitable
house, which might serve for a dwelling, church and
school house, On the 9th of February, 1748, this house
was conscerated, and on the 22nd of July, following, the
Rev. Leonhard Schnell moved into it, as their iminister
and school teacher. On the 13th of May, following, he
opened tho school, with four boys and three girls, This
house was then known as the “Warwick Church and
Scliool House,” andstood ecastwardly from thoe present
site of Litiz,

In 1754, it was determined to establish a similar
congregation, like that at Bethlchem, Mr, George Kline
being one of the most zenlous members, of the then but
small flock, and having no heirs, offered them, to accept
his farm of more than 600 acres for that purpose, This
kind offer wus gratefully accepted, and the title thereof
transferred to the Society, according to law. In the
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spring of that yoear, Mr. Geogre Kline had built a largo
two story stone house for a residence, which, howevor,
he occupied but a short period, as he moved (o Bethie-
hem, where he ended his life. This house stands to this
day, and is found in the central part of the village, and
according to it, the main strcet has been located, and
which causes, that it does not run due cast or west.

In 1757, the village was Inid out by the Rev. Na-
thaniel Scidel, and Mr. John Reuter, who were sent from
Bethlehem for that purpose, and the name of' Litiz was
given to it, in memory of a village in Bohemin, from
which the forefathers of the United Brethren had emi.
grated. * * * The same religious basis was then
given to all the future proceedings of the United Breth-
ren, in Litiz, which is characteristic of all their settle-
ments, in Jourope and in this country, and accordingly,
the Brother and Sister Houses, of which we shall say
more hereaftor, were built in the years, 1758 and 1759,

In 1761, the present Parsonage was built, and the
greater part of the upper story was dedicated for a place
of worship, It was provided with a small organ, and
the walls swere adorned with a number of beautiful oil
paintings; tho works of the celebrated Hayd, represent.
ing all the most remarkablo scenes of our Saviow’s life,
In this Hall, the congrezation worshiped until the 13t of
August, 1787, wken the present church, of which wo
shall say more hereafter, was conseerated for spiritual
services,

In 1762, the Warwick church and school house, of
which we spoke above, was removed into the village, ‘o
serve as a dwelling and school house for the teacher,
Who had the charge of the school for such children as
did not belong to the Socicty, In those days, schools
were not as niumarous us in our duy, aud thore was not
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another school within four miles of Litiz, consequeritly,
the children, from the adjucent country, were all sent to
this school. The children of the Society, had then a
separate school,  Among those who resided in this house,
and served as teachers, tho Rev. Bernhard A. Grube,
deserves particular notice. It was not only the object of
this good man to teach the children to read, write and
eypher, but also to impress good morals on their minds,
and to acquaint them with their Saviour. Various were
the methiods which he adopted, but one in particular we
would mention: Being an excellent ornamental writer,
he wrote into his pupils’ book, their names, vdding some
wish or prayer, and from time to tire, he presented them
with hyams of his own composition, or passage from
Scripture, beautifully written.  Many of these trifling
presents, proved as sceds sown into good ground, which
grew, and have brought fruits unto salvation, 'To this
day, there are Bibles and spelling books to be found in
Warwick township, in which is found his writing, and
many, who are grand, and great-grand children, of those,
who, as children received of his trifling presents in thoso
long by-gone days, hold them as dear as their fore.
fathers did,

In 1771, the St, Jacoh’s church, to which we referred
to, in a preceding puge, being much out of repair, and
not used any more for sacred worship, was taken down,
and removed to the fulling mill below the village, and
converted into a dwelling house, for the miller; this
house stands to this day, and is at present the property of
Mr. John Keller,

The grave yard, which belonged to this church, is yct
in existeuce, and is known by the name of “Warwick
Gravo Yard;” itislocated a short distance southwardly
from the village, near the Lancaster road. To persons
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who are fond of rending old opitaphs on tombstones; thiy
place offers-a fine opjiortunity, ’

Huving given the reader some nccount of the carly
settlement: of- this interesting villags, we shaft 1iow
attempt to describe it, as we fiid it in our day.

It is not saying too much, if we state, that it is probas
bly the neatest and'cleanest village in Lancaster county.
As said before, its location is nearly east and woest, ex-
tending in that direction, ahout one-half a mile, There
i3 not only pavement before all the houses through the
wholo village, but the different' paths lcading to the
chureh, schools, &e., are welt paved, with creek or lime-
stone slabs, The square, around which are located tha
institutions, church und parsonags, is, perhaps, not sur-
passed in beauty by any other spot in the county ; sueh
is'its splendor in the summer season, that it frequently
oceurs, that travellers stop in their jonmoy to give it a
closer examination than a mere trausient notice.

It is enclosed by a whitoe fence, and tastefully laid out
in gravel walks; around it is an avenue of locust and’
cedar trees, and the interior is adorned with Linden
Cedar and Balm of Gilead trees, and a very great variety
of shrubbery, From the beginning of May, till the cnd
of October, different kinds of flowers are there found jn
bloom;j its greatest. splendor is in August, when the great
varioty of Hollyhocks and Dahlias arc in hloom, and
there are probably few places where such a varicty of
tint and color is found as in this spot. The superin-
tendence of this truly delightful spot is under the caro
and directicn of Mr, Mathias Tschudy,

‘Tho chiurch, to which reforonco has been made, is 66
feet in longth, and 50 feet in depth; it is built of lime-
stone, and has a very fine appearance, and tlie mason
worlt in its front is generally considered a mastor-picce of

27
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workmanship; it is ornamented with a neat spire, and
has a town clock, which is remarkable, because it strikes
the quarters. It has two entrancos, at one of which the
Bretlu#in, and at the other the Sisters euter.  Its interios
is plain and very neat; there are no pews in it, but
benches with backs. It has two galleries, and is pro-
vided with an excellent organ, Originally, there was no
pulpit in the chureh, but merely a table, covered with
black cloth, at which the minister officiated. It being
fifty years in 1887, sipce tho church hed been conse-
crated, various alterations were undertaken in that year,
and among others, also, that of placing a pulpit in the
place of the table. After all tho repairs were com-
pleted, the congregation celebrated the fiftieth anniver-
sary of their church on Sunday the 13th of August,
1837, A brief account of such a celebration among the
Moravians may perhaps be interesting to the reader; wo
shall, therefore, attempt to give some description of this
church festival. The church was previously heautifully
adorned with various inscriptions, and most tastcfully
decorated with flowers and evergreens, and the musicians
sclected and practiced their best sacred music; and to
render it still more harmonious, invited & number of the
best vocal and instrumental performers from Bethlehem
and Nazareth, to assist them on the occasion. On the
evening of the 12th, the congregation met for the pur-
pose of solemnly closing the remarkeble period of fifty
years, during which the Lord had permitted them to
worship in this sanctuary. Early on the morning of tho
13th, all tho inhabitants were awalened by solemn
music, announcing to them the approach of the happy
day, for which old and young had been looking wi'lt
such joyful anticipation. At cight o’clock, tho congre-
gation met for the first time, in the new period of their
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¢hurch’s existence, and dedicated the church, as woll g
themselves anew to the Lord, At ten o’clock, they met
again, when an excellent address, suitable to the oceas
sion, was delivered, and an nccount read of the first cons
secration, August 13th, 1787, and also the names of all
thoss who served as ministers within the transpired
period. At two o’clock, there was a Love Fenst, a
church coremony which is customary at all festival occa-
sions among the Moravians—in token of fellowship and
brotherly union, and is in imitation of a custom in tha
primitive churches; during which the congregation and
the choir, accompanied with instrumental music, alter-
nately, sang anthems, which had been expressly printed
for the occasion; after that, the communicants met for
the first time at the Lord’s table in this new era of their
church. In the evening, tho beautiful square, which we
have attempted to describe, was tastefully illuminated
with upwards of 800 lights, and the whole congregation,
- together with numbers from the adjacent country, met in
it for the purpose of solemnly closing this joyful festival.
Anthems, which had beon expressly printed for the occa-
sion, were handed to all present, when in the solemn
cvening hour of that blessed sabbath, surrounded by
thousands of beautiful flowers, and nccompanied with
instrumental musie, all united in singmg the praises of tho
Lord, for all the blessings conferred on them as a con-
gregation ; the sceno was a heavenly onc, and will long
bo remembered by all who witnessed it,

Tho following ministers labored in succession, in the
congregation at Litiz :

1742, Count Nicolas Louis de Zinzendorf; 1743, Jacob
Lischyy 1745, Daniol Neuberts; 1747, Leonard Schnell;
1749, Christian H. Rauch; 1748 to 1753, Abraham
Reinko, Senior; 1754, Michael Zabm, and Christian
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Bader; 1753, Christian Krogstrupp and Abraham
Reinke, Senior; 1765 to 1787, Mathew Hehl; 1756
Francis Christian Lembke; 1756, David Nitshmann,
Daniel Bishop and Daniol Neubert; 1757, Georgo
Weiser; 1759, Jacob Till; 1760, Abraham Rusmyer and
Godfrey Rocsler; 1762, Christian Xrogstrupp; 1763,
Bernhard Adam Grube; 1765, Nicholas Eberhard; 1774,
Godfrey Roesler; 1784, John Klingsohr; 1790, Andrew
Huebner and Abrabham Reiunke, Junior; 1801, John
Herbst, John Meder and Jolm F. Frecauf; 1811, Jacob
Van Vleck and Constantine Miller; 1812, Andrew Be-
nade, John M. Beck and Abraham Reinke, Junior;
1822, Thomus Longballe; 1823, John Christian Beclkler;
1829, Andrew Benade and John F. Loefller; 1836,
William Eberman and Charles F, Kluge; 1843, Peter
Wolle and Charles W, Sentt,

Tur Scuoors.—Litiz has long been celebrated for its
schools, and we shall attempt to give some description of
them,

There arc foyr schools in the village; two of them are
hoywever, infant schools; one for the little boys and one
for the little girls, In these schools, the small children of
the village, and some from the neighborhood, are taught
to read, the rudiments of arithinetic, and some writing,
and from these, they are promoted into the two existing
higher schools, :

Tue yvouna LaApies’ Seminary.—The commence-
ment of this Institution was as early as 1794, IPrevi-
ous to the buildipg of the edifice in which we find it at
present, it was conducted partly in the Sister’s House,and
partly in a small house, adjacent thoreto. In the year
1804, on'the 26th of QOctober, the pupils then living in
the Sister’s Houge, moved into the new huildjng, oxpressly
built for school purpases, It is three stories high, and 864
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fect in length and 40 in depth. In the baseméﬁt,i is &
large dining room, and the first and second ‘story are the
schoolrooms, principal’s residence, and a chapel” for
spiritual devotions, The third story is occupied as a
dormitory, and a room called the sickroom, which is
expressly set apart for such as may be indisposed ; a nurse
resides in this room, whose duty it is to attend to suclj of
the pupils, as it may be found necessary to remove
into it. In the rear of the building is a large yard, or
play-ground, provided with a pavillion, seats, swings,
&e. for the pleasure and amusement of the pupils, The
Institution is provided with a very extensive Library,
and as music is taught, every room is provided with g
piano. It is customary in this Institution to have
musical entertainments from time to time. A friend of
ours who has occasionally becn present, assures us, that
the performances of the pupils, in vocal and instrumen-
tal music, are truly excellent, and are probably not sur-
passed in any other Institution of the kind, Ornamental
needlework of various kinds, is also taught to great pey-
fection, and all other branches, which constitute a practi-
cal education, receive their due share of aftention,—
Their are six Tutoresses engaged, two always residing
in each schoolroom, with about fourteen rupils, whose
duty it is, not only to instinect them, but to have a
watchful eye over their morals, and to take walks with
them, after the daily exerciscs are closed. We are
indeed happy to be able to say, that the school is at
present in a very flourishing condition, under the direc.
tion of its present cfticient Principal, Mr, E. A, Freeauf,
and his aminble lady.

The Principals of this Institution, since its cstablish-
ment have been as follows: |

1794, Rev, John A. Huebner; 1801, Rev. John Herbst,
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1602, Rey. Johy Meder; 1805, Rey; John F. Freeauf;
1818, Rev. Andrew Benade; 1822, Rev. John €, Becek-
lay; 1824, Rey. Samuel Renikej 1826, Rev. John G,
Kummer; 1833, Rev. Charles F. Kluge; 1836, Rov,
Peter Wolle; 1843, Rov. Eugene A. Freeauf.

Among these, Rev, John F, Freeauf, the father of the
present Principal, aud the Rev. Andrew Benade, deserve
particularly to be noticed, as it was under their direction
that this Institution was in its most flourishing condition,
Long will the names of good Old Pappy Freeauf, and
good Pappy Benade, as the young ladies were wont to
call thepn, be remembered by the many who were placed
into their care, and there is no doubt, should this meet
the eye of such, they will remember with pleasure those
happy days which they spent in Litiz school under their
care and the many devout prayers they offered in their
Lehalf, when met in the little chapel, as well as the many
gaod and fatherly admonitions they gave them from time
to time. |

Tur Youna GENTLEMEN’S AcApEmy,—Wo have
alrcady stated that in the carly years of Litiz,
there were two schools, one for the boys, belonging to
the society, and the other for those from the adjacent
country. As Warwick township became more settled, so
. the schools increased, and there was no more necessity to
send the children to Litiz, consequently, the one for the
children from the country was discontinued, My, Chris-
tian Schiropp conducted the town school, for many yecars,
and on the 2ud of January, 1815, My, John Deck, the
present Principal, took charge of it, At that period, the
school was held in an old building, which had been fixed
up for that purpose, and which stood at the samo place,
where the present brick school house stands.
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Mr. Beck spared nelther pains nor expénse in improv-
ing the school, and his indefhtigable exertions, as well as
fhe various methods he adopted to further his pupils in.
their studies, beeame a subject of general remark. In
1819, the school began to attract the attontion of paronts
from abroad, and boys were brought from various places.
In 1823, it was found nccessary to erect the present
brick school house; the old building being too small to.
contain all the pupils. This building is two storics high,
and is adorned with & neat cupola. . The second story is,
however, not occupied for school purposes, but as a
concert hall, where the musical society of Litiz meets,—
It is provided with an extensive musical library,and a
number of instruments belonging to the Society,

The school continyed to increase from year to year;
and boys were brouglht from various parts of Pennsyl-
vania, Virginia, Ohio, the Carolinas, Maryland, Lonisi-
ana, &ec. This continued increase, rendered it neces-
sary, not only to add another buildiiig, but also more
teachers.  Accordingly, the large building, formerly
called the “Brethren’s House,’” which is near the brick
house, was en